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JACQUELINE LAFONTAINE-DOSOGNE 
(23 novembre 1928 - 21 mai 1995) 

II est extremement douloureux pour un homme de mon äge de parier 
d’une collegue, ma cadette de pres de deux decennies, pour laquelle 
j’avais ä la fois estime et amitie et qui, helas ! vient de nous quitter 
prematurement. Je vais neanmoins tenter de decrire les traits humains 
de cette compagne de travail que nous avons eu le privilege de cötoyer 
au Cinquantenaire durant un quart de siede. 

Ce qui nous frappait en Jacqueline Lafontaine-Dosogne et suscitait 
notre admiration, c’etait sa rigoureuse conscience professionnelle, son 
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amour de Fordre, son dynamisme, sa tenacite. Sous une apparence 
plutöt freie, eile cachait une force de caractere, une energie que nous 
lui enviions. Dans tous ses actes, eile faisait preuve d’une grande deter- 
mination, d’une assurance qu’on aurait pu croire de Forgueil si on ne 
savait que c’etait chez eile, au contraire, un souci d’accomplir le mieux 
possible les täches qui lui etaient confiees : eile etait, en un mot, une 
perfectionniste. 

Dans ses rapports avec ses pairs comme avec ses superieurs, eile 
etait aussi spontante que reservee : d’une rare franchise, au point de 
heurter quelquefois ceux qui supportent mal la contradiction, eile etait 
mue par une probite, un sens inne du devoir, de surcroit un esprit 
critique qui lui interdisaient toute concession ou compromission. Elle 
n’admettait pas les louvoiements, les atermoiements auxquels notre 
societe, FAdministration en particulier, nous a accoutumes. Je pense 
personnellement qu’elle devait eprouver de Famertume quand, non pas 
necessairement vis-ä-vis d’elle mais des justes causes qu’elle defendait, 
on manquait d’une certaine equite ä laquelle legitimement eile s’at- 
tendait. Pour exprimer sa reprobation, eile le faisait avec courage, voire 
de Faudace, ce courage qu’elle a montre dans sa lutte finale contre 
la maladie : nous savons que, peu de jours avant son hospitalisation, 
eile avait encore fait cours ä l’Universite Catholique de Louvain et 
accepte meme de presenter une communication ä l’Academie Royale 
d’Archeologie ä une seance programmee pour le mois de decembre 
prochain. Elle s’etait, en outre, portee candidate pour les elections de 
ce jour au conseil d’administration de la Societe d’Etudes byzantines, 
comme eile etait dejä membre du comite de Byzantion. 

Nee le 23 novembre 1928, Jacqueline Lafontaine avait fait ses etudes 
superieures ä l’Universite Libre de Bruxelles, nourrie des principes du 
libre examen. Elle etait Licenciee en Histoire de l’Art et Archeologie 
(1955), Docteur en Philosophie et Lettres, section de Philologie classique 
(1961) et Agregee de FEnseignement moyen du degre superieur (1951). 
Deux fois laureate du Concours des Bourses de voyage du Gouver¬ 
nement beige (en 1953 et 1954), eile l’avait ete egalement (en 1962) 
du Concours de la Classe des Beaux-Arts de FAcademie Royale de 
Belgique, qui avait couronne et publie sa these de doctorat: Icono- 

graphie de VEnfance de la Vier ge dans VEmpire by zantin et en Occident, 
deux gros volumes illustres (1964 et 1965), reedites avec complements 
en 1992. Reconnue d’emblee comme une excellente byzantiniste, eile 

avait ete tres tot invitee ä trois reprises outre-Atlantique ; deux fois 
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ä Puniversite de Dumbarton Oaks ä Washington (1960 et 1961-62) et 
une fois ä Puniversite de Montreal (1970). 

En Belgique, sa carriere scientifique, qui dura plus de trente-cinq ans, 
avait debute par sa qualification comme aspirant puis comme Charge 
de recherches au Fonds National de la Recherche Scientifique (1958- 
1966). Au terme de son mandat, eile devenait collaborateur scientifi¬ 
que ä rinstitut Royal du Patrimoine Artistique (1967-1972) avant d’etre 
nommee chef de travaux, c’est-ä-dire conservateur aux Musees Royaux 
dArt et d’Histoire (1972), oü eile dirigeait les sections de POrient chre- 
tien, de llslam et du Haut Moyen Äge, et oü eile avait ete promue, 
dans les dernieres annees, ä la fonction de chef du IIe departement 
(1989-1993). En meme temps, eile etait chargee de cours (1971) puis 
professeur (1989) ä l’Universite Catholique de Louvain, titulaire des 
cours d’histoire de l’art paleochretien, de Part byzantin et chretien 
d’Orient et d’iconologie. Elle etait, de plus, membre titulaire de PAca- 
demie Royale dArcheologie de Belgique, dont eile assuma un moment 
la presidence (1983-1985) et dirigea longtemps Pannuaire, Revue beige 

dArcheologie et d’Histoire de VArt (1967-1995). Membre de notre So¬ 
ciete d’Etudes byzantines, eile Petait egalement de la Societe beige d’Etu- 
des orientales, correspondante de la Societe nationale des Antiquaires 
de France, membre etranger de la Societe archeologique dAthenes, 
ainsi que de la Commission d’Histoire de PArt de PAssociation Inter¬ 
nationale des Etudes Byzantines. En 1982, lors d’Europalia-Grece, eile 
fut le Commisaire general de Pexposition «Splendeur de Byzance». 

Gräce ä sa connaissance de plusieurs langues, — eile parlait cou- 
ramment, outre le fran§ais, Panglais et Pitalien, avait de bonnes notions 
de neerlandais, d’allemand, de grec moderne et de russe, mais aussi un 
peu de bulgare, de roumain, de turc et d’espagnol, — eile avait pu faire 
de nombreux sejours d’etudes ä Petranger et participer, par des exposes 
et Communications de valeur, ä des congres et colloques intemationaux. 
Elle etait, au reste, une excellente conferenciere, tres appreciee par ses 
auditeurs tant beiges qu’etrangers. 

Quant ä sa production, eile est considerable : pres de 125 titres sans 
parier d’une foule de comptes rendus dans des periodiques savants : 
Revue beige dArcheologie et d’Histoire de VArt, Byzantion, Revue 

d’Histoire ecclesiastique, Scriptorium, Revue beige de Philologie et 

d’Histoire, Byzantinische Zeitschrift, Revue des Archeologues et d’His- 

toriens de PArt de Louvain, Cahiers de Civilisation medievale, Le 

Moyen Äge. Ce serait une gageure de vouloir faire ici un choix judi- 
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cieux dans une bibliographie aussi abondante. On ne peut, toutefois, 
s’empecher de citer quelques ouvrages importants : en premier lieu, 
certes, sa these de doctorat mentionnee dejä, puis ses Peintures medie- 

vales dans le temple dit de la Fortune Virile ä Rome (1959), ses 
Recherches sur le monastere et Viconographie de St. Symeon le Jeune 

(1967), son Histoire de VArt byzantin et chretien d’Orient (1987), 
plusieurs petits livres consacres aux diverses collections des Musees 
Royaux d’Art et d’Histoire dont eile a eu la Charge, le plus volumi- 
neux etant celui de 1’art byzantin et chretien d’Orient (qui paraitra 
seulement dans les tout prochains jours), et son catalogue de l’exposi- 
tion Splendeur de Byzance (1982), mais aussi des contributions pre- 
cieuses ä des ouvrages collectifs, tels que Byzanz und der christliche 

Osten dans les «Propyläen Kunstgeschichte» (1968), The Art of Kariye 

Djami (1975), Art and Architecture in Medieval Georgia (1980), le 
Guide Nagel de la Turquie (1965), etc. D’autres, plus qualifies que moi, 
dresseront sans doute sa bibliographie complete et apprecieront mieux 
son ceuvre et la part qu’elle a prise dans les recherches byzantinologiques 
contemporaines. 

Pour ceux qui Font frequentee, ce n’est pas seulement une collegue 
erudite qu’ils perdent, mais surtout une camarade affable dont ils gar- 
deront longtemps, avec une profonde affliction, le fidele souvenir. 

Bruxelles, le 10 juin 1995. Arpag Mekhitarian. 



THE THIRTY-FOUR HOMILIES ON HEBREWS : 
THE LAST SERIES DELIVERED 

BY CHRYSOSTOM IN CONSTANTINOPLE ? (*) 

In 1908 Sebastian Haidacher questioned the authenticity of a letter 
written by Nilus of Ancyra to the prominent Gothic general Gainas, 

(*) Abbreviations : 

Allen-Mayer = P. Alten - W. Mayer, Chrysostom and the Preaching of Homilies 
in Series: A New Approach to the Twelve Homilies In epistulam ad Colossenses 

(CFG 4433), OCP9 60 (1994), pp. 21-39. 

Baur = C. Baur, Johannes Chrysostomus und seine Zeit, I-Il (Munich, 1929-1930) = 

John Chrysostom and His Time, I-II, Eng. trans. by M. Gonzaga, Westminster, 

Maryland, 1959-1960. All references are to the English language edition. 

von Bonsdorff = M. von Bonsdorff, Zur Predigttätigkeit des Johannes Chry¬ 
sostomus, biographisch-chronologische Studien über seine Homilienserien zu 
neutestamentlichen Büchern, Diss. Helsinki, 1922. 

CPG — M. Geerard, Clavis Patrum Graecorum , I-V, Tumhout, 1974-1987. 

Liebeschuetz, Barbarians ~ J. H. W. G. Liebeschuetz, Barbarians and Bishops. 
Army, Church, and State in the Age of Arcadius and Chrysostom, Oxford, 

1990. 

Lietzmann = H. Lietzmann, art. Johannes Chrysostomos, RE, 9 (1916), coli. 1811- 

1828. 

Montfaucon = B. de Montfaucon, S. P. N. Ioannis Chrysostomi opera omnia 
quae exstant uel eius nomine circumferentur, I-XII, Paris, 1718-1738, reprinted, 

PG, 47-63. 

Opelt = 1. Opelt, Das Ende von Olympia. Zur Entstehungszeit der Predigten zum 
Hebräerbrief des Johannes Chrysostomos, Zeitschrift für Kirchengeschichte, 81 

(1970), pp. 64-69. 

PLRE, I, II = A. H. M. Jones, J. R. Martindale, and J. Morris, The Prosopo- 
graphy of the Later Roman Empire, I. A.D. 260-395, Cambridge, 1971 ; and 

J. R. Martindale, The Prosopography of the Later Roman Empire, II. A.D. 

395-527, Cambridge, 1980. 

Quasten, III = J. Quasten, Patrology, III. The Golden Age of Greek Patristic 
Literature From the Council of Nicaea to the Council of Chalcedon, Utrecht/ 

Antwerp, 1960. 

Savile = H. Savile, Tod ev äyioig naxpög qpcov Lcoavvov xob Xpvoooröpov rwv 
evpioKopivcov xöpoQ (a - rj'). Ai* aziTEÄEiag Kai ävaXcopärcov [EppiKov rob LaßiMov 
ek naXaicov avxiypaxptov ekSoOeiq, Eton, 1612-1613. 

Stilting = J. Stilting, art. De S. Joanne Chrysostomo, episcopo Constantinopolitano 
et ecclesice doctore, prope comana in Ponto, commentarius historicus, in AASS, 
IV, Antwerp, 1753. 

Tillemont, XI = L. S. le Nain de Tillemont, Memoires pour servir ä Thistoire 
ecclesiastique des six premiers siecles, XI, Paris, 1706. 
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in which the second of Chrysostom’s thirty-four homilies on Paul’s 
epistle to the Hebrews is cited ('). The basis of his scepticism was 
precisely the “sichere Datierung” of this series, which has traditionally 
been assigned to Chrysostom’s last years at Constantinople (403/404). 
Since we know for a fact that Gainas met his death in 400 (1 2) — so 

ran Haidacher’s argument — it is scarcely possible that the letter 
reached its addressee, and it is then questionable whether the excerpt 
from Chrysostom can be attributed to Nilus. More recently, Alan 
Cameron has perpetuated this belief (3). Since Haidacher was, as it 
were, approaching the series on Hebrews from the outside, it was 
natural that he would accede to the centuries-old belief found among 
scholars that the series belongs to the homilist’s last years of activity 
and, being published posthumously, was the last collection of Chry¬ 
sostom’s work to see the light of day. In our opinion, and with the 
benefit of hindsight, it would have been more profitable had Haidacher 
queried not the authenticity of Nilus’ letter, but the date assigned to 
Chrysostom’s second homily on Hebrews (4). 

Since Ilona Opelt’s assertions regarding the Antiochene provenance 
of the series have largely been ignored (5), it is our aim in this article 

to present a second and more thorough challenge to the long-cherished 
assumption that the thirty-four homilies In epistulam ad Hebrceos 

(CPG 4440) belong to Chrysostom’s last years at Constantinople. 
Firstly we shall consider the validity of the arguments which scholars, 
from the time of the Elizabethan Henry Savile up to the present, have 

(1) Ep., I 286, PG, 79, pp. 185-188 ; S. Haidacher, Chrysostomus-Fragmente, in 
Xpycoctomika. Studi e ricerche intorno a s. Giovanni Crisostomo a cura del comitato 
per il xv° centenario della sua morte, I, Rome, 1908, pp. 229-230. 

(2) Recent opinion dates this event to the final weeks of 400 or even early 401 : 
Liebeschuetz, Barbarians, pp. 118-119; and A. Cameron and J. Long, with L. 
Sherry, Barbarians and Politics at the Court of Arcadius, Berkeley-Los Angeles- 
Oxford, 1993, pp. 330-331. 

(3) The Authenticity of the Leiters of St Nilus of Ancyra, GRBS, 17 (1976), p. 188 : 
“What is [a] decisive [argument against authenticity] is the fact that Chrysostom’s 
Homilies on Hebrews were written at least three years after Gainas’ death. Both dates 
are known with certainty : ...”. Like many twentieth-century scholars, Cameron leans 
heavily on the opinions of Quasten, III, pp. 433-459, which, as we shall demonstrate 
in this article, are not always reliable. This also leads him to overlook Opelt’s recent 
challenge to the accepted date and provenance of this series. 

(4) This is not to say that Ep., I 286 is therefore genuine. For a discussion of the 
Problems relating to Nilus’correspondence see Cameron, art. cit., pp. 181-196. 

(5) See n. 3. 
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almost unanimously adduced in favour of a Constantinopolitan pro- 
venance for the series. Secondly we shall evaluate the validity of Opelt’s 
own arguments in favour of the Antiochene provenance of all thirty- 
four homilies. Finally, we wish to point out aspects of the series where 
further research is required before we can attempt to settle its pro¬ 
venance and date. Since these thirty-four homilies have been seen as 
occupying a significant place in Chrysostom’s preaching activity, any 
reassessment of the received opinion regarding their provenance and 
date will in turn have a decided relevance for the chronology of his 
homiletic output in its entirety. 

I 

The case for Constantinople 

The scholarly consensus for the Constantinopolitan provenance of 
Chrysostom’s homilies on Hebrews, together with the short argu- 
mentation or hypothesis which precedes them, is a formidable one. 
Savile (6), Tillemont (7), Stilting (8), Montfaucon (9), Lietzmann (10), 
von Bonsdorff (n), Baur (12) and Quasten (13) have all argued for 
Constantinople, principally on the basis of two points. The first of 
these is the superscript to the series in the manuscripts, which runs 
“On the Letter to the Hebrews, edited after his death from notes by 
Constantine, presbyter of Antioch” (I4). This Constantine is identified 
with a certain Constantius, a presbyter of Antioch and a Johnite, who 
is known to have visited Chrysostom during his exile. Secondly, these 
scholars have perceived an episcopal tone in In Heb. hom. 4, where, 
on the one hand, the homilist threatens those who engage the Services 
of female moumers at funerals with a long Suspension from the church 
for their pagan practices, and, on the other hand, threatens the women 

(6) Savile, VIII, Notce, pp. 227-228 and 553-554. 
(7) Tillemont, XI, pp. 378-379. 
(8) Stilting, 558-559. 
(9) Montfaucon, XII Praef. {=PG, 63, 3-6). 
(10) Lietzmann, p. 1819. 
(11) von Bonsdorff, pp. 109-117. 
(12) Baur, II, pp. 94-95. 
(13) Quasten, III, p. 450. 
(14) PG, 63, 9-10 : Eiq zrjv npÖQ 'Eßpaiouc, EmozoXrfv, EKZsQdoa and orfpdcov psxä 

xrjv Koiprfoiv aöxov, napä Kcovoxavxivoo npEoßvxEpoi) ’AvxioxEiaQ. 
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with a punishment that will make them mourn for themselves, rather 
than going out to mourn for others (15). 

The overwhelming reason for scholars’ attachment to the Constan- 
tinopolitan provenance of this series is to be found in the contents 
of the superscript or title in the manuscripts. Although, on the face 
of it, it might be deemed odd that a presbyter of Antioch should assume 
responsibility for the posthumous publication of homilies which Chry- 
sostom delivered in Constantinople and which were available to the 
editor only in note form, this oddity has not seriously been questioned. 
The unspoken assumption seems to be that during the latter stages 
of his episcopate Chrysostom had no time himself to publish them, 

being too busy, and distracted by his own troubles. This argument, 
which is put forward to explain the perceived lack of polish in the 
style of some homiletic series as opposed to others, appears as early 
as the Bibliotheca of Photius (16), while in recent years it has been 
invoked openly to explain the background to the composition of the 
series on Acts (17). A Variation on this theme is Baur’s Suggestion that 
the homilies originated during the “enforced hours of leisure” while 
Chrysostom was in exile (18). In addition, the arguments for Constan- 
tinopolitan provenance appear to rely on an implicit belief that Chry¬ 
sostom delivered his exegetical homilies in series, and shortly after the 
final homily took a personal hand in the publication of the whole. 
This belief in turn rests on the assumption that the homiletical series 
as they have come down to us are homogeneous, an assumption that 
we have called into question in the case of the twelve homilies In 

ep. ad Colossenses (CPG 4433) and the fifteen homilies In ep. ad 

Philippenses (CPG 4432) (19). Consequently scholars have concluded 

(15) See n. 34 below. 
(16) Cod. CLXXII-CLXXIV (118b-l 19b), ed. R. Henry, Paris, 1960, II, pp. 167-170. 
(17) “These distractions help to explain the uncharacteristically disorganized and 

unpolished nature of the text of the Homilies”: A. M. Devine, The Manuscripts of 
St. John Chrysostom 's Commentary on the Acts of the Apostles : A Preliminary Study 
for a Critical Edition, Ancient World, 20 (1989), p. 112. 

(18) Baur, II, p. 94. This is rightly rejected by I. Auf der Maur, Mönchtum und 
Glaubensverkündigung in den Schriften des hl. Johannes Chrysostomus, Paradosis, XIV, 
Freiburg, 1959, p. 48, on the grounds that nowhere in the series is the exile evident, 
nor is the series comparable to other works which originated during Chrysostom’s 
banishment. 

(19) See P. Au en - W. Mayer, Chrysostom and the Preaching of Homilies in 
Series : A New Approach to the Twelve Homilies In epistulam ad Colossenses (CPG 
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that, since Chrysostom did not manage to publish the thirty-four 
homilies on Hebrews himself, and because there is no Suggestion that 
any other series was published in such a manner (20), the homilies must 
have been among the last to be delivered. Therefore they were delivered 
at Constantinople. 

This entire line of argumentation requires considerable disputation 
conceming the identity of the Antiochene presbyter responsible for the 
publication of the homilies, in order to span the gap between their 
delivery in Constantinople and their location in the hands of a presbyter 
from Antioch. Savile (2I) and Tillemont (22), followed by Stilting (23), 
assumed that the Constantine mentioned was in fact Constantius, a 
presbyter of Antioch and known supporter of Chrysostom, to whom 
two letters were addressed by the bishop of Constantinople during the 
latter’s exile at Cucusus (24). This assumption is justified by the ar- 
gument that the name Constantine is found confused with that of 
Constantius in many of the manuscripts containing Chrysostom’s 
letters (2S). Montfaucon accepted this possible identification, although 
with some hesitation (26). In asking how a manuscript which originated 
in Constantinople could have found its way into the hands of a pres¬ 
byter in Antioch, Baur likewise proposes that Constantine may be 

4433), OCP, 60 (1994), pp. 21-39 ; and eced., Chrysostom and the Preaching of Homilies 
in Series: A Re-examination of the Fifteen Homilies In epistulam ad Philippenses 
(CPG 4432), VC (forthcoming). 

(20) Hebrews is the only series to which a superscript stating the identity of the 
editor is attached in the manuscripts. Devine, art. cit., p. 112, on the basis of the 
alleged stylistic poverty of the series on Acts, proposes that the editing and publication 
of these homilies was likewise undertaken by a person other than Chrysostom. The 
basis of this edition is assumed to be “a transcript taken by a tachygrapher during the 
actual preaching” — something akin to the ‘notes’ used by the presbyter Constantine. 
Devine’s conclusions come too late for those scholars who argued for the late date 
of the series on Hebrews, however, and are in themselves flawed by their reliance 
on the prevailing assumptions as regards the provenance, homogeneity and transmission 
of homiletic series. 

(21) Savile, VIII Notae, pp. 553-554. 
(22) Tillemont, XI, p. 378. 
(23) Stilting, p. 558. 
(24) Ep. CCXXI, PGy 52, 732-733 ; and Ep. CCXXV, PGy 52, 735. 
(25) Savile, VIII Notae, pp. 553-554. Contra Savile, Montfaucon, PG, 63, 3-4 

para. 2, States that, while “frequentissima est in manuscriptis illarum vocum commu- 
tatio”, the Substitution of Constantine for Constantius occurs only in a single codex 
containing the letters. 

(26) PG, 63, 3-4, para. 1-2. 
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the presbyter referred to by Chrysostom in Letters 221 and 225, who 
visited him in exile in Cucusus (27), and who subsequently went into 
hiding in Cyprus because of his loyalty to Chrysostom (28). Yet, neat 
as this solution may be, the Identification of these two presbyters can 
scarcely be considered proven. Elsewhere we have drawn attention to 
the dangers of trying to pin down events or persons mentioned in 
Chrysostom’s homilies with well-known events or personalities be- 
longing to the period of his preaching activity (29). While such identifi- 
cations are tempting, in the absence of clear corroborating evidence 
they cannot be considered part of a reliable methodology for determining 

the provenance or date of a homily or series of homilies. Hence we 
should not draw any conclusions about the provenance of the series 
on Hebrews from the mention of a Constantine (or Constantius) in 
the manuscript title. We iterate our observation, however: it seems 
odd that a presbyter of Antioch should assume responsibility for the 
posthumous publication of homilies supposedly delivered at Constan- 

tinople. 
The extent of the contradictions to which one can be led by assuming 

a priori a Constantinopolitan provenance for this series is highlighted 
by Quasten’s brief Statement on the question of Constantine’s editorial 
activity : “The 34 homilies on Hebrews were composed in the last year 
of his episcopal office at Constantinople, i.e. in 403/404, because the 
title States that they were published after his death from Stenographie 
notes by Constantine, a priest of Antioch” (30). The fact that the one 
does not necessarily follow from the other seems to have entirely 
escaped his attention. Other scholars, when aware of contradictory data 

within this series, observe this as an interesting phenomenon, but do 
not allow it to challenge their already firm conclusion regarding 
provenance. Savile, for instance, after opting for Constantinople, idly 
wonders whether, if the homilies were taken down in note form by 
an Antiochene presbyter while Chrysostom was preaching, we could 
not say that they were delivered at Antioch during John’s presbyterate. 
“Sed moxaopcbv äAiq'\ he concludes (31). Tillemont, while assigning 

(27) Ep. VI, 1, 63ff., Lettresä Olympias, ed. A.-M. Maungrey, Sources Chretiennes, 

13bis, Paris, 1968 = Ep. XIII, PG, 52, 611, 46ff. ; Ep. CX1V, PG, 52, 670,40-43. 
(28) Baur, 11, pp. 94-95. Cf. Palladius, Dialog., XVI. 

(29) Allen-Mayer, pp. 27-28. 
(30) Quasten, III, p. 450. 
(31) Savile, VIII Notae, pp. 553-554. 
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the series to the last years of Chrysostom’s episcopate, points to the 
fact that in Hom. 26 the homilist is apparently unaware of the well- 
known burial site of St. Andrew in Constantinople (32). For his part 
Montfaucon believes that the mention of monks in Hom. 10 is a 
reference to ascetics living in the mountains around Antioch, and has 
no problem in accepting Chrysostom’s use of Antiochene monasticism 
as an exemplum in a homily allegedly delivered at Constantinople (33). 

The assumption that the series on Hebrews emanates from a period 
late in Chrysostom’s preaching activity at Constantinople is generally 
supported by resorting to the perceived episcopal tone in Hom. 4 (34). 
With the exception of Savile, who actually precedes his discussion of 
the superscript with an argument for Constantinopolitan provenance 
based on this homily (35), all scholars who find it necessary to sub- 
stantiate their arguments regarding the superscript do so simply by 
referring to Hom. 4 (36). Yet, as we have determined elsewhere, the 
connection between the use of such a tone within a homily and the 
episcopal Status of the Speaker is scarcely automatic (37). Indeed, such 
a tone is found more than once in homilies delivered by Chrysostom 
in his role as presbyter. Chrysostom’s reference in In Heb. hom. 4 

to the authority {äpxrj) he has to ban individuals from the church, 
which scholars have taken as proof of his episcopal Status, can be 
paralleled by a passage in In Col hom. 7 (38). This homily, we have 

(32) Tillemont, XI, p. 378, n. 1. 

(33) PG, 63, 5-6, para.12. 

(34) Notably PG, 63, 44, 12-50 : ei ovv ovxoq avpßair}, Kai zivEq zäq Oprjvoöaaq zauxcu; 
piaOdxjaivxo, moxevoaxE fioi Xiyovxi, oük älXcoq yäp epco, alX' (bq e%cd * ö ßovXopzvoq 
opyi^EcrOco • noXvv avxöv %pövov xfjq EKKXrjaiaq änEip^co <bq xdv EiöcoXoXaxpr}v. ... eI öe, 
önep QJiEifj, Kaxojtppovrjdcopzv, ävayKacrOtjoöpEOa Xoinöv sic; Epyov äyayEiv xrjv änEiXrfv, 
upäQ pev xöic, vöpoiQ naiÖEVovxEq xoig EKKXrjGiaaxiKoiQ, EKeivaq Öh (bq EKeivaiq npoofjKÖv 
eoxiv ; and PG, 63, 45, 17-27 : noXXcp päXXov SiSäoKaXov hunXrjxxovxa, koi öiöäoKaXov 
oööe avxöv aöOEvxiaq xavxa Xeyovxa, oöö'e (bq ev xä&i äpxovxoq, äXX’ (bq ev xä&i 
KtjÖEpövoq. 06 yäp i&vaiav emÖEi^aaOai ßovXopEvoi, xavxa Xtyopzv ■ FfcÖq yäp oi prjöe 
Eiq TiEipav avxcov eXOeiv EÖxppEvoi; äXX' vnep vpcov äXyovvxeq Kai KonzöpEvoi. Lvyyvatxs 
örj, Kai prjöeiq KaxaxppovEixco xcbv ÖEapcbv xcbv iKKXrjGiaaxiKcbv • ov yäp ävdpcortöq icmv 
ö ÖEöpcov, äXX' ö Xpiaxöq ö xrjv i^ovaiav xavxrjv rjpiv ÖEÖcoKcbq, Kai Kvpiovq noicbv 

ävOpcbnovq xfjq xooavxrjq xipfjq. 
(35) Savile, VIII Notae, pp. 227-228. 

(36) Tillemont, XI, p. 379 ; Stilting, p. 559 ; Montfaucon, PG, 63, 5-6, para. 9 ; 

von Bonsdorff, pp. 109-110. 

(37) Allen-Mayer, pp. 24-27. 

(38) PG, 62, 350, 27-31 : ’Iöov npoXEyco * ovkexi napaivco, äXX’ enixäxxco kcli napay- 
yiXXco * ö ßouXöfiEvoq okovexco, ö öe prf ßovXöpzvoq änEiOeixco - öxi äv hupzvr\XE xavxa 
noiovaai, ovk ävi^opai oööe ötüqopai vpäq oööe äprjoco xcbv ovöcbv vnEpßrjvai xovxcov. 
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argued, was delivered in Antioch (39). A similar tone is found also in 
Non esse ad gratiam concionandum (CPG 4358) (40) and De Davide 

et Säule hom. 2 (CPG 4412) (4I), two homilies generally considered 
to have been delivered by Chrysostom in his capacity as presbyter (42). 
Furthermore, as a passage in Homilia cum presbyter fuit ordinatus 

{CPG 4317) shows, Chrysostom patently considered that apxrj per- 
tained to the office of presbyter as well (43). Another telling passage 
which can be adduced is In Matth, hom. 82/83 {CPG 4424), where 
the homilist is addressing those who administer the sacrament and 
advising them to prevent anyone who approaches unworthily from 
participating — be it a strategos, hyparch or the basileus himself (44). 
Since the series on Matthew is firmly believed by scholars to belong 

(39) Allen-Mayer, pp. 30-35. 
(40) PG, 50, 655, 24-28 : Kai ravra oö% anXcoq öjioövpopai vöv • äXX' InEiöfj noXXoi 

xö ßäpoc; tcov Eiprjpevcov ovk ivEyKÖvxEQ, pExä xrjv ävaxcbprjaiv tipogeXOövxeq iövaxcpaivov, 
rfyavaKXovv, 'AndyEiq rjpäq, XtyovxEQ, xrjq hpäq xpankfrfq, Kai xfjq Koivcoviaq ÖJioaoßEiq. 

(41) PG, 54, 695, 15-52: IJoXXovq oipai tcov npcbrjv KaxaXmövxcov rjpäq, Kai npöq 
xä Oiaxpa xfjq napavopiaq avxopoXfjaävxcov napEivai xrpJEpov. Kai ißovXöprfv EiÖEvai 
xovxovq Goxpcbq, cogxe avxovq xcbv iEpcbv EKßaXEiv npoOvpcov, ov% iva pivcoaiv E^CO 
öirjvEKcbq, äXX* iva öiopOcoOivxEq bzaviXOcoGi näXiv • ... Oi ö'e poXvvavxEq iavxovq, Kai 
keXevgOevxeq prj npöxEpov hußfjvai, ecoq äv äjioKaOdpcovxai xrjv KrjXiöa xrjv ek tcov 
äpapxrjßdxcov, eixa dvaioxvvxovvxEq, xaXEncbxEpov xd xpavpa epyd(ovxai, Kai pe%ov xö 
eXkoq. Ov ydp ovxco xö äpapxdvEiv egxi xaXaiöv, cbq f] pzxä xrjv äpapxiav ävaiGxvvxia, 
kcli xö pf] TiEidEGdai xdiq kpEvoi xä roiauxa keXevovgi. 

(42) For opinion regarding the provenance of the first see Stilting, p. 504 ; Mont- 

faucon, II, p. 650 (=PG, 50, 645-646); L. Meyer, Saint Jean Chrysostome. Maitre 
deperfection chretienne, Paris, 1933, p. xxxii. On the second : Stilting, p. 480 ; Mont- 

faucon, IV, p. 747 Q=PG, 54, 675-676); G. Rauschen, Jahrbücher der christlichen 
Kirche unter dem Kaiser Theodosius dem Grossen. Versuch einer Erneuerung der 
Annales Ecclesiastici des Baronius für die Jahre 378-395, Freiburg-im-Breisgau, 1897, 
p. 521 ; Lietzmann, p. 1815 ; von Bonsdorff, p. 4 ; Quasten, III, p. 436. 

(43) PG, 48, 693, 4-7 : Kai xiq äv xavxa moxcvocicv, öxi fjpipaq ovorjq, vrjpövzcov 
dvdpcbncov koi iyprjyopöxcov, pEipaKioKoq EVTEXrjq Kai änEppippzvoq npöq vy/oq apxfjq 
avrjvExOrj xogovxov ; 

(44) PG, 58, 744, 50 - 745, 1 : Tavxa npöq vpäq xovq pExaXapßdvovxaq Xiyco, Kai 
npöq vpäq xovq öiaKovovpEvovq. Kai yäp ävayKdiov Kai npöq vpäq öiaXcxOfjvai, cogxe 
pExd noXXfjq xfjq onovÖfjq öiavEpeiv xavx) xd öcbpa. Ov piKpa KöXaoiq vpiv ioxiv, ei xivi 
GWEiöÖTEQ xivä novrfpiav, GvyxcoprfGETE pExaoxciv xavxrjq xfjq xpanECrjq. Tö aipa avxov 
ek tcov xElP£°v CKCfjXfjOrfGExai xcov vpEXEpcov. Käv Gxpaxrjyöq xiq ff, kov vnapxoq, Käv 
aöxöq ö xö öiaörjpa UEpiKEipEvoq, äva^icoq öe npoGirj, kcoXvgov * p£i(ova ekeivov xrjv 
i^ovGiav exeiq ; and 746, 7-19 : Ei öe aöxöq ov xoXpaq, tpoi npöoayr. • ov avyxcoprfaco 
xavxa xoXpäoOai. Tfjq y/vxfjq dnoGxfjGopai npöxEpov, fj xov aipaxoq pExaöcoGco xov 
Aeguoxikov nap’ dffav ■ kcli xö aipa xö tpavxov nporjGOpai npöxEpov, rj pExaöcbaco aipaxoq 
ovxco ppiKcböovq napd xö npoorfKöv. ... Tavxa ö'e Xiyco, ovx fva ajiE.ipycop.Ev, ovö' iva 
EKxipvcopEv pövov, aXP iva ÖiopOcbaavxEQ enavaydycopev, iva hnpzXchpcQa. 
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to Antioch (45), the self-conscious and authoritative tone exhibited here 
strongly challenges arguments for Constantinopolitan provenance based 
on episcopal tone. As a consequence, it must be admitted that the 
passage in In Heb. hom. 4 cannot be taken as a reliable indicator of 
the homilist’s episcopal Status, or as evidence supporting the Constan¬ 
tinopolitan provenance of the series as a whole. 

Von Bonsdorff takes the case for Constantinople one step further 
by adducing other examples of episcopal tone in the series, as well 
as references to the palace and to members of the imperial house- 
hold (46). Since his work has been particularly influential in schematising 
Chrysostom’s homiletic series on books of the New Testament, we find 
it necessary to deal with his methodology and argumentation in some 

detail here. 
We have already considered the case of Hom. 4. The next homily 

in which von Bonsdorff perceives episcopal tone is Hom. 23, where 
he adduces the words “I am a loving father” (47). Likewise, the ex- 
hortation in Hom. 30, “You will be able to chide and exhort more 
than I can. And not only that, but because I am one and you are 
numerous, as many of you as there are will be able to be teachers 
too” (48) is taken by von Bonsdorff as a further indicator of episcopal 
Status. The unreliability of the first example can been seen from a 
passage in In Matth, hom. 32/33 where, while supposedly a presbyter 
at Antioch, he States : “I have a father’s feelings. If I should ever rebuke 
you, I do this out of concem” (49). The second example which von 
Bonsdorff adduces might at first glance be considered to offer stronger 
grounds for assuming episcopal Status than the passages in homilies 
4 or 23, as the homilist appears to be saying that he does not know 
the audience of the city well. However, a passage in De mutatione 

nominum hom. 4 (CPG 4372), a homily unanimously assigned to 

(45) Tillemont, XI, p. 628 ; Montfaucon, VII Praef (= PG, 57, Praef); Stil- 

ting, pp. 489-490; Lietzmann, p. 1817 ; von Bonsdorff, pp. 14-25 ; Baur, 1, 
pp. 288-289 ; Quasten, III, p. 437. 

(46) von Bonsdorff, pp. 110-111. 
(47) PG, 63, 166, 11-12 : naxtjp eipi piXöaxopyoQ. In adducing this, von Bonsdorff 

followed Montfaucon, XII Praef. v (—PG, 63, 5-6, para. 9). 
(48) PG, 63, 211, 8-11 : Kai paXXov fpicöv aanXrf^ai Kai napaKoXioai SovtfaeoOe. Kai 

oö xovxo povov, äXX' öxi iycb pbv eiq eipi, öpziQ Sb noXXoi, Kai SövfjaeaOe 7iävxEc; Öooi 
iox£, eivai SiSäcTKaXoi. 

(49) PG, 57, 385, 25-26 : anXäy^va yäp e%co naxpiKd. Käv hunX^co noxt, K?jSöp£vo<; 
•P/jn-r/i r/vi 
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ChrysostonTs Antiochene period (50), needs to be considered in jux- 
taposition: “But since it is impossible for me, being one person, to 
know the people, I entrüst to you the care of your brothers” (5I). Within 
its context, it is clear that the homilist is speaking here not of the 
brevity of his period of residence, but of the difficulty in reaching the 
large number of the congregation who are conspicuous by their ab- 
sence. Since you have a better idea of who they are, he argues, your 
opportunity for ministering to the errant faithful is greater than my 
own. The comment in In Heb. hom. 30 clearly derives from this same 
pattem of thought. When taken in this light its effect is considerably 
weakened, and the absence of any additional Information within the 
homily which might suggest a Constantinopolitan provenance means 
that it is inconclusive as a piece of evidence. 

On the question of imperial exempla, von Bonsdorff adduces ten 
passages which he Claims indicate a Constantinopolitan provenance (52). 
It is our contention that the exempla in all but Hom. 13 are too vague 
and general to be considered evidence on this point, and that they 
would have been part and parcel of the homiletic traditions of both 
Antioch and Constantinople. The reference to imperial transport in 
Hom. 9 (“thinking about our sins will moderate our pride, even were 
we to sit in the royal carriage”) (53), for example, finds a parallel in 
In illud: Vidi dominum hom. 6 (CPG 4417) (54), which most probably 
belongs to Antioch (55), and in In Eph. hom. 9 (CPG 4431) (56), 

(50) On the provenance of this homily see Stilting, pp. 485-486; Montfaucon, 

111, pp. 96-97 (~PG, 51, 113-114); Lietzmann, p. 1816; von Bonsdorff, pp. 4-5, 
9 ; Baur, I, p. 285 ; Quasten, III, p. 441. 

(51) PG, 51, 146, 50-54 : Ei Öe EÖwaprjV eiSsvai xoöq xönotx; sv oiq ooXXeyovxai, oök 
av rjvcbxXrjtja xrjv opexepav äyäntjv ■ dXX9 ineiöf} dövvaxöv ßoi svi övri xocrouxov eiöevai 
örjßov, üßiv iyxeipi^co xcbv äösXycbv xcbv opexEpcov xrjv Gepan eiav. 

(52) Hom. 6, PG, 63, 59, 34-40 ; 60, 1-7 and 20-26; hom. 9, PG, 63, 82, 11-15 ; 
hom. 13, PG, 63, 108, 49 - 109, 5 ; hom. 15, PG, 63, 122, 31-33 ; hom. 27, PG, 63, 
189, 18-21 ; hom. 28, PG, 63, 200, 33-38 and 202, 37-39; hom. 32, PG, 63, 223, 
22-25. 

(53) PG, 63, 82, 11-15 : ’Eäv evvocbpev oövexcüx; xä rjpapxrjßsva fj/uiv, oööev rpiäQ tndpai 
xcbv e^codev Öövrjcrexai, oo tiXovxoq, ov ÖvvacrxEia, ovk &pxti> °v oprj, äXXd tcäv sie; avrö 
xd öxrjpa xd ßaoiXiKdv KaOiocopzv, crcEvä^opev niKpöv. 

(54) PG, 56, 137, 1-4: Kai yäp kcli rjpEiQ rcov öopopöpcov ekeivovq eniorjpoxEpoüQ 
Eivai vopi(oß£v, oöq av löcopsv tyybQ xov (EvyooQ iXavvovzag wo ßaoiXiKoö öxtfpaxot;. 

(55) On the provenance of this homily see Stilting, p. 463 ; Montfaucon, PG, 
56, 95-96; Lietzmann, p. 1816; von Bonsdorff, pp. 4-5, 7-13; and most recently, 
J. Dumortier, Homelies sur Ozias (In illud\ Vidi Dominum), Sources Chretiennes, 

277, Paris, 1981, pp. 10-13. 
(56) PG, 62, 70 42-37 a.i. : Ovx opaxe xoüq ßaoiXeaQ, xodq rnäxovQ tii (eöyoDQ 
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commonly thought to have been delivered in Antioch as well (57). In 
both these cases, the examples of imperial transport that are evoked 
are more vivid and more suggestive of a familiär scene than the instance 
adduced by von Bonsdorff in In Heb. hom. 9. Again, the contrast 
in Hom. 15 between the dress and bearing of one who goes into the 
imperial palace and the unworthy behaviour of the homilist’s hearers 
in church can be paralleled by a passage in In diem natalem (CPG 

4334) (58), where Chrysostom deals with the behaviour of those invited 
to dine at the palace. This reference to the extreme orderliness of one’s 
behaviour in front of the emperor as opposed to the unruliness ex- 
hibited in church ought, according to von Bonsdorffs line of argu- 
ment, to imply that this is within the personal experience of the con- 
gregation, and therefore that this homily was likewise delivered at 
Constantinople. In fact, it was delivered at Antioch, as Chrysostom 
himself clearly indicates : “After I have said one more thing, I shall 
stop preaching, and leave the greater part to our common teacher” (59). 

giEpoptvovQ Kai xpvcropopovvraQ, Kai xobc, SopixpopovvxaQ ndvxa e^ovrai; xpoaä, xpvaä 
za Söpaxa, xpv&&<; xoq aaniöaQ, XPva& T(* ipdxia, innooQ xpaaopöpooQ; Ilöaov xijc, OcaQ 
Ikeivtjq xouxo XEpnvöxspov. 

(57) On the provenance of this series see Tillemont, XI, pp. 375 and 622-623 ; 
Montfaucon, XI Prcef, i-ii (=PG, 62, 6-8); Stilting, pp. 494-495 ; Lietzmann, 

p. 1818 ; von Bonsdorff, pp. 64-71 ; Baur, I, p. 299 ; Quasten, III, p. 447. Rau¬ 

schen, Jahrbücher (see n. 42 above), pp. 528-529, is reluctant to draw a conclusion 
on the basis of conflicting internal evidence. For the opinion that the series was delivered 
at Constantinople see Savile, VIII Notae, pp. 227-228 ; and M. Costanza, Waar pre- 
dikte Sint Chrysostomus zijn vier en twintig homilieen als commentaar op Sint Paulus' 
brief aan de Ephesiers?, Sludia Catholica, 27 (1952), pp. 145-154. 

(58) PG, 49, 361, 5-8 : Kai ßaoiAecoQ pEv eiq Eucoxiav koAoovtoq öpdc;, pzxä (pößou 
dvaKh'vEaOE, Kai xcöv npoKEipEvcov pExä aiöovQ Kai fjovxiaQ pzxaAapßdvEXE lÖEopdxcov ■ 

xov &EOV öe /caloßvtoc t//v eaoxov xpäneCav, ... Cf. In Heb. hom. 15, PG, 63, 122, 
31-34 : Kai eig pEv ßaaiAeia eiaicov, Kai oxtfpaxi Kai ßAippaxi Kai ßaöiopaxi Kai näai 
xoiq öIAoiq KoapEiQ aaoxöv • ivxaüOa Sc, EvOa xä övxcoq cax'i ßaaiAeia, ... 

(59) PG, 49, 358, 53-54 : £'v öe Aoinöv sincbv, Kaxanavaco zöv Aöyov, xcb koivo> 
SiSaoKaAq) xcov peiCövcov napaxcoprfoaQ. For koivöq SiödaKaAoc, as a Standard periphrasis 
for Flavian of Antioch in the homilies of Chrysostom see e.g. Sermo cum presbyter, 
PG, 48, 696, 26-28 ; De s. pentecoste hom. 1 (CPG 4343), PG, 50, 458, 47-51 ; De 
ss. matyribus (CPG 4357), PG, 50, 646, 17-24 ; In princip. actorum hom. 2 (CPG 
4371), PG, 51, 86, 45-48 ; In Genesim Sermo 1 (CPG 4410), PG, 54, 585, 48-51 ; 
In illud: Vidi dominum hom. 3, PG, 56, 112, 25-28 a.i. On the Order of preaching 
where more than one homily is involved see J. Bingham, Antiquities of the Christian 
Church, XIV.iv.6 ; more recently, A. Olivar, La predicaciön cristiana antigua, Secciön 
de teologia y filosofia, 189, Barcelona, 1991, pp. 554-556. We do not, however, agree 
with Olivar, p. 555 and n. 94, that on one occasion Chrysostom “predicaba a veces 
despues de una breve introduccion a cargo del obispo ordinario, el metropolitano 
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The fact that this homily was undisputedly delivered in Antioch shows 
that such passages were homiletical set-pieces, and teils against von 
Bonsdorffs assumption of Constantinopolitan provenance. 

The three exempla which von Bonsdorff takes from In Heb. hom. 6, 

however, deserve closer attention. His argument is that in this homily 
the preacher is looking for images which could illustrate the Situation 

of the saints in heaven. Thus Chrysostom ponders how “the one who 
is now emperor” would feel if he ruled the whole worid, saw wars 
cease everywhere on earth, and so on. Then there follows another 
image : a royal child ascends the throne immediately on emerging 
from its mother’s womb, or a prisoner, immediately after suffering 
in jail, is placed in the same lofty position. In the third image Chry¬ 
sostom imagines that it could happen that someone, on a visit outside 
the town to the place where soldiers are encamped, could see not only 
the army, but the emperor himself riding in the middle of the en- 
campment, or with golden weapons sitting on a horse. The accumulation 
of such images, Claims von Bonsdorff, and in particular the assumption 
on the part of the preacher that at the military exercise field one could 
see the emperor himself, speaks for Constantinople (60). 

The mere fact that three such exempla succeed one another in the 
same homily and that the last of these appears to indicate the audience’s 
familiarity with the Situation outlined does not, as von Bonsdorff Claims, 

necessarily indicate Constantinople. Of the three exempla adduced, not 
one can stand up to close examination. The first, we would argue, 
is worded in such general terms that it is impossible to determine 
whether “the one who is now emperor” (zöv ßaaiXevovra vvv) is Theo- 
dosius or Arcadius. The second is so fanciful that it can be seen as 
purely rhetorical. The third, as we shall demonstrate, can be paralleled 
in a homily delivered at Antioch, thus undermining any Claim that 
the “experience” is unique to the citizens of Constantinople. The simple 
fact of the accumulation of three such images in the one homily, then, 
can scarcely be considered any more convincing. 

Flaviano”. The superscript to the homily adduced (In Mud: Filius ex se nihil facit 

[CPG 4421—4441.12]), on the basis of which this Claim is generally made, varies 

considerably in the manuscripts and is scarcely conclusive. The homily is, moreover, 
commonly considered to have been delivered at Constantinople : P. Batiffol, De 
quelques homelies de s. Jean Chrysostome et de la Version gothique des ecritures, 
Revue Biblique, VIII (1899), p. 572 ; J. Pargoire, Les homelies de s. Jean Chrysostome 
en juillet 399, E.O., 3 (1899-1900), p. 159 ; von Bonsdorff, p. 74. 

(60) von Bonsdorff, pp. 110-111. 
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In the case of the first exemplum, the allusion to the wars and other 
troubles experienced by the present emperor can be shown to be 
common to the experience of both Theodosius and Arcadius for 
the years when Chrysostom was actively involved in preaching (386- 
late 403). Further, even if one were to accept that such concems were 
more relevant to the reign of Arcadius, the experience of war and 
other troubles is by no means exclusive to the period subsequent to 
Chrysostom’s arrival at Constantinople. Thus, although one might 
immediately think of the events which began in late 398 and led to 
the buming of the church of the Goths at Constantinople in July 
400 (6I), Alaric and his army had already provoked a major crisis 
for Arcadius in 395 by attacking Thrace and marching upon Con¬ 

stantinople shortly after the latter ascended the imperial throne (62). 
In the case of Theodosius, although it was considered that peace had 
been established with the Treaty of the Goths in 382, in reality the 
empire was rarely ever free from war. Consequently, as a result of 
the Goths under Odotheus Crossing the Danube in 386, the threat raised 
by the usurper Maximus in 387, the guerilla campaign waged by Alaric 
in Macedonia from 388 to 392 (much of which occurred while Theo¬ 
dosius was occupied with Maximus), and the necessity of taking an 
army to the West to overthrow Eugenius in the summer of 394, Theo¬ 
dosius was almost constantly occupied with considerations of war (63). 

In the case of the second exemplum, it is unlikely that the Situation 
described is more than a rhetorical topos. If, however, one entertains 
the possibility that the mention of a royal child (naiöiov ßaaiXiKov) 

in the womb does allude to a Contemporary heir or pregnancy, this 
would accord well with the reign of either emperor. The empress Galla 
was pregnant and gave birth to a daughter in 388 C64), and died in 
394 as the result of a subsequent pregnancy (65), while Theodosius’ 
first wife Flacilla had given birth to a second male child a little more 
than a year before Chrysostom began preaching at Antioch (66). In 
the case of Arcadius, Eudoxia had carried pregnancies both in the 
latter stages of Chrysostom’s presbyterate at Antioch, and shortly after 

(61) On these events see Liebeschuetz, Barbarians, passim. 
(62) Ibid., pp. 55-59. 
(63) Ibid., pp. 26-31 and 51-53. 
(64) PLRE, II, s.v. Placidia 4. 
(65) PLRE., I, ä.v. Galla 2. 
(66) Sept. 9, 384 : PLRE, I, s.v. Honorius 3. 
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his arrival at Constantinople (67). Although these first two children were 
both girls, if one thinks of Chrysostom preaching during the period 
of the pregnancy itself, it is the expectation of an heir rather than 
the eventual sex of the infant that is significant. After producing a 
third daughter in 400, Eudoxia eventually bore Arcadius an heir on 
April 10, 401 (68). If one takes this second exemplum more seriously 
than it perhaps deserves, pregnancy and childbirth in the imperial 
household are sufficiently common throughout the period of Chrysos- 
tom’s preaching for the exemplum to be pertinent at either location. 
Certainly, in neither of the first two exempla is there sufficient in- 
formation to link the homily exclusively to Constantinople. 

Now it is the third exemplum in Hom. 6, the sight of the emperor 
at military exercise, on which von Bonsdorff places the greatest re- 
liance. That one might exit the city and see the army with the emperor 
in its midst can, he argues, only be possible at the city of imperial 
residence. He falls to take note, however, of an equally striking and 
concrete exemplum of an encamped army with its emperor in In Matth, 

hom. 69/70 (69). This homily, we are inclined to believe, was delivered 
at Antioch, and indeed von Bonsdorff himself adduces it in demon- 
strating the Antiochene provenance of that series (70). This suggests 
either that the sight of the emperor and his army at exercise had been 
part of the audience’s experience at Antioch as well, or that the image 
itself is simply a rhetorical tour de force. In either case, whether it 
evokes a real or only imagined experience, this is by no means exclusive 
to an audience at Constantinople. Ultimately, the argument about 
accumulation of evidence has no force. 

It is this selective use of Chrysostom’s homilies, emanating from 
an a priori assumption of provenance, which renders reliance on von 
Bonsdorffs conclusions particularly dangerous. In support of this State¬ 
ment, we point out that von Bonsdorff fails to adduce precisely the 

(67) Born June 17, 397 and Jan. 19, 399 respectively: PLRE, II, s.v. Eudoxia 1. 
(68) The daughter, Arcadia, was bom April 3, 400 : ibid. 
(69) PG, 58, 652, 48 - 653, 3 : Kai yäp rjSiov iöeiv Eprjpiav aKtjväQ exoooav povaxcov 

avvEXEig, rj orparubxaQ ev axpaxoTieSq) napanzxaxjpaxa xeivovxoq, küi Söpara ntjyvvpEvovQ, 

Kai xfjg rcöv öopdxcov aixpPjs pdpr} KpoKeoxä i^apxcövxaQ, Kai nXrjOoc, ävdpdmcov xolXkoq 
EXovxcov KEpaAäQ, Kai noXb xcbv äcmiScov doxpdnxovxaQ xout; öfMpaXoüQ, ... "Av yäp 
änEÄOcopEv eiq xrjv Eprfpov, Kai iScopEV xcöv zou Xpiaxoö axpaxicoxcbv xäQ GKipaQ, ov 
napanezdapaxa XEwöpzva öy/ößEda, oöS'e aixßäQ öopaxcov, ovök ninXoix; xpvgouq OöXov 

ßaoiXiKrjv noioüvxaz, .. 

(70) von Bonsdorff, p. 15 and n. 6. 
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one exemplum from the series on Hebrews which ought, according 
to his line of argument, to point to the origin of these homilies in 
Antioch. In In Heb. hom. 2 the homilist describes to his congregation 
the possibility of being summoned to the imperial city, with the journey 
involving a number of days and necessitating considerable preparation 
and effort (71) — a Vignette which, by von BonsdorfTs own argumen- 
tation, could scarcely be of relevance to an audience within the imperial 
city itself. Indeed, of a markedly similar case in In Eph. hom. 4 he 
remarks that the passage is “natürlicher in A[ntio]chia als in der Reichs¬ 
hauptstadt” (72). 

Finally, a good example of the dangers which can arise from using 
imperial exempla along the lines taken by von Bonsdorff can be seen 
in a passage from In illud: Vidi dominum hom. 3 : 

Don’t you see the charioteers in the horse races who, even though the 
entire city is sitting up above, will sweep past the whole length of the 
Stadium and strive to knock down their opponents’ vehicles just where 
they see the emperor seated, and with so many eyes watching think 
that the one pair is more valuable than the rest? (73). 

Here the presence of the basileus at the hippodrome is invoked as 
if a common and quite matter-of-fact experience. The homily, however, 
was clearly delivered at Antioch since Chrysostom is not the last to 
preach at this synaxis and refers directly to the bishop (74). Are we 
to believe, then, that at a period when the emperor no longer spent 

any part of the year in residence at Antioch (75), his presence at the 
local hippodrome was a common sight? 

(71) PG, 63, 26, 4-15 : Eine yäp poi, ei kA?j9evxcov Ei\q ßaailiKrjv nöAiv xivcov, oi 
ßtkv aöxcöv prjxE uno(vyicov öäoivxo, pr/xe oikexcov, prjXE oKiaöicov, prjxE Kaxaycoyicov, ppxe 
onoörjpäxcov, prjxE okeocov, clAX* ajioxprj aöxoiQ, äpxov ßövov e%eiv, koi vöcop ek xcov 
nrjycov Aapßävziv ■ ekeivoi S'e Aeyoiev, oxi ’Eäv pr\ Kai ö/ripaxa Scoxe Kai oxpcopvrjv änalffv, 
oö övväßeOa napaysvEoOai, £dv ßrj koli noXXovQ Excopev xooq äKoXovOovvxac,, eäv ßfj 
ovvex^K SiavanaveaOai, oö ÖvvdpEOa, säv ßrj öno^vywig xpcbpeda, Kai pmpov öÖEÖcopEv 
r/fc rjfdpax; pzpoQ * Sei Se fjßiv Kai mpcov tiAeiövcdv ■ xivaQ äv OvapäcraißEv; ekeivooq, 
rj xoöxovq ; 

(72) von Bonsdorff, p. 64. See PG, 62, 34, 22-25. 
(73) PG, 56, 113, 51 - 114, 1 : Oöx öpqQ xovq rjviö/oDQ, oi xfjQ tioAegk; änäaqQ ävco 

Ka&rjßEvriQ iv xaiQ xcov itztzcov äßiAAaiQ, änav xoö axaSiov napaxpixovxEQ xd pzpoQ, ekeT 
gnkovEiKovai xä xcov ävxmalcov äpßaxa KaxaoxpzcpEiv, EvOa äv iScocn xöv ßaaiMa 
Kaßrjßsvov, Kai xooovxcov Öy/Ecov Eva voßiCovaiv ä^ionioxoxzpov öcpQakßöv ; 

_(^4) PG, 56, 112, 25-28 a.i. : ’AAAä xöv pev TiEpi xcov papxvpcov Aöyov äcpr\ooßEv vDv 
xq>^ xcov papxvpcov (tiAcoxrj, xco koivcö SiSaaKaÄcp ■ avxoi Ss xä Kaxä xöv ’0(iav npÖQ 
öpw; ipovpzv vvv, ... See further n. 59 above. 

(75) On 378 as the last year of imperial residence at Antioch see J. H. W. G. Liebe- 
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Such a use of imperial exempla is clearly unreliable and we need 
to know a great deal more about how Chrysostom exploited these 
before we can use them to determine the provenance of a homily with 
any confidence. Despite this, it may well be the case that von Bonsdorff 
is right in claiming that the exemplum employed in In Heb. hom. 13 

points to the delivery of this homily at Constantinople. Here Chrysostom 
refers to the way things work inside the palace in Order to demonstrate 
that without good works the baptised are likely to obtain an inferior 
place in heaven. 

With what eyes will such a person be able to return the gaze of those 
in the palace, when they show off their sweat and countless wounds, 
while he has nothing to show, but that he was saved by the good grace 
of God alone? For just as if someone were to secure the release of 
a murderer or thief or adulterer who was on the point of being led 
away and ordered him to be in the entrance to the palace, from that 
point on, even if the penalty were fully revoked, the accused would 
be unable to look anyone in the eye, so it is with this person. 

On seeing that the word “palace” is mentioned, don’t think that 
everyone is allotted the same. For if here (£vravOa) the hyparch, all 
those who Surround the emperor and the lowliest of the low, even those 
who occupy the position of so-called dekanoi, are all within the palace 
and yet there is no comparison between the hyparch and the dekanos, 
even more so will it be the case in the palace above (76). 

The reference in the singulär and the Statement that the hyparch is 
a high-ranking official who operates in the proximity of the basileus 

make it clear that here Chrysostom is referring to the Prcefectus 

prcetorio per Orientem (77). The various holders of this office played 

schuetz, Antioch. City and Imperial Administration in the Later Roman Empire, 
Oxford, 1972, p. 129. 

(76) PG, 63, 108, 49 - 109, 6 : TIoioiq oov öpOaXpdic, ävzißXey/ai Svvrfoexai ö zoiovzog 
zolQ iv idiQ ßaoikdoiq ouoiv, ekeivcov pupiouQ ISpcozw; kgli zpaöpaza irnSeiKvopevcov, 
avzÖQ ovSev ex<jov Emöc%ai, cLUd kcli aözd zö ocoßrjvai and pövfjg xrjq zov Oeov 

piXavßpcomaQ sycov ; '’QanEp yäp ei ziq ävSpopövov, KXenztjv, poixöv ptXXovza änäyecrOai 
E^aixrjoaizo, kcu keXevgeiev sivai napä zä npöOvpa zo)v ßacnXeicov, oööevi SovtjcrExai 
ävxißXcy/ai ekeavoc Xoinöv, ei kcli xfjQ zipcopiaQ änrfXXaKzai ■ oözco örj Kai odzoq. 

Mr\ yap Srj, EUEiSfj ßaoiXeia ÄEyexai, vopiorjxe nävzaq zcöv avzcöv zoyxäveiv. Ei yäp 
EvzaöOa Kai ö bnapxot;, Kai nävzEQ oi nepi xöv ßacnXea, Kai oi opööpa KazaScEcnepoi 
Kai zöv zcöv Xeyopivcov ÖEKavcöv zönov euexovxeq, £V zoIq ßaaiXeioic, Eien, Kaizoi zoaoozoo 
övzoq zod pEoov zov vnäpxoü Kai zov ÖEKavov ■ noXXcö päXXov iv zöic, ävco ßaoiXeioic; 

zovro Eozai. 
(77) For the argument that the term ‘hyparch’ is not always used by Chrysostom 
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an active and public role in the political life of Constantinople during 
the years of Chrysostom’s episcopate (398-404) (78). It was also during 
these same years — namely, upon the death of Eutropius in 399 — 
that the praetorian prefecture of the East achieved the Status of the 
highest ranking office in the empire (79). Yet this in itself is not sufficient 
ground for believing that the homily was delivered at Constantinople. 
It can be demonstrated that at the time of Chrysostom’s presbyterate 
(386-397) the citizens of Antioch were familiär with the incumbents 
of this office and were the direct beneficiaries of some of their measures. 
Rufinus (PPO 392-395) visited Antioch on occasion in the course of 
his duties (80), while his immediate predecessor Tatianus (388-392) had 
formerly held the influential office of comes Orientis at Antioch (81). 
Any reference to the elevated Status of the hyparch, even within the 
specific context of the imperial palace, would have been immediately 
understood by an audience at Antioch. As a further note of caution 
the adverb ivravda, which one might consider to mean “here in this 
city”, namely Constantinople, is more likely to mean “here on earth 
as opposed to in heaven”. Where Chrysostom introduces an example 
with this adverb with the intention of contrasting it with another 
Situation, a corresponding ekei, while rarely stated, is implied (82). In 
this particular instance the context is not clear enough to allow us 
to make a distinction. 

to refer to this office, see our comments on In Phil hom. 6: Allen-Mayer, A Re- 
examination of In ep. ad Philippenses (n. 19 above). For a homily from Constantinople 
in which Chrysostom refers to more than one hyparch see In Acta apost. hom. 3, 
PG, 60, 41,6-8. 

(78) Aurelian, who was promoted to the office in 399, was one of the judges of 
Eutropius, was himself surrendered by Arcadius to Gainas in early 400, sent into exile, 
recalled later in the same year after the defeat of the Goths, and remained influential 
at Constantinople : PLRE, I, s.v. Aurelianus 3. He was also a determined Opponent 
of Chrysostom : Liebeschuetz, Barbarians, pp. 217ff. On the others who held the 
office at this period : PLRE, I, s.v. Caesarius 6 and Eutychianus 5. 

(79) PLRE, I, p. 320. 
(80) PLRE, I, s.v. Rufinus 18. Zosimus, V 2.4, States that he was responsible for 

the construction of a new stoa at Antioch c. 393. 
(81) PLRE, I, s.v. Tatianus 5. On fiscal measures which directly affected the decu- 

riones of Antioch see G. Downey, A History of Antioch in Syria from Seleucus to 
the Arab Conquest, Princeton, N.J., 1961, p. 442 nn. 166-169. 

(82) See e.g. In Heb. hom. 17, PG, 63, 133, 14-17. This is in strict contrast to 
In princ. Actorum hom. 1 (CPG 4371), PG, 51, 76, 5-7, where evrauda clearly refers 
to the location, in this case Antioch. 
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It is the mention of the Position of dekanos which suggests, rather, 
that the homily is likely to have been delivered before a Constanti- 
nopolitan audience. In the late fourth Century, as we shall see shortly, 

the label of dekanos is found somewhat loosely attached to a ränge 
of minor military, civil and ecclesiastical officials. It would be unusual 
for Chrysostom not to have been exposed to at least one of these 
usages in the Community at Antioch. Yet, although the term occurs 
three times in In Heb. hom. 13 (83), it is always clearly within the con- 
text of the imperial palace. Further, on no other occasion does Chry¬ 
sostom refer to this official throughout the some thousand homilies 
which he delivered (84). Now it may be simply that dekanoi do not 
loom large in the life of Chrysostom’s parishioners at either location 
and therefore fail, except in this one instance, to provide useful exam- 
ples for their moral edification. We would draw attention, however, 
to the fact that the dekanoi are twice in this passage referred to as 
“so-called” (85).*The term hyparch is, by contrast, clearly well understood 
by the audience and attracts no such qualification, This, we would 
argue, suggests either that this particular use of dekanos is unfamiliar 
to Chrysostom or, altematively, that the position of dekanos in the 
imperial palace is itself a recent development and is still considered 
by both Chrysostom and his audience to be novel. 

The evidence available from extemal sources would appear to Sup¬ 
port both these arguments. Guilland demonstrates that there are at 
least ten possible meanings for this term (86). These are spread across 
the military, civil and ecclesiastical spheres. In most cases dekanos is 
associated with an individual belonging to, or with some authority over, 
a group of ten. The earliest and probably most widespread use of the 
term was to designate a sub-officer in the Roman army who commanded 
a unit (öeKavia) of ten men(87). This use dates from the Hellenistic 
period and is particularly well-documented in Egypt (88). It persists into 

(83) For the third occasion : PG, 63, 109, 10-12. 
(84) This is based on the edited texts of the homilies currently available and the 

corpus of genuine homilies, excluding the fragments, as defined by Geerard, CPG 

4317-4472. 
(85) PG, 63, 109, 2-3 : rov rcöv Aeyo^dvcov Seküvcöv xönov ; ibid., 10-11 : roö ÖEKavoü 

Xcyofiivov. 
(86) R. Guilland, Le decanos et le referendaire, REByz, 5 (1947), pp- 90-94. 
(87) Ibid., p. 91 (9). For a more detailed discussion see H. U. Instinsky, Decanus, 

RAC, 3 (1957), pp. 603-608. 
(88) E.g. P. Rein. II, 95 (49 AD), 3-4 ; P. Strasb. VII, 631 (II AD), 2 ; O. Flor. 2 
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the fourth Century and there is nothing to suggest that dekanos was 
not still used in this sense at the time of Chrysostom’s youth, if not 
later (89). Antioch was a Strategie military post for the Roman army 
in the east and, as units of the army were encamped there for long 
periods during the reigns of Julian and Valens, it is probable that 
Chrysostom was at some stage exposed to such dekanoi (90). 

There is, on the other hand, little evidence for the existence of the 
Position of dekanos within the imperial palace prior to Chrysostom’s 

mention of it in In Heb. hom. 13. Constantine had earlier established 
a grade of civil servants at Constantinople called dekanoi, but these 
were not attached to the palace. Rather they were grave-diggers main- 
tained at public expense charged with the burial of the poor (91). 
Ambrose, in a letter of 386, mentions that at Milan at the time of 
an orthodox-Arian dispute over churches decani acting as messengers 
for the mother empress Justina were sent from the palace to the basilica 
Portiana (92). This is the earliest known reference to dekanoi in this 
context. It is widely assumed that this position therefore came into 
being some time towards the end of the fourth Century (93). Guilland 
further associates the disappearance of dekanos as a title in the 
Byzantine army with the introduction of dekanoi into the imperial 
palace, and posits that the military title was gradually replaced by the 
term ösKäpxrjQ and its variants in Order to avoid confusion with the 
dekanoi in the imperial Service (94). 

(II AD), 5 and O. Flor. 6 (II AD), 7 ; SB I, 1 (III AD). We are indebted to Dr Stuart 
Pickering of Macquarie TJniversity, Australia, for supplying us with this information. 

(89) SB I, 4907 (323-642 AD) 1, for instance, contains an Order from a stratelates 
to pay expenses to one Theodorus dekanos. The stratelates in the capacity of magister 
militum rates an occasional mention by Chrysostom : e.g. In princ. Actorum hom. 3, 
PG, 51, 91, 36-40. For the full semantic ränge of this term see E. Kiessung, art. 
ExpazriXdzric,, RE, Zweite Reihe 4 (1932) 254-255 ; ODB, s.v. Stratelates. 

(90) On Antioch as a military centre see Downey, A History of Antioch (n. 81 
above), pp. 378ff. 

(91) Guilland, art. cit., p. 90 (1). There is some Suggestion that this position was 
absorbed under the administration of the church: Bingham, Antiquities (see n. 59 
above), Ill.viii. 

(92) CSEL, 82.3, Ep. LXXXVI (20), 4: Illic nuntiatum est mihi, comperto quod 
ad Portianum basilicam de palatio decanos misissent et vela suspenderent, populi 
partem eo pergere. 

(93) O. Seeck, Decanus, 2, RE, Halbb. 8 (1901), p. 2246 ; Guilland, art. cit., 
p. 93 ; Instinsky, art. cit. (n. 87 above), p. 608. 

(94) Guilland, art. cit., pp. 92-93. 
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We have demonstrated that there are several reasons for Chrysostom 
to place the lowly dekanoi of the palace in quotation marks. A further 
piece of evidence is supplied by the seventh accusation levelled against 
Chrysostom at the Synod of the Oak (403). This States that Chrysostom 
created difficulties for Severian of Gabala by inciting the dekanoi 

against him (95). Since the charges levelled against Chrysostom con- 
centrate on issues of ecclesiastical probity, it is most probable that 
the dekanoi here are not the dekanoi of the imperial palace, but rather 
the body of grave-diggers established at Constantinople by Constantine. 
It is likely that by this time they operated largely under the supervision 
of the church administration. Severian’s own ambitions, coupled with 
the questionable nature of his action in staying outside his see for such 
an extended period (96), make it likely that he would have been at 
pains to be seen to maintain good relations with all levels of the 
ecclesiastical hierarchy. That the Charge itself could be levelled in such 
simple terms suggests that here even as late as 403 the term dekanos 

needed no clarification. Despite the co-existence of a homonymous 
official, it could still be used to refer unequivocally to a public employee 
who buried the poor. If this is the case, we then have another strong 
reason for Chrysostom to refer to the palace dekanoi as Xsyonevoi. 

Given all of these circumstances, it is difficult to accept that Chrysos¬ 
tom could have delivered In Heb. hom. 13 anywhere other than at 
Constantinople. 

The last years at Constantinople? 

If the arguments for the delivery of all thirtyTour of the homilies 
on Hebrews at Constantinople are largely unconvincing, the reasons 
which have been put forward to demonstrate that the series belongs 
to the last years at Constantinople are even more so. Since the date 
assigned to these homilies has had such a major influence on scholarship 
regarding the authenticity of Nilus’ correspondence, we find it necessary 
to examine this question, and in particular the evidence adduced by 

von Bonsdorff, in some detail. 

(95) As cited by Photius, Bibliotheca, cod. 59 (18a), ed. R. Henry, Paris, 1959, 
1.53, 1L 11-13 : eßöopov, ön Karä Zeßrjpiavov cjvgkevtjv tzoirjaaro, KivffaaQ Kar’ avrov 

TOVQ ÖEKaVOVQ. 

(96) On this see Baur, II, pp. 155-156. 
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The arguments for a late date can be divided into two groups : those 
of scholars who maintain that the series must belong to Chrysostom’s 
last years in Constantinople (402 or 403/4) because it was published 
after his death, and those of von Bonsdorff, who attributes the series 
to the years 402-403, that is, to the period between Chrysostom’s retum 
from Ephesus and his first exile. In the first group we find Tillemont 
stating that the homilies on Hebrews belong to the last years of the 
preacher’s activity because they were published only after his death 
by Constantine (or Constantius), presbyter of Antioch (97). Montfaucon 
appears to follow this line of argumentation (98). A further refinement 
of this thesis can be found in Stilting, who maintains that the series 
was delivered after the Homilies on Acts (CPG 4426), proposing the 
year 402 because that was the only period in which Chrysostom had 
the opportunity to preach such a large number of homilies in succes- 
sion ("). The questionable nature of these conclusions has already been 
demonstrated above. 

For his part, von Bonsdorff attempts to prove the case for the later 
years at Constantinople independent of the superscipt or title in the 
manuscripts. While admitting that there is no direct evidence for the 
date of this series, he adduces eight instances of indirect evidence as 
follows. 

1. In Zu Heb. hom. 17 palace eunuchs are referred to in a positive 
manner (10°). From this von Bonsdorff concludes that the Eutropius 
affair is no longer fresh in people’s minds, and proposes a date later 
than 399. However, one could argue equally that this indicates that 
the homily needs to be dated before the Eutropius affair. Von Bonsdorff 
has already assumed that the series is “late” because he has assigned 
other homilies to Chrysostom’s earlier period in Constantinople, and 
only in the later stages of the episcopate can he find a continuous 
space to accommodate a series of thirty-four homilies. The problems 
inherent in this line of argumentation are so clear as to require no 

further elaboration. 
2. Next von Bonsdorff argues from homilies 9 and 24 that Chry¬ 

sostom has been preaching at the present location for some time (101)- 

(97) Tillemont, XI, p. 378. 
(98) Montfaucon, PG, 63, 5-6, para. 9. 
(99) Stilting, p. 559. 
(100) von Bonsdorff, p. 112. 
(101) Ibid. 
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In Hom. 9 he adduces the homilist’s comments to the effect that his 
congregation has still not learned the basics, although they should 

already be teachers, and that he is obliged to keep preaching on the 
same topics (*02); in Hom. 24 he points to the Statement “We are al- 
ways saying that, we are always making these hortatory remarks” (103). 
These sorts of comments, however, could be said at any point after 
only a few months with the same audience. For example, not even 
a year after Chrysostom begins preaching at Antioch, in both In diem 

natalem (25 December, 386) (104) and De baptismo Christi (CPG 4335 ; 
6 January, 387) (l0S) he uses this kind of phrase to refer to comments 
made about proper behaviour when attending the eucharist. A further 
point against von BonsdorfFs argument is that in De beato Philogonio 

(CPG 4319 ; 20 December, 386) Chrysostom comments on the spiri¬ 
tual aspect of this problem of behaviour as if introducing the subject 
for the first time (I06). If one accepts the date assigned to these three 
homilies (107), then Statements like “I’m constantly saying this” or “IVe 
said this often” may simply mean that the homilist has mentioned 
the topic two or three times in the past few weeks. If this is the case, 
such passages cannot form part of a reliable methodology for deter- 
mining whether homilies were preached earlier or later at a given 
location. 

3. In line with one of his favourite tactics, von Bonsdorff next looks 
for a direct reference in Hebrews to an earlier Constantinopolitan 

(102) PG, 63, 75, 14-6 a.i. and 76, 28-17 a.i. 
(103) PG, 63, 171, 22 : ’Aei zavza Xiyopcv, d£i zavza napaivovpev... 
(104) PG, 49, 362, 7-8 : zavza ovvEycoQ Myco, Kai Xeycov ou navoopai. 
(105) PG, 49, 369, 59-60: o>q koli tzoXIokk; E(p0?jv emcbv, ... ; 370, 19-20: zavza 

koj noXkaKiQ Einov, Kai Aeycov oö navoopai. 
(106) PG, 48, 753, 53 - 754, 4. Chrysostom appears to have been prompted by the 

approaching Christmas festival. He refreshes the audience’s memory on this point 
in De baptismo Christi, PG, 49, 369, 59 - 370, 6. 

(107) For an overview of this question see Lietzmann, Über das Datum der Weih¬ 
nachtspredigt des Johannes Chrysostomos, in H. Usener, Das Weihnachtsfest, 2nd ed., 
Bonn, 1911, pp. 379-384. E. Mahler, Zur Chronologie der Predigten des Chrysostomos 
wegen der Weihnachtsfeier, Orientalistische Literaturzeitung, 24 (1921), pp. 59-63, finds 
reason to date the homilies to 387-388 ; Usener, op. dt., pp. 222-247, to the years 388- 
389. All three were with certainty delivered at Antioch. On the provenance of In 
diem natalem see n. 59 above. In De baptismo Christi, PG, 49, 370, 20-28, Chrysostom 
clearly indicates that the Olympic games are held in the same city (see the argument 
of Opelt outlined in Section II below). In the case of De beato Philogonio, Chrysostom 
clearly States that Philogonius was a former bishop of the city (PG, 48, 749, 32-35). 
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series (I08). If such a reference could be found, this would confirm the 
late delivery of the series and also provide a date after which it must 
be placed. Unfortunately he finds only an apparent reference in In 

Heb. hom. 3 to the series on I Corinthians, which is assumed to belong 
to Antioch. Since he is already convinced that Hebrews was delivered 
at Constantinople, this is of no use to him and he is forced to look 
elsewhere, to a comparison of In Heb. hom. 24 with In Acta apost. 

hom. 8-13 with regard to the question of swearing. The fact that the 
admonitions against swearing in Hebrews are less powerful than those 
in Acts leads him to conclude that Hebrews was delivered later. No 
consideration is given to other possibilities, for example that Chrysostom 
was preaching before different congregations, or that his Opposition 
to swearing may have become progressively more vituperative (109). In 
other words, the juxtaposition of Hebrews with Acts on the topic of 
swearing proves nothing at all. 

The next four points are argued ex silentio on the basis of the 
evidence which he feels he has already established. It will be more 
convenient to summarise these arguments briefly before turning to 
address them as a whole. 

4. Finding no references to war or problems with the Goths, von 
Bonsdorff concludes that the series on Hebrews is to be dated after 
the end of 400, by which time Gainas had been killed ('l0). Furthermore, 
there is no indication of strife amongst the clergy (presumably this 
is a tacit argument for dating the series before Chrysostom’s first exile). 

5. Comparison of Hebrews with the series on Acts and on I and 
II Thessalonians (CPG 4434-4435), where von Bonsdorff finds references 
to Severian’s ascendancy during the absence of Chrysostom in Asia 
Minor (early-mid 402), suggests to him that the series should be dated 
to a time when memories of this had grown dim (M1). 

(108) von Bonsdorff, p. 113. 
(109) As appears to have been the case with his campaign against Constantinopolitans 

attending the hippodrome and theatre : Contra ludos et theatra (CPG 4441.7), PG, 
56, 268, 47 - 269, 4. ln fact, since swearing and these forms of entertainment were 
woven tightly into the social fabric at both cities, it is likely that the dialectic between 
his success in rooting out these practices and the audience’s lapse into old habits 
attained a natural rhythm of its own. 

(110) von Bonsdorff, pp. 113-114. 
(111) Ibid., p. 114. 
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6. Neither does von Bonsdorff find any evidence of conflict between 
Chrysostom and Eudoxia and the palace (,l2). The example in In Heb. 
hom. 25 of subjects coming into conflict with the emperor and the 
mention in Hom. 28 of the empress surpassing all other women in 
her expensive adornments are dismissed. Conversely, he makes much 
of the passage in Hom. 32, where the homilist calls the virtue of mercy 
an empress. 

7. If, according to von Bonsdorff, the series was delivered at a 
late stage in Chrysostom’s career in Constantinople, and if at that 
time he was not already in Eudoxia’s bad books, then the homilies 
could belong to the period immediately after his return from the first 
exile (Autumn 403), when relations with the palace were temporarily 
restored (II3). Palladius and Socrates, argues von Bonsdorff, maintain 
that this Situation obtained for only two months, and that by Christ¬ 
mas 403 Chrysostom had stopped preaching. This period is then too 
short for the delivery of a series of thirty-four homilies. Furthermore, 
so runs the argument, there is no allusion either to Chrysostom’s exile 
or to hostility towards him on the part of the empress. 

8. Von Bonsdorff concludes that the years 403/4, proposed by Lietz- 
mann for the delivery of the series on Hebrews, are impossible, and 
that the series fits better into the period from the second half of 402 
onward, after Chrysostom has returned from Ephesus (114). That the 
homilies were published only after the homilisfs death is, according 
to von Bonsdorff, understandable, given the tribulations which began 
immediately after he had preached the thirty-four homilies on Hebrews. 

In summing up von Bonsdorffs arguments it must be said that not 
one of the arguments from 1-6 is convincing, and that the argumenta 

ex silentio in 4-7 are specious. This is particularly the case with 6? 
where a lack of even-handedness is apparent in the argumentation. 
Consequently, the conclusions drawn at 7 and 8 are highly suspect. 

(112) ibid., pp. 114-115. 
(113) Ibid., pp. 115-116. 
(114) Ibid., p. 116. In accepting 402 as the year in which the journey to Ephesus 

took place von Bonsdorff follows O. Seeck, Geschichte des Untergangs der antiken 
Welt, Berlin, 1910-1920, V, pp. 344 and 577. Since Baur, II, pp. 179-184, the year 401 
has been the accepted date : cf. A. Wenger, L’homelie de saint Jean Chrysostome 
«ä son retour d’Asie», REByz, 19 (1961), p. 111. Recently, however, opinion has swung 
back in favour of 402 : Cameron, Earthquake 400, Chiron, 17 (1987), pp. 349-351 ; 

cf. Liebeschuetz, Barbarians, p. 192. 
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The whole edifice of von BonsdorfTs argumentation is built on the 
assumptions that the homilies are homogeneous and preached in 
sequence, that they were delivered in this fashion at Constantinople, 
and that they must have been delivered late in Chrysostom’s career 
in the imperial city. In other words, von Bonsdorff has started off 
with a clear notion of what he is looking for, and has proceeded to 
find evidence to substantiate it. 

It is our contention that the arguments adduced from the time of 
Tillemont onwards in favour of a late date for the thirty-four homilies 
on Hebrews are fallacious, and that no case can responsibly be made 
for assigning them all to Chrysostom’s last years at Constantinople. 
As a consequence of this, the authenticity of Nilus’ letter to Gainas, 
as well as the Status of other documents which depend on the traditional 
dating of the series on Hebrews, stand in need of reassessment. More 
radically, it may be that we need to reconsider not only the date but 
also the provenance of the homilies on Hebrews, either individually 
or as a ‘collection’. 

II 

The case for Antioch 

The sole dissenting voice regarding the provenance of the homilies 
on Hebrews is that of Opelt, who postulated an Antiochene provenance 
for the series on the basis of a passage in Hom. 14 where images 
of the Olympic games are adduced by Chrysostom (U5). “Many of you”, 
says the homilist, “have been spectators at the Olympic games, and 
not only spectators but also supporters and fans of those taking part 
in the contests” (116). It is impossible, argues Opelt, that Chrysostom 
would have used this example after Theodosius’ official ban on the 
Olympic games in 393. The fact that he does use it not only dates 
the homilies (sic) but also localises them biographically. This means, 
she continues, that it is not the “big” Olympic games but the local 
Olympic games at Antioch that John mentions. In Order to support 
the contention that the series as a whole therefore needs to be ascribed 

(115) Opelt, pp. 64-67. 
(116) PG, 63, 116, 23-26: ’OAvfima noXXoi nokXaKiQ oficov iOeaaavxo ■ Kai ovk 

ZOedoavro {lövov, äXAä Kai anouSacndi Kai Oav^aaxai xtbv ayamCo^iivcov iyevovxo, ... 
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to Chrysostom’s Antiochene period, Opelt proffers the references in 
Hom. 32 to earthquakes, fires and invasions of enemies of the empire, 
and, particularly on the basis of earthquakes, dates the series to 396- 
398. Finally this is tied in with the Antiochene presbyter who assumed 
responsibility for editing the thirty-four homilies from the notes which 
came into his possession. 

We find no fault with her conclusion regarding Hom. 14. The 
evidence which she presents is clear and firmly identifies the Olympic 
games mentioned in this homily with the local games at Antioch. How- 
ever, when she assumes that by demonstrating that the one homily 
was delivered at Antioch this automatically reverses the tide of opinion 
regarding the provenance of every other homily within the series, we 
find that we can no longer agree with her conclusions. As a direct 
consequence of this assumption, she fails to ask whether the evidence 
contained in these other homilies uniformly supports their delivery at 
Antioch. 

Instead, Opelt finds it necessary to address in passing the issue of 
their delivery at Constantinople. In the course of her short argument 
Opelt is obliged to take into account the imperial exempla adduced 
by von Bonsdorff in favour of a Constantinopolitan provenance (1I7). 
While she takes no cognisance at all of homilies 6 and 15, despite 
the significant role of Hom. 6 in von Bonsdorffs arguments, in her 
list she includes Hom. 77, claiming that here he adduced a reference 
to eunuchs (118). Eunuchs are, however, mentioned only by von Bons¬ 
dorff in the context of the date of the series on Hebrews, a fact which 
demonstrates that for Opelt there is no distinction between the issues 
of provenance and date. In the accurate assessment of where or when 
a homily or group of homilies was delivered it is crucial, we would 
argue, that this distinction be observed. It is a matter of course that 
until the place of preaching has been firmly established the issue of 
date cannot be given proper consideration. The failure of Opelt to 
observe this distinction is borne out by the leap in her argumentation 
from the place of delivery of Hom. 14 to the date of Hom. 32. Further, 
the imperial exemplum in Hom. 13, in which palace protocol is touched 
on, is dismissed by Opelt as evidence for Constantinopolitan provenance 

(117) Opelt, p. 67 and n. 14. 
(118) Opelt overlooks, however, a further reference to the Olympic games in this 

homily (PG, 63, 133, 9-16) which might have strengthened her arguments. 
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on the grounds that only the highest official (hyparch) and the lowest 
(dekanos) are mentioned, and that therefore the preacher has no 
detailed knowledge of the pecking order in the imperial palace. In fact 
the particular focus of the passage requires that Chrysostom mention 
only the highest and the lowest rank ; it does not imply that he has 
no knowledge of those that come in between. On the contrary, as we 
have already argued, the passage in Hom. 13 is the only imperial 
exemplum adduced by von Bonsdorff which may indeed result from 
the original delivery of the homily in Constantinople. 

Further, when it comes to Opelt’s argument concerning the date 

of this series, the evidence which she brings to bear entirely fails to 
substantiate this. In contrast to the references to earthquakes contained 
in homilies such as In Acta apost. hom. 41 (1I9), De Lazaro hom. 6 

(CPG 4329) (l20) and De ferne motu (CPG 4366) (l21), the passage in 
In Heb. hom. 32 clearly does not refer to a specific, and therefore 
datable, historical event (I22). Of a similarly vague reference in In Cot 

hom. 2 (123) Cameron rightly States : “there is no possibility of pinning 
this very general evocation of disaster to any time or place” (l24). Once 
again we must emphasise the dangers of fixing homilies either geo- 
graphically or chronologically by taking passages to refer to well- 
known events or personalities belonging to the period of Chrysostom’s 

(119) PG, 60, 291, 3-10 : "H oö pipvrjode, Ön Kai im xcbv küQ’ rjpäQ yevopivcov xö 
aöxö roöro yiyovev; Eine yäp poi, oö nipvaiv ixiva^Ev ö Geöq xrjv nöAiv naaav; Ti 
Sai; oöx'i ndvxGQ im xö pdniapa eSpapov; ... EneiSrj Sh xpeiQ rjpipai naprjAOov, näAiv 
in) xrjv ohceiav inavrjAdov kokiov. 

(120) PG, 48, 1027, 1-11 : EiSexe Geoö Sövapiv, eiSaxe 0eov piAavOpcomav; Sövapiv, 
öxi exiva^e xrjv oiKovpivrjv * ... *AAA’ o pkv GEiopÖQ naprjAOev, ö Sk pößog pEvixio ■ ö 
aaloQ iKeivoQ napiSpapev, rj Sk evAdßeia prj napaSpapzxat • iAixavEÖaapev xpeiQ rjpEpac,, 
öÄAä prj Kaxaloacopev xrjv onovSrjv ; and further, 1027, 18-31 ; 1028, 37 - 1029, 5 ; and 

1030, 15-20. 
(121) PG, 50, 713, 39-45 : Oöxoq tö>v pößcov ö KapnöQ, aöxrj xoo oeiGpoö rj npöoSoQ, ... 

*HA0ev ö oeiapÖQ, Kai xrjv dvcopaliav xoö ßiov e£co nsnoirjKEv. IJov vvv oi xä orjpiKä 
nepißeßArjpivoi; nov ö xpvoöq ; and 714, 40-43 : ’Evvöijaov aöxoo xrjv piAavOpcomav ■ 
ioeioev öAiyov, Kai SirjvEKcoQ emj^ev ■ 6 oEiopbc, eiQ S6o rjpipac,, fj Sk euAaßsia pevizw 
£?£ ndvxa xöv xpovov • 

(122) PG, 63, 222, 29-36: OiKoSoprjoopzv im xrjv nixpav ■ önep yäp iäv eniAOrj, 
ävalcoxoQ EKsivrj piv£i fj oiKoSoprj, oöSkv aöxrjv Svvrjaexai eAeiv, eiKÖrcoQ ■ ndaaiQ yäp 
inißouAaiQ xoiaöraig aßaxoq ö x&poQ ekeivoq, cöanep oöv 6 ivzavOa ßaxoQ ■ Kai yäp oEiopoi 
kcu ipnprjopdi Kai noAepicov epoSoQ Kai feovrag rjpäc, äpaipeixai aöxrjv, noAAäKiQ Sk Kai 

M£t* aöxrjQ dnöAAoaiv. 
(123) PG, 62, 315, 6-8 : Kai xx Aiyco xä piAAovxa; xxq äv xavxa npoacSöKrjGE xä 

vßv yxvöpEva Kaxä SiapöpooQ xötzodq, xoöq oEiopobc,, xcov köAecov xäQ dvaipiaEiQ; 

(124) Cameron, Earthquake 400 (see n. 114 above), p. 352. 
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preaching activity. While such identifications — in this case with docu- 
mented seismic activity — are tempting, they cannot be considered 
part of a reliable methodology for determining the provenance or date 
of a homily. 

It is unfortunate that Opelt, while bravely swimming against the 
tide of scholarly opinion regarding the provenance of this series, ends 
up in the same error as other scholars in assigning all the homilies 
in a given “series” to a particular location on the basis of one or two 
homilies. As a consequence her conclusions regarding the overall 
provenance and date of this series are unreliable. This should not, 
however, be allowed to detract from the value of her contribution. 
In demonstrating convincingly that In Heb. hom. 14 was delivered 
before an Antiochene audience, Opelt presents the first serious challenge 
to the consensus that the series on Hebrews was delivered at a period 
late in Chrysostom’s episcopacy at Constantinople (125). By arguing that 
therefore all of the homilies in this series were delivered at Antioch, 
she is also the first scholar to draw a natural connection between the 
place at which the homilies were preached and their location in the 
hands of a presbyter of Antioch. 

III 

Antioch or Constantinople, or something in between? 

It seems, then, that we have in the thirty-four homilies on Hebrews a 
homily that was almost certainly delivered at Constantinople (Hom. 13) 

and one that was most certainly delivered at Antioch (Hom. 14). Thus 
we have in the series on Hebrews a group of homilies delivered neither 
in its entirety at Constantinople, as the consensus would have us believe, 
nor, as Opelt argues, in its entirety at Antioch. Not only is this “series” 
not a series in the usual sense, namely that it constitutes a group of 
homilies delivered in sequence over a period of time at a single place, 
but the accepted date of individual homilies can as a consequence no 
longer be relied on. While it is possible that some of the homilies from 

(125) This opinion persists despite the appearance of Opelt’s article. See e.g. : Liebe- 

schuetz, Barbarians, p. 172; Olivar, La Predicaciön (see n. 59 above), pp. 120, 908. 
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this series may date from the later period of Chrysostom’s episcopate 
at Constantinople (at this point anything is possible), there is now no 
certainty at all as to where and consequently when In Heb. hom. 2 

was delivered. We showed earlier that the common opinion that the 
series is the last to be delivered at Constantinople and dates from the 
last years of Chrysostom’s episcopate already rests on somewhat shaky 
grounds. Now as a direct result of the present discovery this belief 
is no longer tenable. Rather, at this point we are obliged to reassess 
our understanding of the provenance and date of these homilies and 
their relationship with the rest of Chrysostom’s homiletic output, and 
to ask anew how these homilies came to be formed into the present 
series. Each of these questions is extensive in its own right and requires 
its own investigation. In what follows, we shall focus on some of the 
issues raised as a consequence of considering each of the homilies on 
its own merits, and outline the areas which need to be examined further 
before we can reach a final solution regarding where and when each 
of these homilies was delivered. 

If examined without the presupposition that it derives from Con¬ 
stantinople, In Heb. hom. 4 yields some surprising Information. Per- 
haps, contrary to all previous opinion, it was in fact delivered at 
Antioch. If proven, this would underscore the dangers associated with 
determining the provenance of an entire series on the basis of just one 
homily. Earlier we demonstrated the lack of substance to the argument 
for the Constantinopolitan provenance of this homily on the basis of 
“episcopal tone”. In this context we showed that Chrysostom used just 
such a tone and spoke with the same level of authority while a presbyter 
at Antioch. We argue here that there is sufficient evidence in Hom. 4 

to suggest that Chrysostom was indeed a presbyter at the time that 
he inveighed against those who engage the Services of female mourners 
at funerals. 

In order to demonstrate to his listeners the absurdity of mixing pagan 
with Christian practices Chrysostom says : 

To what purpose, teil me, do you summon presbyters and those who 
chant psalms? Isn’t it so that they might provide comfort, isn’t it so 
that they might honour the departed? Why then do you insult him? 
Why do you make a spectacle of him? Why do you ham it up, as 
if on a stage? We come presenting arguments about the resurrection, 
through the honour we accord the departed educating everyone, 
particularly those not yet struck by death, to bear it nobly if ever such 
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a thing should happen, Yet you introduce those who, as is their lot, 

completely destroy our effect? (126). 

The “we” clearly refers back to the presbyters and psalmodists sum- 
moned to attend the funeral. The question is whether Chrysostom uses 
the pronoun here inclusively or collectively. If inclusively, he means 
that he is one of those summoned to attend funerals and is therefore 
one of the presbyters. The first person plural pronoun in homilies, 
however, can be somewhat ambiguous and it is possible that Chrysostom 
uses it collectively here to mean “we of the priesthood and the church 
in general” in Opposition to the collective body of female mourners. 
This would preclude this passage as an indication of his own Status. 

There is a further comment, however, which suggests that Chrysostom 
uses the pronoun here inclusively and that he is indeed a presbyter 
at the time of delivering this homily. Shortly before the passage just 
cited, he expresses the following wish : 

Would that all of you depart life unmourned and that according to 

the fitting custom elderly fathers be buried by their sons and mothers 

by their daughters and granchildren and great-grandchildren in ripe old 

age, and that nowhere death occur before one’s time. Would that this 

be so and this I pray, and I ask that both our leaders (tobe; npoEÖpovq) 

and all of you request this on each other’s behalf of God and make 

this your common prayer (127). 

The request with which he ends this wish is expressed in precisely the 
same deferential terms that Chrysostom uses elsewhere to indicate his 
own humble Status at Antioch. Thus in In Gen. sermo 2 he opens 
the homily: “It is not with confidence in my own ability, but having 
entrusted the whole to the prayers of our leaders (r&v npoeSpcov) and 
your own that I have stripped off for the Stadium” (I28). The way in 

(126) PG, 63, 44, 19-28 : Tivoq yäp evekev, Eine poi, npEoßvxEpovQ koIeiq, Kai xobq 

y/älXovxaQ; ovx cooxe napapvOrfoaoOait oir/ cogxe xiprjaai xöv enEXOövxa ; Ti xoivuv aöxöv 

bßpiCEK; ti Öb napaÖEiypaxi^EiQ * xi Öb nai(EiQ, cbonrp ev GKrjvfi; 'HpEiQ ipxbpeOa xä 

nep'i ä\>aoxaGEü)Q (poXooopobvxEc,, ndvxaQ naiÖEÖovxEQ, Kai xoix; prjöaico nmhfypEvoac,, 

3iä xrjg e!q ekeivov xipffQ, ei koxe avpßoJfj xi xoioüxov, pipEiv yEvvaiwQ ' ob öb äyEiQ 

xovq xä fjpEXEpa KadaipovvraQ, rö yE avxcbv pipoc,; 

(127) PG, 63, 43, 61 -44, 8 : ... rivoixo pzv obv xovxo, Kai xovxo EÖxopai, Kai xobe 
npoEÖpoix; öb Kai nävxac, bpäQ bnbp äXXrjXcov napoKaXcb ÖErjOfjvai xov &eoü, Kai koivtjv 

TioirjoaoOai xavxrjv eö^z/v. 

(128) PG, 54, 586, 1 a.i. - 587, 2: 06 yäp oiKsia dapprfoavxEQ, äXXä xaic, ebxaiQ uov 
npoEÖpatv Kai tajQ öpETEpaiQ rö näv Emppiy/avxEQ änEÖvoäpEda npög xö oxäöiov. It should 
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which Chrysostom uses nposöpoi in this context has yet to be fully 
explored (I29), but it does seem here to indicate that he does not consider 
himself to hold supreme authority. 

In In Heb. hom. 17 we find a second explicit reference to the Olympic 
games. As Opelt has demonstrated, for the period following the edict 
of 393 this can only refer to the local Syrian version held every fourth 
year at Antioch. Does it necessarily follow, however, that all such 
references indicate that a homily was delivered at Antioch? As we 
have already seen in the case of the imperial exempla, it can be very 
difficult to distinguish between something that is within the realm of 

the audience’s personal experience and a rhetorical topos. Is it likely 
that Chrysostom would use examples from the Antiochene Olympic 
games when preaching to a congregation at Constantinople? How do 
we determine, on the other hand, that such comments were used ex- 
clusively before an audience at Antioch? The answer is that we can- 
not, and that there is no simple solution to this problem. Rather, each 
exemplum must be considered carefully within its immediate context 
and a decision made on the basis of its own merits (13°). 

In the case of Hom. 17 the link between the exemplum and Antioch 
is not entirely obvious, although the way in which it is introduced 
does perhaps suggest that Chrysostom is addressing an audience at 
this location. 

Teil me, I ask, in the Olympic games doesn’t the herald stand and cry 
out in a loud and resonant voice, “Is there anyone accuses this person 
of being a slave, a thief, or of wicked ways?”? (131) 

be noted that, since all series must now have a question mark attached to them, there 
is not sufficient evidence within In Gen. sermo 2 itself to prove that it was delivered 
at Antioch. The homily does, however, contain a reasonably clear reference, PG, 54, 
589, 55-57, to In Gen. sermo 1 (see PG, 54, 585, 47ff.). This latter homily was clearly 
delivered at Antioch (see n. 59 above). 

(129) von Bonsdorff, p. 13, n. 2, considers the term to refer to visiting Syrian 
bishops. But in the two passages adduced (De mut. nom. hom. 1, PG, 51, 124, 4-13 ; 
and De mut. nom. hom. 2, PG, 51, 132, 7-18) the context suggests rather that the 
homilist is using the term as a rhetorical topos for the figures from scripture just 
mentioned, in much the same way that we now refer to “the prayers of the saints”. 

(130) Opelt, p. 68, n. 18, lists exempla from De bapt. Christi (CPG 4335), PG, 
49, 370, 20-28 and In Matth, hom. 13, PG, 57, 216, 2-6. For a further example see 
De mut. nom. hom. 2, PG, 51, 125, 11-17. 

(131) PG, 63, 133, 9-12 : Eitze örj poi, napoKokco, iv röig ‘OXopmoKoiQ dycboiv oöx'i 
emr/KEv ö Krjpoä, ßocov peya Kai vy/rjAöv, Ei xiq xooxoo Kaxrjyopei, Xeycov, prj SovAög 

///) KAhiTtyQ, pr\ xpöncov novtjpcov; 
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That this is the formula recited by the herald when introducing 
contestants at the games of Antioch is substantiated by a passage in 
In principium Actorum hom. 1 : 

No slave competes, no servant does military Service. Rather, if he is 

caught out as a slave he is struck from the military register with a 

penalty. The same custom prevails not just in the case of military Service, 

but also with respect to the Olympic games. For after the thirty days 

spent here they take them [sc. the contestants] up to the suburb and 

lead them around, and when the entire theatre is seated the herald cries 

out, “Does anyone accuse this person?’’, so that he might set foot in 

the contests unencumbered by the suspicion of slavery (132). 

In this latter case, the connection with Antioch is made explicit by 
the use of Evraoda in a purely local sense and by our independent 
knowledge that the games at Antioch were held over a period of forty- 
five days, firstly in Antioch itself and subsequently in the suburb of 
Daphne (133). Since Chrysostom is not always scrupulous about citing 
formulae in full (134), and since he expects the congregation in this 
instance to supply a clause referring to slavery for themselves, it 
seems reasonable to identify the formula in In Heb. hom. 17 with that 
cited in In princ. Actorum hom. 1. Further, by mentioning in In Heb. 

hom. 17 that the herald grabs the contestant by the head and leads 
him past the spectators (13s), Chrysostom makes an allusion to the 
formal parading of the contestants in a way which is slightly more 
detailed than that mentioned in In princ. Actorum hom. 1. This may 
add weight to the possibility that Chrysostom is addressing an audience 
for whom spectatorship at the Olympic games is an essential part of 

(132) PG, 51, 76, 1-10: Ovöeiq aycovtCerai öovAog, ovSiiq atpareuErai o’ikexijq ■ <LIA' 
eäv dXcb SobXog cöv, pExä xipcopiag EKßaX/xxax tob tcöv oxpazicoxcbv KaxaXöyoo. Oük 
en) xfjg oxpazsiag Sh xavxrjg, äXAä kcCi tm xcöv ’OXvpniaKCüv äycbvojv xd abxd xovxo 
Wog KpaT£i. Mcxä yäp rag xpi&KOvxa rjpepag rag evxaöOa dvayayövxEg aözobg sig xd 
npodoxEiov nepidyovcn, Kai xov Beaxpov KaOr/pevov navxög, ßoq ö Krjpoä,. Mfj zig xouxod 
Kaxrjyopei / woze avxöv anooKEuaadpi:vov xfjg SouXrJag xrjv bnoipiav, oozcog ek xobg 
äycbvag epßrjvai. 

(133) Liebeschuetz, Antioch (see n. 75 above), p. 136 and literature. 
(134) As is the case, for example, with the renunciation formula recited prior to 

baptism : e.g. In Col hom. 6, PG, 62- 341, 61 - 342, 1 as opposed to 342, 42-45. 
See further P. W. Harkins, Pre-Baptismal Rites in Chrysostom ’s Baptismal Catecheses, 

StP, VIII (1966), pp. 228-234. Note that any truncation of the formula cited in In 
Heb. hom. 17 would cause the initial ci to be converted to pr\. as in In princ. Actorum 
Hom. /. 

(135) PG, 63, 133, 18-19 : ... xfjQ KEtpalfjg ckaozov kozexcov kcli napaycov, ... 
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their cultural experience. One could argue, however, that the formula 
exploited in this exemplum could be equally well known to the citizens 
of other cosmopolitan cities, particularly if this same formula has been 
used for centuries at the Greek Olympics. One ought therefore to enter- 
tain the possibility that in this particular instance the exemplum could 
as easily have been used before a congregation at Constantinople. 

As regards In Heb. hom. 26, Tillemont’s comments raise some 
possibilities worthy of consideration (I36). The passage in question reads 
as follows : 

Teil me, don’t the bones of Moses himself lie in a foreign land? Where- 

as for those of Aaron, of Daniel, of Jeremiah, of the majority of the 

apostles, we don’t even know where they lie. For the burial sites of 

Peter and Paul and John and Thomas are clear, but those of the rest, 

the greater number, haven’t come to light anywhere (137). 

While Chrysostom’s failure to mention the burial of St. Andrew may 
or may not be significant for the issue of place — where rhetoric is 
concerned arguments ex silentio are always difficult — what may be 
of significance for the date of this homily is the mention of the burial 
of St. Thomas. Montfaucon wrote in a note to this passage that at 
the time, while no-one doubted the location of the tombs of Peter, 
Paul and John, the exact site of the burial of Thomas was not so 
certain (l38). Delehäye, however, establishes that the sarcophagus of 
Thomas was brought to Edessa on August 22, 394 (139). This provides 
a definite terminus post quem for the homily. One could perhaps argue 
further that the mention of Thomas instead of Andrew indicates that 
the homilist is preaching here from a Syrian perspective. Both Edessa 
and Antioch were part of the Syriac-speaking world and ties between 
the two cities were well established by the fourth Century (l40). One 

(136) See n. 32 above. 
(137) PG, 63, 179, 43-48 : Ti Se, Eine poi, rob Mcoögecoq abrov rä öorä oük cv ^Evrj 

Kehai; rä Se 'Aapcov, rä St rob AavitjX, xä St xob 'iEpEfiioo, rä St xcov änooröXcov 
o6St iopEv xcov noXXcov ötzoo KEnai. IRrpou phv yäp, Kai IlaöXou, Kai ’hoävvou, kcli 
Ocopa SrjXoi oi roxpoi ■ xcov St äXXcov roaourcov övrcov, ovSapob yvcbpipoi yEyövacn. 

(138) As reprinted at the base of the Latin column, PG, 63, 179 (a). 
(139) Les origines du culte des marlyrs, 2nd ed., Brussels 1933, pp. 59 and 212- 

213. Although Egeria, Itin., 17.1-19.1 (c. 384/5), in the belief that the entire body 
°f Thomas was buried there visited the martyrium at Edessa on her way home. 

(140) Düring the third Century the church at Edessa had been placed under the see 
of Antioch : Eneyclopedia of the Early Church, I, Cambridge, 1992, s.v. Antioch 8. 
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would expect that the notoriety brought to Edessa by becoming the 
resting-place of the famous apostle to the Far East would have been 
received with considerable interest at Antioch. Even so, the failure to 
list Andrew or even Luke amongst the apostles whose burial site is 
known is rather puzzling. That the remains of both these apostles had 
been transferred to Constantinople in 359 and laid to rest in the Church 
of the Apostles should have been well known to Chrysostom even 
at Antioch (I41). 

Montfaucon noted that Chrysostom makes frequent reference to 
monks throughout the homilies on Hebrews (142). Auf der Maur like- 
wise takes into account such references, arguing that the emphasis on 
the similarity between the secular and monastic lifestyle which informs 

these passages supports a provenance of Constantinople. There is a 
noted absence of exhortations to visit such monks, which would other- 
wise indicate a provenance of Antioch (143). As we mentioned earlier, 
however, Montfaucon sees in Hom. 10 a reference back to the style 
of monasticism practised in the mountains which surround Antioch. 
Obviously the significance of such passages needs to be reassessed. In 
particular, now that it has been established that certain of the homilies 
on Hebrews were indeed delivered at Antioch, we can entertain the 
possibility that Hom. 10 refers to the style of monasticism that it does 
because it too was delivered at this location. 

At least ten of the thirty-four homilies contain a reference to mo¬ 
nasticism (144). We take monasticism as a broad definition of any in¬ 
dividual or group of individuals of either gender who practises an ascetic 
lifestyle. This is most likely associated with sexual abstinence. The ten 
passages in question cover a wide ränge of terms and practices. For 
instance, in Hom. 4 Chrysostom refers to povä(ovreq and äßinapOsvoi, 
whom he considers to be part of the urban community, in that a ban 
on their attending church would have a disciplinary effect. This is of 

(141) On this event see D. Woods, The date of the translation of the relics of 
SS. Luke and Andrew to Constantinople, VC, 45 (1991), pp. 286-292. 

(142) PG, 63, 5-6, para. 12. Montfaucon lists homilies 10, 11 and 12. Hom. 12 
does not contain a reference to monks. 

(143) Mönchtum, p. 48 (see n. 17 above). He lists homilies 7, 10, 22, 25 and 34. 
von Bonsdorff noticeably avoids addressing this issue. 

(144) Hom. 4, PG, 63, 43, 21-29 ; Hom. 7, PG, 63, 67, 6-17 ; Hom. 10, PG, 63, 
87, 53 - 88, 14 ; Hom. 11, PG, 63, 96, 9-27 ; Hom. 15, PG, 63, 122, 5-7 ; Hom. 17, 
PG, 63, 131, 57-61 ; Hom. 22, PG, 63, 158, 50-57; Hom. 25, PG, 63, 177, 4-14; 

Hom. 28, PG, 63, 199, 18-20 ; Hom. 34, PG, 63, 236, 33-37. 
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particular interest given the arguments we have just put forward for 
the delivery of this homily at Antioch. It is widely assumed that the 
monks and ascetics at Antioch were extra-urban and rarely entered 
the city in person (145). If Hom. 4 was indeed delivered at Antioch, 
this suggests that the monastic lifestyles represented at Antioch display 
a greater diversity and are less distinct from those at Constantinople 
than has been hitherto supposed (146). 

In Hom. 11 we find a more explicit reference to urban monks. 
Here Chrysostom chides the audience for refusing to give not just to 
the poor beggars who wander the streets but also im pova^övrcov 

avöpcbv (147). The latter, he says, ask for nothing more than sustenance. 
In giving them bread it is not you who give, but who receive. But, 
he continues, if these men should claim that they are also of clerical 
rank or call themselves priests, do not associate with them without 
interrogating them first. There is considerable risk in such involve- 
ment (l48). The presence of monks who find it necessary to beg in Order 
to eat would usually be considered a clear reflection of the situtation 
at Constantinople. Certain of the monastic communities near Antioch 
were apparently able to provide for themselves in this respect (149), 
while in the case of ascetic individuals or holy men the rigors of their 
askesis appear to have prevented them from soliciting alms(150). 
Instead, there is an expectation that the laity will seek out the holy 
man and provide him with food and clothing as an act of piety(151). 

(145) E.g. Montfaucon, PG, 55 Praef\, § I; von Bonsdorff, p. 15 ; Liebeschuetz, 

Barbarians, p. 212. Thus in De statuis hom. 17, PG, 49, 172, 11 a.i. - 173, 32, the 
fact that the monks enter Antioch to defend the city against imperial wrath is seen 
as extraordinary and a mark of their generosity and piety. They have, says Chrysostom, 
been secluded in their huts and shut off from communication with the outside world 
for many years. But see A.-J. FestugiEre, Antioche päienne et chretienne. Libanius, 
Chrysostome et les moines de Syrie, Paris, 1959, pp. 344-346, on the literary back- 
ground to some of the images Chrysostom uses in this context. 

(146) On the urban character of monastrcism at Constantinople see G. Dagron, 

Les moines et la ville. Le monachisme a Constantinople jusquau concile de Chalccdoine 
(451), TM., 4 (1970), pp. 229-276, in particular pp. 254-261. 

(147) PG, 63,96,9-12. 
(148) PG, 63, 96, 22-27. 
(149) E.g. In Matth, hom. 69/70, PG, 58, 653, 19-21 ; In Matth, hom.72/73, PG, 

58, 671,9-22. 
(150) At In ep. I ad Tim. hom. 14 (CPG 4436), PG, 62, 574, 55-58, such holy 

men are characterised as “those unable to beg'’ (tovq oö övvaßivovQ tiamiv). 
(151) See In Phil. hom. 9, PG, 62, 250, 33-50, and our comments on this passage : 

Allen-Mayer, A Re-examination of In ep. ad Philippenses (n. 19). For the general 
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By contrast, Constantinople appears at this period to have attracted 
a large number of visiting clergy and monks, many of whom stayed 
on for extended periods (l52). The mechanisms for feeding and housing 
such visitors and the precise volume with which these could cope is 
uncertain (l53). That he further adjures the audience to treat with sus- 
picion any of these monastic mendicants who claim to be priests might 
be thought to support this conclusion. Much has been made of the 
hostility that developed between Chrysostom and the monastic Com¬ 
munity at Constantinople (l54), while Timothy Miller has also recently 
pointed out that the more established monastic communities in and 
around the imperial city had Arian leanings (l55). Eit her of these cir- 
cumstances might have led Chrysostom to warn his audience to keep 
monks who claim more than they ought at arm’s length, and to high- 
light the risks involved in such an association. 

Until recently all of these factors would have led one to conclude 
that the homily was delivered at Constantinople. Now, in the light 
of Hom. 4, we must also entertain the possibility that the monks de- 
scribed in Hom. 11 are part of the experience at Antioch. As van de 
Paverd has recently argued, there is evidence that a group of ascetics 
from the Syrian countryside who served the rural communities as priests 
gathered at Antioch once a year or so to consult with the bishop (I56). 
Although these Syriac-speaking monk-priests provided for themselves 
by their own agricultural labours when at home, it appears that they 
were relatively poor. Van de Paverd dates the two homilies in which 

relationship between the holy man and society in Syria see P. Brown, The rise and 
function of the Holy Man in late antiquity, JRS, 61 (1971), pp. 80-101. His conclusions, 
it should be noted, rest on slightly later evidence and do not take the evidence provided 
by Chrysostom into consideration. 

(152) Among these were the flfty Nitrian monks who arrived in the autumn of 
400 and stayed for some two years or more : J. H. W. G. Liebeschuetz, The Fall 
of John Chrysostom, Nottingham Medieval Studies, 29 (1985), pp. 7-8. 

(153) On the Operation of xenones at Constantinople see T. S. Miller, The Birth 
of the Hospital in the Byzantine Empire, The Henry E. Sigerist Supplements to the 
Bulletin of the History of Medicine, N.S. 10, Baltimore-London, 1985, pp. 22 and 
26-27. Visiting bishops were generally housed at the episcopal palace : Baur, II, pp. 137 
and 187. 

(154) E.g. Liebeschuetz, Barbarians, pp. 210-214 ; T. E. Gregory, Zosimus 5, 23 
and the People oj Constantinople, Byzantion, 43 (1973), pp. 61-83. 

(155) Op. cit., pp. 74-84. 
(156) St. John Chrysostom, The Homilies on the Statues. An Introduction, OCA, 

239, Rome, 1991, pp. 260-293. 
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he finds evidence of these visitors to 387 and 391. While in these years 
Chrysostom speaks of the visiting ascetics with his usual enthusiasm, 
it is not impossible that in later years a poor crop yield coupled with 
the costs of such a journey might have reduced them to soliciting food 
on their arrival. Further, although the monk-priests are not native 
Speakers of Greek, the formulae employed by the beggars of Antioch 
are exactly the sort of phrase that a tourist might be exposed to 
constantly and as a consequence pick up and imitate (157). Doubtless 
there are other possibilities of which we are as yet unaware (158). Thus 
as far as In Heb. hom. 11 is concemed, until the various forms of 
monasticism reflected elsewhere in the homilies and writings of Chry¬ 
sostom have been more thoroughly investigated it seems best that we 
reserve our judgement. 

There are several other passages in which the homilist refers to 
monasticism which are worth mentioning in brief. In Hom. 10 hagioi 

receive a mention in a context similar to that of In Phil hom. 1 and 
9 (I59). Here it is made clear that the term is used locally to describe 
one who is a fiovaxoq, or who “sits on mountains” and that there 
is a well established custom of the laity providing such individuals 
with support. Once again, while this might be considered to support 
an Antiochene provenance for this homily, judgement should be re- 
served until the precise use of this terminology in the homilies has 
been more clearly established. In Hom. 15 a male monastic is sin- 
gled out from the audience and chided for succumbing to the laughter 
that has been rippling through the church during the course of the 
synaxis (160). This is of particular interest since, as we have already 

(157) In Phil. hom. 15, PG, 62, 290 25-26 : ... dntp oi npooanovvxEQ Uyovoiv, 'Qq 
ffloq fyeiq 5iSövai; In ep. I ad Thess. hom. 9 (CPG 4434), PG, 62, 454, 38-39 : Ilöaoi 
KaOy EKdaxrfv fjpepav npoaep/ovrai Xcyovxe.q, ’EMrjaöv pc, ... Our own investigations 
indicate that there is no certainty as to where either of these two homilies was delivered. 
The concise and stereotypical character of the phrases they record is, however, probably 
typical of beggars at both locations. 

(158) It is not only the information contained in the homilies that requires 
reappraisal. Neil Adkin has recently shown that the confident arguments of Dumortier 
for assigning the two treatises on subintroductae (CPG 4311-4312) to the years 381/2 
of Chrysostom’s diaconate are entirely invalid: The date of St. John Chrysostom’s 
treatises on ‘subintroductae’, Revue Benedictine, 102 (1992), pp. 255-266. 

(159) PG, 63, 87, 53 - 88, 14. On the significance of the term hagios see Ael.en- 

Mayer, A Re-examination ofln ep. ad Philippenses (n. 19). 
(160) PG, 63, 122,5-7. 
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noted, the monks of Antioch are generally supposed to have kept to 
themselves. As there is no indication that the homily was delivered 
on a festive occasion, at which time a broader cross-section of the 

community might be expected to be present (161), we are led to ask 
if this indicates a closer relationship between monk and community 
of the kind proposed at Constantinople (I62). By contrast, the passage 
in Hom. 17 appears once again to describe a form of monasticism 
more appropriate to Antioch. Here Chrysostom refers to those situated 
in the wilderness who partake of the eucharist once a year, in some 
cases even less often (I63). These ascetics are clearly not regulär members 
of the audience. Such identifications are tempting and have the further 
merit of supporting our claim that the homilies in the series on Hebrews 
stem from different locations. We have already seen the dangers, how- 
ever, of assuming too much on the basis of such small amounts of 
Information. As stated above, a more thorough investigation of this 
issue may well prove that the distinctions between the monastic life- 
styles which developed at Antioch and Constantinople are less clear 
than is commonly supposed. 

There is one further piece of information which deserves mention. 
We have already noted the slightly unusual nature of the presence of 
a male monastic among the audience of Hom. 15. This is not the 
only circumstance which is noteworthy in this homily. It has generally 
been supposed that at this period the lay congregations of churches 
in the East were not provided with seating and therefore stood for 

(161) For the value attached to major religious festivals see ChrysostonTs comments 
at De beato Philogonio, PG, 48, 755, 8-40 ; In princ. Actorum hom. 1, PG, 51, 65-67, 
1-19. 

(162) There is a further possibility. Chrysostom speaks here, PG, 63, 121, 52-54, in 
the kind of veiled way that suggests that he has turned and is looking directly at 
the offenders. These are not just ßicoriKo) ävöpEQ. They are also seated. 1t may be 
that Chrysostom is referring directly to members of the priesthood, even bishops, 
who are seated on the synthronon around or behind him and that certain of these 
are also of monastic background. On the number of clergy of monastic persuasion 
associated with the church at Constantinople see Auf der Maur, Mönchtum (n. 18), 
pp. 118-123. Certain of the bishops resident at Constantinople at this time, most notably 
Acacius of Beroea, were also ascetics: Baur, 11, pp. 186-187. One could imagine 
Chrysostom being particularly upset by members of the priesthood openly exhibiting 
such behaviour, but that he might feel constrained to avoid mentioning this group 
specifically if there were bishops among them. If this is the case there would be strong 
grounds for assigning In Heb. hom. 15 to Constantinople. 

(163) PG, 63, 131, 57-61. 
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the duration of the synaxis (l64). The only exception to this is in the 
case of the imperial family (165). Yet in Hom. 15 the homilist clearly 
refers to men and women of the audience who are seated (166). As 
we have already stated, this homily does not appear to have been 
delivered on a festive occasion, nor do members of the imperial family 
appear to be present. This raises a number of important questions. 
Does this represent a normal practice at this period? Were only certain 
members of the audience seated (perhaps the wealthy and influential) 
or was seating commonly available? Does this occur in the churches 
of both Antioch and Constantinople or is this practice confined to 
only one of these cities? Is it a practice restricted to the cathedral 
church or does it occur in all of the churches at which a regulär synaxis 
was held? Where was this seating situated and was it temporary or 
a fixed part of the architecture? Perhaps this seating was not provided 
by the church at all but instead members of the audience brought 
their own. It may be that on answering these questions a new crite- 
rion for distinguishing between Antioch and Constantinople will be 

established. 

The way forward 

If the thirty-four homilies on Hebrews are not a series, and were 
therefore not all among the last delivered by Chrysostom in Constan¬ 
tinople, this has implications not only for the authenticity of Nilus’ 
letter to Gainas, which was our starting-point in this paper, but also 
for the chronology of Chrysostom’s homiletic activity as a whole. Given 
the demonstrated unreliability of the neat and influential Schema 
produced by von Bonsdorff, it is also high time for a reassessment 
of the provenance and/or date of all the series on the New Testament 
books. This in itself is a huge undertaking. Several points have emerged, 
however, in the course of our study of the “series” on Hebrews that 
will be useful to bear in mind for further research. 

Firstly, a priori assumptions regarding provenance which are sup- 
ported by the selective use of internal evidence, whether within the 
series or outside it, need to be identified at the outset for what they 

(164) Bingham, Antiquities, XIV.iv.25 ; T. F. Mathews, The Early Churches of 
Constantinople: Architecture and Liturgy, TJniversity Park-London, 1977, pp. 117ff. 

(165) Mathews, ibid., pp. 131-134. 
(166) PG, 63, 121,54- 122,46. 
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are. As in the case of the homilies on Hebrews, arguments for pro- 
venance or date based on the arrangement and transmission of homi- 
letic series — a subject on which we are at present poorly informed — 
need to be used with circumspection. Secondly, exempla, particularly 
the so-called imperial exempla, should be treated with suspicion when 
they are adduced in favour of a Constantinopolitan provenance, as 
it has been customary for scholars to overlook the familiarity which 
Antiochene congregations would have enjoyed with the imperial court 
and its workings. A similar suspicion should be reserved for instances 
of so-called episcopal tone in the homilies, since it is clear that in 
Chrysostom’s eyes at least a presbyter too was invested with considerable 
authority vis-ä-vis the congregation. Thirdly, as the most positive 
strategy for developing a reliable methodology to be used in deter- 
mining the date or place of Chrysostom’s homilies, the careful reading 
of each individual homily cannot be overemphasized. A scrutiny of 
In Heb. hom. 13, for instance, reveals that Chrysostom’s understanding 
of the word dekanos betrays the Constantinopolitan provenance of 
the homily. At the same time, however, it must be clear from Opelt’s 
methods that establishing the provenance of one homily does not 

automatically ensure that all the other homilies in a given “series” must 
be assigned to the same location. From a minute reading of Hebrews 
we have also ascertained that different monastic lifestyles are treated 
in these homilies. While this in itself appears to be an indication that 
the “series” stems from different locations, it may be too that the 
distinctions between the monastic lifestyles in Antioch and Constan- 
tinople are less clear-cut than has been supposed. We need now to 
read and re-read all the other homiletic series of Chrysostom with these 
possibilities in mind. Finally, as the result of a close reading of each 
homily in a given series, apparently trivial remarks or comments made 
by the homilist in passing, such as those relating to the stance of the 
congregation, may prove crucial in determining provenance, if, for 
example, they can be collated with archaeological evidence from the 

same period. 
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EL HEXÄMETRO DE PAMPREPIO (>) 

0. Los estudios sobre el hexämetro tardio han progresado mucho 
en los Ultimos anos en lo que atane a la obra epica de Nono de 
Panopolis — especialmente a partir de los trabajos de A. Ludwich (2) 
de A. Wifstrand (3) — y sus seguidores, es decir, Coluto (4) y Museo (5), 
puesto que ya se puede excluir a Trifiodoro (6); sin embargo, hay otra 

serie de poetas encomiästicos — tambien seguidores de Nono (7) —, 
como Pamprepio, Cristodoro, Dioscoro y ciertos autores anönimos 

(1) El presente articulo ha sido realizado bajo los auspicios de la DGICYT n° PB93- 
1135. 

(2) Der Hexameter des Nonnos, en A. Rossbach - R. Westphal, Griechische 
Metrik, Leipzig, 1889, pp. 55-79. 

(3) Von Kallimachos zu Nonnos, Lund, 1933. Tambien resulta interesante consultar 
el trabajo de R. Keydell, Die griechische Poesie der Kaiserzeit, Bursians Jahresbericht, 
230 (1931), pp. 41-161. Un resumen breve y claro de las caractersticas del hexämetro 
de Nono se puede ver en el manual de R Maas, Griechische Metrik, Leipzig, 1923, 
§§ 190-100. Mäs recientemente contamos con una apretada exposiciön sobre la evo- 
luciön y situaciön del hexämetro en la epoca imperial a cargo de M. L. West, Greek 
Metre, Oxford, 1982, pp. 177-180, resumida en su Jntroduction to Greek Metre, 
Oxford, 1987, pp. 77-80. Interesantes datos sobre el hexämetro en la epoca helenstica 
y en Nono son los que suministra M. Van Raalte en el captulo dedicado al hexämetro 
de su Rhythm and Metre. Towards a Systematic Description of Greek Stichic Verse, 
Assen, 1986, pp. 28-103. En general, sobre el hexämetro tardio, con frecuentes datos 
sobre Nono, puede verse la reciente obra de J.-M. Nieto, El hexämetro de los Oräculos 
Sibilinos, Amsterdam, 1992. 

(4) Cf. M. L. Nardelu, Uesametro di Colluto, J.Ö.B., 32 (1982), pp. 323-333. 
Tambien se puede ver la Memoria de Licenciatura de M. Ramos, Estudio sobre el 
hexämetro en Coluto, Madrid, 1975. 

(5) Cf. M. L. Nardelu, Uesametro di Museo, Koinqnia, 9 (1985), pp. 153-156. 
Sobre el mismo particular tiene un trabajo en prensa, en la revista Habis, el Prof. 
F. J. Cuartero. El influjo noniano sobre Museo es un hecho incontrovertible desde 
el estudio de L. Schwabe, De Musaeo Nonni imitatore Uber, Tübingen, 1876. 

(6) La publicaciön del POxy 2946 (cf. Oxyrhynchus Papyri, vol. XLI [1972]) ha 
dado la prueba defmitiva de la no pertenencia de Trifiodoro de Panopolis a la escuela 
de Nono al ser anterior a este (cf. A. Cameron, Claudian : Poetry and Propaganda 
at the Court of Honorius, Oxford, 1970, p. 478 ss., donde hay un breve resumen 
de la tecnica metrica de Trifiodoro, poniendolo en relacion con Nono). 

(7) Cf. E. Lasky, Encomiastic Elements in the Dionysiaca of Nonnus, Hermes, 
106(1978), pp. 357-376. 
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de textos papiräceos que no han merecido tanta atenciön(8). Vamos 
a centrar estas päginas en el examen del hexämetro de Pamprepio 
de Panöpolis (s. v), poeta, filösofo y hombre de Estado, que despues 

de estudiar en Alejandria y Atenas triunfö en la corte de Bizancio, 
donde desempenö distintos cargos oficiales hasta Uegar a cönsul y mi- 
nistro (9), y del cual conservamos 314 hexämetros dactüicos — muchos 
de ellos en mal estado de conservaciön — y 6 trimetros yämbicos 
acatalecticos (10), transmitidos en el P. Gr. Vindob. 29788 A-C. Cada 
uno de los puntos analizados en este articulo es estudiado en aquellos 
versos que ofrecen unos datos fidedignos, por lo que algunos hexämetros 
han sido desechados total o parcialmente (II)* 

1. El hexämetro de Pamprepio presenta unas caracteristicas muy 
definidas, tanto en el aspecto metrico como en el prosödico. Sirva de 
introducciön el siguiente cuadro esquemätico, en el cual se puede ob- 
servar la frecuencia con que nuestro autor emplea cada uno de los 
esquemas del hexämetro homerico ; para ello hemos colocado tam- 
bien los porcentajes que presentan autores representativos de la evo- 

lucion que experimenta el uso de dichos esquemas (12). Aparte de los 

(8) De esta suerte de poesia encomiästica se ha encargado T. Viljamaa en un 
libro aün vigente, Studies in Greek Encomiastic Poetry of the Early Byzantine Periode 
Helsinki, 1968. 

(9) Mas informacion sobre la vida y obra de Pamprepio se puede encontrar en 
A. Delatte - P. Stroobant, VHoroscope de Pamprepios, professeur et homme poli- 
tique de Byzance, Bulletin de la Classe des Lettres de VAcademie Royale de Belgique, 
9 (1923), pp. 58-76, y, sobre todo, en el trabajo de H. Gregoire, Au Camp d’un 
Wallenstein byzantin. La vie et les vers de Pamprepios, aventurier pai'en, Bulletin de 
VAssociation Guillaume Bude, 24 (1929), pp. 22-38, y en el artculo de R. Keydell, 

Pamprepios, R.E. Pauly-Wissowa, XVIII 3 (1949), cols. 409-415. Sobre el desarrollo 
de la poesia griega en Egipto en el s. v y la aparicion de poetae docti como Pamprepio, 
cf. A. Cameron, Wandering Poets. A literary movement in Byzantine Egypt, Historia 
114(1965), pp. 470-509. 

(10) En el carmen 3 los seis primeros versos son trimetros yämbicos acatalecticos, 
el tercero de los cuales incumple la lexporsoniana : (3, 3) röv tioikiXov vovv rwv noirjxtbv 
GCOppÖVCÜQ. 

(11) Seguimos la excelente edicion de E. Livrea, Pamprepii Panopolitani carmina, 
Leipzig, 1979, si bien hemos tenido tambien en cuenta la de H. Gestinger, Pamprepios 
von Panopolis, Wien, 1928. 

(12) Las abreviaturas indicanIl(ada), Od(isea), Ar(ato), Cal(imaco), Nic(andro), 
Non(o), Col(uto), Mus(eo) y Pamp(repio). La ausencia de un esquema estä marcada 
en blanco, mientras que 0,00 no designa ausencia, sino un porcentaje tan bajo que no 
se puede representar con solo dos cifras. Por otra parte, dys indican, respectivamente, 
dactylus y spondeus. 
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Esquemas del hexametro 

II. Od. Ar. Cal. 

ddddd 19,33 18,62 18,02 22,32 
dddds 1,10 0,91 3,72 2,13 
dddsd 8,57 8,44 5,19 7,26 
dddss 0,37 0,41 0,43 
ddsdd 4,12 4,15 6,32 2,77 
ddsds 0,20 0,19 0,69 0,64 
ddssd 1,27 1,42 0,86 0,10 
ddsss 0,05 0,04 
dsddd 14,60 15,02 13,08 27,77 
dsdds 0,79 0,78 3,20 1,70 
dsdsd 6,16 6,84 4,33 6,08 
dsdss 0,32 0,23 0,17 
dssdd 2,93 3,77 5,02 2,67 
dssds 0,19 0,26 0,69 0,42 
dsssd 0,76 0,90 0,25 0,10 
dssss 0,02 0,00 
sdddd 14,06 12,03 11,78 9,82 
sddds 0,96 0,86 3,03 1,06 
sddsd 6,16 6,53 3,89 3,95 
sddss 0,20 0,28 0,17 
sdsdd 2,75 2,84 3,63 1,28 
sdsds 0,14 0,09 0,43 0,10 
sdssd 0,82 0,67 0,69 
sdsss 0,02 0,00 
ssddd 8,03 8,22 8,05 6,83 
ssdds 0,49 0,44 1,47 0,74 
ssdsd 3,72 3,94 2,85 1,81 
ssdss 0,12 0,10 0,08 
sssdd 1,22 1,45 1,29 0,32 
sssds 0,04 0,04 0,25 
ssssd 0,33 0,33 0,17 
sssss 0,01 0,03 

Nie. Non. Col. Mus. Pamp. 

19,92 38,50 24,36 36,44 37,50 
0,89 1,77 
9,32 14,52 12,18 12,82 9,25 

3,25 2,16 2,53 3,79 2,31 

0,25 

23,81 22,99 20,30 19,24 19,90 
0,63 1,77 
9,38 8,79 14,72 5,53 12,50 

2,42 0,43 2,79 0,87 0,46 
0,50 

0,12 

11,23 8,54 10,15 14,28 12,50 
0,70 0,50 
5,30 3,53 6,59 5,83 4,62 

1,40 0,50 1,26 0,84 0,92 
0,12 
0,12 0,25 

7,66 0,29 
0,19 
3,12 0,25 

0,06 



352 E. CALDERON DORDA 

poemas homericos, presentamos los resultados que ofrecen los Fenö' 
menos de Arato, cuyo hexämetro es el mäs arcaizante de la poesia 
helenistica (l3), habida cuenta de que reproduce 28 de los 32 esquemas 
del hexämetro homerico (14). Por su parte, Calimaco supone un ligero 
avance en la depuracion del hexämetro helenistico (15), mäs evidente 
aün en Nicandro (16). A continuacion ofrecemos los datos de Nono 
y dos de sus seguidores — Coluto y Museo , de los cuales daremos 
cumplida cuenta a lo largo de estas päginas. 

El esquema mäs frecuente en Pamprepio, lo mismo que en Nono 
y sus otros seguidores (l7), es el holodactilico ; faltan en Pamprepio (I8) 
casos de onovöeiäCovTEQ. En los restantes metra el mayor nümero de 
espondeos corresponde, como en Nono, al II y al IV (en este orden); 
le sigue en frecuencia el I y, rara vez, el III, cuyas cifras son ciertamente 
insignificantes. Los däctilos y espondeos se distribuyen en la obra de 
Pamprepio como sigue : 

I II 

Däctilos 

III IV V 
81,94% 67,12% 96,29% 73,61% 100% 

I II 

Espondeos 

III IV V 
18,05% 32,87% 3,70% 26,38% 0 % 

(13) Cf. J. La röche. Der Hexameter bei Apollonios, Aratos und Kallimachos, W.S., 
21 (1899), pp. 161-197 (trabajo recogido y revisado con un nuevo metodo estadsitico 
por F. P. Jones y F. E. Gray, Hexameter Patterns, Statistical Interference, and the 
Homeric Question : An Analysis of the La Roche Data, Transactions and Proceedings 
of the American Philological Association, 103 [1972], pp. 187-209) y tambien H. N. 
Porter, Hesiod and Aratus, Transactions and Proceedings of the American Philological 
Association, 77 (1946), pp. 158-170. 

(14) Igual nümero de esquemas presenta Teocrito, cuya afinidad metrica con Arato 
ha sido estudiada por M. Brioso, Aportaciones al estudio del hexämetro de Teocrito, 
Habis, 7 (1976), pp. 21-56 ; 8 (1977), pp. 57-75. El hexämetro de Teocrito ha sido 
estudiado recientemente por A. Mojena, La estructura del hexämetro de Teocrito 
(Diss)., Madrid, 1989). 

(15) Los logros estän expuestos en el trabajo ya cläsico de H. Fränkel, Der home¬ 
rische und der Kallimachische Hexameter, recogido en su libro Wege und Formen 
frühgriechischen Denkens, München, 1960, pp. 100-156. La posicion mäs conservadora 
del hexämetro de Apolonio de Rodas se puede ver en la tesis doctoral de L. CaSigral, 
Estudios estilistico-metricos sobre Apolonio de Rodas, Madrid, 1988. 

(16) Cf. M. Brioso, Nicandro y los esquemas del hexämetro, Habis, 5 (1974), 
pp. 9-23. 

(17) Las cifras en Coluto son sensiblemente inferiores. 
(18) Tambien en Nono y en Museo ; no asi en Coluto. 
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Globalmente, el nümero de däctilos supone el 83,79% de la obra 
de Pamprepio, mientras que los espondeos no pasan del 16,20% ; cifras 

estas muy similares a las que presenta Museo : däctilos el 84,60% y 
espondeos el 15,39%. No obstante, se observa en Museo una mayor 
tendencia al empleo del espondeo respecto a Nono ; prueba de ello es, 
por ejemplo, el uso mäs frecuente del genitivo en -ov que en -oio. 

2. Destaca, pues, la abundancia de däctilos y ya hemos visto que 
el esquema mäs frecuente del hexämetro de Pamprepio es el holo- 
dactilico (37,50%), seguido del esquema dsddd (19,90%); consecuen- 
cia de lo cual es la preferencia por formas ricas en breves y la ten¬ 
dencia a evitar — ya en Nono — dos espondeos consecutivos. Es esta 
una caracteristica definitoria del nuevo gusto en la que Pamprepio se 
muestra mäs cerca de Nono que de Coluto y de Museo, ya que el 

primero presenta los esquemas dssdd, dssds, sdssd y ssdsd, y el segundo 
los esquemas dssdd y ssddd. Tanto en Nono como en Pamprepio el 
empleo de dos espondeos consecutivos tiene lugar — y rara vez — 
entre los metra II y III (esquema dssdd). En el caso de Pamprepio 
aparece una sola vez (3,83) y, al igual que sucede en Nono, tambien 
en este verso hallamos cesura pentemimera : 

oxipva St wfMpäcöV eCcbaaxo navxpöfov aiyXtjv 

Esta preferencia por los däctilos es especialmente visible en el uso del 
genitivo «homerico» en -oio, que se da casi siempre en el metrum III 

(17 veces) y ocasionalmente en el VI (I9) (4 veces) y en el V (3 veces), 
favoreciendo la secuencia - ^ ; por el contrario, el genitivo en -ov solo 
aparece seis veces : una sola vez abre y cierra el hexämetro, mientras 
que aparece 1 vez en el metrum III, 1 en el IV y 2 en el V (siempre 
en longum). La preferencia por la forma en -oio para la formacion 
de däctilos tambien se pone de manifiesto en la utilizacion del dativo 
de plural en -oioi en el metrum III (6 veces, frente a 1 en el V), lo 
mismo que el dativo de plural en -rjai 1(6 veces en el III y 1 sola 
en el V) (20). Por otro lado, el dativo de plural en -oiq abre (21) (6 veces, 
siempre como longum del metrum II) o cierra el hexämetro (6 veces); 

(19) Se da la circunstancia de que en dos ocasiones (3, 95 y 3, 125) aparece el 
genitivo en -oio en los metra III y VI. 

(20) Se trata de una reconstruccion (3, 36). 
(21) En Coluto abre el hexämetro una sola vez (v. 39) : el adjetivo xPvaEioic, como 

longum del metrum II. 
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la forma en - aig aparece 5 veces y siempre confinada al metrum VI. 
Otros recursos son el uso del aumento — potestativo en Homero — 
en aquellas formas verbales que contienen una secuencia compuesta 
por tres silabas largas seguidas (por ejemplo, 3, 88 : EpvKrjaavxo), la 
afluencia de compuestos con mpi-, dva-, napa-, etc. en biceps, el uso 
de dobletes como dg y eg o ev y evi, la preferencia por formas epicas 
tipo fjiXiog, la adopciön de compuestos nonianos como noiKiXööaKpvg 
o ßoÖKpaipog, o bien hapax que permitan la estructura dactüica como 
XiovönsTtXog. 

La regresiön del espondeo es constante en la historia del hexämetro, 
pero se acelera a partir de Nono, Ya hemos visto que Arato, el poeta 
mäs arcaizante de la epoca helemstica, empleaba cuatro esquemas 
menos que Homero : todos aquellos en que se daba una acumulaciön 
de tres o mäs espondeos en final de verso y que, por ende, se producia 
un hexämetro espondaico (ddsss, dssss, sdsss y, por supuesto, sssss). 
En Pamprepio el espondeo nunca aparece en el metrum V, mientras 
que se encuentra 71 vez en el II, 57 en el IV, 39 en el I y tan solo 
18 en el III. Suelen reservarse para el final del hexämetro formas clara¬ 
mente espondaicas que, asi, se evitan en otras sedes del verso : geni- 
tivos de plural avXcöv (3, 7), äaxpcov (3, 23), öpßpcov (3, 25), etc. ; 
determinadas palabras cuya estructura las hace idöneas : el sustantivo 
vvp,g>r] en sus distintos casos, a excepciön del genitivo de plural vvpg>äcov 

(3, 83), aparece siempre en el metrum VI: vvp<pt] (3, 108; 3, 159), 
vvpg>rjg (4, 47 ; 4, 54; 3, 196), vvfMprj (3, 65 ; 3, 94), vvpg>ai (3, 52 ; 
3, 92); lo mismo sucede, a excepciön del nominativo de singulär, que 
permite la secuencia - con yaia: yafyg (3, 39 ; 3, 139 ; 4, 52), yairj 

(3, 85 ; 4, 57), cuyas formas paradigmäticas quedan confinadas a final 
de verso, y con otras muchas palabras. 

Una caracteristica importante — ya mencionada arriba — es la 
ausencia de espondeo en el metrum V. Es este un rasgo que acerca 
a Pamprepio al hexämetro de Nono y al de Museo, mientras que lo 
diferencia del de Coluto, cuyo verso se muestra menos rigido en este 
aspecto al permitir los esquemas dddds (1,77%), dsdds (1,77%), sddds 
(0,50%) y dssds (0,50%), esquemas que lo alejan de su modelo y lo 
convierten en el menos innovador de los seguidores (22) del gran maestro 

de Panöpolis y, por tanto, en el mäs arcaizante respecto a Homero. 

(22) Coluto presenta hexämetros espondaicos en el 4,56% de sus versos (cf. M. L. 
Nardelli, L'esametro di Colluto, art. cit.y p. 324). 
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De los 32 esquemas que presenta el hexämetro homerico aparecen en 
Pamprepio tan solo 9, igual cifra que en Nono y a diferencia de Coluto 
(15 esquemas) y de Museo (10 esquemas). Ademäs son los mismos 
esquemas de Nono y con porcentajes muy similares : 

Pamprepio Nono 

ddddd 
dddsd 
ddsdd 
dsddd 
dsdsd 
dssdd 
sdddd 
sddsd 
sdsdd 

37,50% 
9,25% 
2,31% 

19,90% 
12,50% 
0,46% 

12,50% 
4,62% 
0,92% 

38,50% 
14,52% 
2,16% 

22,99% 
8,79% 
0,43% 
8,54% 
3,53% 
0,50% 

Es decir, el hexämetro de Pamprepio es, en este aspecto, el que mäs 
se asemeja al de su modelo Nono de Panöpolis (23). Esta gran reducciön 
de esquemas comenzo, en realidad, con Calimaco, que no conservaba 
mäs que 21 de los 32 esquemas homericos. 

3. Por lo que se refiere a los zeugmata, Pamprepio se muestra rigu- 
roso en el cumplimiento del zeugma de Hilberg, segün el cual no hay 
final de palabra despues del espondeo del metrum II: 

(3, 11) yrjpalsrjq ampfjvoq äfcrjparov äxOoq äpsißcov 

El zeugma de Hilberg se cumple siempre y solo hay dos casos en que 
se incumple (4, 22 y 4, 40), y en ambos casos se da el final de palabra 
tras la conjunciön Kai; dado su caräcter prosödico el incumplimiento 
es leve (24). Tambien observa rigidamente el cumplimiento de la ley 
de Naeke, segün la cual no puede haber final de palabra despues del 

espondeo del metrum IV ; es el llamado zeugma bucölico : 

(3, 14) x£lM£pt°K nsXäymoiv miaKaipovaa daXäcrarjq 

Tan solo hay un caso de incumplimiento y, como en el caso anterior, 
se trata de una infracciön leve, pues se da el final de palabra tras 
la negaciön prj: 

(3, 187) oüaoixzipaQ sßaXXev, oncoq pf] Sovnov äKovarj 

(23) Trifiodoro todava utilizaba 17 esquemas y Claudiano 12. 
(24) Cf. M. L. Nardell, L'esametro di Museo, art. citp. 157, n. 11. 
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Los zeugmata de Hilberg y Naeke a veces no son respetados por Coluto, 

mientras que Museo los observa escrupulosamente ; en Callmaco no 
hay ni un solo caso de incumplimiento (25). M. L. Nardelli (26) ha conta- 
bilizado en Coluto 8 excepciones al zeugma de Hilberg y 16 al de 
Naeke. El zeugma de Hermann, que tiene lugar despues del cuarto 
troqueo, tambien es observado por Pamprepio con objeto de que el 
verso no de la impresion de estar compuesto por un teträmetro trocaico 
seguido por dos metra. Solo hay tres casos (3, 100 ; 3, 101 ; 3, 116) — 
el primero de eilos reconstruido — en que el zeugma no es respetado 

por el monosüabo Se, cuyas caracteristicas prosodicas no permiten 
tomar en consideracion como infraccion del zeugma de Hermann (27). 
De igual modo, respeta siempre el zeugma llamado «ley de Meyer», 
segün el cual, cuando el troqueo del metrum II se encuentra en palabra 
polisilaba y el verso comienza por espondeo, se produce zeugma entre 
las breves del segundo däctilo (28). En definitiva, este tipo de zeugmata 

o de «limitaciones» favorecia el empleo de palabras largas, como pueden 
ser las formas compuestas, los verbos prefijados y las formas medio- 
pasivas del participio. 

4. En cuanto a las cesuras, la mäs frecuente es la trocaica, segün 
la tendencia de la epica helenistica: el 67% en Apolonio de Rodas y 
el 78% en Euforion ; en Calimaco el porcentaje serä del 74% y en Nono 
subirä al 81,10%. Al igual que sucede en Nono — y en Calimaco — 
el hexämetro de Pamprepio comporta siempre una cesura en el interior 
del metrum III, ya sea la masculina (pentemimera), ya sea la femenina 
(trocaica). El porcentaje es netamente favorable para esta ultima 
(75,41%), mientras que la pentemimera solo es usada en el 24,58%. 
El hecho de ser poco utilizada esta cesura conlleva una serie de 
restricciones, la mäs destacada de las cuales es que su presencia debe 
ser reforzada en el metrum IV, bien con la cesura heptemimera, bien 
con la dieresis bucolica. Por otro lado, entre la pentemimera y la dieresis 

(25) En los Fenömenos de Arato hay 30 casos de infraccion de la ley de Naeke, 
mientras que en el hexämetro de Nicandro, mäs evolucionado, solo encontramos un 
ejemplo. 

(26) Uesametro di Colluto, art. eit., p. 325. 
(27) Para un catälogo de estas infracciones «menores» en Museo, cf. M. L. Nar- 

delli, Uesametro di Museo, art. citp. 157, n. 11. 
(28) Ya en Calimaco solo es posible hallar dos casos de incumplimiento de la ley 

de Meyer. 
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bucölica es norma que haya colocada una palabra tetra- o pentasiläbica 
(generalmente paroxitona o proparoxitona); por ejemplo : 

(3, 41) Kai xiq öpeamvopcov \ äyeXrjKÖpoq \ äyxi ßoavXcov 

O, en el caso de mäs de una palabra, que sea una parte significativa del 
discurso mäs un elemento no significativo, a veces intimamente unidos : 

(3, 142) xprflxüQ vnavxiöcov \ Kp6g>ioq XiOoq \ epyov tpvKrj 

Ademäs, la dieresis bucölica, en virtud de la ley de Naeke, es precedida 
obligatoriamente por un däctilo, tal y como ya se observa en Calimaco 
y Nono. La cesura tritemimera estä presente, al menos, en 94 casos, 
normalmente combinada con la cesura trocaica y con la dieresis 

bucölica; tan solo en nueve ocasiones (lr 15 ; lr 25 ; 3, 13 ; 3, 71 ; 
3, 103 ; 3, 147 ; 4, 19 ; 4, 25 ; 4, 57) estä ausente la cesura trocaica, 
que siempre es sustituida por la pentemimera. La heptemlmera aparece 
siempre en combinaciön con la trocaica o con la pentemimera. 

Ligadas a las cesuras estän las llamadas primera y segunda ley de 
Wifstrand. La formulaciön de la primera ley de Wifstrand asegura que 
una palabra proparoxitona solo puede estar delante de la cesura tro¬ 
caica si el verso en cuestiön tiene tambien cesura tritemimera ; en Pam- 
prepio su cumplimiento es de un 50% entre 140 casos posibles (29). 
La segunda ley de Wifstrand es una extensiön de la anterior : una 
palabra proparoxitona solo puede estar delante de la cesura hepte- 
mimera en el caso de que haya dieresis bucölica. En Pamprepio hay 
tendencia a evitar las proparoxitonas en esta posiciön — como despues 
se verä —, de manera que solo encontramos dos casos en donde se 
pueda dar la segunda ley de Wifstrand (3, 142 ; 4, 25), y en ambos 
se cumple (30). Pamprepio tambien se muestra tan riguroso como Nono 
a la hora de evitar palabra oxitona delante de la cesura Kaxä rdv rpirov 

xp°xaiov, ni en presencia ni en ausencia de la cesura tritemimera. 

5. Por lo que se refiere al final del hexämetro, Pamprepio evita 
siempre palabra proparoxitona. Tan solo en un verso muy corrupto 
(4, 56) hay dudas por parte de Livrea, que propone : 

(29) Un ejemplo de cumplimiento Io tenemos en 3, 89 : crzEivopEvoi | vipäSsoai | 
SnnETECov npoxoätöv. Como ejemplo de incumplimiento puede valer 3, 92 : veiöOev 

ippi^covzo | (juvfjXiKEQ EpvEGt vvpgm ; 
(30) Sirva de ejemplo el segundo caso (4, 25): ek Se teov peAtzeiv pEpopai | jevoq ■ | 

äXXä hyaivEiv. 
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aoi. [.] ov, äprjipiÄOQ Sh KpÖTcpn[oQ 

No obstante, P. Maas (31) propone Kporcan;[ÖQ9 lectura que respeta la 
tendencia noniana arriba enunciada y que, a nuestro entender, es 
preferible, ya que Kpoxamoq seria el ünico caso en Pamprepio de 
palabra trisiläbica y a la vez proparoxitona, tendencia que se cumple 
escrupulosamente en Coluto y en Museo, en cuyos poemas tampoco 
se encuentran palabras proparoxitonas trisiläbicas. Puede observarse 
que, por lo general, Pamprepio prefiere acabar el verso con una silaba 
larga; la razön es que el acento recae ahora indiferentemente sobre 
la penültima o sobre la final. En caso de acabar el verso en silaba 
breve, el acento caerä obligatoriamente sobre la penültima. Se trata, 
en definitiva, de que en la clausula haya coincidencia del ictus con 
el acento, fenomeno que cabe imputar a la decadencia del sentido 
prosödico. 

En final de verso tenemos, en orden de frecuencia, las siguientes 
palabras: paroxitona trisiläbica (57,06%) y paroxitona bisiläbica 
(42,37%), que son las mäs abundantes, oxitona bisiläbica (8,47%), 
paroxitona tetrasiläbica (5,64%), properispomena trisiläbica (5,08%), 
properispomena bisiläbica (3,95%), monosilabos (3,95%), oxitona tri¬ 
siläbica (3,38%), perispomena bisiläbica (3,38%), perispomena tri¬ 
siläbica (2,82%), paroxitona pentasiläbica (2,82%), properispomena 
pentasiläbica (1,69%), properispomena tetrasiläbica (1,12%), proparo¬ 
xitona trisiläbica (32) (0,56%). Lo mäs destacable es la preferencia de 
Pamprepio por las palabras paroxitonas bi- y trisiläbicas en final de 
verso. Estän ausentes las oxitonas y perispomenas tetra- y pentasiläbi- 
cas, al igual que en Coluto y en Museo, y las proparoxitonas tetra- 
(Coluto 4,56% y Museo 0,29%) y pentasiläbicas (Coluto 0,25%). Por 
otro lado, hay monosilabos finales, lo mismo que en Nono y Museo (33), 
frente a Coluto que no presenta ningün caso. Tambien se puede com- 
probar en Pamprepio una tendencia a evitar las palabras proparoxito¬ 
nas tri-, tetra- y pentasiläbicas, siguiendo a su modelo Nono y frente 
a Coluto (34). En cuanto a las oxitonas bi- y trisiläbicas, se observa 

(31) Censura editionis Gerstingerianae, Gnomon, 15 (1929), pp. 250-252. 
(32) Se trata de KpöxconoQ, lectura sobre la que ya hemos mostrado nuestro desa- 

cuerdo. 
(33) El uso de monosilabos presenta menos restricciones en Museo que en Nono. 

Cf. M. L. Nardelu, L’esametro di Museo, art. cit., p. 156. 
(34) La tendencia a no admitir palabras proparoxitonas en final del hexämetro 

fue resenada por P. Maas, op. cit., §§ 15 y 25. 
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la misma tendencia que en Nono (35) en orden a evitarlas, y en general 
las palabras de mäs de tres silabas; en el siguiente esquema se ponen 
en evidencia los bajos porcentajes y las ausencias en el grupo de palabras 
de larga extensiön, situaciön que en Pamprepio es, en general — como 
en otros casos — mäs afin a Museo que a Coluto : 

Coluto Museo Pamprepio 

paroxitona 4 6,09% 7,87% 5,64% 
paroxftona 5 2,03% — 2,82% 
proparoxitona 4 4,56% 0,29% — 

proparoxitona 5 0,25% — — 

properispomena 4 4,31% — 1,12% 
properispomena 5 0,50% 0,87% 1,69% 

6. Pamprepio — como Nono y Calimaco — evita los monosüabos, 
especialmente en final de verso, y solo se admite cuando hay a la vez 
dieresis bucölica (segunda ley de Meyer). Concretamente, la particula 
Se aparece cinco veces (3, 28 ; 3, 67 ; 3, 74; 3, 168 ; 3, 174), mientras 
que la otra correlativa — pev — aparece una sola vez (4,19) y una 
vez tambien el pronombre piv (4, 28), en correccion de Gerstinger. 
Solamente hay un caso de sustantivo, (4, 45). En cualquier caso, 
el monosilabo siempre se encuentra combinado con la dieresis bucölica, 
con la salvedad del v. 3, 174, cuyo estado de transmisiön no permite 
su comprobaciön (36). En el v. 4, 19 tenemos un ejemplo del cumpli- 
miento de esta norma : 

naxpiSa ofjv npcoxrjv napsXevaopai • || evenirjq pev. 

7. En lo referente al alargamiento por posiciön ante el grupo muta 
cum liquida, se puede constatar que son las labiales las oclusivas que 
mäs posibilidades ofrecen a la hora de alargar, junto a una liquida, 
la silaba breve precedente, segün se desprende del siguiente inventario 
de grupos consonänticos : ßp (3, 45 : äßpoxov), ßX (3, 60 ; 3, 169 : 
vipoßXrjxoio), np (3, 24 : enpenov; 3, 60 : napä (npqcova), nX (3, 58 : 
itoXmXoKov; 3, 68: xwvönenXw; 3, 139: xavvnXevpov; 3, 162: 
nenXoiq ; 3, 163 : nepinXoKoq ; 3, 190 : eXKeoineTiXoq ; 4, 6 : noXv- 

(35) Cf. H. Tiedke, Nonniana, Hermes, 13 (1878), p. 352 s. 

(36) yXaKXopäycov ßpzpEwv [.]. p[... 9rfXd\xEprfQ ÖL Con restituciones de Gerstinger 
y de K. Horna (Nachlese zu Pamprepios, Anzeiger der Österreichischen Akademie 

der Wissenschaften in Wien, 66 [1929], pp. 257-263). 
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nXäyKzcov ; 4, 34 : etzXeo), pp (lr 16 : oaoppoovvrjoi; 3, 126 : piXoppo- 

(tvvtjv), Kp (3, 46: ßooKaipoio ; 3, 181 : änsKpmrovroX kX (3, 10 : vnö 

kXetclq ; 3, 169 : kvkXcl ; 3, 198 : KiKXrjoKovoi; 4, 55 : kikXy\<jkexo ; 4, 
38 : 'HpajcXrja), kv (3, 138 : xekvü), 8p (3, 65 : tniöeöpopz ; 3, 93 : 
'A/uaöpüäöcov), xp (3, 137 : äpoxpa; 3, 141 : apöxpq); 3, 178 : dr/?<Z7rdv), 
0/? (3, 107 : /k[£0/?ojg), 02 (3, 144 ; ; 4, 11 ; 4, 41 ; 4, 44 : yeveöXrjq ; 
4, 16 : yEveörjr]; 3, 164: änodXipaoa ; 3, 197 : äfeftiov). La finalidad 
de este alargamiento es evitar la secuencia de tribraco o de yambo. 
Por el contrario, hay tres ocasiones en que muta cum liquida no hacen 
posicion, es decir, se mantiene como breve la silaba precedente ; es 
la llamada correptio attica : xpvaoxhovoq (lr 13), noiKiXööaKpvq (3, 87) 
y SaKpov[rdcov (3, 129). De lo anterior se deduce que Pamprepio, al 
igual que Nono, evita la correptio attica. 

8. Por lo que concierne a la correptio epica, comencemos indicando 
que en los poetas nonianos no llega a la proporciön homerica. Dicho 
esto, hay que senalar que en la obra pamprepiana solo se produce 
en silabas con diptongos — no con vocales largas — y que el vocablo 
que mäs veces (12) presenta abreviacion en hiato es la conjunciön Kai: 
8 veces en final del metrum III (3, 82 ; 3, 158 ; 3, 161 ; 3, 176 ; 3, 185 ; 
3, 193 ; 4, 14; 4, 22) (37), una vez en final del II (3, 145), una vez 
en final del IV (4, 38) y otra vez en final del V (3, 189). En final 
del metrum I solo aparecen poi (3, 95 ; 3, 193) 79 y oi (4, 23). Por 
otro lado, las tres ünicas formas verbales que presentan abreviacion 
son ädÖExai (3, 7), ävaßaXXErai (3, 8) y napeXevoopai (4, 19), la primera 
y la ultima en final del metrum IV y la segunda en final del V. Resta 
anadir que el hiato estä proscrito en los poemas de Pamprepio (38). 

9. En cuanto a la elision, su uso es raro en Nono — muy restrin- 
gido — y sus seguidores, a excepcion de las formas en pirriquio de 
las preposiciones y de algunas partlculas como dXXd, öe, etc. ; es decir, 
la elision queda limitada a palabras indeclinables. En Pamprepio 
encontramos los siguientes casos de elision: äXXd (3, 67), äp<pi (3, 7), 
änö (4, 36), öi (lv 5 ; 3, 26; 3, 48 ; 3, 72; 3, 74 ; 3, 76 ; 3, 77; 3, 80 ; 
3, 81 ; 3, 90; 3, 93; 3, 106; 3, 116; 3, 121 ; 3, 130 ; 3, 131 ; 3, 133; 

(37) Una sola vez no finaliza metrum III: 4, 33 : KtKpo\na KiKÄrjGKco koi 'EpExOm 

Siov eviy/co ; 
(38) Cf. A. Rzach, Der Hiatus bei Apollonios Rhodios, W.S.. 3 (1881), pp. 43-67. 
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3, 139 ; 3, 148 ; 3, 154 ; 3, 159 ; 3, 160 ; 3, 180 ; 3, 183 ; 3, 184 ; 3, 189 ; 
4, 12; 4, 30; 4, 44 ; 4, 70 6 0 148), 7ep 1(3, 134; 3, 153 ; 3, 177), 
/usxd (3, 114), Öre (3, 12), ovöe (3, 70 ; 3, 171), ovre (3, 9), nore (3, 141), 

vtzö (3, 178), rdxa (3, 151). Como se ve, el mayor nümero de elisiones 
lo soporta la partlcula Se (31 casos) y, como en el caso de Nono, 
nunca elide la silaba final de nombres, adjetivos y verbos, y en cuanto 
a los adverbios solo presenta el caso de ra^a. 

10. Al hilo de lo expuesto a lo largo de estas päginas ya se han 
podido extraer algunas conclusiones. Podemos afirmar, en definitiva, 
que el examen metrico y prosodico realizado sobre el hexämetro de 
Pamprepio demuestra que, al igual que el de Nono y sus seguidores, 
se caracteriza por una rigida observancia de normas que en el hexä¬ 
metro homerico no eran sino meras tendencias. Pamprepio demuestra 
adherirse mäs que ningün otro — mäs que Museo y mäs todavia que 
Coluto — a las reglas fijadas por Nono de Panopolis. Asi lo corro- 
bora la drästica reduccion de esquemas del hexämetro, marginando 
a aquellos que presentan una mayor incidencia de espondeos, con 
porcentajes muy similares a los de Nono. Lo mismo se desprende del 
rigor en el cumplimiento de los diversos zeugmata y de las restricciones 
en el uso de las cesüras, de la correptio attica y de la elision, entre otros. 
Demuestra, asimismo, esta afinidad en la preferencia por palabras 
paroxitonas bi- y trisiläbicas en final de verso y en el uso de monosüabos 
finales condicionado por la segunda ley de Meyer — como en Calimaco 
y Nono. Este rigor en el cumplimiento de dichas normas hace que 
su versificacion sea excesivamente refinada, que remita a reglas ya 
observadas generalmente por Calimaco y que haya perdido mucha 
espontaneidad y vigor, convirtiendose en artificiosa. La adquisicion de 
estas normas es consecuencia, sin duda alguna, de la gradual desapa- 
riciön del caräcter cuantitativo de la lengua griega y de su derivacion 
hacia una versificacion de tipo acentual. 

Universidad de Murcia (Espana). Esteban Calderön Dorda. 



SOME PROBLEMS IN THE BIOGRAPHY 
OF JOHN MAUROPOUS. II 

I am extremely grateful to Dr. Francesco d’Aiuto who critically read this 
article in manuscript, shared with me his ideas about Mauropous and saved 
me from several grave mistakes. I am also grateful to Prof. Meg Alexiou 
for her advice and help. 

In the first part of this article I indicated some problems in John 
Mauropous’ biography arising from Psellos’ enkomion of his friend 
and from the letters of Mauropous and Psellos (l). I left aside the 
epigrams written by Mauropous, as well as most of his Speeches. I am 
turning now to these works in expectation of gleaning from them 
additional data that may clarify (or, probably, confuse) the little we 
know about the life of this outstanding eleventh-century writer. 

The use of the epigrams (2) for biographical purposes is difficult. 
Not only are many of them devoted to various objects, such as icons, 
that are not related to the author’s career, but some of the poems 
are written as if from another person. Thus ep. 71 and 72 are addressed 
as if by the emperor Constantine IX to St. George, ep. 88 is an entreaty 
directed to the prophet Daniel by an unknown Leo ; the name of Leo 
does not appear in the lemma, but he is named in the text itself, and 
his “commission” is supported by the pun: “Lions,” says the poet, 
“used to be hostile to you [Daniel], but now Leo (lit. “lion”) is your 
humble supplicant.” Thus ep. 88 is a clear case, but can we be sure that 
in the collection of Mauropous’ poetry we have no other verses, whose 
commission is obscured, and that we are in no danger of ascribing 
to Mauropous biographical facts referring to somebody eise ? 

(1) A. Kazhdan, Some Problems in the Biography of John Mauropous, JOB, 
43 (1993), pp. 87-111. 

(2) Most of them (99 pieces) are published in lohannis Euchaitorum metropolitae 
quae in codice Vaticano graeco 676 supersunt, ed. J. Bollig and P. de Lagarde, 

Göttingen 1882, pp. 1-51. A detailed survey see in A. Karpozelos, LopßoXrf mrj pzXezrj 
toü ßioo Kai xov epyov xov ’loävvrj MavpönoöoQ, Ioannina 1982, pp. 55-106. Cf. also 
R. Anastasi, II ,,Canzoniere,, di Giovanni di Euchaita, SicGymn, 22 (1969 [1970]), 

pp. 109-44. 
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When did Mauropous die ? I followed the date suggested by Ja. 
Ljubarskij and accepted by A. Karpozelos — after 1075. This date 
concords with the information used already (but rejected) by E. Fol- 
lieri: in the Menea, we find a Statement that the feast of the Three 
Hierarchs (Basil the Great, Gregory of Nazianzus and John Chrysostom) 
was established by the Suggestion of John, metropolitan of Euchaita, 
during the reign of Alexios I Komnenos (3), i.e. after 1081. 

E. Follieri questions whether the evidence of the Menea suffices to 
prolong the life of Mauropous “to the last decades of the eleventh 
Century,” but A. Karpozelos, without doubts, places the speech on the 
Three Hierarchs to the beginning of Alexios Fs reign (4). It is note- 
worthy that in the iambics published by Mercati (5) the writer recollects 
the proverb “one swallow does not make the spring” and calls his 
heroes “three nightingales of the spring of souls” (Mercati, p. 534.1 

and 5-6) — the same System of images (spring, nightingale, swallow, 
soul) is employed in Mauropous’ letter 1 (6). Does it show that the 
iambics and the letter were written at the same time ? The conclusion 
is difficult to reach, and the date of the letter itself is disputable. 

The possibility of the later dating for Mauropous’ death is supported 
by John’s canon on the Virgin (also quoted by E. Follieri) in which 
he mentions “the grave war against the megalopolis” launched by 
various tribes “of the Italian tongue.” It is natural to see in this war 
against Constantinople the Norman attack of 1082, and if the author 
of the canon is actually Mauropous, he must be alive at least in the 
early 1080s. 

We know that in 1092 the bishop John of Euchaneia attended 
the local council presided over by the patriarch Nicholas III Gram- 
matikos (7), but again the Identification is problematic: even if we 
ignore the distinction between Euchaita and Euchaneia and the fact 

(3) Giovanni Mauropode, Otto canoni paracletici a N. S. Gesü Cristo, ed. E. Fol¬ 

lieri, Rome, 1967, p. 17f. 
(4) A. Karpozelos, ZDpßoXrj, pp. 162-65. See already S. Eustratiades, ’IcoävvrjQ 

ö MavpönovQ, prjxponoXixriQ Evxaixcov, ENAIZIMA... xov X. nanaÖonooXoo, Athens, 
1931, pp. 420-24. 

(5) S. G. Mercati, Collectanea byzantina, I, Bari, 1970, p. 534f. 
(6) The Leiters of Ioannes Mauropous Metropolitan of Euchaita, ed. A. Karpo¬ 

zelos, Thessalonike, 1990, no. 1.1-15. 
(7) PG, 119, col. 764B, see V. Grumel, Les regestes des actes du patriarcat de 

Constantinople, 3, Paris, 1947, no. 965. 
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that Mauropous by that time definitely resigned from his see, the name 
of John is so common that the coincidence of names does not sig- 
nify the identity of persons ; on the contrary, it could explain the 
confusion — cannot we assume the existence of two Johns of Euchaita 
in the eleventh Century ? 

When E. Follieri questions the late date of the works on the Three 
Hierarchs, her main argument is the early birthdate of the writer who 
was “a mature man” in the days of Constantine IX and therefore could 
not survive until the 1080s. The strongest argument to support the 
idea of John’s early birthday is an anonymous poem in the manuscript 
1040 of the National Library of Hellas, addressed to Constantine IX 
and devoted to the victory over Leo (Tornikios) and Batatzes ; Kar- 
pozelos considers it a work of Mauropous. In this poem the author 
plainly says that he turned sixty (8). If we assume that the poem in 
question was produced immediately after Tornikios’ defeat in 1047, 
the poet’s birthdate must be ca. 987 and he must be thirty years senior 
to Psellos who was born in 1018. Mauropous was evidently older than 
Psellos, but there is not a hint in Psellos’ letters to Mauropous to 
the effect of such an enormous chronological distance between the two ; 
their relations were those of two friends, not between “father” and 
“son”. Moreover, had Mauropous been bom ca. 987, he would have 
been a younger Contemporary of Basil II who reigned in 976-1025 ; 
there is, however, not a single passage in his works that could have 
referred to the glorious governance of Basil (9). Thus it seems that we 
are entitled to assume that either the anonymous poem was not by 
Mauropous or that he strongly exaggerated his age. 

In the oeuvre of Mauropous several epigrams are connected with 
emperors, and those epigrams may be, more or less approximately, 
dated. Let us analyze them first and try to establish the chronological 
framework of this collection. An epigram is the praise of the Savior 
from “the heart of George” who is the brother of Michael, “the new 
lord of the earth” (ep. 26.4-6); the natural Interpretation is that it 

(8) A. Karpozelos, LüfißoMj, p. 72.25. On the authorship see p. 70f. R. Anastasi, 

in his review of Karpozelos’ book (BZ, 75, 1982, p. 355), questions Mauropous’ 
authorship of the poem ; on the other hand, N. Oikonomides (Südostforschungen, 
42 (1983), p. 87, n. 4) supports the attribution. 

(9) As R. Anastasi, Ancora sulla tradizione manoscritta dei carmina di Giovanni 
d’Euchaita, Orpheus, 4 (1983), p. 128, stresses, Mauropous “could not be considered 

a contemporary of Basil II”. 
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was written soon after 1034 when Michael IV (who in fact had a brother 
George) ascended to the throne. It is probably not accidental that Mau- 
ropous’ first relations with the court are connected with the “Paphla- 
gonians”, since the rhetorician was born in Paphlagonia and considered 
himself a Paphlagonian (10). He could have had some local Connections 
with the relatives of the new emperor and these Connections could 
have helped him to Start his career at the court. We may hypothesize 
that Mauropous was still young at the beginning of his career. 

Much more numerous is the group of poems on or from Constan- 
tine IX Monomachos (1042-55). Ep. 31 praises “the powerful lord 
Constantine Monomachos who received the reins of power from God” 
(p. 37-39) — the augustae (Zoe and Theodora), however, are not 
mentioned. Mauropous celebrates Constantine’s victory, his “victorious 
weaponry” (1. 66), that allows Karpozelos to connect the poem with 

the defeat of Tomikios in 1047 (n). The Interpretation is not impossible, 
but we must pay attention to the poet’s Statement that Constantine 
overcame malice {fpdövoq), and God’s hand led him from disgrace 
(öti/iia) to the supreme glory and the brilliant crown (1. 39-43). It is 
difficult to imagine that the victory over Tornikios led Constantine 
from disgrace to the crown — the Situation described in the epigram 
fits better into the events before his inthronization: his arrest was 
disgraceful but the choice by Zoe unexpectedly made Constantine the 
ruler of the country and produced “the fear of his enemies, the happi- 
ness of the subjects” (1. 46). Zoe is not mentioned in the poem since 
the poet’s goal was to suppress the earthly reasons for Constantine’s 
promotion and emphatically present the divine will as the cause of his 
coronation. 

Ep. 54 is addressed to “the emperor-autokrator” (1. 2), “the most 
powerful of emperors” (1. 18, 34); side by side with the “sun” (1. 121), 
Mauropous praises the “moon” Zoe (1. 124 and 127) and the brilliant 
Star, her sister (1. 129-30). Mauropous was granted a reception at the 
court (1. 7-9) that filled his heart with sweetness (1. 12), made him young 
(1. 19-22) and transformed the yesterday humble “peasanf ’ into a grand 
and brilliant Citizen (1. 64-67). The effect of the reception is obviously 

(10) Lettersy ed. A. Karpozilos (as n. 6), no. 9.15. He mentions Paphlagonia several 
times in his letters — nos. 6.18, 11.14 and 75.11. 

(11) A. Karpozelos, Zv/ußoArj, p. 85. R. Anastasi, in his review (as in n. 8), p. 356, 
questions the attribution of the poem to the events of 1047. 



366 A. KAZHDAN 

exaggerated : Mauropous could have treated himself as an old man 
(nakaiöc) but he was not an aypoiKoq — he was already a teacher in 
Constantinople and belonged to the circle of George, Michael IV’ 
brother. Ep. 54 testifies to Mauropous’ success in establishing some 
relations with the court; he is only afraid of monsters that could block 

the entrance to the Gates [of the palace] (1. 88-103), so he asks the 
emperor to command the “Cherubim” not to stop the poet when he 
approaches the throne (1. 104-9). 

According to the lemma, ep. 55 is addressed to “the ladies”, and 
in the first line Mauropous calls them queens, sisters and augustae. 
Zoe (the “life” — 1. 21) is the brilliant lantem (KoapoXapairjq — cf. 
ep. 54.125), full shining moon (ep. 55.7), her sister shares with Zoe 
the kin and the crown (1. 30-31). But the emperor is not forgotten — 
the sun and light-bearer Monomachos (1. 35-47). 

Ep. 71 is written as if from Constantine IX to St. George (probably 
at the accomplishment of the construction of Manganes); again Mo¬ 
nomachos is explicitly named (1. 2) as well as the augustae (1. 8). The 
epigram accompanied the grant of a liturgical book (ßißXiov rfjq 

öiaKoviaq — title) given to the monastery of St. George. 
The theme of the moon, stars and sun was expanded by Mauropous 

beyond the framework of the imperial family. L. Sternbach attributed 
to him several epigrams on the Conception of the supremely holy 
Theotokos, in which the poet names the Virgin the Moon born by 
the Light-bearer and, in her tum, having given birth to the Light- 
bearer ; the stars, he says, bring forth the moon (12). 

If the poem in the National Library of Hellas (see above) is by 
Mauropous, it must have been written ca. 1047 ; besides the victory 
over Tomikios, the author praises Monomachos’ success in the war 
against the Hagarenes (1. 78-79). He cites the emperor by name (“the 
wise Monomachos” — 1. 50, “the perfect in virtues Constantine” — 
1. 63) and mentions “the good couple” (i.e. Constantine and Zoe) and 
“the second branch of purple” (i.e. Theodora) (1. 73-74). If the work 
is not by Mauropous, it nevertheless shows that the sun-moon theme 
became a stereotype in the description of Constantine IX and Zoe. 

Mauropous devoted two Speeches (or. 181 [the second] and 182) 
to the revolt of Tomikios, and in ep. 95 he commented on his second 

(12) L. Sternbach, Methodii patriarchoe et Ignatii patriarchae carmina inedita, 
Eos, 4 (1897), p. 159, no. 1. 
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speech; he says that the speech was compiled in a single evening, and 
therefore is short and far from perfection; both Speeches are sired 
by the same father and are siblings. There is no mention either of the 
emperor or of his wife and sister-in-law in this epigram, but it is under- 
standable : the epigram was devoted to Mauropous’ own works and 
not to the event itself. 1047 is a plausible date for this epigram. 

Two short epigrams deal with Constantine’s reform of the liturgy 
in the church of St. Sophia ; according to Skylitzes, in 1053 Constantine 
ordered that the liturgy be performed in the Great Church every 
day (13). In both epigrams Monomachos is explicitly named (ep. 44.4 
and 45.3). 

Ep. 45 describes a chrysobull donated to the Lavra. The Lavra is, 
most probably, the Lavra of St. Athanasios on Mt. Athos and not 
the obscure monastery of St. Theodore allegedly founded by Mauropous 
in Paphlagonia (14). If so, Mauropous refers to the chrysoboullon 

sigillion of Constantine IX of 1052; he emphasizes that the unworthy 
people should not see it, and the boorish people (äypoiKcorepoi) should 
not hear of it — it must be revealed only to the worthy (1. 7-12); 
the chrysobull of 1052 also puts as its end to protect the Lavra from 
“illiterate (anaiöevroi) men”, from “disorderly and illiterate monks” (l5). 
Another poem (ep. 50) is connected with Lavra as well. Its lemma 
is “On the Typikon of the Lavra,” and in it the author defends his 
“laws” (vöjuoi) from attacks of some accusers : if they are not just, 
he continues, I find them full of sympathy and Philanthropie (1. 6-8). 
The word “law”, used twice in the eight-line epigram, allows us to 
guess that the Typikon was issued by the emperor, and accordingly 
that the poem was written from his name, even though there is no 
direct Statement of this fact in its lemma (see the formula ä>q ek toü 

ßoxTiXscoQ in epp. 75, 79 and 82, but the formula is missing in epp. 71 
and 72 addressed by Monomachos to St. George). Mauropous, the 
author of the Novel of 1047 (16) signed by Constantine IX, could 

(13) Skyl. 477.68-69, see A. Karpozelos, ZüpßoArf, p. 87. 
(14) So A. KarpozeljOs, LopßoAq, p. 88. 
(15) Lavra I, no.31.35 and 48-49. 

(16) J. Lefort, Rhetorique et politique : trois discours de Jean Mauropous en 1047, 
TrMem, 6 (1976), p. 279f. R. Anastasi, Su Giovanni d’Euchaita, SicGymn, 29 (1976), 
P- 48f., criticizes Lefort and surmises that the Novel was promulgated before the revolt 
of 1047. On the concept of justice and law in Mauropous’ works see R. Anastasi, 

Dione Crisostomo e Giovanni di Euchaita, SicGymn, 23 (1970), pp. 28-39. 
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produce an epigram on a Typikon from the name of the emperor. 
We may only guess whether Mauropous did or did not mean the 
Typikon of Constantine IX in favor of Mt. Athos promulgated in 

1045 (17) in which the legislator specifically discusses the accusations 
against the arrogant hegoumenos of the Lavra who has been accom- 
panied to the assembly by too many servants (1. 136-50); the emperor 
could have been reproached for his mild treatment of the hegoumenos’ 
arrogance. Ep. 70 also testifies to Mauropous’involvement in the work 
of imperial chancellery: it is devoted to the purple signature by “the 
hand of the wise lord Monomachos,” “the brilliant mark of the im¬ 
perial dignity” on a document called schede in the lemma (whatever 
it means). Another poem (ep. 94) is entitled “On the Novel [written] 
by the nomophylax (or “on the nomophylax” : tiq rrjv roö vopofoXaKoq 

veapav)” ; the nomophylax (John Xiphilinos ?) found the subject useful 
for society, reported it to the emperor and convinced him [to issue the 
edict]. There is no evidence that ep. 94 refers to the Novel of 1047 (l8) 
which was produced by Mauropous himself and not by Xiphilinos 
or any other nomophylax. The group of “legislative” poetry is topped 
by ep. 30, “the program of laws” (accordingly to the lemma); here 
the poet States the horrible condition of the world (1. 1-6) and the futility 
of efforts to reform the evil Situation by the öoy/ianami and vopo- 

ypäxpoi (1. 10-19), since they always yield to circumstances ; the only 
resolve, exclaims Mauropous, is to flee to another, kindlier way of 
life (1. 42-43). It is impossible to prove, but it is quite plausible that 
ep. 30 was accounted for by the defeat of Mauropous and his younger 
colleagues at the last years of Constantine IX. 

This deep involvement in the legislative work of the imperial chan¬ 
cellery explains enigmatic ep. 57 “On the emperor’s icon in Euchaita.” 
In the epigram, however, Mauropous speaks not about an icon but 
the chrysobull promulgated in favor of the “polis of the martyr” (Theo¬ 
dore) and her vicinity (1. 10); Mauropous States that the donations 
granted by previous basileis became “shaky” due to injustice, and Con¬ 
stantine braced them “with a golden pillar” (meaning the chrysobull) 
(1. 4-7). This “pious act” (i.e. the donation) pictures here (ivmö6ä) “the 
mighty lord Constantine, the miracle of the earth, the great Mono¬ 
machos” (1. 1-3). I prefer to interpret “here” as “in the chrysobull” rather 

(17) Protaton, no. 8. 
(18) So A. Karpozelos, Lv^ißoXrf, p. 103. 
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than “in Euchaita,” the chrysobull being (or bearing) the icon of the 
generous emperor. Karpozelos thinks that the epigram was written by 

Mauropous when Psellos arranged for him a visit to Constantinople, 
where Constantine IX renewed the Privileges of the metropolis of 
Euchaita (,9). There is no evidence that such a visit took place during 
the reign of Constantine IX; on the contrary, if we assume that 
Mauropous still lingered in the Capital in 1052/53 where he was able 
to see the chrysobull given to the Lavra and eyewitness the liturgical 
reform, it leaves no time for him to be ordained metropolitan of 
Euchaita and to come back to Constantinople before Monomachos’ 
death in 1054 Ep. 57 was a work not of a metropolitan of Euchaita 
but a person connected with the court legislative activity. On the other 
hand, the Menea that Mauropous (or the person who commissioned 
his epigrams ?) copied, as testified by two epigrams (ep. 97 and 98), 
and that was presented to the “crown-bearer” (i.e. the martyr Theodore) 
who dwells “inside this church” (ep. 97.5-6), must have been written 
later, during Mauropous’ episcopate. 

Most “imperial” epigrams created during the reign of Monomachos 
bear two distinctive marks : they have the n^me of the basileus stated 
and they refer to Zoe and Theodora. Two epigrams are adressed to 
Theodora alone, dubbed “the most august queen” (ep. 74.2), who is 
glorified by the crown (ep. 73.2). The empress commissioned the icon 
of the archistrategos (Michael). Most probably, the poems were written 
in 1055/56, after Constantine’s death, and since the location of the 
icon is not indicated, we may hypothesize that it was in the Capital 
and accordingly that Mauropous was still in Constantinople or nearby. 

There is, however, another group of imperial epigrams in the Col¬ 
lection that has no direct links with Constantine and his augustae ; 
their chronological attribution is difficult. Ep. 56 eulogizes Sergius and 
Bacchus whose shrine was near to the öeanörai and who cared about 
their [imperial] neighbors (1. 1-2). The emperors are always cited in 
plural: despotai (1.1, 11, 16, 35), basileis (1. 10), viKrjgfopoi (1.30), 
fTTetprjtpöpoi (in 1. 33 and 34 Mauropous plays on words, applying the 
epithet to both the saints and rulers), pious and wise (1. 17, 18); the 
saints, says the poet, are allies of their friends {(piXoi) against the enemies 
(1. 22). Probably, in the second part of the epigram, the poet had in 

(19) A. Karpozelos, LüfißoXi)^ p. 90, cf. p. 45f. 
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view the emperors in general, and only in 1. 1-15 did he speak of the 
ruling basileis, but at any rate the emperors of ep. 56 are not the sun 
with his moon and a star, as in the case of Constantine IX — they 
are, probably, two male rulers. The same character is found in ep. 80 
on the icon of Christ given by the monks of the monastery of the 
protangelos [Michael] in Sosthenion to their benefactors (in plural) 
(1. 10-16); it is impossible to decide whether this monastery of Michael 
is to be identified as one mentioned in ep. 73 addressed to Theodora 
(see above). The benefactors are “the mighty despotai” (1. 2) evidently 
in need of help — Mauropous entreats Christ to ally with, to enforce, 
to give life and happiness to the despotai (1. 8-9). We cannot decide 
who these “lords” were (possibly Romanos IV and his co-emperor 
Michael VII ?), but they are obviously distinct from Constantine and 

his augustae. 
Ep. 81 is an epitaph allegedly read at the emperor’s tomb. The 

content is trivial: everything passed away, and now the former lord 
of the earth Stands before the greater Lord and Judge. The same theme 
is developed in ep. 82 written as if by the emperor himself, the former 
“lord of the earth and sea” (1. 18). In ep. 81 Mauropous laments the 
loss of the throne, scepter and crown, as well as trophies (1. 10-11) — 
taken at the face value, the trophies may indicate a victorious emperor, 
Isaac I or Romanos IV, but it is risky to interpret the words of a 
Byzantine flauerer so literarily. The two next epigrams (also spoken 
as by a deceased emperor) stress the short duration of his reign : “falsely 
(or “in vain”) I called myself basileus,” rejoiced in the dreams and 
shadows that entertained myself “for a brief spell of time” {npöq piKpöv), 
I was thrown out before long (ev ßpoyd xpovw) (ep. 84.5-9). Even 
more evocative is the preceding poem ; the emperor says : “ I lived a 
short interval of time in much-whirling circumstances, experiencing 
pleasant and adverse things, I reached glory having escaped the gates 
of Hell, and, alas, I heard [myself proclaimed] basileus and lord” (1. 2-5). 
The Statement is more than a trivial lament for the nothingness of 
short human life in comparison with the etemity. The man who escaped 
death and became emperor is, in all likelihood, Romanos IV and not 
Constantine IX whose coronation raised him from atimia (see above) 

and not a death penalty (20). 

(20) R. Anastasi, II “Canzoniere” (as in n. 2), p. 136, thinks, however, that ep. 83 
was “dedicato proprio al Monomaco ” Neither the short duration of the reign, nor 

the menace of death penalty fit him. 
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Ep. 75 is addressed to Christ as by an emperor and expresses his 
anxiety before the Judgment: God set him as the archon of his co- 
slaves but he turas out to be the slave of sin, and now he trembles, 
expecting divine scourge (1. 2-4). The epigram raises many questions. 
Karpozelos suggests that the emperor is Constantine IX (21), but was 
Mauropous such a turn-coat to berate his former benefactor (if the 
emperor is dead) as the slave of sin, or such a bold person to attack 
the living sovereign ? Further, is this daring criticism of the potentate 
more than a stereotype? Probably, yes : epp. 81-84, analyzed above, 
have a different trend — the emperor laments there that glory passed, 
but he is far from demeaning himself as the slave of sin. The approach 

is different, and the basileus of ep. 75 must be a different person from 
the basileus of epp. 81-84, but the data are insufficient to determine, 
who he was. Epp. 76 and 77 carry on the same topic: the Theotokos 
and the Precursor entreat Christ for the emperor; he slid to sin being 
only a man, says John the Baptist, and he can be forgiven (ep. 77.1-2). 
The deesis is completed by ep. 78 in which Christ accepts the soli- 
citation. 

Epp. 63 and 64 are addressed to the Mother of God. Constantinople 
is in danger, and Mauropous is afraid she will fall into hostile hands, 
slavish and barbarian; he asks the Theotokos to rout the barbarians 
(ep. 64.3-5) and more emphatically to press {omvöovao) in the West 
and in the East, to fight in alliance with the crowned ruler (ep. 63.3-6). 
R. Anastasi related these epigrams with the revolt of Maniakes in 1043, 
Karpozelos with that of Tomikios in 1047 (22); both scholars proceed 
from the supposition that almost all the collection of epigrams deals 
with the reign of Constantine IX ; this is not the case, as we have 
seen. The menace from the West and the East corresponds much better 
to the desperate Situation at the beginning of the reign of Alexios I. 
The epigram is paralleled by the canon on the Virgin (see above) that 

hints even more clearly to the same time. 
In epigrams containing the name of Constantine Monomachos, the 

emperor has sometimes been eulogized together with Zoe and Theodora. 
In the epigrams of the second group (that I am trying to attribute 
to his successors), the “moon” and the “star” never appear, whereas 

(21) A. Karpozelos, ZopßoXrß p. 90. 
(22) R. Anastasi, Su tre epigrammi di Giovanni di Euchaita, SicGymn, 25 (1972), 

p. 56-58 ; A. Karpozelos, LvpßoXrj, p. 97. 
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in few cases Mauropous extols the [male ?] despotai. Twice, however, 
an unnamed emperor is coupled with an unnamed patriarch. Ep. 87 
depicts an icon “of the basileus and patriarch” (so the lemma), the 
former ruling human bodies, while the latter is the shepherd of souls 
(1. 3-4); both got their authority “from above”, both perfectly well 
administer the subjects (1. 5-6); they are accompanied on the icon by 
their saintly protectors — xovq akiovq Kai npocrxdxovq (L 7-8). Ep. 53 
is a counterattack against an anonymous calumniator, “a horrible 
scorpion,” who dared to slander “the emperor and patriarch” (so the 
lemma) in his pamphlet. Mauropous is indignant that the man assaulted 
basileis, whom even the stones venerate, the angels respect and whose 
[moral] beauty (KaXXovrj) and goodness ixp^xxxoxrjq) tarne wild beasts 
(1. 7-10). The calumniator injures patriarchs whose immateriality 
makes the demons tremble and whom Momus himself does not dare 
to blame (1. 11-13). The slandered emperor of the epigram is usually 
identified as Constantine IX (23) and the patriarch accordingly must 
have been Michael Keroullarios. Such an Interpretation is not man- 
datory : Keroullarios was an adversary of both Psellos and Mauropous, 
and it is difficult to imagine that Mauropous would use his pen to 
defend this patriarch. Karpozelos’ main argument is the idea of diarchy 
expressed in ep. 87, but the thesis that the emperor rules the material 
life of the empire while its spiritual life is the patriarch’s domain is 
a common place of the Byzantine political thought (24). Constantine X 
Doukas and Mauropous’ friend and ally John Xiphilinos (25) are better 
candidates. Psellos makes Isaac Komnenos characterize Constantine 
Doukas in similar epithets — as beautiful (KaXXicov) and befitting 
{npoarjKcov) the [imperial] attire (26). When Mauropous says that the 
emperor and patriarch were chosen to rule “by the wise judgment of 
God” (ep. 87.1-2) he probably implies that they ascended to their 

(23) O. Lampsidfs, Tivä nzpi ävcovopcov XißeXXcov ev BoCavrico, EEBS, 18 (1948), 
p. 148 ; with a questionmark also A. Karpozelos, ZopßoX?}, p. 101. 

(24) This opinion was formulated already in an old and forgotten work by V. 
Sokol'skij, O xapaKmepe u 3nauenuu Dnanaeoeu, BmBpeM, 1 (1894), pp. 29-33. Cf. 
in recent time J. Karayannopoulos, To BvC,avxivo KpäxoQ, Thessalonike, 1993, pp. 259- 
67; A. Ducellier, Ideologie autocratique, Byzance et notre temps, Byzamion, 61 
(1991), pp. 298-302. 

(25) On the basis of some letters written by Mauropous I hypothesized that Xiphi¬ 
linos and Mauropous made a common case during an ecclesiastical conflict (A. 
Kazhdan, Some Problems[as in n. 1]), p. 109f. 

(26) Mich. Psei.IjOs, Chron. VII: 89.14-15 (ed. S. Impellizzeri 2 : 290). 
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thrones more or less simultaneously, and it was in 1059 that Doukas 
became emperor and Xiphilinos patriarch. 

Certainly, these conclusions are more hypothetical than not. But at 

least they show that not all “imperial” epigrams have to be placed 
in the reign of Constantine IX Monomachos — some of those that 
do not eite the emperor by name might have been produced after the 
end of his rule, up to the beginning of Alexios I’s governance. Even 
several epigrams of Constantine IX’s reign (and two addressed to 
Theodora) were written after 1050 and were written, most probably, 
in Constantinople, dealing with the themes of the imperial chancellery. 
There is no need to assume that after the defeat of “the administration 
of philosophers” Mauropous was right away “exiled” to Euchaita. 

The tempest that led to the downfall of Mauropous and other 
“philosophers” who had attempted to influence the government of 
Constantine IX found some vague reflection in John’s poetry. Probably, 
ep. 59, addressed to St. Theophylaktos, was connected with Mauropous’ 
downfall, in other words with a predicament in his life. Mauropous 
commissioned the saint’s icon (iaropcb cre Kai ypäpco — 1. 8) after Theo¬ 
phylaktos (“God is your guardian,” says the poet making pun on the 
name of the saint, meaning “guarded by God”) saved him from a 
tempest and dispersed a disease (1. 3-5). If the saint is Theophylaktos 
of Nikomedeia, a victim of the Iconoclastic persecutions, the choice 
of the holy protector (“Together with God you are my guardian” — 
1.2) is far from being casual: in 815 Theophylaktos, together with 
the patriarch Tarasios and his friends, was deposed by the emperor 
Leo V and banished — a Situation that reminded Mauropous of the 
fate of himself and his friends. 

Probably, it was the search for analogy that raised Mauropous’ 
interest in the Three Hierarchs. Mauropous wrote two Speeches on 
the Three Hierarchs (27), as well as several epigrams on these church 
fathers both separately and together (ep. 14-17); to this we have to 
add the iambics attributed to Mauropous by S. G. Mercati (28), a 
canon (29) (the Menea attributes to him the entire akolouthia) and ep. 

(27) BHG 747 and 747b : ed. de Lagarde (as in n. 2) pp. 106-19, or. 178 ; another 
oration was published by K. Dyobouniotes in ’EfacArjoiacniKdQ <PäpoQ, 31 (1932), 
pp. 80-91. 

(28) S. G. Mercati, Collectanea (as in n. 5), pp. 529-34. 
(29) C. G. Bonis, Worship and Dogma. John Mauropous, Metropolitan of Euchaita 

(Ilth Century): his Canon on the Three Hierarchs, and its Dogmatic Signiflcance, 
ByzForsch, 1 (1966), pp. 21-23. 
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86 on the icon of three saints donated to the monk Gregory ; the poet 
praises them and calls them “his teachers”. We cannot assert that all 
these works were compiled at the same time, but it is not impossible 
that Mauropous wrote the works on the Three Hierarchs at the very 
end of his long career (see above), even though the persuasive proof 
is lacking. At any rate, he retumed to the topic several times. Why 
was Mauropous so interested in the Three Hierarchs ? Of course, we 
may suggest that three was a sacred figure, and in fact the image of 
the Trinity stood before him all the time (e.g., Lagarde, p. 112.9) 
as well as the image of the Three Young Jews in the furnace (ep. 54.117). 
But in the poem published by S. G. Mercati (see n. 5) we come across 
stränge ünes (1. 9-12) referring to the heathen cult: according to the 

poet, the ancients venerated the sun and moon as gods and marvelled 
at their beauty. The sun and moon, in the vocabulary of Mauropous, 
were the emperor and augusta, primarily Constantine IX and Zoe, 
whose beauty was exemplary. By referring to these stereotyped images, 
the rhetorician could have tried to destroy the chronological frame- 
work within which the historical fathers lived. He tried to break the 
chronological framework in a different way as well: his paragon, he 
says in a work on the Three Hierarchs, will be David, “the exarch 
of chanting,” whose example Mauropous is to follow (Lagarde, 

p. 108.28-30). Certainly, David did not sing the Three Hierarchs, and 
Mauropous’ prose did not follow the manner of his psalms. The history 
of Basil, Gregory and John is for the writer something more than the 
series of concrete events of the fourth Century. Let us re-read the texts 
on the Three Hierarchs with the possibility in mind that Mauropous 
thought about the reality of the eleventh Century as R. Anastasi has 
already suggested (30). 

Two moments are especially seminal in his image : first of all, his 
heroes are an incamation of wisdom, reason and grace (Lagarde, 

p. 109.18-19), and secondly they are victims of calumny (p. 111.25-26), 
of persecution, wars, dangers and death (p. 112.19-20). All this could 
be applied to Mauropous and his allies. 

Whether or not the epigram on Theophylaktos and the works on 
the Three Hierarchs had allusions — intentional or subconscious — 
to the downfall of the “philosophers”, ep. 47 testifies to Mauropous’ 

(30) R. Anastasi, Sulla fortuna di Basilio nell’XI secolo bizantino, in Basilio di 
Cesarea : la sua etä, la sua opera e li basilianesimo in Sicilia, Messina, 1983, pp. 686-90. 
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departure from Constantinople. Scholars link this departure with 
Mauropous’ “exile” to Euchaita differently dated between 1043 and 
1054 (3I); in an article quoted in n. 1, I tried to demonstrate that a 
much later date is more plausible, and we have seen that the epigrams 

make it probable that the poet remained in Constantinople at least 
during the reign of Theodora. Let us turn to ep. 47. Its lemma em- 
phasizes that Mauropous sold his house. The epigram contains no hints 
of the author’s election to the metropolitan see ; having deplored that 
his ancestral house (1. 16-17 and 32) stays now vacant and empty (1. 2), 
Mauropous asserts that he flees like an “evil slave” (1. 9 and 11-13), 
that he who yesterday was an owner is now a settler (näpoiKoq) (1. 38, 
cf. 1. 39 : npoarjXmoQ), that he is in need of “an alien roof ’ (1. 40-42). 
This detestable Situation badly corresponds to the story of his election 
told by Mauropous himself in his inaugural speech (or. 184): he was 
looked for, he refused to accept the offer and finally yielded on certain 
conditions (Lagarde, p. 162.10-21). Ep. 47 contains no hints of the 
emperor’s disfavor: “I flee,” says Mauropous, “where God leads me” 
(1. 37), “God’s hand” easily makes near what was far away (1. 56-58) — 
this figure of silence, however, is understandable : it would have been 
dangerous to complain of the ruler’s injustice, it was safer to make 
God’s will responsible. So we can conclude that Mauropous had to 
seil his house and to “flee” from Constantinople to an alien place. 

Probably, during this period of “exile” Mauropous wrote ep. 89 
expressing his gratitude to Christ who had given him three things : 
food, covering and shelter (1. 5-6 ; the words oKmr] and oxtyr] are 
synonyms, but here one of them must mean “dress”) and nothing more ; 
Mauropous obtains what is necessary, and is satisfied, since his desires 
are restricted (1. 10 and 20); he devotes his time to books as the bee 
to flowers (1. 32). Ep. 90 has a similar beginning and deals with the 
same Situation : the poet lives without glory but in freedom, meets 
no applause but escapes envy, owns no property and has no concerns 
(1. 5-7); playing on words, Mauropous boasts that he has neither 
npoBÖpia (presidency) nor npocrsSpeia (assiduity) (1. 16). The term 
proedros meant, in Byzantine vocabulary, the bishop ; thus Mauropous 
explicitly States that he was not a metropolitan at the time he wrote 
ep. 90. He promises to go on writing unless some physical feebleness 

(31) See E. FoLUERr, Otto canoni (as in n. 3), p. II, n.8 ; A. Karpozelos, ZvjjßoÄr}, 

p. 39, n. 104. 
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(aapKÖQ dadsveia) attacks him, taking his example (lit. “laws”) from 
“a small pond [that keeps on existing] off the main stream” (1. 39-43). 
The theme of physical feebleness reappears in the oration on the angels 
(or. 177): I am, says Mauropous, odp£> doQtvr\q (Lagarde, p. 103.33). 
[Later ?], in the inaugural speech, Mauropous described himself as sick 
{aadevfjQ) and having a worthless body (p. 161.37, 162.34). 

Karpozelos hypothesizes that the speech on the angels was pro- 
nounced in the monastery of the Angel in the Constantinopolitan 
district of Petra approximately at the time of the oration on the 
Dormition (or. 183), that is in the 1070s (32). Karpozelos does not argue 
his point, and I see no reason for such a conclusion. Of course, the 
content of the speech is purely theological, but it is worth noting that 
the author’s view is very pessimistic : we, mankind, created exile (£m<z) 
for ourselves (Lagarde, p. 103.18), we are afraid of friendly powers, 
let alone the hostile forces (p. 104.1-2). The direct sense of these State¬ 
ments is that mankind was expelled from Paradise and is persecuted 
by demons — but cannot we go beyond the direct sense and assume 
that Mauropous sermonized while keeping in mind his xenia and his 
anxiety? It is not impossible that the speech on the angels (or. 177) 
falls into the same period as epp. 89 and 90. 

No less difficult is to date or. 183 on the Dormition of the Theotokos 
and ep. 27 — a program to the speech on the Dormition. Karpozelos 
is sure that or. 183 was delivered after 1075 (33) — I am not convinced 
that this date is plausible. According to ep. 27, Mauropous lives not 
in a monastery of the Mother of God, but in the neighborhood 
{ysnovovvxoQ) (1. 28-31), and unlike his entreaty to the Theotokos in 
epp. 63 and 64 (see above) the rhetorician praises her for the establishing 
concord in the church and peace in the universe (Lagarde, p. 159.4-5) 
and not calls her to suppress the barbarians. If the gKKÄrjacbv öpövoia 
means the reconciliation after the Keroullarios-Humbert conflict of 
1054, it would not be impossible to date the oration to the time soon 
after Keroullarios’ fall and demise. 

(32) A. Karpozelos, EvpßoXrj, p. 160, n. 137 and p. 161. The Cistertian monastery 
“sancti Angeli in Petra” is known only from Latin sources of the early thirteenth 
Century — E. Dai.leggio dAlessio, Les sanctuaires urbains et suburbains de Byzance 
sous la domination lat ine, REB, II (1953), p. 52f. There is no evidence that such 
a (Latin ?) monastery existed in Constantinople before the Fourth Crusade. 

(33) A. Karpozelos, LoßßoX^, p. 160, cf. p. 82. On the other hand, R. Anastasi, 

Note deßlologia greca, SicGymn, 26 (1973), p. 125f. connects ep. 27 with Mauropous’ 
teaching period “at a university”. 
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Mauropous names “Thy polis” (p. 159.31) but it is unclear whether 
he dwells in Constantinople or some other place. Describing the solemn 
procession {no/nnrj) in honor of the Mother of God, Mauropous ex- 
claims : “Who will give me, the last [among men] {eXaxtoxoiq), a place 
in the veneration of our common Lady T (p. 148, 35-36 ; he calls him- 
self “unworthy” right after this — p. 149.2). Is it a hint at his disfavor 
and exile and at his “vision of the Ark of God” (the Virgin), as Psellos 
defined it (34) ? Frequent references to angels (e.g., p. 148.25 and 32, 
149.11-12 and 33, 150.27, 152.21, 153.6 and 27) may indicate that the 
oration was chronologically close to the speech on the angels (or. 177) 
but there is no way to prove it. 

Ep. 91 couches the same theme of modesty : the poet was formed 
of earth and now he stoops looking down to the earth (1. 7-8); he 
prefers modest security and walks on foot (1. 12-13). The epigram 
introduces two new points : first of all, Mauropous declines any pro- 
motion {azapoiq) and he does this from fear — lest he fall down after 
having soared up, lest he be punished for his arrogance (1.9-11); 
secondly, a bitter diatribe against the mob pours from his pen, for 
the mob addresses the rulers with disorderly cries, allegedly inferring 
“a suitable soothing of the authority {jueiXrjpa xfjq e^ovoiac)”, but in 
reality it serves no good, even puffs the rulers up by the (vain) praise 
(1. 29-34); the mob are liars, cheaters, sorcerers, a laughingstock, a 
pit for cowards, and those who give credit to the mob’s talk have 
no mind (1. 38-39). 

Epp. 89-91 are not a product of youth ; the man who wrote them 
has already tasted glory, but he lost his position, assaulted by the mob 
that was able to influence the emperor. Who this öxXoq was, is hard 
to decide: Mauropous could use the word to designate the illiterate 
courtiers or the partisans of the recalcitrant patriarch Keroullarios (35), 
not the real mass of population. But at any rate, he did suffer a blow, 
feil into disfavor with the “rulers” and was coerced to live modestly, 
without glory. 

(34) On this passage see A. Kazhdan, Some Problems (as in n. 1), p. 88. 
(35) Psellos emphasized the nexus of Keroullarios with the mob — see, for instance. 

Scripta minora 1 : 280.26-28. On the “democratism” of Keroullarios — Ja. Ljubarskij, 

Muxaun ricejui. Jlunnocmh u meopuecmeo, Moscow, 1978, p. 84. F. Tinnefeld, 

Michael /. Kerullarios, Patriarch von Konstantinopel (1043-1058), JOB, 39 (1989), 
p. 124, connects with Keroullarios “eine Blüte von Handel und Handwerk”. 



378 A. KAZHDAN 

Ep. 96 is hard to interpret, The poet conveys that a certain man 
(the lemma uses third person änearrj) was writing a chronography 
avoiding falsehood and the praise of his patrons (ksAsvovtcov) or the 

authority (££ovaia), and this was the cause that his work was stopped. 
Also in third person he speaks in ep. 51 about a man who was 
compelled to tear his manuscript. It is impossible to prove that both 

epigrams refer to the same event or that Mauropous meant himself 
or that he described a real fact. Probably, he envisaged a Situation 
when he or [anjother intellectual[s] were reprimanded for their work 
and had to interrupt their writing. If the guess is correct, both epigrams 
might have been written at the time of the defeat of Psellos and his 
friends, but it is impossible to prove such a guess. No more persuasive 
is the hypothesis that the anonymous apology in Paris. Suppl Gr. 1188, 
in which the author complains that his adversaries accused him of 
slandering the emperor “in our historical works”, was produced by 
Mauropous (36). 

Strangely enough, ep. 29 on the works of [Gregory] the Theologian 
is thematically connected with these two epigrams 51 and 96. Here 
Mauropous speaks of someone who dared to hamper the reading of 
Gregory’s works, pushed the “shining light” away into a dark comer 
and buried the pearls in the earth (1. 1-5). The book by Gregory, States 
Mauropous, would make readers wise, since (and here the poet 
insistently uses an anaphora) it is full of recondite ideas, full of divine 
and sage mysteries, full of valuable ethical instructions, full of sublime 
technical knowledge (1. 16-21). The epigram evidently speaks about the 
production of the concise collection of Gregory’s homilies for the 
purpose of liturgical reading (Aöyovq ävayivcocKopsvov^to use Mauro- 
pous’ terminology in the lemma to ep. 29); G. Galavaris suggests that 
the formation of the liturgical collection was a slow process that be- 
gan in the ninth Century, although “the earliest extant dated or datable 
manuscripts are from the eleventh Century” (37); according to J. Mossay, 

a manuscript of Gregory’s homilies in New York of the end of the 
tenth or of eleventh centuries is an example of the epoch of the origin 

(36) G. Weiss, Forschungen zu den noch nicht edierten Schriften des Michael 

Psellos, Byzantina, 4 (1972), p. 39. 
(37) G. Galavaris, The Illustrations of the Liturgical Homilies of Gregory Nazian- 

zenus, Princeton, 1969, p. 10 ; cf. Th. Sinko, De traditione orationum Gregorii Nazian- 

zeni, I, Cracow, 1917, p. 47. 
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of the liturgical collection (38). Mauropous seems to have eyewitnessed 
the formation of this abbreviated liturgical collection which he strongly 
disapproved of. So, both Mauropous and the anonymous author in 

Paris. Suppl Gr. 1188 deal with the problem of censorship (as they 
understood it), but we do not know whether they meant one and the 
same case and whether it really was Mauropous, whose chronography 
was condemned, stopped and even destroyed. 

Mauropous came back to Constantinople as he describes this in ep. 
48 and returned to his old house that “now” he does not dare to call 
his “ancestral kleros” (1. 2). Unlike ep. 47, in this poem the poet does 
not avoid the mention of the emperor (but not the augusta and her 
sister): his coming back is not only “Christ’s gift,” but also “the 
manifest grace of the pious emperor” (1. 3-4); they (i.e. God and the 
emperor) exercised their “sweet force” and placed him here again 
(1. 5-6); Christ, in dreams, commanded Mauropous to be led here 
(1. 7-8), and the emperor forcibly (“as a merciless debt”) required that 
the poet would be restored “under the ancestral roof’ (1. 9-12). This 
emphatic punctuation of the imperial will to bring Mauropous back 
shows, first of all, that his departure from Constantinople, deplored 
in ep. 47, was — despite the figure of silence^— accounted for by 
the emperor’s decision. There is, however, no sign in the poem that 
Mauropous was revoked from an episcopate. But there is in ep. 48 
an important indication of some changes that had recently taken place 
in the author’s life : he States that Christ, his benefactor, led him to 
a different life, free from troubles, free from groans, beyond concerns 
(1. 27-29). While he left his house a layman, he returns, most probably, 
a clergyman or even a monk. 

Only in ep. 92, addressed to the poet himself, we come across the 
theme of his promotion to the see. The poem begins (1. 1-2) and ends 
(1. 102) with the same image of tempest that dominates the epigram 
on Theophylaktos (ep. 59); the same word (äkrj is employed in both 
pieces. But developing the theme of tempest in this self-addressed 
epigram, Mauropous introduces a new image — the ship (aKdfoq) that 
is almost capsizing (1. 5, 104); he speaks about the steering paddle 
(“My reason, hold the steering paddles” — 1. 6-7) and consoles himself 
that he sails with God (1. 105). The image of ship and especially of 

(38) J. Mossay, Le manuscrit grec de New-York Gordan Goodhart 44, Le Museon, 
95 (1982), p. 52 with a commentary on ep. 29 (p. 57-63). 
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steering are Byzantine (and not only Byzantine) stereotypes closely 
linked with the idea of governing : Mauropous is thinking in the “ship 
categories,, because he was offered the administration of a see. The 
first lines of the poem show that this tempest is different from one 
he escaped with the help of St. Theophylaktos : he is tempted by 
positions (ßadfioi), carried by votes (y/fjg)oi), called by thrones (1. 1-3). 
Then he exclaims that he is afraid of these bathmoi and thrones (1. 12) 
and complains that they bring more chastisement than benefit, that 
tomorrow they will tum more bitter than they are pleasant today 
(1. 17-20). But he understands that it is his debt (“talent” — 1. 26) to 
take the job, that he received a proper education (1. 43-47) and that 
he is better than modern teachers holding “the brilliant positions” 
(1. 49-50). Mauropous pretends that he does not want to be appointed 
to the “teaching position” (i.e. episcopate) but he is proud to have 
it. The tone of the epigram is absolutely different from his laments 
on leaving Constantinople as a fugitive slave and on being driven away 
by a vicious mob and silly rulers. 

Ep. 92 has an interesting nuance ; the poet stresses that he sticks 
to the study of books and has nothing to do with commerce and 
agriculture (1. 53-54). This phrase may be a trivial Statement, a stereo¬ 
type, but at the same time it recalls the bickering of Psellos and 
Mauropous, when Psellos accused his friend of being involved in rural 
chores when he dwelt out of Constantinople ; Mauropous was of- 
fended (39), and the emphasis in the epigram on his irrelevance to 
commerce and agriculture could reflect his inveterate offence. 

As is plainly stated in the lemma, ep. 93 was written after the cheiro- 

tonia. Mauropous recants his stubborness expressed in ep. 92 and 
explains that he has changed his mind : yesterday he thought and wrote 
in a different way (ep. 93.12) and in his foolishness he was unable 
to observe (ovk ensoKÖnsi) what expects him tomorrow (1. 16), the verb 

£7i£(TKÖ7Z£h probably, being a pun on the position of ozwkotzoq, offered 
to Mauropous. Reverting to the vocabulary of ep. 92, the poet speaks 
of his desire to have a “sweet life,” free from bathmoi, promotions, 
dignities (axiomata) and thrones (ep. 93.26-29), from glory that is 

always interwoven with tempests (the same word (d/l/7 is employed) 
(1. 30-31). Mauropous had wanted to escape Publicity and devoted 
himself to prayers (“I raised hands toward Heaven and song the great 

(39) A. Kazhdan, Some Problems, p. 96f. 
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symbol of victory [i.e. the cross]”), but someone seized him with 
“a powerful hand” (Kpaxaia %eipi — the words have double function : 
Mauropous plays on the image of him “singing” or applauding [Kpo- 
Toövra, unless it even was Kpaxovvza, “holding”) the cross, and at the 
same time emphasizes that it was the emperor who promoted him 
to the see), forcefully bended his “unbendable heart” and set him “in 
the middle” (1. 38-40). Once more Mauropous repeats the same words : 
he bended, he was overpowered (Kparrjdsiq) and accepted the bürden 
(1. 54-55). Certainly, the final cause of his change was God’s will 
(1. 41-47, 66-67). Or. 184, on his inthronization in Euchaita, completes 
the cycle dealing with his cheirotonia. Karpozelos dates the speech in 
1049/50, whereas I tried to demonstrate that Mauropous became 
metropolitain later, after 1059, in the reign of Constantine X i40). 

Karpozelos connects epp. 89-92 with ep. 93, considering them as 
a single unity (4I); I would prefer to distinguish the poems relishing 
the sweet life of modesty (epp. 89-91) and those dealing with the offer 
of bishopric (epp. 92-93); between them, I guess, lies ep. 48, Mauropous’ 
return to Constantinople. Karpozelos connects or. 185, on the divine 
omens, with the comet of 1061 (42). If his guess is correct, we may 
surmise that Mauropous was still in the Capital, where the holy shrines, 
streets, houses, porticoes and courtyards (or courts, i.e. palaces — avXai) 

were satiated with portents (Lagarde, p. 167.8-10). He calls Constan¬ 
tinople “our polis,” the head of the oikoumene, the lady of cities 
(p. 169.26-27). Some people, he relates, call her the polis of jesters — he 
prays that she would not turn into the polis of mourners (p. 169.27-28). 
Deploring the sins of the citizens (that caused the divine wrath), 
Mauropous begins with “we, the priests,” not knowing the Law ; 
“we” do not care about God’s commandments, and he examplifies 
this vicissitude with his own case — and rcbv oineicov pov äp^copai 

(p. 168.27-28); “we” do not appreciate this great and highly prized 
dignity and (do not fulfill) what is required from one who Claims 
priesthood (rrov kpcoavvrjQ ävnnoiovpevov) (1. 30-32). If we take these 
words at their face value, Mauropous was a priest (not yet bishop) 
at the time he delivered this speech (in 1061 ?). After having chastized 
priests (one of whom he considers himself), Mauropous moves to other 

(40) A. Karpozelos, ZofißoAt], p. 147 ; A. Kazhdan, Some Problems, p. 87, 95, 111. 
(41) A. Karpozelos, ZvnßoXf(, p. 98. 

(42) A. Karpozelos, LvfißoXrf, p. 157. 
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categories of society : those of the ßfjfia, he says, are followed by 
“the bathmoi and thrones” (p. 169.10), i.e. bishops (below he speaks 
of “shepherds” — 1. 18), who act as unbearable tyrants, the bürden 

for their neighbors (1. 11-12); the rhetorician uses several times first 
person plural, without referring, however, to his personal example, 
as in the case of priests. Next Step of his philippics (1. 24-25) is “the 
polis [that is] the whore” (an allusion to Is. 1 :21), “a robbers’ cave” 

(Jerem. 7:11); injustice pours from Constantinople over the whole 
country (1. 36). Then the writer turns to archons and specifically tax- 
collectors, praktores (p. 170.14-16), and finally to the dull people (1. 18). 

Mauropous’ election to the see is treated in a very general manner 
in the office on him composed by the koitonites and notary Theodore, 
the orator’s nephew. Following Mauropous’ own Statements, Theodore 
asserts that his uncle was compelled to take the heim of the church, 
that he governed it wisely, and that his life before priesthood was 
brilliant but it became even more brilliant afterwards (43). Theodore 
evidently does not distinguish between priesthood and archpriesthood. 

In the collection of Mauropous’ oeuvre there are three sermons on 
Theodore the Teron delivered in Euchaita (Lagarde, p. 119.26, cf. 
p. 129.5-6) and belonging to the period of his episcopate ; I suggest 
that they are positioned in the manuscript, like the Speeches on the 
riot of Tomikios, in a perverse chronological order. The first (and 
latest) of them (or. 179, BHG 1770) is permeated by military imagery, 
and Mauropous stresses that the struggle is serious and dangerous 
(p. 130.32); he asks Theodore to hurry up with his help (1. 24-25) and 
not to be cross with “our slackness” (1. 27-28). The Situation thus 
characterized refers most probably not to the reign of Constantine IX 
when Byzantium has still prided herseif upon her military force but 
to the late 1060s or early 1070s, when the Turkish invasion grew really 
menacing. Or. 180 (BHG 1771) describes a festival in honor of Theo¬ 
dore celebrated at the summer solstice (22 June), when the day is 
the longest in the year, and when two best seasons, spring and 
summer, meet (Lagarde, p. 134.30-34) t44). The tone of the speech 

(43) S. G. Mercati, Collectanea (as in n. 5), p. 518.9-16 ; p. 522.24-29. 
(44) And not “at the end of spring or the beginning of summer,” as A. Karpozeeos, 

Lvßßokrf, p. 150, formulates. H. Delehaye, Les legendes grecques des saints militaires, 
Paris, 1909, p. 36 places the panegyric “au printemps probablement”. The closest in 
time ofFicial festival of Theodore (Stratelates !) was on June 8 — see R. Macridi, 

Justice under Manuel 1 Komnenos, Fontes minores, 6 (1984), p. 152.196 that seems 
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is more optimistic than that of or. 179. The rhetorician pictures crowds 
Streaming to Euchaita “from all quarters of the universe” (p. 131.6-7, 

27-29) and extols the shining beauty of the environment (p. 136.3). 
Only in passing does he mention those who, by the judgment of the 
Providence, surrendered to “the impious tribes,” whereas others suffer 
no less from those of the same race (p. 137.9-10), and unlike or. 179 this 
speech is poor in military imagery, and the orator recollects imperial 
victories (p. 132.28-30) rather than laments on recent defeats. Of course, 
Mauropous appeals for the saint’s help (p. 137.22-23), but he does not 
specify that the plight he is talking about is caused by the Turkish 
attacks only. He dreams about the peace between peoples, prosperity 
of cities, power of emperors, the good Organization of the army, abun¬ 
dant crops and good health of animals (p. 137.27-28). There is a chrono- 
logical distance between the two speeches, or. 180 being written earlier, 
when the foreign menace has not yet reached its peak. The short sermon 
on Theodore (or. 189, BHG 1772) underscores that Theodore is a foot- 
soldier, the saint close to the common man (45); there is no mention 
of any military danger in this panegyric. It must be the earliest of the 
three speeches on Theodore. 

Is it possible to establish the “absolute” chronology of these sermons ? 
The lemma to or. 179 States that the speech was delivered on the first 
Saturday of Lent (we have another case of such a coincidence : the 
Narration of pseudo-Nektarios also places the day of St. Theodore 
on the first Saturday of Lent (46)). If we assume that the first Saturday 
of Lent coincided in that year with the feastday of St. Theodore on 
February 17 we encounter three possibilities : a) Mauropous spoke on 
Saturday February 17 ; b) Mauropous spoke on the eve of Theodore’s 
memorial, February 16; c) he spoke on the eve of Saturday that feil 
this year on February 18. There is no coincidence of the first Saturday 
of Lent with February 17(a) in the period 1041-80 ; Saturday coincides 
with February 16 (b) in 1071 ; Friday falls on February 17 (c) in 1049 
and 1060. It is possible that the sermon or. 179 was produced in 1071, 
before the battle of Mantzikert on August 19 of the same year. 

to have nothing in common with the local feast of anthismos, as it is called in the 

lemma of or. 180. 
(45) A. Kazhdan, Hagiographical Notes, Byzantion, 53 (1983), p. 544f. Cf. A. Kar- 

pozelos, ZvpßoXrj, p. 152-54. 
(46) PG, 39, col. 1821, title. 
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There is no evidence in the lemma to or. 180 for chronological 
calculations. The lemma to or. 189 raises some questions ; it says that 
the panegyric was delivered on Saturday of the Mid-Pentecost, but 
no festival of Theodore falls on the period of Mid-Pentecost (between 
April 15 and May 19); we assume that the lemma to or. 189 must 
be emended and instead of fieaonevxeKooxfjq we have to read pmovr]- 

orifiov, as in the lemma to the panegyric of St. Eusebia (see below). 
The problem is, however, that Mid-Lent comes after February 17, 
even in the year when Eastem is celebrated at the earliest possible 
day, March 22. We may hypothesize that or. 189 was delivered on 
the memorial of St. Eusebia, but it does not give us any clue as to 
chronological calculations. 

The panegyric of St. Eusebia (or. 188, BHG 632) read on Mid-Lent 
is closely connected to the legend of St. Theodore. Euchaita is 
“our place” (p. 203.6-7, cf. 205.39 etc), and on the other hand it is 
Rome, not Constantinople that is eulogized as the royal polis, the first 
of cities (p. 203.15-16). Even though there is no specific sign in the 
panegyric indicating that the author was a bishop, there is no humble- 
ness either, as was typical of Mauropous’ works of the previous periods 
(that of exile or of his return to Constantinople). The primary concern 
of the author is the ownership of St. Theodore’s tomb; Mauropous 
is eager to prove that the church of Euchaita is the legitimate heir 
to the tomb, since Eusebia had received many properties in Euchaita, 
including the place where Theodore was buried, “from the imperial 
hand” (p. 205.9-10). Probably, the ownership of the church has been 
challenged and some people asserted that Eusebia had got this lot not 
from the emperor but [only] from her father (naxpö6ev) or, in other 
words, the ownership was a result of the human greed to appropriate 
as much land as possible (1. 12-15); they stated that the imperial edict 
prescribed a transfer [of ownership] (xfjv pzxaoxaoiv ÖJioKXtjpmaai) so 
that nothing insolent or dishonorable would be committed, and they 
would consider it legitimate (evnpmfj npötpaoiv) to transfer Eusebia’s 
property [back] to what they called the fields of the previous owner 
{npÖQ oikewüq öfjOev aypovq) (1. 15-17). The case, far from being clear, 
reveals nevertheless the Byzantine perception that only an imperial 
grant, not a regulär acquisition makes the property legitimate (47) — 

(47) On the problem of the state’s supreme ownership over land see A. Kazhdan, 

State, Feudal and Private Economy in Byzantium, DOP.\ 47 (1993), pp. 95-99. 
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as far as the topic of this article is concerned, it shows that Mauropous 
used his pen to defend the ownership of his church. 

Mauropous wrote as well the vita of Dorotheos the Younger, the 
monk of the monastery in Chiliokomon (48) (or. 190, BHG 565). Doro¬ 
theos is an unknown saint, Mauropous’ Contemporary (Lagarde, 

p. 210.8-9), active in the vicinity of Trebizond (1. 14-15). The central 
point of the vita is the restoration of the ruined monastery of the Trinity 
(p. 212f.). Near this monastery dwelt Arsenios, the famous monk, who 
administered the monastery of the Golden Rock (Chryse Petra) 
(p. 214.22-24). It is plausible that the vita of Dorotheos was compiled 
during Mauropous’ stay in Euchaita (49), even though Chiliokomon 
must be located outside his eparchy. 

Another vita (enkomion), also of an obscure saint, Baras by name, 
the founder of the monastery of John the Baptist in Petra (Constan- 

tinople), is dated by Karpozelos to 1031-40 (50), since Karpozelos 
assumes that Mauropous was a monk in Petra during this period of 
time. There are many problems connected with this vita : it is preserved 
not in the Vat. Gr. 676, the main collection of Mauropous’ oeuvre ; 
the title is unusual — “John Mauropodos (sic !), monk and archdeacon 
of the monastery of John the Baptist called Petra,” bpt probably doubts 
conceming its authenticity (5l) are superfluous. Two points are note- 
worthy : first, the enkomion, like the vita of Eusebia, deals with the 
imperial grant of property : the emperor Theodosios I endowed the 
monastery a piece of land (agros) no larger than a modios (p. 45, 
par. 7.37-40); secondly, Baras was acting in Constantinople and 
founded there the shrine of John the Baptist (p. 44, par.6) — but the 
coincidence of the name of Petra with that of the Golden Petra in the 
vita of Dorotheos sounds suspicious, even though it could be a random 
case. If we accept the lemma at its face value and assume that Mauro¬ 
pous wrote the vita of Baras before his episcopate, we cannot be sure 

(48) Chiliokomon is mentioned in A. Bryer and D. Winfield, The Byzantine 
Monuments and Topography of the Pontos, I, Washington, 1985, p. 40 but without 
reference to Mauropous. 

(49) So A. Karpozelos, ZüpßoXrj^ p. 155f. 
(50) BHG 212. The vita was published by A. Papadopulos-Kerameus, Maopoyop- 

SdreioQ ßißhoOrfKrj, Constantinople, 1884, pp. 38-45. See on it A. Karpozelos, 

ZüpßoXr}, p. 137-39 and P. Canart, Le dossier hagiographique des SS. Baras, Patapios 
et Raboulas, AB, 87 (1969), pp. 446-48. 

(51) So M. Jugie, DThC, 10 (1928), p. 446. 
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that it was composed as early as Karpozelos suggests — we have no 
Information that he was a monk and archdeacon before his falling 
from favor. But it is very risky to rely upon a lemma in a casual 
manuscript. 

It used to be a traditional view that Mauropous died in 1050s (52). 
The works by R. Anastasi, Ja. Ljubarskij and A. Karpozelos 

shattered this date; they demonstrated that Mauropous lived up to 
1070s, if not to the early years of Alexios I. I followed suit and 
attempted to hypothesize, primarily on the basis of Psellos’ enkomion 
and letters, that even the episcopate of Mauropous began later than 

used to be calculated, under Constantine X, not Constantine IX. The 
poet’s epigrams and to some extent his orations seem to support this 
hypothesis, or at least do not contradict it. It seems that Mauropous 
was bom after 1000, stayed in Constantinople as teacher and a person 
connected with the imperial archive until 1056, went to exile where he 
became a priest (rather than monk), was recalled to the Capital (under 
Constantine X ?) and was elected ca. 1061 to the see of Euchaita with 
the assistance of his old friend John Xiphilinos. He remained the metro- 
politan of Euchaita until ca. 1075, when he came back to Constan¬ 
tinople, and he possibly died there in the early years of Alexios I. 

PostScript. The works of Mauropous have never been studied as 
a source for the economic history of Byzantium. It is a special theme, 
and it would have been improper to mix this kind of material with 
analysis of his biography. As a postscript, I would like to draw atten¬ 
tion to several passages of special interest. In ep. 33.9-12 Mauropous 
clearly contrasts exchange {avraXXaypd} to purchase (npäau;) requi- 
ring the payment of money (iKsppa;) to the seller (read nzupaidva? in- 
stead of nmpayjusvq)). In the vita of Dorotheos (or. 190), Mauropous 
mentions a mechanism (jitixävrjßa;) for hoisting stones used for the 
erection of a monastery; it was broken under the weight of a huge 
stone (Lagarde, p. 216.24-27). In the vita of Baras, he describes the 
construction of a dam built of long trunks that rendered the river non- 
navigable (Papadopulos-Kerameus, p. 45, par. 8.19-21). These few 
examples serve only to whet the appetite of scholars. 

(52) H. G. Beck, Kirche und theologische Literaur im byzantinischen Reich, 
Munich, 1959, p. 555 concludes that Mauropous died “soon after Constantine IX.” 
Already in the Tusculum Lexikon, Munich, 1982, p. 510 the date of Mauropous’ death 
is transferred to 1082 (cf. Dictionnaire des auteurs grecs et latins, Brepols, 1991, p. 555). 
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PostScript II. This article was already in print when A. Karpozelos 

published his response to my attempt to reconsider Mauropous’ bio- 
graphy {The Biography of loannes Mauropous again, 'EXXrjviKä, 44, 
1994, pp. 51-60). I was unable to use it for this article. I wish only 
to emphasize that the problem is far from being solved, sources being 

relentlessly obscure. 

Dumbarton Oaks. Alexander Kazhdan. 



THE MONOPHYSITE ANGELOLOGY 
OF JOHN PHILOPONUS 

The Alexandrian polymath John Philoponus wrote his Genesis com- 
mentary conventionally titled De Opificio Mundi ('), between A.D. 557 
and 560, largely in Order to demonstrate that it is only through the 
Monophysite understanding of Christ that one can comprehend the 
created universe and how it works. Since all three Persons of the in- 
corporeal Trinity cooperated to create matter and humanity (Opif., 
VI, 4), it is in the interaction of the Second Person and his Humanity 
(the latter necessarily involving matter, createdness, and a body) that 
the key to the universe lies. 

Two considerable passages in the Opif. are devoted to angels, the 
first (I, 8-22) specifically to the question of whether they were created 

by God prior to or at the same time as the material universe (1 2). Philo¬ 
ponus strongly takes the former position, as held by Basil in his Homily 
I on the Hexaemeron, sec. 5 (3); he goes to great lengths to demolish 
Theodore of Mopsuestia’s (and a fortiori the later Dyophysites’, such 
as Kosmas Indicopleustes’) assertion of the latter case (4). Why did it 
seem important to a defender of Egyptian Monophysite Christology 
to have angels pre-exist the material cosmos? 

In point of fact, although Philoponus cites and addresses Theodore 
by name, it is Kosmas (unnamed) he is attacking. In his Topographia 

(1) Ed. W. Reichardt, Leipzig : Teubner, 1897. 
(2) Cf. F. Petit, ed., La Chaine sur la Genese, Louvain 1991, no. 4, citing Chry- 

sostom (= PG, 47, 427). 
(3) Ed./tr. S. Giet, SC, 26bis, Paris, 1968, pp. 104-107. The editor (p. 104, n. 3) 

compares Origen, Peri archon, II, 9. Before the universe was, says Basil, there was 
a ÖTiEpxpovoQ KazdoraoiQ, and to this state belonged the angels. Basil gives the nine 
choirs in the Order of Seraphim, Cherubim, Thrones, Dominations (KupwzrjTEq), 
Principalities (äpxaf), Powers (äjojxtfai), Virtues (SovapEiQ), Archangels, and Angels 
(I use the traditional Anglican names). 

(4) For Kosmas see Top. Chr., II, 101 (ed./tr. Wolska-Conus, I, 420-421); III, 13 
(= W.-C., I, 450-451); 28 (I, 464-465); 33 (I, 468-469); 42 (I, 478-479); X, 39 (III, 
278-279, quoting Severianus of Gabala). 
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Christiana (of ca. A.D. 546/7-549) Kosmas repeatedly (5) maintained 
that angels were created at the same time as heaven and earth. Ac- 
cordingly they are circumscribed by the present material universe (6) 
and exist in this world, ev kög/ucd tovtco, below the firmament (7). A 
particular domain of theirs, moreover, is, according to Kosmas, Paufs 
“third heaven” (8) of 2 Cor 12: 2 (a verse Philoponus himself cites 
and explains in OpifIII, 1). Beginning from the premise that angels 
are incorporeal (9) (Le. not made out of the four elements (10) that are 
the stuff of the world of matter that came into being at God’s fiat), 
Philoponus sets out to demolish these opinions. Angels have nothing 
to do with bodies or matter ; hence they must have been around before 
what is denoted by the expression “heaven and earth”. Their actions 
in the human sphere come about owing to their modifying themselves 
to impinge on human senses in accordance with the capacity of the 
perceiver (I, 9, 17). 

In expounding the nature of angels Philoponus had an illustrious 
Monophysite predecessor in Severus of Antioch, whose Cathedral 

Homily LXXII(U) was delivered on 1 June A.D. 515, the feast of 
the translation of the relics of SS. Procopius and Phocas(12) to the 

(5) Citations in previous note. Compare Top. Chr., X, 43 (= W.-C., 111, 282-283), 
where Kosmas cites Epiphanius of Salamis’ On Weights and Measures, sec. 22 (tr. 
J. E. Dean, Chicago, 1935, p. 42) on the types of angels that were created at the 
same time as heaven and earth. 

(6) Top. Chr., II, 108 (= W.-C., I, 428-431); VII, 55 (= W.-C., III, 112-113), 
commenting on Ps 148, 5-6, 13. 

(7) Top. Chr., II, 108 (previous note), V, 245-247 (— W.-C., II, 356-359); VII, 48-59 
(= W.-C., III, 106-117). 

(8) Top. Chr., V, 220 (= W.-C., II, 330-331). Here Kosmas apparently deliberately 
alters the text of his citation of 1 Cor, 6, 2, saying not “ä’yioi shall judge the world” 
but “äyyeXoi shall judge the world” (see Wolska-Conus’ note ad loc., II, 330). Cf. 
also Kosmas’ interpretation of “third heaven” as “one-third the distance up to the 
firmament” in Top. Chr., III, 61 (= W.-C., I, 498-499). 

(9) In BKT, VI, 6 (cf. C. Wessely in PO, 18, pp. 437-438), a Nativity troparion 
from Byzantine Egypt, line 7, ö äodipazoQ, “the incorporeal one”, is the angel who 
makes the announcement to the shepherds. 

(10) In Opif., I, 9 he explains Ps 103, 4 LXX as not denoting the element fire. 
(11) Ed./tr. M. Briere, PO, 12, Paris, 1919, pp. 71-89. This homily was known 

also in Coptic : S. J. Voicu, Un frammento copto delTomelia cattedrale 77 di Severo 
d’Antiochia, Augustinianum, 32 (1992), pp. 385-386, signalling the Moscow fragment 
republished in A. I. Elanskaya, Literary Coptic Manuscripts in the Pushkin State Fine 
Arts Museum, Moscow, Leiden 1994, no. I.l.b.717, pp. 372-377 (without attribution). 

(12) See F. Nau in PO, 10, pp. 33, 41, 147. 



390 L. S. B. MACCOULL 

S. Michael church of Antioch (I3). According to Severus, angels “par- 
ticipate in the first light, uncreated and ontic (< owria), that appears 
in the Holy Trinity” (I4). They are immaterial and incorporeal crea- 
tures (1S); of their varieties we know from the Pauline terminology 
(e.g. Col, 1, 16) and will know yet more in the world to come (as 
in Eph, 1, 21). Severus gives some of the choirs in the order angels, 
archangels, principalities (äpxai), powers [Ltovoiai), thrones, domina- 
tions (Kvpioxrjrcq, maruthe, “lordships”) (16). 

Again, why were angels and the question of whether or not they 
had pre-existed the cosmos important to sixth-century thinkers on dif¬ 
ferent sides of the Christological controversy? The debate in the midst 
of which we find ourselves is the renewed sixth-century quarrel over 
“Origenism” (I7): a monastic “Origenism” concerned with the contem- 
plative life, admittedly, and a quarrel taking most of its impetus from 
Palestine, not Egypt, yet nonetheless a label that could be deployed 
in keeping with various Christological party positions. Justinian’s edict 
of January 543 condemning Origen had angered the staunchly Chal- 
cedonian monks of Palestine who had come to Constantinople since 
536 to defend both their spiritual father and their Christology. In the 
Fourth Anathema of his Liber contra Origenem (PG, 86A, 989B) the 
emperor pronounced against those who say that the Word of God 
is assimilated (c^opoicaOfjvai) to the friovpävia räypara and the ävoj 

övvdpEiQ, i.e. the Orders of angels. This strongly recalls, not only Ori- 
gen’s exegesis of the “two seraphim” of Isaiah, 6, 2 in Peri archon. 

(13) Cf. R. Chesnut, Three Monophysite Christologies, Oxford, 1976, pp. 41-43. 
(14) Ed. Briere, p. 76. Compare Origen, Peri archon, IV,4, 9, on how the angels 

share in intellectual light. 
(15) Ed. Bri6re, p. 75 ; cf. also Severus’ Homily LXX, PO, 12, p. 10. 
(16) Briere’s translation “Vertus” for the äpxai is misleading : “virtues” are the 

övväpEiQ, not found in Severus’ list. Compare the Coptic orderings given below: 
Severus’ ordering, moving in more or less ascending order up from angels (#9), reverses 
the two Pauline pairs of Col, 1, 16, with the Opövoi and KvpiöxrjXEQ in their Pauline/ 
Dionysian descending order. For a yet earlier comparandum cf. Cyril of Alexandria, 

Glaph. in Gen., PG, 69, 21D : his (ascending but mixed-up) order is angels (#9), 
archangels (#8), Thrones (#3), Powers (i^ovoiai, #6), Virtues (dovapEiQ, #5), Principalities 
(äpxai, #7), and then skipping over to the last, Seraphim (#1 ; KvpiöxrjxEQ and Cherubim 

omitted). 
(17) The Standard account remains F. Diekamp, Die origenistischen Streitigkeiten 

im sechsten Jahrhundert und das fünfte allgemeine Concil, Münster, 1899. See now 
J. Patrich, Sabas, Leader of Palestinian Monasticism, Washington, D.C., 1995, 
pp. 331-348. 
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IV and his Homily on Isaiah, I, 2 (I8), but also the Egyptian apocryphon 
called “Gospel of Jesus, Son of God, engendered by angels” (nexno 

cboa 2N NArreAoc) that had been condemned in the fifth Century by 
Shenoute (19), according to whom “Origenism” led to Nestorianism (20). 
The period on both sides of the Constantinopolitan Council of 553 
was one of renewed controversy over the Charge, and the content, of 
“Origenism”. Philoponus, on the Monophysite side, strongly feit that 
Kosmas’ this-worldly angels belonged in a cosmos that was ordered 
according to a mistaken concept of the Creative Incarnate Word. 

At this point we may note that Philoponus cites Origen only four 
times in the Opif. and not at all in his earlier work of A.D. 553, the 
Diaitetes. Of these instances (see Reichardt’s index), two are neutral- 
exegetical; one repeats Origen’s condemnation of astrology ; and one 
is negative, disagreeing with an otherwise unpreserved. opinion of 
Origen’s according to which God’s insufflation of the first man (in 
Gen, 2, 7) conferred the Holy Spirit on him, in effect making Adam 
the first priest {Opif., VI, 24). Ironically, Kosmas mentions Origen in 
Top. Chr., VII, 95 (ed./tr. Wolska-Conus, vol. III, pp. 164-165) to 
accuse Philoponus (the “pretend Christian”) of pro-Origenism in 
holding a “pagan” doctrine of the spherical heavens (21). 

Let us retum to Philoponus’ listings of the Orders of angels, in Opif, 

I, 10 and again in VI, 9. The order in the Ps.~Dionysius’ Celestial 

Hierarchy, 7-9 (= PG, 3, 205-261), in descending order, is : Seraphim 
(#1), Cherubim (#2), Thrones (#3), Dominations {KöpiÖTrjrGq, #4), 
Virtues (övväpeiq, #5), Powers {e^ovoiai, #6), Principalities (apyai, #7), 
Archangels (#8), Angels (#9). Basil gives a slightly different ordering 
of choirs in Homily I on the Hexaemeron, sec. 5 (above n. 3). In Opif, 

I, 10 Philoponus lists nine choirs in what is mostly ascending order 
but includes one reshuffle : Angels (#9), Archangels (#8), äpxoi (Prin- 

(18) A. Grillmeier, Jesus der Christus im Glauben der Kirche, II.4, Freiburg, 1990, 
p. 185 ; Justinian, Liber contra Origenem, PG, 86.1, 983C ; cf. N. R. M. de Lange, 

Origen and the Jews, Cambridge, 1976, pp. 43, 132. 
(19) T. Orlandi, ed., Shenute contra Origenistas, Rome, 1985, sec. 0309, pp. 22-23. 

Compare also what the editors term the “emanationist Christology whereby Christ, 
or modalities of Christ, emanate from the father, through the angels”, of B.L., Ms.Or. 
5987 (= BM 1008): R. Smith in M. Meyer - R. Smith, Ancient Christian Magic: 

Coptic Texts of Ritual Power, San Francisco, 1994, pp. 129-133 (no. 70). 
(20) Cf. Grillmeier, Jesus der Christus, p. 185. 
(21) Compare Top. Chr,. VII, 93 (ed./tr. Wolska-Conus, vol. III, pp. 162-163), 

where Kosmas terms Origen’s doctrine of änoKaxacnaoiQ a “pagan” theory of the soul. 
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cipalities, #7), ttqovoiai (Powers, #6), KöpiÖTrjreq (Dominations, #4), 
öüväjuziQ (Virtues, #5), Thrones (#3), Cherubim (#2), Seraphim (#1). 
In VI, 9 he gives a partial list in the order äpxai (#7), e^ovaiai (#6), 
Thrones (#3), KöpiÖTrjreq (#4), Cherubim, Seraphim, omitting the 
öiwäjuEiq. This latter list, with its placing of reversed pairs, is in the 
same order as Severus’ list in Homily LXX, and probably reflects the 
Pauline/Dionysian Standard pairing of Thrones and Dominations. 

It has been claimed that to the Monophysites of Egypt the concept 
of the nine choirs of angels was meaningless until toward the end of 
the sixth Century (22). Depending on when one conceives of “toward 
the end of the sixth Century” to have been, this is not the case. Such 
at least partial lists of the choirs are found in the early strata of the 
three principal Egyptian (Coptic/ Greek) Eucharistie anaphorai (23). The 
order can vary: in the anaphora of Basil we find angels (#9), arch- 

angels (#8), xpxH (#7), eioycix (#6), epoNoc (#3), tAere(oe \) c 
(= Köpiorrjrgq, “lordships”, #4), xom (— övvdpeiq, #5), with the last 
three in an order reversed from the “Dionysian (24); while in that of 
Gregory we find angels (#9), archangels (#8), xpxH (#7), mct^o » c (#4), 
eioyc » x (#6), epoNoc (#3) (25), with xom (Virtues) omitted and others 
scrambled. At any rate, clearly Philoponus provides evidence dating 
from A.D. 557-560 that these were concepts familiär to his audience (26). 

In Opif., VI, 9 Philoponus’ angelology is still more closely connected 
to his Christology. Book VI is devoted to comment on the verse “Let 
us make man in our image, after our likeness” ; our author is concerned 

to refute Kosmas’ (and Theodore’s) often-repeated assertion that the 
angels serve God by serving humans who are God’s image (27). This 
is the core of the argument: to refute a Nestorian concept of angels, 
“Nestorian” because the Dyophysite construction put upon Gen, 1, 

(22) C. D. G. Müller, Die Engellehre der koptischen Kirche, Wiesbaden, 1959. 
pp. 63-64 with n. 482. 

(23) See R.-G. Coquin, L’anaphore alexandrine de saint Marc, Le Museon, 82 
(1969), p. 325. 

(24) m xom NTeyxoAor iqn . Cairo, 1898 (Uniat), p. 54; Cairo, 1902 (Orthodox), 
p. 316. 

(25) E. Hammerschmidt, Die koptische Gregoriosanaphora, Berlin, 1957, pp. 24-25. 
(26) For a sixth-century papyrus drawing of an angel (P.NYU, inv. 546) see U. 

Horak, Illuminierte Papyri, Pergamente und Papiere, I, Vienna, 1992, no. 49, pp. 155- 
156 and Tafel 37. 

(27) Top. Chr., II, 84-98 (ed./tr. Wolska-Conus, I, 402-417); III, 26 (I, 462-463); 
V, 73-74 (II, 110-113) ; VII, 49-52 (III, 106-111). 
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26-27 is in error. Using “human heuig” and “image of God” inter- 
changeably, as Philoponus’ Opponent Kosmas regularly does (28), is 
tantamount to subscribing to the homo assumptus Christology that 
makes a quaternity out of the Trinity. 

The Dyophysite analogy for angelic Service to humans is human 
reverence to the image (eitccbv) of the emperor(29): an interesting 
analogy to use in the reign of Justinian, to be sure. Philoponus picks 
out the expression xdv gk Mapiaq ävOpconov (VI, 10) to demonstrate 
the unworthiness of the Theodoran(/Kosmanian) concept of Christ. 
Of course human beings are, according to the Genesis text Philoponus 
is commenting on, both (i) created in the image and likeness of God 
{Gen, 1, 26-27) and (ii) mandated by the creator to have dominion 
over (Coptic ftxon » 2 »xon , “be above/upon”, translating äpxere) other 
life-forms {Gen, 1, 28). In OpifVI, 16 he cites Ps 8, 5-6, tellingly 
juxtaposing the latter concept with the formulation “made him [sc. 

man] a little lower than the angels” {^Mrrcoaaq ... ßpaxv n nap‘ 

äyyEXovq). What must be borne in mind is how Philoponus’ concept 
of humanity (Coptic mntpwmg), including the humanity taken from 
the Virgin Mary and United with divinity by th£ Second Person of 
the Trinity, had been worked out in the high-pressure circumstances 
of two inner-Monophysite controversies, that between Severus and 
Sergius in Antioch of the 510s and that between Severus and Julian 
in Egypt of the 520s (30). Philoponus had composed his commentaries 
on Aristotle’s Gen. et Corr. and Cat. specifically to give Egyptian 
Monophysites an adequate set of tools for analysing these notions more 
correctly than either the Chalcedonians or the Aphthartodocetists were 
doing. He points out the absurdity in the Dyophysite concept of a 
humanity created in God’s image and likeness bowed down to by beings 
who in the Dyophysites’ own view had themselves been created along 
with the material cosmos and operated in its sphere : as if rd dpxovxiKÖv, 
the ruling faculty, were the important thing {Opif., VI, 11, 13-16), and 
not the fact that when the Three Persons created humanity God foresaw 
what would be United to Himself in the Incarnation (Humanification). 

(28) See Wolska-Conus’ note, vol. I, p. 403. 
(29) Opif., VI, 9, Theodore apud Theodoret as paraphrased by Philoponus ; VI, 

10, and VI, 11 (Theodoret again). 
(30) See L. S. B. MacCoull, A new look at the career of John Philoponus, Journal 

of Early Christian Studies 3 (1995), pp. 47-60. 
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A second aspect that underlies Philoponus’ Opposition to the Nesto- 
rian notion of angels serving humans in God’s place is the late sixth- 
century Egyptian critique of certain apocryphal accounts of angels 
in the early universe (3I). According to a Genesis commentary by a 
heretical (Gnostic) author variously called “Enotes” or “Isidore” (32), 
God commanded the angels and archangels to bow down to Adam (33); 
when the devil refused to do so, he was thrown out of heaven and 
replaced by the archangel Michael At the end of the sixth Century 
John of Parallos in Egypt condemned this story (34); it is also refuted 
in the later-composed portion of a sermon (“On Riehes”) attributed 
to the fourth-century Peter of Alexandria but clearly written in part 
subsequently, the Michael section probably in the second half of the 
sixth Century (35). Philoponus is agreeing with his fellow Egyptian 
Monophysite theologians in strongly contradicting any effort to pro- 
pagate a doctrine or a view of Genesis in which angels are bidden 
to worship (oyoxOT) humans or the first human as their prototype. 

Philoponus’ two angelology passages in the Opif. are not digressions, 
but are carefully woven into his anti-Dyophysite argument. He is con- 
cerned to demonstrate that the universe we see is populated by in- 
corporeal entities (36) who are powerful, serve God, and convey 

(31) See A. van Lantschoot, Fragments coptes d’une homelie de Jean de Parallos 
contre les heretiques, Mise. Mercati, 1 (= ST, 121), Vatican, 1946, pp. 296-326, esp. 
pp. 318, 326. 

(32) B. A. Pearson, T. Vivian, D. B. Spanel, Two Coptic Homilies Attributed 
to Saint Peter of Alexandria, Rome, 1993, pp. 63, 88 (Coptic texts), 134 (Eng. tr.); 
or also “Sietes'’, pp. 64, 135. 

(33) Ibid., pp. 64, 89, 135. This notion persisted in some Coptic populär traditions 
as late as the tenth Century, as seen in P. Heidelberg Kopt. 686.70 (tr. M. Meyer, 

in Meyer-Smith, Coptic Texts of Ritual Power, p. 328). It had found its way into 
the Koran (see e.g. Kh. Samir, The earliest Arab apology for Christianity (c. 750), 
in Idem, ed., Christian Arabic Apologetics during the Abbasid Period (750-1258), 
Leiden, 1994, pp. 80-81). 

(34) van Lantschoot, above n. 31 ; cf. Müller, Engellehre, pp. 15, 166-167. 
(35) Pearson et al. (above n. 32), p. 25. Other sections in this homily deal with 

the resurrection of the body and clearly reflect the controversy on this subject stirred 
up by Philoponus in the 570s : cf. A. van Roey, Un traite cononite contre la doctrine 
de Jean Philopon sur la resurrection, Antidoron: Hommage M. Geerards, Wetteren, 
1984, pp. 123-139. 

(36) Compare the matter-of-fact way he lists them in his commentary (from A.D. 
529) on Aristotle’s Posterior Analytics (ed. M. Wallies = CAG, XIII, 3), Berlin, 
1909, p. 209, lines 45-46. A similar logical argument is found in his treatise Diaitetes 
(from A.D. 553), sec. 21 (ed. A. Sanda, Ioannis Philoponi Opuscula Monophysitica, 
Beirut, 1930, Syriac text p. 21, Lat. tr. p. 56). 
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messages to human beings. They were brought into being by the Triune 
God even “before” (actually in timelessness, since time began along 
with the material universe) the divine Creative act that resulted in the 
existence of heaven-and-earth. This causing of the angels’ existence was 
not written about in what we have as the book of Genesis, since its 
author (“Moses”) intended only to describe the creation of the visible 

world so as to lead people to knowledge of God (Opif, I, 8, 10), not 
to describe the invisible world of the intelligibles. The Dyophysite 
notion that angels had been created along with the corporeal world 
was all too close to the misprision of matter (37) that impelled Dyo- 
physites to misconstrue the mode in which the incorporeal Second 
Person of the Trinity united corporeal humanity to Himself. Angels 
minister {XeixovpyEiv as in Ps 103, 4) to humans, not analogously to 
the way someone seeing the emperor’s portrait expresses respect, but 
out of love for the creator who sends them. In keeping with Philoponus’ 
concept of simultaneity (cf. Opif., 1,1 ; V, 9, 11), they are faster-than- 
light communicators. 

Philoponus consistently refused to allow the Egyptian church to 
appear in a bad light (as Chalcedonians might thipk) as overly in- 
fluenced by or dependent on apocryphal (Gnostic) narratives. He was 
concemed to provide his church with the most coherent foundation 
possible. All things considered, what he accomplished was to combine 
the pious ideas embedded in worship with the most advanced philosophy 
of his day to expound a theory of angels in keeping with the dignity 
of a universe created by the Mia too 0eov Aöyov ZaaapKcopivt] (38). 

Society for Coptic Archaeology Leslie S. B. MacCoull. 

(North America). 

(37) They could not have been made of quintessence either (see Opif., I, 8) : Philo¬ 
ponus had already refuted this Aristotelian notion after 529 (cf. C. Wildberg, John 
Philoponus’ Criticism of Aristotle’s Theory of Aether, Berlin-New York, 1987). 

(38) I would like to thank my Dumbarton Oaks friends of twenty-five years : Rafael, 
Silvio, Mariano, Antonio, and everyone, the angels of D.O., without whom there would 
be no D.O. : and in memory of Alex, Luis and Carlos. — This research was supported 
by a grant from the National Endowment for the Humanities. 



THE MAUSOLEUM OF GALLA PLACIDIA : 
A POSSIBLE OCCUPANT 

The Mausoleum of Galla Placidia in Ravenna, while it is one of the 
best-known and most-studied buildings of Late Antiquity, still presents 
us with some fundamental problems in the area of patronage. These 
arise from the chapel’s complete lack of Contemporary documentation. 
In fact, there is no mention of the mausoleum in any document or 
inscription until half a millenium after it was built (]). The unresolved 
Problems are epitomised by the use of the qualifier “so-called” with 
the name of the mausoleum in all but the most recent literature, so 
that it appears as the “so-called Mausoleum of Galla Placidia”. Does 
this “so-called” refer to the building’s function ? In general, there is 
no real doubt that the building was a funerary chapel, for internal 
evidence in the building and its mosaic Programme declare its purpose. 
Thus, the two arms are decorated in a fashion similar to the cubicula 
in the catacombs, while the overall decor expresses the themes of 
Paradise and of the second coming of Christ (1 2). Its architectural form, 
the cross, expresses the hopes of the living for the Salvation of the 
souls of their deceased kin and reveals the belief that this was to be 
achieved through Christ’s sacrifice upon the Cross. Even details such 
as the pine-cone finial, with its underlying meaning of immortality, 
confirm the funerary purpose of the building (3). The “so-called”, then, 
must express doubt upon the Connection with the empress Galla 

Placidia, and this is not surprising, as the first direct Statement that 
Claims her as the patron of the mausoleum named for her dates only 

(1) A. Agnellus, Liber Pontificalis Ecclesiae Ravennatis, ed. O. Holder-Egger, 

Scr. Rer. Langob., MGH, Hanover, 1878, p. 307, where Agnellus Claims that many 
people said that Galla Placidia was buried before the altar of the monasterium of 
St. Nazarius, (the Mausoleum of Galla Placidia). 

(2) For a discussion of the iconographic Programme of the Mausoleum of Galla 
Placidia see G. Mackie, The Early Medieval Chapel: Decoration, Form and Function. 
(Unpublished Doctoral Dissertation), University of Victoria, 1991. 

(3) F. W, Deichmann, Ravenna. Haupstadt des spätantiken Abendlandes, Wies¬ 

baden, 1969, 1974 and 1989,1, p. 64. 
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to 1279, when Tommasso Tusco wrote that the empress had had “this 
most beautiful chapel” built (4). Soon after, in 1317, came another 
mention of Placidia having been buried in the chapel (5). I have recently 
identified elements within the iconographic Programme of the chapel’s 
mosaics which link them decisively with her life story, and strengthen 
the case for her patronage (6). But the question of who, if anyone, 
was buried there, or of who was the intended occupant, continues to 
engage our attention, without a satisfactory solution up tili now. 

If Galla Placidia was the patron, she must have planned the structure 
for her own use or for that of her family. Tradition has suggested 
that she built it for herseif, and for some combination of her relatives : 
her second husband, the emperor Constantius III, who died in Ravenna 
in 421 ; her two children by him, Honoria and Valentinian III, and 
her half-brother, the emperor Honorius C7). The likelihood that Honorius 
was buried in Ravenna seems fairly remote since Paul the Deacon, 
drawing on earlier sources, wrote in the seventh Century that he was 
buried in the dynastic mausoleum beside St Peter’s in Rome (8). Here 

(4) As Agnellus had said, quoting hearsay : see note 1. T. Tusco, Gesta imperatorum 
etpontificium, MGH, 22, Hanover, 1872, p. 511. “In hoc monasterio est quedam capella 
pulcerrima, quam hedificari fecit Galla Placidia, opere mosaici decorata, in qua de 
alabastro sunt tria sepulcra, in quorum uno imperatoris Theodosii corpus est positum, 
iuxta quem ensis eius cum vexillo tale preferente insigne est positus. In alio est seu 
corpus uxoris cum suarum duarum corporibus filiarum...” 

(5) Raynaldus, (Rinaldo da Concareggio, Archbishop of Ravenna, d. 1321), Trac- 
tatus, 1317, L. A. Muratori, (ed), Rerum Italiacarum Scriptores, 1/2, Milan, 1725, 
p. 573f., esp. p. 574, “Construxit praeterea Placidia Ravennae juxta habitationem suam 
Ecclesiam in honorem Sanctae Crucis Domini, aqua habet nomen, & formam, in 
cujus Altari est lapis ex alabastro pernitidus, & in ipsa Ecclesia stans. orationibus 
vacabat prolixius. Secus eam Ecclesiam construxit Sacellum miro opere speciosum 
Beatis Martyribus Nazario et Celsio dicatum, in quo tria videntur Augusta mausolea. 
Horum in maximo corpus Placidiae per cavum inspicitur in sede Regali residens. ln 
duobus reliquis elegantibus nimis requiescunt corpora Augustorum, altero Constantii 
Viri Placidiae, altero Placidi Valentiniani eorum fiÜi... Obiit autem Ravennae V. Calen- 
das Decembris, & in sacello, quod construxerat secus Basilicam Sanctae Crucis, est 
sepulta”. Also see G. Gerola, Galla Placidia e il cosidetto suo mausoleo in Ravenna, 
Atti e Memorie della deputazione di storia patria per le provincie di Romagna, 1912, 
pp. 273-320, esp. pp. 275-276. 

(6) G. Mackie, New Light on the so-called St. Lawrence Panel at the Mausoleum 
of Galla Placidia in Ravenna in Gesta, 29. (1990), pp. 54-60. 

(7) For a summary of these traditions and sources, see C. Ricci, II mausoleo di 
Galla Placidia in Ravenna, Rome, 1914. Medieval sources are listed by F. W. Deich¬ 

mann in Ravenna, I, Weisbaden, 1969, pp. 169-170. 
(8) Paulus Diaconus, Historia Miscella, PL, XCV, Lib. XIV, col. 955, “...apud 
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too his first wife, the empress Maria, who died around the years 405- 
407 was interred. Her tomb was found intact in 1544, while other un- 
disturbed imperial burials were found in the mausoleum in 1458 and 
1519 (9). One of these may have been that of Constantius III, who died 
in 421, and who, with his son Valentinian III, (421-455), may well have 
been buried in the mausoleum (10). We shall also see that Galla Placidia 

herseif was probably buried there as well. 
Almost all of the imperial mausolea of the late Antique period belong 

to one architectural type : like the Honorian mausoleum at St. Peter’s 
they were tall, centrally planned buildings, circular outside, polygonal 
within, of one or two storeys, and with niches for the sarcophagi. One 
may wonder then how the Mausoleum of Galla Placidia fitted into 
this pattern, and whether it is possible that it was an imperial burial 
place at all. However, one precedent for a small, possibly cruciform, 
imperial burial chapel did exist at the Holy Apostles in Constantinople. 
This structure dated from the early fifth Century and must have been 

known to Galla Placidia, who resided in Constantinople for several 
years in the 420s, as it was used for the burial of her half-brother 
Arcadius, emperor in the East from 395-408, his wife Eudoxia, (d. 404), 

and their son Theodosius II, 408-450 (n). 
With this precedent in mind, it is certainly possible that the Mau¬ 

soleum of Galla Placidia was built as the burial place of an imperial 
personage, even an emperor. However, another possibility which fits 
the rather limited facts known about Galla Placidia’s life, and has not 
until now been suggested, is that she built the chapel as a last resting 
place for the only child of her first marriage: Theodosius, her son 

by the Visigothic king, Ataulf (12). 

urbem Romam vita exemptus est, corpusque juxta beati Petri apostoli in mausoleo 

sepultum est”. 
(9) Contemporary accounts of these finds at the Honorian mausoleum are collected 

by M. J. Johnson, in Appendix C, Late Antique Imperial Mausolea. (Unpublished 
Doctoral Dissertation), Princeton, 1986, pp. 320-334. 

(10) Johnson, Mausolea, p. 301 and p. 304. 
(11) See Constantine VII Porphyrogenitus, Book of Ceremonies, De Ceremoniis 

aulae bizantinae, II, 42, ed. & tr. A. Vogt, Le Livre des Ceremonies, Paris, 1939. 
The list of imperial tombs is translated with commentary by G. Downey, The Tombs 
of the Byzantine Emperors at the Church of the Holy Apostles in Constantinople 
in Journal of Hellenic Studies, 79. (1959), pp. 27-51, esp. pp. 30-37, and pp. 45-48. 

(12) The main source for Galla Placidia’s life was Olympiodorijs’ Historyy now 
lost, but known from the excerpts that survived in Photius’ library. See Photius, 

Bibliotheque, ed. & ti. R. Henry, Paris, 1959, and W. Treadgold, The nature of the 
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The story of Galla Placidia’s captivity among the Goths and her 
subsequent marriage to their king is relatively well known from the 
account of their wedding in Narbonne in 414, celebrated in the Roman 
style that the Visigoths admired (13). The bare facts of their move to 
Barcelona; of the birth of a baby son whom they named for Placidia’s 
father, the emperor Theodosius I; of the baby’s death at a few months 
of age, and of Ataulf s death shortly after, murdered in his stable by 
a groom; are also known. Both deaths occurred in 415, Ataulfs 
probably in September of that year. In addition we learn that the baby 
was buried in a silver coffin in a church outside the walls of Barcelona. 
After the death of Ataulf, his successor Singeric forced Galla Placidia 
to walk on foot out of Spain (I4). However, he died a mere seven days 
into his reign, and his successor Wallia gave Galla Placidia sanctuary 
in Toulouse during the negotiations for her release to Ravenna. Her 
stay in Toulouse lasted well into 416, and she returned to Ravenna 
only in time to marry Constantius on January 1, 417, supposedly 

against her will. 
There is evidence to suggest that Galla Placidia did not forget her 

first child. Among the portrait medallions in mosaic of her family that 
she placed on the triumphal arch of her votive church of S. Giovanni 
Evangelista, Ravenna (424), alongside portraits of two of her brothers, 
(GRATIANUS NEP, IOANNES NEP), dead in infancy (1S), was a 
third, entitled Theodosius (THEODOSIUS NEP), which is presumed, 
in the absence of other candidates of that name, to have been a re- 
presentation of her infant son (16). All three of these boys were re- 

Bibliotheca of Photius, Dumbarton Oaks Studies, 18, Washington, 1980, p. 82. Also, 
Sozomen, and Zosimus, both of whose histories drew on Olympiodorus’ work. For a 
summary of these sources see J. F. Matthews, Olympiodorus of Thebes and the 
History of the West, (AD 407-425) in Journal of Roman Studies, 60, (1970), pp. 79-97. 
See also S. I. Oost, Galla Placidia Augusta, A Biographical Essay, Chicago, 1968. 

(13) Olympiodorus, frg. 27; Photius, Bibliotheca, ed. R. Henry, Paris, 1959. 
(14) This was another borrowing from Rome, this time from imperial victory rites, 

in which captives were humiliated by making them walk in front of the riding ruler. 
S. McCormick, Eternal Victory, Triumphal Rulership in late antiquity, Byzantium 

and the early medieval West, Paris, 1986, p. 86, note 27. 
(15) Presumably these were children of Theodosius the Great by his second wife 

Galla, who died in childbirth in 394, and whose only surviving child was Galla Placidia. 

Oost, Galla Placidia, pp. 56-57. 
(16) The mosaics were pulled down in 1568, but votive inscription and subject matter 

were recorded by G.Rossi shortly before that date. Rossi text tr. by C. D. Weyer, 

Early Medieval Art, 300-1150, Englewood Cliffs, 1971, pp. 15-17. See Ihm, Die Pro- 
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corded by G.Rossi, who saw the mosaics before they were lost in 1568, 
as bearing the suffix NEP. This abbreviation has sometimes been 
expanded to Nepos, grandson or nephew, which could not make sense 
in terms of Galla Placidia, mother and sister of the dead children. 
However, in The Prosopography of the Latin Roman Empire another 
solution, surely the correct one, is suggested. The author accepts that 
NEP in this context, which survives in only a single manuscript copy, 
is probably an error for NP, the Standard abbreviation for nobilissimus 
puer, an honorific often bestowed on imperial male children in their 
earliest years (I7). 

Another mention of a Theodosius which is now usually accepted 
by scholars as a reference to Galla Placidia’s eldest child, is found 
in the Chronicle of Prosper. He records that around the time of Galla 
Placidia’s death in Rome in November 450, a Theodosius was interred 
in the family mausoleum there, with honours that included the presence 
not only of a “Placidia”, but of the Pope and the Senate as well, which 
marked it as the funeral of a member of the imperial house (I8). Stewart 
Oost was the first to suggest that the Theodosius mentioned here was 

Galla Placidia’s baby son, on the grounds that we know the burial places 
of the other imperial holders of the name : Theodosius I, who died 
in Milan, but whose body was moved to Constantinople in November, 
395, (several years before the court moved to Ravenna), and Theodosius 
II, nephew of Galla Placidia, who died in Constantinople on July 30, 
450, and was interred at the Holy Apostles. No other members of the 
imperial family with that name are known(19). The presumption, if 

Galla Placidia transferred the body of her baby son to Rome, must be 

gramme der christlichen Apsismalerei vom vierten Jahrhundert bis zur Mitte des achten 
Jahrhunderts, Wiesbaden, 1960, fig. 2, for a possible reconstruction. 

(17) See J. R. Martindale (ed.), The Prosopography of the Latin Roman Empire, 
II, 395-527, Cambridge, 1980, on “Theodosius 5”, p. 1100, possibly “identical with 
“Theododius nep.”, who may be n(obillissimus) p(uer)” ; on Gratianus 1, p. 518, “the 
letters nep after the names of Gratianus, Theodosius and Ioannes 3 are obscure, but 
this text has survived only in a single manuscript copy and they are perhaps an error 
for n. p. ie. nobilissimus puer”. See also Oost, note 15, above. 

(18) Chronicle of Prosper, “Theodosius cum magna pompa a Placidia et Leone 
et omni senatu deductus et in mausoleo ad apostolum Petrum depositus est”. Prosper 

Tironis, Chronicon, Reichenau additions. Chronica Minora, saec. IV, V, VI, VII, 
ed. T. Mommsen, MGH, Auctores Antiquissimi, 9, Berlin, 1892, p. 489. 

(19) S. 1. Oost, Some Problems in the History of Galla Placidia in Classical 

Philology, 60, (1965), pp. 1-10, esp. 7. 
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that she also planned her own burial in the family mausoleum there, a 
presumption that Mark Johnson supports without reservation (20). 

If we accept that the baby’s body was the one interred in Rome, we 
must make one further assumption, that Galla Placidia had the coffin 
with her in Ravenna, where she resided from 415-421, and 425-450. 
We may well ask ask where it was kept during the years of her residence. 
I beüeve that there are hints as to its presence in Ravenna in the writings 
of two medieval chroniclers. It seems more than possible that the tomb 
of an “emperor” named Theodosius which Tomasso Tusco saw in Galla 
Placidia’s “capella pulcherrima” (21) in the thirteenth Century was that 
of this child, despite the sword and Standard and title “imperator” which 
Tommaso says that he saw, since the only two emperors of this name 
were both buried in Constantinople. Similarly, when Riccobaldo Fer- 

rarensis, around the year 1295, saw the tomb of a Theodosius, in- 
scribed TEODOSIUS IMPERATOR, in a chapel at Honorius’ church 
of S. Lorenzo in Caesarea outside the Ravenna walls, a similar sup- 
position is in order (22). The problem of the title IMPERATOR can 
be explained, perhaps, by another “clerical error”, for here too one 
might speculate that the chroniclers misunderstood an abbreviation 
that had been common in Late Antique epigraphy, but had fallen out 
of use by the later Middle Ages. Close indeed to IMP, short for 
IMPERATOR, is the abbreviation INP, for IN PACE, a usual con- 
traction for the Christian message “in peace” on fifth and early sixth 
Century memorial inscriptions (23). If so, perhaps we have a reference 
to the temporary resting place or places of Galla Placidia’s eldest child, 
in one or both in sequence of two imperial funerary chapels at Ravenna, 

(20) Johnson, Mausolea, p. 302. 
(21) For T. Tusco, see note 2. 
(22) Riccobaldo Ferrariensis, Pomarium Ravennatis Ecclesiae, Rerum Italiac- 

arum Scriptores, ed. Muratori, 9, Milan, 1726, col. 219. “Vidi ego in Ecclesia Sancti 
Laurentii sacello, quod est apud Ravenna, sepulchrum nobile ; iuxta id in pavimento 
erat petra scripta literis celatis, dicens sic Teodosius imperator. Vidi et legi”. In col. 221, 
Riccobaldo States definitely that this S. Lorenzo was the basilica at the palace of 
Honorius in Caesarea. “Honorius Imperator Romae occiditur ; cuius tempore constructa 
est apud Ravennam per eum in Caesarea Ecclesia Beati Laurentii, juxta quam construc- 
tum fuit sacellum elegans in quo sunt mausolea pretiosa ex marmore affabre caelata, 
in quo quidem elegantiori corpus Theodosii Augusti esse, et titerae in petra scriptae 
id restantur, quas legi”. 

(23) A. E. Gordon, Supralineate Abbreviations in Latin Inscriptions, Berkeley and 
Los Angeles, 1948, p. 120. On p. 81, Gordon lists six examples of the abbreviation 
INP dated between 494 and 533 AD. 
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one of which was the mausoleum she built. Corrado Ricci was of the 
opinion, incidentally, that these two tombs were one and the same (24). 

A curious and late confirmation of the sequence of events outlined 
above is to be found in the diary of Nicolo della Tuccia, a native 
of Viterbo, who wrote a joumal of happenings in Rome and its sur- 
roundings in the mid-fifteenth Century (25). Nicolo records a find made 
in the Honorian Mausoleum at St. Peter’s, (S. Petronilla), during 
excavations for the grave of a member of the clergy in the month 
of June, 1458 (26). A marble sarcophagus of great beauty was found, 
enclosing two cypress-wood coffins, one large, the other small, and 
each sheathed in silver, with a combined weight of metal of 832 pounds. 
The bodies in the coffins were covered with fine cloth of gold, weighing 
a total of sixteen pounds. Although it was immediately suspected that 
the bodies were those of Constantine and one of his infant children, 
this did not prevent the pope of the day from sending the precious 
materials — both gold and silver — to his mint (27). Nicolo’s brief 
notice is the sole record we have of this wonderful find. 

We now know that there is no possibility that the burial was that 
of Constantine and his child. Constantine died in Constantinople and 
was buried at the Holy Apostles ; the building of the Honorian mau¬ 
soleum postdated his death by several decades. Unfortunately, one can 
only speculate, on the basis of the evidence given above, on an alter¬ 
native identity for these plainly imperial burials. To summarise the 
evidence in reverse order: the mid-fifteenth Century discovery of the 
remains of a baby and an adult, covered with cloth of gold and interred 
in silver coffins in the Honorian Mausoleum; Galla Placidia’s death 

(24) C. Ricci, II Mausoleo di Galla Placidia in Ravenna, Rome, 1914, pp. 12-14. 
(25) Nicolo della Tuccia, ed. F. Orioli, Cronaca deprincipali fatti d’Italia 

delVanno 1417 al 1468 di Nicolo della Ihccia, Viterbese, Rome, 1852, p. 283, (June 27, 
1458). 

(26) Ibid, “il Li 27 di Giugno si disse in Viterbo come alli 27 detto mori in san Pietro 
di Roma un penitentiero, e volendolo sepellire nella cappella di s. Petronilla, ove sta 
una tribuna a man dritta, nel quäl luogo e pinta anticamente la storia di Constantino 
imperatore, cavandosi li fu trovato un avello di marmo bellissimo, e dentro una cassa 
grande et una piccola di cipresso coperta d’argento fino d’undici leghe che fa di peso 
libbre 832. Li corpi, che erano dentro, erano coperti di drappo d’oro fino tanto, che 
peso Toro libre 16. Dicevasi fosse il corpo di Constantino, et un suo figlietto : et altro 
segno non ci fu trovato, se non una croce intagliata fatta in questo modo +. Tutte 
queste robe hebbe il papa, e mandolle alla sua zecca” 

(27) Either Calixtus 111, 1455-1458, who died 6 August, 1458 or, possibly, his 
successor Pius II, elected 3 September, 1458. 
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in Rome, and presumed burial there, in the same year as a Theodosius 
was buried in the dynastic mausoleum ; her continued interest in her 
first-born son in 424, a decade after his death ; inscriptions, now lost, 
attesting to the burial of a Theodosius in two separate, imperial struc- 
tures in Ravenna; and the baby Theodosius’ original interment in 
Barcelona in a coffin made of silver, surely a most unusual material 
for the purpose (28). This chain of evidence, even though extremely 
tenuous, suggests that Galla Placidia took the coffin of her child from 
Barcelona to Toulouse and then to Ravenna, where it may have lain 
in a chapel at S. Lorenzo or even at the Mausoleum of Galla Placidia ; 
that she had it transported to Rome at some time around 450, date 
of her death; and that she was interred with the child in a marble 
sarcophagus, where they would rest together in the mausoleum, signed 
only with a simple cross (29), until June 27, 1458, when the material 
evidence of their passing would be lost for ever in the crucibles of 
the papal mint (30). 

Thus, while it is clearly not possible to establish with absolute 
certainty either the empress as patron, or the intended occupant or 
occupants of the mausoleum in Ravenna, it has been shown to be 
entirely possible that Galla Placidia was the patron of this building. 
The identities of the intended occupants will possibly never be known : 
however, it seems likely that one was the infant Theodosius, whose 
journey from Barcelona to Rome in his silver coffin (31) must surely 

(28) Personal communication, Ph. Grierson, 1989. 
(29) See above, note 24 : “una croce intagliata fatta in questo modo 
(30) Johnson, Mausolea, pp. 9-10, points out that only one child is known to have 

been buried in this mausoleum : Theodosius, son of Galla Placidia and Ataulf, an 
Identification which he accepts. Johnson also accepts the idea that the burial discovered 
in 1458 was probably that of Galla Placidia and her son. See also M. J. Johnson, 

On the Burial Places of the Theodosian Dynasty in Byzantion, 61 (1991), pp. 330-340, 
esp. pp. 337-338. 

(31) Theodosius’journey from Barcelona to Italy can be compared to that of Celsus, 
baby son of Paulinus of Nola and his wife Therasia, who died eight days after birth. 
This child’s body joumeyed from Catalonia to Complutium (Alcalä de Henares) in 
central Spain, for burial ad sanctos beside saints Justus and Pastor. S. Paulinus 

of Nola, PL, LX1, Poem 35, cols. 688-689. 
This work grew out of the research done for my doctoral dissertation, and was 

funded by a doctoral fellowship, followed by a post-doctoral fellowship, from the Social 
Sciences and Humanities Research Council of Canada. 1 am most grateful for this 
Support. 1 would also like to thank Dr. John Osbome for his continuing interest 
in my work. 
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have been by way of Ravenna, where the Mausoleum of Galla Placidia 
may well have been built as a suitable setting for his coffin. One may 
also speculate from Galla Placidia’s actions in having the baby’s 
remains moved to Rome when she anticipated her death, and in sharing 
her sarcophagus with him, that she had once planned to be buried 
beside her baby in Ravenna, in the mausoleum that bears her name. 

University of Victoria Gillian Mackie. 

Canada. 
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Apres une periode de relative desaffection l’oeuvre de Synesios est 
ä nouveau l’objet, depuis un demi-si&cle, d’un regain d’interet de la 
part des specialistes de l’Antiquite tardive, regain dü d’un cöte ä la 
these de Chr. Lacombrade (1951), et d’autre part aux travaux philo- 
logiques de savants italiens prestigieux: N. Terzaghi d’abord, E. Dell’ 
Era, et plus encore A. Garzya (*). J’ai moi-meme contribue ä ce re- 
nouveau synesien en travaillant sept annees durant (1975-1982) sur la 
Correspondance du Cyreneen : ce travail de longue haieine, qui consti- 
tuait la these de Doctorat d’Etat que j’avais presentee ä FUniversite 
de Paris IV en juin 1982, n’a pu etre publie aussitöt, et c’est seule- 
ment en 1987 qu’ont vu le jour mon ouvrage (de caractere historique) 
sur Synesios et la Cyrenaique du Bas-Empire et en 1989 mes Etudes 

(ouvrage de caract&re chronologique) (1 2) sur la Qorrespondance de 

Synesios. Parallelement, et independamment de mes propres travaux, 
diverses etudes de Chronologie ont paru, dues ä des savants anglo-saxons 
(J. H. W. G. Liebeschuetz, T. D. Barnes) (3), puis plusieurs articles ou 
ouvrage (quelque peu reticents ä l’egard de ma Chronologie et qui consti- 
tuent autant de repliques ä mes Etudes) dus ä Alan Cameron (4). 

(1) Cfr. Chr. Lacombrade, Synesios hellene et chretien, Paris, 1951 ; N. Terzaghi, 
Synesii Cyrenensis Hymne Rome, 1939; Synesii Cyrenensis opuscula, Rome, 1944. 
D’A. Garzya on retiendra surtout, pour ne pas citer l’ensemble des travaux de ce 
savant relatifs ä Synesios, le recueil d'articles Storia e Interpretazione di testi bizantini, 
Londres, 1974 ; les Synesii Cyrenensis epistolae, Rome 1979, et la traduction complete, 
en italien, de Poeuvre de Synesios Opere di Sinesio di Cirene, Turin, 1989. 

(2) D. Roques, Synesios..., Paris, 1987 ; Id., Etudes..., Bruxelles, 1989. 
(3) J. H. W. G. Liebeschuetz, The Date of Synesius' De Providentia, in Actes 

du VIIe Congres de la Federation Internationale dEtudes Classiques, t. II, p. 39-46, 
Budapest, 1983 ; Id., Synesius and Municipal Politics of Cyrenaica in the fifth Century 
A.D., Byz., 55 (1985), pp, 144-164 = From Diocletian to the Arab Conquest, Oxford, 
1990 (VR 310), chap. XIV ; Id., Why Did Synesius Become Bishop of Ptolemais, 
Byz., 56 (1986), pp. 180-195 = From Diocletian ..., chap. XVI; Id., The Identity 
of Typhös in Synesios' De Providentia, Latomus, 46(1980), pp. 419-431 ; T. D. Barnes, 
Synesius in Constantinople, GRBS, 27 (1986), pp. 93-112 ; Id., When Did Synesius 
Become Bishop of Ptolemais, GRBS, 27 (1986), pp. 325-329. 

(4) Alan Cameron, Earthquake 400, Chiron, 17 (1987), pp. 332-350 ; Id., Synesius 
and late Roman Cyrenaica, JRA 5 (1992), pp. 419-430. Cf. en outre, infra, n. 6. 
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Parmi les critiques qu’ils ont pu formuler sur mes reflexions chrono- 
logiques, T. D. Barnes et surtout Alan Cameron ont essentiellement 
remis en cause la date du sejour de Synesios ä CP, qu’apres bien d’autres 
je fixais en 399-402, et ont propose comme seule date possible les trois 
annees 397-400 (5), datation enregistree comme une verite intangible 
dans le tout recent ouvrage d’Alan Cameron et Jacqueline Long sur 
le 7lepi ßaaiXtiaq et le nepi npovoiaq (1993) et, simultanement, dans 
la Synthese dAveril Cameron sur Le monde mediterraneen dans VAnti- 

quite tardive (1993) (6). Les points de vue critiques que ces travaux 
anglo-saxons ont exprimes, et surtout les conclusions qui en ont ete 
tirees meritent de ma part une mise au point, d’abord pour eviter que 
ne s’installe definitivement dans les esprits une Chronologie qui me 
parait fausse, et en second lieu pour que ne se repandent pas les inter- 
pretations erronees qui derivent d’une teile Chronologie, car si la data¬ 
tion du sejour de Synesios ä CP est importante en elle-meme (pour 
la connaissance de Toeuvre de Synesios), eile Test tout autant pour 
l’appreciation de divers episodes de la vie politique, passablement agitee, 
qu’a connue ca 400 la capitale de l’Empire romain d’Orient: autant 
de raisons qui legitiment les lignes qui suivent. 

I 

Le probleme de la Chronologie de la biographie et des oeuvres de 
Synesios est vieux comme Perudition europeenne puisque les premieres 
tentatives serieuses amorcees en ce sens par les erudits remontent ä 
Le Nain de Tillemont, soit ä 1707 (7). Depuis cette date, divers travaux, 
parmi lesquels il faut surtout citer ceux de Clausen en 1831, de Druon 
en 1859 et 1878, de Seeck en 1894 et, ä un moindre degre, de Chr. La- 
combrade en 1951, avaient approfondi la question, et leurs apports, 
comme d’ailleurs leurs erreurs, avaient permis de definir une datation 
qui faisait l’objet d’un consensus, en assignant le sejour de Synesios 
ä CP aux annees 399-402, position encore suivie par J. H. W. G. Liebe- 

(5) Sur la date de sejour de Synesios ä CP, cf. T. D. Barnes dans Synesius in 
CP, supra, n. 3, AI. Cameron, supra, n. 4. 

(6) Cf. Al. Cameron - J. Long with a contribution by L. Sherry, Barbarians and 
Politics at the Court of Arcadius, Berkeley, Los Angeles et Oxford, 1993 ; Averil 
Cameron, The Mediterranean World in Late Antiquity AD. 395-600, Londres et New 
York, 1993. 

(7) Sur Thistoire de la Chronologie synesienne, cf. mes Etudes, 1989, pp. 11-19. 
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schuetz en 1985 ; c’etait celle que j’avais moi-meme defendue et illustree 
dans mes Etudes de 1982/1989 (8). Aussi les travaux recents de T. D. 
Barnes (1986) et d’Alan Cameron (1993) (9), qui ont remis en cause 
cette fagon de voir et proposent une Chronologie legerement plus haute : 
397-400, constituent-ils moins un renouvellement de la question qu’un 
retour en arriere, puisque la Chronologie 397-400 etait dejä celle que 
defendaient Le Nain de Tillemont (1701, 1706), Clausen (1831) et H. 

Druon (1858 et 1879) (I0). Ils ne meriteraient donc pas d’approfondis- 
sement si Targumentation ne s’efforgait de revenir sur Fetude fonda- 
mentale (du moins pour ce qui conceme le probleme precis qu’aborde 
le present article) d’Otto Seeck en 1894 et si par ailleurs Alan Cameron 
ne croyait camper sur une position assuree. II me parait necessaire, par 
consequent, de reprendre le dossier et, apres avoir resume les conceptions 
de mes contradicteurs (I), de montrer par des arguments tant negatifs 
(II, III,IV) que positifs (V) pourquoi eiles ne sont pas fondees. 

I. Voici donc en premier lieu Fargumentation que T. D. Barnes a 
developpee en 1986 (1I). Reprenant le nepi npovoiaq de Synesios, il 
commence par contester Fidee — traditionnelle depuis A. H. M. Jones 
(1964) — qui voyait en Typhon (Fopposant d’Osiris/Aurelien dans le 
recit de Synesios) Eutychianos (p. 98-100), puis, s’appuyant sur les 
Barbarians and Politics at the Court of Arcadius, ouvrage encore ä 
paraitre (cf. p. 99 et n. 19 ), il assimile Typhon ä Kaisarios sous pretexte 

(8) Sur la datation du voyage du Cyreneen en 399-402, voir O. Seeck, Studien zu 
Synesius, Philologus 52 (1894), pp. 442-483, partic. 458-483, et mes Stüdes, 1989, p. 17 
et 197-206 ; sur la position de J. H. W. G. Liebeschuetz, qui critique la Chronologie 
de T. D. Barnes dans les etudes mentionnees supra, n. 3, cf. J. H. W. G. Liebeschuetz, 

Why Did Synesius Become Bishop of Ptolemdis ?, supra, n. 3, pp. 180-195, partic. 

p. 180. 
(9) Cf. T. D. Barnes, Synesius in CPy pp. 325-329 ; pour Al. Cameron, cf. supra, 

n. 4. 
(10) Cf. S. Le Nain de Tillemont, Histoire des empereurs, t. 5, Paris, 1701, pp. 464- 

465 et pp. 785-786, note 3, oü dejä Tillemont prend le contrepied de Baronius, pour 
qui le seisme etait une «emotion», c’est-ä-dire une erneute, en l’occurrence la revolte 
gothique de 400 ; Id., Memoires pour servir ä Vhistoire ecclesiastique des six premiers 
siecles, t. 12, Paris, 1707, p. 508 et p. 511 ; E. T. Clausen, De Synesio philosopho, 
Libyae Pentapoleos metropolita Commentatio, Copenhague, 1831, pp. 16-17 ; H. 
Druon, Etudes sur la la vie et les oeuvres de Synesius, Paris, 1859, pp. 17-20 ; (Euvres 
de Synesius, Paris, 1879, p. 19. 

(11) Je suis ici, pas ä pas, I’article du GRBS, 27 (1986), pp. 93-112. 
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qu’il est «virtuellement impossible qu’un homme renvoye comme prefet 
en novembre 399 ait ete immediatement admis ä prendre les fasces 

le 1er janvier 400 : les recents precedents de Rufin en 395, Caesarius 
en 397 et Eutychianus en 398 impliquent fortement qu’Aurelien etait 
encore en poste comme Prefet du Pretoire d’Orient le 1er janvier 400», 
affirme-t-il (p. 99). Les trois textes que le Code de Theodose attribue 
ä la Prefecture d’Eutychianos en dec. 399 (celle-ci allant de dec. 399 
au 12 juillet 400) «pourraient bien etre le meme document», selon lui 
(ibid.), et «l’hypothese qui convient le mieux tant ä Synesius qu’ä la 
probabilite historique est qu’Aurelien resta Prefet du Pretoire d’Orient 
jusqu’ä ce qu’Arcadius l’eüt livre ä Gainas en avril 400 quand Caesa¬ 
rius le remplaga. C’est donc Caesarius qui correspond au Typhon de 
Synesius» {ibid.). Puis, comme pour conforter sa position, l’auteur 
ajoute, afin de prouver que Typhös correspond bien ä Kaisarios, deux 
arguments annexes, tires du recit de Synesios et relatifs 1) ä la femme 
de Typhon, qui aurait exerce une grande influence sur son man, et 

2) aux croyances pro-ariennes de Typhon: ces deux traits correspon- 
draient ä des indications que donneraient par ailleurs des sources exte- 
rieures (Sozomene dans le premier cas, le Code de Theodose dans le 
second) {ibid.). 

Cependant, qui reprend en detail cette analyse s’apergoit vite qu’elle 
repose sur des bases plus qu’incertaines. En effet 1) eile commence 
par une petition de principe : l’argumentation de T. D. Barnes renvoie 
ä celle d’Alan Cameron qui, elle-meme (dans Barbarians and Politics, 

pp. 91-102, passim), renvoie ä celle de Barnes. 2). Plus grave : eile eli¬ 
mine purement et simplement des textes antiques, et bien dates, du 
Code de Theodose (XII, 1, 163, du 11 dec. 398; 164, du 28 dec. ; 
165, du 30 dec.) uniquement parce qu’ils contrecarrent l’hypothese de 
l’auteur (12). Bien evidemment une teile «methode» est dangereuse : la 
priorite doit etre donne au document ancien, qu’il ne faut rejeter 
qu’apres avoir dument montre qu’il etait faux. Or T. D. Barnes ne 
s’appuie que sur des comparaisons — qui ne sauraient etre raisons —, 
sur des plausibilites ou des possibilites, mais non sur des donnees 
positives. 3). L’analyse de T. D. Barnes s’acheve sur une «hypothese» 
(p. 99 ; eite supra), laquelle se transforme ensuite subrepticement en 

(12) Ibid., p. 99 : «Since Eutychianus’ prefecture of 399-400 is attested by three very 
brief extracts from what could be the same document (C.Th12. 1. 163-165) and 
by Synesius (whom relevance is in dispute), it should be rejected». 
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identification (p. 100), puis en «fait» (l3). Mais il ne suffit pas d’affirmer 
pour avoir demontre. 4). De la femme d’Eutychianos nous ne savons 
rien, pas plus que des idees d’Eutychianos en matiere religieuse (l4). 
Or meme si les arguments annexes de T. D. Barnes paraissent convenir 
plus ä Kaisarios qu’ä Eutychianos, il ne suffisent pas ä prouver que 
le Typhon de Synesios est Kaisarios : il faudrait demontrer — mais 

faute de documents nous ne le pouvons pas — que les indications 
de Synesios sur la femme et les croyances de Typhon ne sauraient 
s’appliquer ä Eutychianos. Au demeurant on se gardera d’oublier que 
le 7zepi npovoiaq n’est pas un document historique brut, mais une fiction 
ä base historique, ce qui rend plus delicates encore les tentatives d’iden- 
tification : des lors les arguments annexes de T. D. Barnes ne constituent 
que des inductions, non des preuves, et ä ce titre ne viennent qu’ajouter 
des hypotheses ä d’autres hypotheses. 

En definitive, l’argumentation de ce savant me parait inoperante, 

d’abord et avant tout parce qu’elle fait fi des textes antiques genants, 
ensuite parce que, par reffet d’une methode pernicieuse, les conjectures 
et/ou hypotheses s’y transforment insensiblement en certitudes, et cela 
sans qu’une demonstration probante, fondee sur des sources antiques, 
les ait assurees telles. 

Croyant avoir montre que le Typhon de Synesios etait Kaisarios, 
qui aurait exerce la Prefecture du Pretoire de la fin de 395 «jusqu’ä 
l’automne 397, puis de nouveau de 400 ä 403» (ibid., p. 102), soit apres 
la Prefecture d’Aurelien et son consulat le 1er janvier 400 (la Prefecture 
d’Eutychianos, attestee par le Code de Theodose en dec. 399 et qui 
s’acheva, admet-on communement, le 12 juillet 400, est des lors pure- 
ment et simplement supprimee), T. D. Barnes en conclut que le recit 
du UEpi npovoiaq de Synesios, qui depeint la Situation politique ä CP 
en opposant patriotes anti-barbares et traitres pro-barbares, «est une 
caricature deliberee qui montre peu de ressemblance avec la realite 
historique» (ibid., p. 100): de la sorte, le Recit Egyptien serait «moins 
un manifeste politique qu’une satire personnelle» (ibid.), position qui 
remet en cause l’interpretation traditionnelle d’O. Seeck, acceptee en¬ 

core recemment par G. Dagron (15). 

(13) Ibid., p. 100 : «The fact that Caesarius was in office both before and after 

the expulsion of Gainas from Constantinople...». 
(14) Cf. Prosopography of Later Roman Empire (eite : PLRE) 1 (1971), s.v. Flavius 

Eutychianus n° 5, p. 319-321. 
(15) Cf. O. Seeck, Geschichte des Untergangs des antiken Welt, t. V, Berlin, 1913, 
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Revenant alors aux avantages que Synesios a obtenus d Aurelien 
tant pour sa patrie que pour lui-meme, T. D. Barnes examine la lettre 61 

de la Correspondance de Synesios, qui constitue Fun des points essen- 
tiels du debat: au terme de son sejour (de trois ans) ä CP (16), Synesios 
y declare en effet qu’il a dü quitter precipitamment la eite imperiale 
sans meme saluer son ami «le consul Aurelien» (AöprjXiavdv ... ikiaxov) 

ä la suite d’un tremblement de terre (I7). Puis, apres avoir rappele que 
depuis O. Seeck il est traditionnel de rapprocher ce seisme de celui 
que signale la Chronique du Comte Marcellin pour l’annee 402, T. 
D. Barnes souligne que cette interpretation pose probleme et qu’elle 
avait dejä suscite de la part d’O. Seeck lui-meme une tentative de cor- 
rection du texte de Synesios. En effet, si Synesios etait parti de CP 
en 402, il ne pouvait ä cette date qualifier Aurelien de consul (vnaToq) 

puisque le consultat d Aurelien est indubitablement atteste, par diverses 
sources, en 400 (l8): d’oü la tentation de Seeck de corriger en maroq 

(Prefet du Pretoire) ou en maxiKÖq (consulaire) (,9). 
Sur ce, T. D. Barnes reprend ä son compte les hesitations de Seeck, 

dont, dit-il, «les instincts etaient sürement corrects» (20), et tire argument 

du texte de Yep. 61, oü Aurelien est qualifie de consul, pour en deduire 
que le depart de Synesios de CP date indubitablement de 400. Et comme 
la meme lettre mentionne des «neiges de Thrace» (rffv OpaKcbv /iova) 

pp. 314-334 ; G. Dagron, Aux origines de la civilisation byzaruine. Langue de culture 

et langue d’Etat, RH (241), 1969, p. 30. 
(16) Cf. ep. 61, 101, 1, Garzya (Epistolae, Rome, 1979) = ep. 61, 174, 9, G. (Opere, 

Turin, 1989). Sur la duree du sejour (3 ans), cf. le TiEpi evonvicov, chap. XIV, p. 175, 

1. 16-18, Terz, et VHymne /, v. 428-435. 
(17) Ep. 61, 101, 1-4 (1979) = 61, 174, 9-12 (1989): eoeiaev 6 Geög xrjQ ffpäpag 

tzoXXökiq, Kai TipÖQ iKETfjpiaQ rjaav oi ävOpconoi npfjveiQ o\ nXdow; ■ xd yäp EÖapoc, 
iKpaöalvEXo. ’Ev cp vopiaaQ eyco rrjv Oalaxrav rfjQ yfjQ dopalsaxEpov, KamtEivco öpopov 

£711 TÖV XlflEva. 
(18) Voir PLRE 1 (1971), s.v. Aurelianus 3, p. 128-129 ; R. S. Bagnall, A. Came- 

ron, S. R. Schwartz, K. A. Worp, Consuls of the later Roman Empire, Atlanta, 

1987, p. 400. 
(19) T. D. Barnes, art. cit., p. 104 ; O. Seeck, Studien zu Synesios, p. 459. On 

notera que dans la langue administrative du Bas-Empire onaxiKÖQ (= consularis) designe 
non un ex-consul — ce qui se dit and ojidrcov —, mais un gouvemeur provincial de 
rang consulaire : la seconde proposition de correction de Seeck est donc fächeuse. 

(20) Ibid., p. 104. Malgre les progres qu’il a permis de realiser, O. Seeck a commis 
des erreurs chronologiques, entre autres (pour Synesios) sur la datation de la conse- 
cration dpiscopale, qu’il plagait en 407 au lieu de la placer en 412, ce qui fausse la 
Chronologie de nombre de lettres du Cyreneen : cf. mes Etudes (1989), p. 18 et 47-64. 

Le jugement de T. D. Barnes est donc arbitraire. 
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durant lesquelles Synesios aurait attendu les faveurs octroyees par 
Aurelien (21), Fauteur en conclut (p. 106) que 1) les «neiges de Thrace» 
appartiennent aux demiers mois de Tan 400 ; 2) que «rien n’empeche 
l’inference naturelle que Synesios quitta CP ä l’automnne 400» ; 3) et 
que «supposer un seisme dans la eite en 400 aussi bien qu’en 402 ne 
presente aucune difficulte» (22). Suivent diverses considerations sur 
Vaurum coronarium, qui justifie Fambassade de Synesios ä CP et qui 
aurait ete consecutif au 15e dies imperii d’Arcadius le 19 janvier 398. 
Ainsi serait etabli que Synesios vint «avec Vaurum coronarium ä CP 
en 397/398» (p. 108 et p. 111), et que les assertions de Chr. Lacombrade 
(sur le sejour de Synesios ä CP en 399-402) reposeraient sur «une 
certitude prematuree» (p. 111): le voyage de Synesios aurait dure «de 
l’hiver 397/398 ä la fin de Fautomne 400» (p. 111), le Cyreneen serait 
venu ä CP «pour presenter ä Arcadius Vaurum coronarium ä Foccasion 
du 15e anniversaire de sa proclamation comme Auguste» (ibid.) et aurait 
quitte la capitale imperiale «entre septembre et decembre 400» {ibid.). 

Devant une teile reconstruction je crains ä mon tour qu’il ne s’agisse 
d’une «certitude prematuree». Independamment de T. D. Barnes et 

anterieurement ä lui, j’avais montre que le sejour de Synesios ä CP ne 
pouvait decidement dater que des annees 399-402 : teile etait Popinion 
que j’avais defendue en 1982. Comme je souhaitais conserver ä ma 
recherche, publiee sept ans plus tard (1989), sa date reelle, je n’avais 
pas voulu, lors de cette publication, prendre en compte l’article de T. 
D. Barnes, qui me paraissait depasse par mes propres recherches (23). 
Du reste, Peusse-je voulu que je ne Peusse pas pu — et la remarque 
vaut a fortiori pour les travaux d’Alan Cameron, dont je venais juste 
alors de connaitre Particle sur Le seisme de 400 —, car Pimpression 
de mon ouvrage en etait alors arrive aux secondes epreuves, et pour 
des raisons materielles aisees ä comprendre je ne pouvais plus guere 

(21) Ibid., p. 104 : «The ‘snow of Thrace’ belongs to the closing months of 400 
when Synesius had to wait for the documents he needed». En fait, le texte de Vep. 61 
dit seulement que Synesios, qui ä CP etait expose aux «neiges de Thrace», ne pouvait 
offrir ä Asterios durant son sejour le tapis-couverture qu’il lui avait promis. Les «neiges 
de Thrace» sont celles des annees passees et auraient dü aussi etre celles de 1 hiver 

ä venir si Synesios n’avait quitte precipitamment la capitale imperiale. 
(22) 11 est juste de dire que lorsqu’il a redige, puis publie son article, T. D. Barnes 

ne pouvait connaitre mes propres travaux. 
(23) Simplement parce que j’avais travaille sur la question plus longtemps que T. 

D. Barnes et que, par ailleurs, je prenais en compte l’ensemble du dossier des Lettres 

de Synesios. 
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le modifier. Telle est la raison qui explique la note additionnelle — 
necessairement trop breve — que j’avais ajoutee en derniere minute ä 
mes Etudes (24). Le present article realise donc, au moins partiellement 
(pour la Chronologie des annees d’ambassade de Synesios), la promesse 
que j’avais alors exprimee de «m’expliquer ailleurs» sur les articles de 
Chronologie synesienne parus apres 1982 (25). 

Cette promesse doit maintenant etre d’autant plus imperativement 
tenue que depuis Particle de T. D. Barnes diverses etudes d’Alan 
Cameron sont venues reprendre l’argumentation de ce dernier, ä moins 
que cette argumentation n’ait ete elaboree en commun, puisqu’aussi 
bien T. D. Barnes s’appuie par anticipation sur les travaux d’Alan 
Cameron (26) tandis que celui-ci s’appuie, parallelement, sur ceux de 
T. D. Barnes. Quoi qu’il en soit, on retrouve dans les travaux recents 
d’Alan Cameron la meme Interpretation de la lettre 61 de Synesios 
que celle que Ton trouvait chez T. D. Barnes. Le fait est que cette 
lettre est essentielle, ne serait-ce que parce qu’en donnant la date de 
depart de Synesios de CP eile permet ipso facto de fixer — trois ans 
auparavant — la date d’arrivee du Cyreneen dans la capitale. Mais ä 
l’argumentation de T. D. Barnes Alan Cameron a ajoute un long rai- 
sonnement sur un ensemble d'Homelies sur les Actes des Apötres de 
Jean Chrysostome, qu’Otto Seeck, qui evidemment les connaissaient, 
avaient rejetees hors de sa propre analyse chronologique, en considerant 
qu’elles appartenaient ä une epoque bien anterieure (le presbyterat ä 
Antioche) de la carriere de l’archeveque de CP. Reprenant l’ensem- 
ble du dossier, Alan Cameron en arrive (apres une longue demonstra- 
tion oü, il faut Favouer, les possibilites se transforment aisement en 
certitudes et dont la substance est empruntee, pour une large part, ä 
un ouvrage par ailleurs difficile d’acces) (27) ä conclure que, indepen- 
damment de la lettre 61 de Synesios, les Homelies 41 et 7 sur les Actes 

des Apötres de Jean, qu’il faudrait dater de 401, attestent indubita- 
blement Fexistence d’un seisme ä CP en Fan 400 (28). 

(24) Cf. mes Etudes, p. 19, n. 26. 
(25) Ibid., p. 5. Des 1989 j’exprimais (ibid., p. 5 et n. 3) mon Opposition ä la Chrono¬ 

logie haute (397-400) que proposent T. D. Barnes et Alan Cameron. 

(26) Sur ces etudes, cf. supra, n. 4 et 6. 
(27) Max von Bonnsdorff, Zur Predigttätigkeit des Johannes Chrysostomus, 

Helsinki, 1922. Cf. infra, n. 48. 
(28) L’argumentation d’Alan Cameron, developpee initialement dans Earthquake 

400, pp. 344-35, a ete reprise dans Barbarians and Politics, pp. 91-102, et presque 
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Voici en resume le raisonnement — en partie convaincant, mais non 
pour la Chronologie synesienne qui nous interesse ici — d Alan Cameron. 
Uhomelie 41 sur les Actes des Apötres de Jean Chrysostome, dit en 
substance ce savant, mentionne, pour l’annee qui preceda le prononcer 
de ce sermon (nipvaiv), un oeiopöc, dans la eite de CP, relayee par 
V homelie 7 de la meme serie (29). Or plusieurs homelies du groupe de- 
crivent Jean comme eveque, d’autres font allusion ä l’Empereur et ä 
son palais (30): il est donc indeniable que Jean a preche ces home¬ 
lies ä CP (31). Le probleme est evidemment de les dater. Divers ele- 
ments du texte (dont le detail importe peu ici) prouveraient que la 
serie a commence «durant Tete 400» ou «ä la fin de Pete ou au debut 
de l’automne 400» (32) et que les homelies 41 et 7 datent toutes deux 
de 401. Max von Bonnsdorff, dont AL Cameron suit le canevas, fixait 
le depart de Synesios de CP en 402, comme O. Seeck. Aussi n’a-t-il 
pas songe ä placer le seisme dont parle Jean en 400 et Pa-t-il attribue 
ä Pannee 398 (33). Pour Alan Cameron ce «seisme» de 398 n’existe pas 
et le «seisme» dont parle Jean doit etre situe en 400. Par voie de 
consequence le seisme qu’evoque la lettre 61 de Synesios daterait lui 
aussi de 400, ce qui confirmerait ä la fois le poinLde vue de T. D. 
Barnes et la datation du debut du sejour de Synesios ä CP en 397. 
En definitive AL Cameron admet qu’il ait pu y avoir un seisme ä CP 
en 402, conformement au temoignage de la Chronique de Marcellin, 
mais n’exclut pas qu’il faille en fait assimiler ce seisme ä celui dont 
parle par ailleurs Theodoret en 403, et suggere que, comme cela lui 
arrive en deux autres occasions, le Comte Marcellin a commis une 
legere erreur de datation (34). Quoi qu’il en soit, il ne subsiste aucun 

mot pour mot (comparer Earthquake, p. 344, 1. 2 ä 351, 1. 19 et Barbarians, p. 94, 
1. 14 ä p. 101,1. 18), tandis que le compte rendu du JRA, 5 (1992), partie. pp. 419-423, 
resume les points principaux de Texpose. 

(29) Cf. PG 60, col. 201 (homelie 41) et 66 (homelie 7). Alan Cameron ne eite 
qu’en anglais les passages qui nous Interessent, sans meme en relater le contexte. Le 
proc6de qui consiste ä isoler un propos de son contexte est couramment employ6 
pour detoumer ce propos de son veritable sens. Sur le sens de ce passage, cf. infra, 
pp. 418-426. 

(30) Cf. Earthquake 400, pp., 344-345 = Barbarians, pp. 94-95. 
(31) C’est ce dernier point que niait O. Seeck, Studien zu Synesius, p. 460, n. 44. 
(32) Cf. Earthquake 400, p. 351 = Barbarians, p. 100 (avec quelques menues 

divergences de texte). 

(33) Cf. Earthquake 400, pp. 351-355 = Barbarians, p. 101 (plus categorique et plus 
lapidaire sur l’inexistence d’un seisme ä CP en 398). 

(34) Cf. Earthquake 400, p. 355 = Barbarians, pp. 101-102. Sur le seisme dont parle 
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doute, aux yeux d’Alan Cameron, sur la veritable datation du sejour 
de Synesios ä CP : «de l’automne 397 ä la fin de l’automne 400» 
(«10 novembre au plus tard» vraisemblablement, puisque c’est la date 
ordinaire du mare clausum) (35). 

De cette Chronologie resulte alors «une peinture entierement nouvelle 
de la crise de l’an 400» (36). En effet le nepi ßamXeiaq et le nepi npovoiaq 

devraient desormais etre interpretes ä la lumiere des evenements des 
annees 398-400, et non plus des annees 400-402 : dorenavant, «ce 
qu’illustre le De regno, c’est Phostilite ä la maniere dont Eutrope a 
traite le probleme d’Alaric et de Plllyricum en 397» (37); quant au nepi 

npovoiaq, dont le livre I aurait ete acheve en juillet 400 et le livre II 
compose en octobre 400 (38), il ne saurait decrire une victoire de Panti- 
germanisme sur un parti barbarophile, et il n ’y aurait eu aucune 
restauration d’Aurelien fin 400. Par ailleurs, la Chronologie synesienne 
traditionnellement admise depuis les travaux de Seeck, completes par 
les remarques de Chr. Lacombrade, et remise en perspective par les 
miens propres en sortirait bouleversee. Les lettres ä Herculien seraient 
des lors rejetees avant 397, au lieu d’etre datees, comme je l’avais etabli 
en 398/399 (39); le depart de Synesios de CP pour Cyrene aurait eu lieu 
a l’automne 400, et le Cyreneen, apres un passage ä Alexandrie, serait 
revenu ä Cyrene au printemps 401 (40). Apres quoi, Synesios aurait 
effectue un autre sejour ä Alexandrie en 402-404, durant lequel il se 
serait marie, avant de revenir ä Cyrene en 404/405. Elu eveque ä Ptole- 
mai's en 410, il aurait, six mois durant, hesite ä accepter cet honneur 

ThEodoret, HE, V, 34, 5, voir cependant I’hypothese que je formule dans mes Etudes, 
p. 201, et de surcroit Tinterpretation du terme aEiofiÖQ que je developpe largement 
infra, pp. 419-426. 

(35) Cf. Barbarians, p. XII, et p. 102. 
(36) Ibid., p. 11. 
(37) Ibid., p. XII, et p. 10. 
(38) Ibid, p. XII. 
(39) Cette nouvelle Chronologie des lettres ä Herculien est affirmee, non prouvee. 

Sur la Chronologie relative de cette liasse, cf. mes Etudes, pp. 88-103. 
(40) Avec une constance remarquable, mais denuee de fondement precis, les com- 

mentateurs modernes admettent qu’apres son depart de CP Synesios est revenu ä 
Cyrene ... par Alexandrie. Cette vue, sans doute influencee par la lettre 123 G (oü 
Synesios indique qu’il est «revenu d’Egypte dans sa patrie», ce qui n’implique nullement 
que ce sejour soit lie au depart de CP), me parait gratuite et ne correspond ni ä 
la realite geographique ni ä la Chronologie que j’ai moi-meme definie : cf. mes Etudes, 
pp. 197-206, et p. 215 (j’admets, apres etude complete du dossier, un retour de CP 
directement ä Cyrene fin octobre 402, puis un sejour ä Alexandrie en 403-404). 



SYNfiSlOS Ä CONSTANT1NOPLE : 399-402 415 

et aurait, ä cette occasion, accompli le voyage en Grece qu’evoquent 
les lettres 56 et 136 avant de se laisser consacrer ä l’episcopat en 411 (41). 

En somme,la Chronologie «entierement nouvelle» d’Alan Cameron 
aboutit ä bouleverser les chronologies jusque-lä admises : celle de Seeck 
(qui avait dejä ete, et ä juste titre, critiquee, mais pas pour la question 
du sejour de Synesios ä CP), de Chr. Lacombrade et, en derniere 
analyse, celle que j’ai longuement elaboree dans mes Etudes de Chrono¬ 

logie de 1982/1989. C’est dire qu’en cette affaire (le sejour de Synesios 
ä CP) il importe au plus haut point de definir, si possible une bonne 
fois pour toutes, une Chronologie indiscutable, si Von veut mieux com- 
prendre la vie et l’oeuvre de Synesios et, d’autre part, la Situation dans 
la capitale imperiale lors des evenements tourmentes que celle-ci a 
connus aux alentours de l’an 400, peu apres la mort de Theodose et 
la chute du Prefet du Pretoire Rufin (395), l’invasion d’Alaric en Grece 
(396/397), la chute du Prefet du Pretoire Eutrope (399) et durant la 
revolte des Goths en 400, en attendant le conflit qui, dans les quelques 
annees ä venir, allait opposer le pouvoir temporel — en l’occurrence 
1’imperatrice Eudoxie — au pouvoir spirituel que representait alors 
l’archeveque Jean, le futur Chrysostome. 

II. L’ensemble du debat tourne, on l’a rappele, autour du seisme que 
Synesios mentionne dans la lettre 61 et qui determine la date de depart 
du Cyreneen de Constantinople, et donc, trois ans auparavant, son 
arrivee dans la capitale imperiale. Aussi cette lettre constituera-t-elle 
l’element important des reflexions qui suivent. Mais avant de montrer 
que le Systeme chronologique elabore par T. D. Barnes et Alan Came¬ 
ron ne sauraient convenir, je voudrais formuler, au risque de me repeter, 
quelques remarques qui me paraissent essentielles (42). 

En premier lieu, ä lire de bonne foi les travaux precedemment cites, 
on eprouve le sentiment que les textes anciens qu’ils utilisent sont au 
Service des hypotheses modernes au lieu que celles-ci se fondent, comme 
elles le devraient, sur un respect absolu des donnees antiques. L’hypo- 
these d’un voyage de Synesios ä CP en 397-400 n'est pas du tout nou¬ 
velle : eile etait dejä emise, on Ta redit, par Le Nain de Tillemont en 

(41) Sur ce seisme, cf. Barbarians, pp. XII-XIII et, pour le voyage ä Athenes, ibid.y 
pp. 409-411 (qui propose lä aussi une datation nouvelle : 410, et dont je ne partage 

pas les conclusions). 
(42) Cf. dejä mes Etudes, pp. 12-19, partic. pp. 14-15 et p. 19, n. 26. 
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1701 et 1707 et a, par la suite, prevalu jusqu’ä Petude de Seeck de 1894. 
Si les reflexions chronologiques menees par ce dernier ont empörte 

l’adhesion (en tout cas pour la question qui nous occupe ici, et cela 
jusqu’aux articles de T. D. Barnes et Alan Cameron), c’est qu’elles 
avaient le merite de rattacher la Chronologie synesienne ä une donnee 
objective : le seisme de 402, et c’est en cela qu’elles me paraissaient 
«definitives» (43). Alan Cameron critique Pinclination que j’aurais ä 
suivre aveuglement Seeck. Mais j’ai trop parcouru les «Studien zu 
Synesios» de ce dernier pour ignorer combien il s’est trompe pour tout 

ce qui, dans la Chronologie synesienne, depend de la date de la conse- 
cration episcopale (412, comme je Pai montre, et non 407) (44). En 
realite, s’il m’arrive de suivre Seeck, c’est parce que celui-ci propose 

une donnee objective, et non, comme souvent chez T. D. Barnes et 
Alan Cameron, des impressions, des possibilites, des plausibilites — non 
des certitudes — dont on sent d’emblee la subjectivite. Bien entendu, 
je ne puis que condamner la maniere qu’avait Seeck de modifier les 
dates ä son gre et de corriger les textes dans Pinteret de ses vues ; 
ainsi pour la correction — totalement injustifiee — de Vonaroq de la 
lettre 61 en tmapxoQ. Dans ces conditions, qu’il s’agisse de la lettre 

61 de Synesios, de la Chronique du Comte Marcellin ou de tout autre 
texte, toute indication d’auteur antique doit etre consideree a priori 

comme fondee, sauf s’il est evident qu’elle est fausse (tel est le cas, ä 
deux reprises, pour le Comte Marcellin, comme Pindique Alan Came¬ 
ron lui-meme) (45) ou si Pon peut demontrer de maniere süre, par un 
faisceau de preuves coherentes, qu’elle Pest. A cet egard je ne puis 
que redire ce que j’ai dejä dit: «Du point de vue methodique, il vaut 
mieux, comme le faisait Seeck, se fonder sur un texte antique indubi¬ 
table (la Chronique du Comte Marcellin) que sur une demonstration 
moderne incertaine, qui, si documentee qu’elle soit, multiplie les hypo- 
theses» (46). Et meme s’il arrive occasionnellement au Comte Marcellin 

de se tromper, cela ne signifie nullement que Pensemble de la chrono- 

(43) Cf. mes Etudes, p. 13, p. 17, p. 132 et p. 235, et le point de vue oppose d’AL 
Cameron (supra, n. 4), partic. pp. 419-423 et surtout pp. 419-420. 

(44) Cf. mes Etudes, pp. 137-159. Alan Cameron, qui ignore cet aspect de ma 
recherche, revient pour la Chronologie de Telection, puis de la consecration episcopales 
de Synesios, ä la Chronologie 410-411, admise avant mes propres travaux. 

(45) Id., Barbarians, p. 102, n. 135. 
(46) Cf. mes Etudes, p. 19, n. 26, repris et conteste par Alan Cameron (JRA, 1992, 

p. 421). 
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logie qu’il propose est fausse : il etait evidemment mieux place que 
n’importe quel erudit moderne pour connaitre la realite chronologique, 
et donc mettre systematiquement en doute son temoignage resulte d’un 
presuppose fonde sur une extrapolation et non du respect — qui doit 
etre primordial — des textes (47). 

Ce respect confiant (mais non aveugle) des donnees impose, en second 
lieu, d’accorder aux temoignages anciens priorite sur les travaux 
modernes, dont on constate communement qu’ils peuvent etre entaches 
d’erreur. Alan Cameron est parfaitement conscient de cette necessite 
puisque, meme s’il aime ä citer les travaux d’erudition moderne, il 
a lui-meme tente, et ä juste titre, de reprendre le dossier de la data- 
tion du voyage de Synesios ä CP en s’appuyant sur l’etude des Home- 

lies sur les Actes des Apötres d’un contemporain de Synesios : Jean 
Chrysostome. Cependant cette procedure comporte une part de danger, 
car la question de la Chronologie des oeuvres de Jean Chrysostome 
est elle-meme assez embrouillee pour qu’on lui ait dejä consacre plu- 
sieurs etudes sans parvenir toujours de fagon satisfaisante ä elucider 
les problemes qui se posent. Dans le cas present, la demonstration 
d’Alan Cameron, qui suit celle d’un ouvrage (de 1922) de Max von 
Bonnsdorff (48), parait convaincante, mais ä s’appuyer sur une recher- 
che moderne promue au rang d’ouvrage detenteur d’une verite intan- 
gible, on risque d’etre accuse d’entasser hypothese sur hypothese ou, 
si Von veut, d’expliquer obscurum per obscurius. Au demeurant, meme 
si Alan Cameron avait raison d’affirmer Texistence d’un seisme ä CP 
en 400 — ce qui reste ä demontrer et qui m’apparait, on le verra plus 
loin, faux —, cela ne signifierait nullement que le seisme de 402 
qu’evoque la Chronique du Comte Marcellin est purement fictif: cela 
montrerait simplement qu’ä CP les secousses telluriques, meme benignes, 
voire imperceptibles, sont courantes, verite qu’on peut encore constater 
aisement de nos jours. Il resterait donc encore ä prouver objective- 
ment que le seisme de la lettre 61 de Synesios est identique au presume 
tremblement de terre des Homelies de Jean Chrysostome. Or Alan 

(47) Je le dis d’autant plus aisement qu’il m’est arrive par ailleurs — dans la question 
de la «disparition du silphion de CyrSna'ique» au debut du Haut-Empire — de contester, 
mais en m’appuyant sur des donnees antiques, les allegations de Strabon, Pline et 
Solin : cf. en dernier lieu D. Roques, Medecine et botanique dans l’oeuvre d’Oribase, 

REG 106(1993), pp. 380-399. 
(48) Cf. M. von Bonnsdoref, Zur Predigttätigkeit des Johannes Chrysostomus, 

Helsinki, 1922. Je n’ai pu me procurer cet ouvrage. 
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Cameron se borne ä admettre que par suite d’une «erreur» du Comte 

Marcellin le «seisme de 400» et celui de 402 sont identiques et que 
le second doit etre assimile au premier (49): cela cadre evidemment 
bien avec son propre Schema chronologique (sejour de Synesios ä CP 
en 397-400), mais ne regoit aucune demonstration. Ainsi Paffirmation 
devient subrepticement, mais sur le plan logique indüment, certitude. 

Le troisieme point de methode — essentiel — que je voudrais mettre 
en relief a dejä donne lieu ä des reflexions de ma part, et il justifiait 
d’ailleurs les etudes de Chronologie que j’ai menees, plusieurs annees 
durant, entre 1975 et 1982 sur la Correspondance de Synesios. Qu’il 
s’agisse de celle-ci, des Homelies sur les Actes de Jean Chrysostome 
ou de tout autre dossier de Chronologie, les erudits modernes devraient 
imperativement prendre en consideration Vensemble des donnees, et 
non point teile ou teile piece ou partie de celles-ci. Definir une Chrono¬ 
logie partielle, c’est se condamner ä offrir une Chronologie ruineuse. 
Dans le cas precis de la Correspondance de Synesios on a trop sou- 
vent voulu n’elaborer que des chronologies de detail, et tel est encore 
le cas des articles recents de J. H. W. G. Liebeschuetz, T. D. Barnes 
ou Alan Cameron (50). Cette conception fragilise d’emblee les resultats 
«acquis», qui peuvent alors etre aisement contestes. Je n’ai cesse, pour 
ma part, d’attirer Pattention sur l’imperieuse necessite de prendre en 
consideration la totalite du dossier (51). Sans succes, semble-t-il, puisque 
Pouvrage recent d’Alan Cameron et J. Long repose dans son ensemble 
sur une Chronologie partielle, et non globale, de la Correspondance. 

C’est precisement cela qui m’amene ä contester des le principe les 
datations du voyage de Synesios ä CP en 397-400, de son voyage ä 
Athenes en 410 et, d’une maniere generale, la reconstruction chrono¬ 
logique de la biographie et de Poeuvre synesiennes qu’admet implici- 
tement — mais sans preuve argumentee — Alan Cameron dans son 

recent ouvrage. 

III. Au terme de ces remarques methodiques, destinees ä rappeier 
1) le respect que meritent prioritairement les textes antiques, 2) le dan- 
ger qui resulte de la dilution de Pargumentation et de la Substitution 

(49) Cf. Earthquake 400, p. 355 = Barbarians, p. 101 ; Synesius and late Roman 

Cyrenaica, p. 420. 
(50) Cf. supra, n. 3 et 4. 
(51) Cf. mes Etudes, p. 14 : «L’erreur de nombreuses etudes, sauf celles de Clausen et 

de Druon, a ete de proposer une date pour quelques elements isoles du corpus». 
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de raffirmation ä la preuve, 3) Fobligation de prendre en compte, en 
matiere de Chronologie, la totalite d’un dossier determine, il convient 
de mettre la theorie en pratique et de substituer ä raffirmation contesta- 
trice la preuve. Dans un premier temps je m’efforcerai de montrer les 
faiblesses de Fargumentation que puise Alan Cameron dans les Home¬ 

lies sur les Actes de Jean (III). Puis j’aborderai Fexamen de la lettre 61 

de Synesios, qui constitue le document fondamental du debat (IV), 
avant de passer plus longuement ä l’etude de la Chronologie proposee 
par T. D. Barnes et Alan Cameron dans ses implications generales 
pour Fensemble de la Correspondance (V). 

S’agissant des Homelies sur les Actes de Jean, je ne reviendrai pas 
sur leur Chronologie, non seulement parce que cela accroitrait conside- 
rablement et deraisonnablement la longueur de cet article alors que 
sur ce point le detail importe moins que la conclusion qui en resulte, 
mais surtout parce que cela n’apporterait rien ä ma demonstration, 
et voici pourquoi. 

Apres avoir longuement defini la Chronologie des Homelies sur les 

Actes (400-401 ä ses yeux), Alan Cameron invoque, je Fai rappele, 
la mention d’un «seisme» ä CP «l’annee passee» {nipvoi) dans YHome- 

lie 41 et de nouveau dans YHomelie 7, qui parait dater de 401, ce 
qui situerait ce «seisme» en 400 (52). Malheureusement, dans le dernier 
ouvrage (collectif) auquel il a participe (53), Alan Cameron ne pose 
plus la bonne question qu’il posait encore dans son article de Chiron 

de 1987, et sa derniere Intervention, qui reproduit presque mot pour 
mot celle de 1987, omet desormais une partie des objections que Fon 
pouvait adresser ä la demonstration de 1987. Je reprendrai donc ici 
la question qu’ä juste titre Alan Cameron lui-meme posait ä propos 
d’un autre passage de Jean oü il est question de seismes : «Can we 

even be sure that it is not just a metaphor ?» (54) 
C’est que le terme oaopö^ avant meme de designer une secousse 

tellurique, un tremblement de terre, designe simplement une secousse, 
un choc, une commotion, et s’applique aussi bien ä des abstractions 
ou ä des reactions psychologiques qu’ä des phemomenes physiques. 
Cette valeur imagee est ancienne. Pour s’en tenir ä quelques exemples 
echelonnes dans le temps et pris dans des genres litteraires differents, 

(52) Cf. Earthquake 400, pp. 344-351 ; Synesius, p. 420 ; Barbarians, pp. 94-101. 
(53) Cf. Barbarians, pp. 93-102. 
(54) Cf. Earthquake 400, p. 352. 
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on la trouve dejä chez Pindare (Pyth. VIII, 94), Sophocle (Antigone, 

v. 1274), Aristophane (Acharniens, v. 12 ; Nuees, v. 1276), Platon 
(Philebe, 33e ; Timee, 52e ; Cratyle, 426e ; Low, VII, 789d), le Ps. 
Theocrite (XXV, v. 261), Pollux (Onom. V, 61; VI, 25), Philostrate 
(FS, II, 1, 11, p. 69 Kayser), et l’image de la eite «secouee» par les 

evenements politiques apparait dejä chez Pindare (Pyth. IV, 272), 
Sophocle (Antig., v. 163, v. 584) (55). Le meme verbe s’applique aux 
commotions spirituelles, personnelles (Matthieu, 28, 4) ou collectives 
(Matthieu, 21 10), et son compose ävaadw de meme (Marc, 15, 11 ; 
Luc, 23, 5), ce qui n’exclut pas que tous deux, simple et compose, 
designent aussi, dans les textes testamentaires, des secousses telluriques. 
On connait, bien sur, l’image du seisme en grec imperial (geio/iöq s’ap¬ 
plique meme, dans une accumulation de metaphores, aux secousses 
que les matelots de la nef de FEglise doivent eviter d’imposer au bateau 
pour qu’il ne prenne pas de gite) (56), et bien entendu au Bas-Empire, 
päien (Libanios) (57) ou chretien (Gregoire de Nazianze, Gregoire de 
Nysse, Jean Chrysostome, Palladios, etc...) (58). 

Que penser dans ces conditions des «seismes» auxquels fait allusion 
Jean Chrysostome ? Observons d’abord que Yhomelie 41, sur laquelle 
s’appuie Alan Cameron, n’utilise pas le verbe adeiv, mais celui de 
nvdaaeiv, lequel s’applique ä l’occasion aux secousses telluriques, mais 
dejä, lui aussi, ä des secousses physiques ou morales (59). Les deux 

(55) Voir aussi les Gr. Vers-Inschriften de W. Peek, n° 1592 (stele funeraire de 
Bithynie du ler-2e s. ap. J.C.). 

(56) Cf. Hom. clem. II, chap. 15, PG 2, col. 49 ; Eijsebe de Cesarfe, HE IX, 
9 a, 6 (oü aeujftÖQ designe des extorsions d’argent). 

(57) Voir la lettre 815 de Libanios, qui evoque la eite d’Antioche «secouee par 
bien des maux» (noXXöiq kükoJq Siaawaazci). 

(58) Cf. Gregoire de Nazianze in Anth. Palat., VIII, 4, v. 1-2 (le monde entier 
est secoue par des ß)9oi) ; ibid., p. 37, v. 2 (p. 46), mais en VIII, 94 le meme terme 
vaut pour un seisme tellurique ; Id., 5e Disc. theologique, chap. 25, p. 322, ed. Gali ay 

(SC 250) (les deux Testaments sont appeles des «tremblements de terre»); Id., Disc. 40, 
chap. 29,1. 22, ed. Moreschini-Gali ay (SC 358), p. 264 (le bapteme et la predication 
du Christ entrainent le «seisme» des foules, qui se rassemblent); GrEgoire de Nyssf, 

Vie de sainte Macrine, chap. VIII, p. 166, 1. 7, ed. Maravae (SC 178) (l’auditoire 
est «bouleverse» par les propos de Naucratios); Jean Chrysostome, Sur Yincom- 
prehensibilite de Dieu, ed. Fi acfuere (SC 28), p. 131 (citations du Psaume 103 et 
de Job, 9, 4-6, avec, dans les deux cas, le verbe saleuein); Palladios, Dialogue sur 
la vie de Jean Chrysostome, t. 1, ed. A. M. Malingrey (SC 341), XX, 264 (p. 252) 
(Jean Baptiste bouleversait la conscience souillee de ses visiteurs); ibid., XX, 310 

(p. 256) (rmopov ... SY oivoo). 
(59) Sur les deux sens de nvdooeiv, cf. Thes. Ling. Gr. VH, s.v. ; LSJ, s.v., 1795 , 
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verbes oeieiv et riväoaeiv sont donc equivalents dans leur ambivalence. 
Or on ne trouve, dans le texte allegue, aucune description de destruction 
analogue ä celles qui sont consecutives ä une catastrophe sismique, 
alors qu’ordinairement les auteurs anciens, et particulierement les 
apologistes chretiens, aiment les evocations catastrophistes. Apres la 
«secousse» qui a entraine le bapteme d’une foule d’habitants, declare 
en substance Jean, chacun revint «ä sa mechancete naturelle» (6°) : c’est 
dire que la commotion etait plus morale, voire politique, que naturelle, 
ce que confirme d’ailleurs la suite du propos : Jean y mentionne en 
effet des evenements — mysterieux pour nous — qui concernaient «le 
fameux Theodöros» et qui n’ont pas manque de «frapper» (les esprits 
de) tout le monde (6l). Dans Yhomelie 7, qu’invoque aussi Alan Came- 
ron, Jean Chrysostome mentionne sans doute une «secousse» envoyee 
«par Dieu» et qui, atteignant la eite de Constantinople (rrjv nokiv r/ficov 
sökioev ö Oeöq), y provoqua une grande stupeur (62); aussi a-t-on com- 
pris qu’il s’agissait d’une secousse tellurique. Mais le propos de Jean 
est essentiellement pastoral (il s’agit de montrer que les premiers Chre¬ 
tiens, qui formaient une societe evangelique, etaient aussi soumis que 
les habitants de CP en 400 (pour suivre la Chronologie dAlan Came- 
ron), et rien, pas plus dans ce texte que dans le precedent, ne vient 
conforter l’idee qu’il s’agit d’une secousse tellurique ni, a fortiori, que 
celle-ci a eu de quelconques effets materiels immediats. On en conclura 
donc que l’interpretation univoque d’Alan Cameron est subjective. 

Elle Test d’autant plus que l’emploi metonymique de oeioßöq est 
loin d’etre unique dans la litterature contemporaine. Pour s’en tenir 
ä l’oeuvre — si fortement imagee — de Jean Chrysostome, on sait que 
celui-ci evoque au moins un autre oeiafiÖQ dont il est assure qu’il ne 
correspond pas ä un phenomene sismique, mais ä une realite purement 
politique. En effet, parmi une Serie d’homelies qu’avait autrefois editees 
Montfaucon et que la Patrologie grecque a reprises, figure une homelie 
prononcee par Jean Chrysostome dans une eglise de CP et qui, pour 
illustrer le theme homiletique du jour, rappelle la manifestation, inter- 

PGL, s.v. xivayfia ; comparer aussi PG 60, col. 291 (homelie 41 sur les Actes, de Jean 
Chrysostome : oo nepvcnv czfva&v ö Oeög zrjv nöhv näaav et le passage parallele de 

Yhomelie 7 eite infra, n. 63. 
(60) Ibid. : ’EneiÖr} ök zpclg ffpepai naprfXOov, näXiv km zrjv oiKEiav knavrjXOov kclkiciv. 
(61) Ibid. : Tä Kazä Oeööcopov ekeivov ysyEvrjpkva nkpoax, ziva oök k^knXrf^E ; 
(62) Cf. PG 60, col. 66 (Öxe zrjv nöhv rjpcov egeujev b Beoc). 
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venue ä peine trente jours plus tot, d’un oaiopöq dans la eite (63). Or 
le contexte indique on ne peut plus clairement que ce «seisme» n’est 
autre que la chute du puissant chambellan et Prefet du Pretoire Eutrope 
en juillet 399. Sa fin brutale, d’autant plus frappante qu’il avait atteint 
les plus hauts degres du pouvoir, etait eminemment edifiante et pro- 
voqua un «choc» politique (comme Ton dit encore de nos jours) C64), 
un «seisme» dans la population de la capitale. L’ambigu'ite du terme 
GEiafioq avait trompe Montfaucon, qui, prenant en compte les nombreux 
tremblements de terre qu’evoque Jean dans son oeuvre, avait spon- 
tanement songe ä un mouvement tellurique. Mais des le 19e s. on com- 
prit que le terme ogiopöq pouvait aussi avoir, en raison meme de son 
origine, un sens plus large : celui de «moius, concussio, aliquando etiam 

tremor» (65). Et c’est bien ainsi que le comprennent encore Bonnsdorff 
et, pour contrecarrer une opinion de ce dernier, ... Alan Cameron lui- 
meme ! 

Au demeurant, une enquete meme rapide dans l’ceuvre monumentale 
de Jean Chrysostome montre aisement que, comme le naufrage, la 
tempete ou Tincendie, le seisme represente Tune des images favorites 
du predicateur pour symboliser l’adversite et «la faiblesse de l’homme 
sans Dieu». Pour Thomelie qu’on vient de citer aeiapöq est repris, ai-je 

indique (cf. supra, n. 63), par les termes nArjyrj (fleau), (intem- 

(63) Cf. PG 63, col. 462. II s‘agit d’une homelie prononcee au martyrion de la Vieille 
Pierre en fin septembre 399. Le «seisme» est aussi designe sous le nom de Kaxaorpogjrj 
(destruction), de vaoäyiov (naufrage), de ooppopä (malheur), de nXrfyrj (fleau), de 
(tempete), de pazaßoAr/ (changement). La date est fixee ibid. : «pas meme trente jours 
auparavant». La chute d'Eutrope eut lieu en aoüt 399. 

(64) L’expression s’applique essentiellement, dans les pays democratiques, ä de brus- 
ques changements politiques, consecutifs ä des elections dont le resultat etait inattendu, 
ou ä des scandales politiques dont la presse revele brusquement l’existence. On parle 
volontiers en frangais, dans le domaine politique, de raz-de-maree, de cataclysme, de 
tornade et, dans un autre registre, de bombe politique, toutes metaphores qui expriment 
un bouleversement profond et traduisent une rupture avec la Situation anterieure : 

cf. sur ce point, la note precedente. 
(65) Cf. les AASS, t. 44, Rome, 1868, Septembre, t. IV, p. 540, col. A : vox seismos 

quae frequenter pro terrae motu sumitur, non tarnen semper : nam voce illa generatim 
significat motus, concussio, aliquando etiam tremor (ä propos de Montfaucon et de 
Fhomelie 7, qu’il fut le premier ä editer), et B : in versione latina pro terrae motu 

substituendum est motu. 
(66) Cite par Alan Cameron, Earthquake 400, p. 352. On notera que ce passage 

est supprime dans Barbarians, oü, comme le texte reprend celui de Earthquake 400, 
il aurait dü apparaitre ä la p. 101, apres le § 3. On comprend aisement pourquoi: 
il affaiblissait considerablement des 1987 la these du «seisme de 400». 
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peries, tempetes), Kaxaaxpotprj (ecroulement). Dans la Serie des Home- 

lies sur les Statues, bien datees de 387 et relatives ä un episode fa- 
meux de Fhistoire d’Antioche (la destruction des statues imperiales 
apres Fannonce d’impöts supplementaires), Jean emploie de meme, 
pour designer la commotion politique qui ebranla la eite, outre le terme 
aeiofiÖQ, celui de (67) ou le verbe aaHeveiv, emprunte, comme 
asico, au vocabulaire courant, puis specialise dans le domaine maritime 
pour designer Fagitation des flots qui rend le bateau instable (68). 
L’image du naufrage intervient, eile aussi, frequemment chez Jean (par 
ex. dans les Homelies 4, 15, et 17 sur les statues pour designer les 
troubles qui causent la perte de la eite d’Antioche (69). Pour traduire 
l’idee d’une commotion politique Jean recourt aussi au verbe dvaxpimiv 

(mettre sens dessus dessous), qui prolonge l’image du seisme : ainsi, 
selon VHom. 5 sur les statues, ä Farrivee de la lettre imperiale qui 
imposait aux habitants dAntioche une dotpopä, «tous les habitants se 
revolterent, tous recriminerent, s’irriterent, s’indignerent et, dans leurs 
rencontres, se dirent: «c’est lä, pour nous, une vie invivable ! La eite 
est bouleversee (ävexpänt] f/ nöfaq)» (70). Bien sür, lorsque le Diable veut 
nuire ä Antioche — et Femeute des statues traduit jnieux que tout sa 
haine pour la eite —, il la «jette ä bas» (KaxaßaÄeiv) et s’arrange «pour 
que le sol meme de la eite disparaisse» (71). Des lors le röle de Dieu 
consiste ä «etayer les ämes ebranlees des Antiocheens» (72) et celui des 

(67) Cf. Vhomelie 2 sur les statues, PG 49, col. 35 : iadoQr\ np<br\\ fjpiv f} nöÄiQ, 
ölAä vöv avrai aaleoovrai röjv oiKrfxöpcov ai y/vxai. Tore egeieto tä OejueXiü tcov 
oiKrpiaxcov, vöv Se aoxä SovEixai xä OepeXia xfjQ bedoxoo KapSiaQ ; ibid., col. 37 : xob 
näpövxoQ /EipCovoQ ; homelie 4, ibidcol. 60 : xaPan' °^K äspöc;. 

(68) Cf. homelie 5 sur les statues, PG 49, col. 77 ; hom. 15 sur les statues, ibid., 
col. 153 (accolee ä l’image du naufrage); hom. sur le seisme, le Riehe et Lazare, 
PG 48, col. 1030 : asiexai f] nöXiQ ■ koli xi xovxo; äXXä goü prj oaXcüOrfXco f] Siävoia 
(oeicü parait viser, ici, un authentique seisme). 

(69) Cf. hom. 4 sur les statues, PG 49, col. 77 ; hom. 15, PG 49, col. 153 ; hom. 17, 
col. 171. 

(70) Cf. hom. 5 sur les statues, col. 73. Voir aussi homelie 6, PG 49, col. 81-82, 
oü, aux images successives de Tincendie, de la tempete, du naufrage, s’ajoute celle 
de l’ecroulement de la eite depuis ses fondations (äp ovte äv ek ßdßpcov rpicbv xrjv nöXiv 
dvExpey/av), suivi d’un aneantissement des ämes. Voir encore Vhomelie 13, col. 139 
(piff nEpuÖEiv xeXeov ek ßdOpcov dvaancopEVfjv avxr/v), 

(71) Cf. homelie 15 sur les statues, col. 154: 6 pev yäp SiaßoXoq eveuveüge xun 
napavopoiQ avOpcbnoiQ Kai eig xoög xdjv ßaaiXccov ößpioav ävÖpidvxao iva Kai avxö xfjq 
noXecog axpaviadri xö EÖapog. 

(72) Cf. homelie 4 sur les statues, col. 59 : ö 6eöq ... ö oxrjpi^ag Sovoopevag öpcbv 
xäg Siavoiag ; cf. hom. 2, ibid., col. 35 : Soveixai xä OepeXia xfjg EKaaxov KapSiag. 
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habitants, ä «secouer leur decouragement» (73). L’ardeur revient vite, 
constate le futur archeveque de CP, et si, «en cas de seisme, de famine, 
de secheresse, la population s’assagit et se modere durant trois ou quatre 

jours», eile a tot fait de retrouver ses mauvaises habitudes (74). 
C’est precisement ce que deplore Jean dans Yhomelie 41 sur les 

Actes — que eite Alan Cameron ä Pappui de sa th&se : «Dis-moi, n’est- 
ce pas Pannee passee que Dieu a ebranle Pensemble de la eite ? Eh 
quoi! Ne vit-on pas tout le monde courir se faire baptiser ? Ne vit-on 
pas les debauches, les personnages lascifs et corrompus quitter leurs 
demeures et les locaux oü ils residaient pour se convertir et devenir 
pieux ? Mais ä peine trois jours etaient-ils passes qu’ils revinrent ä 
leur ancienne mechancete» (75). C’est aussi ce que dit, mais d’une autre 
maniere, Yhomelie 7 sur les Actes quand, pour evoquer la societe evan- 
gelique des premiers temps, eile evoque les effets de la crainte et de 
Pepreuve sur Päme troublee des Constantinopolitains lors du «seisme» 
qu’en 400, selon Alan Cameron, Dieu imposa ä la eite (76): fa?on d’in- 
sinuer que les Chretiens de la capitale etaient bien eloignes de cet ideal 
lorsqu’ils ne se trouvaient plus sous le coup d’un choc violent. 

Des lors la cause est entendue. En effet ni Yhomelie 41 ni Yhomelie 7 

sur les Actes de Jean ne decrivent un seisme naturel, des effets mate- 
riels duquel on chercherait vainement la peinture dans les propos de 
Parcheveque. En revanche, les recoupements que Pon peut operer avec 
le reste de son oeuvre montrent que souvent chez Jean — et cela 
apparait tres nettement dans la serie des Homelies sur les statues qui 
font reference ä une Situation politique precise et, de surcroit, bien 
connue de nous — les seismes, elements d’une panoplie rhetorique 
fournie que le predicateur utilise constamment pour Pedification de 
ses ouailles, n’ont de valeur que metaphorique. C’est ce que comprenait 
bien en 1987 Alan Cameron, mais sans Pappliquer au cas precis de 
nos deux homelies. Ajoutons que ce savant Signale lui-meme deux pas- 
sages de Gregoire de Nysse oü le terme s’applique de nouveau 
ä deux malheurs inattendus qui bouleverserent la famille imperiale et 
choquerent la population de CP, en 385 et 386 respectivement: la mort 
de Pulcherie, fille de Theodose 1er, puis la mort de sa mere Flaccilla, 

(73) Cf. hom. 2, ibidcol. 37. 
(74) Cf. hom. 3 sur les statues^ col. 57. 
(75) Cf. hom. 41 sur les Actes, PG 60, col. 291. 
(76) Cf. PG 60, col. 66. 
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premiere femme de Theodose (77). On pourrait sans doute trouver 
d’autres exemples de ce genre si les indices des auteurs de lAntiquite 
tardive existaient en grand nombre et etaient complets, ce qui n’est 
pas encore le cas. Quoi qu’il en soit, il ne subsiste aucun doute ä mes 
yeux sur le fait que «le seisme de 400» qu’invoque Alan Cameron en 
se fondant sur Pceuvre de Jean est, non pas naturel, mais politique. 

Quel peut etre alors la commotion qui a ebranle la eite imperiale 
en 400 comme, en 387, «l’emeute des statues» avait secoue Antioche 
ou, en 399 dejä, la chute d’Eutrope perturba Constantinople ? L’ex- 
plication est simple, me semble-t-il, et point n’est besoin d’imaginer 
un mysterieux seisme dont Alan Cameron lui-meme souligne qu’il n’a 
jamais ete repertorie (78): il s’agit evidemment de Pun ou de plusieurs 
des episodes de la crise gothique de Pannee 400 ä CP, qui aboutit 
au massacre des Goths le 12 juillet 400 (79). Faut-il songer en particulier 
ä Pelimination de certains d’entre eux, qui perirent brüles vifs sur ordre 
imperial dans la Grande Eglise (selon Zosime) (80), ou plus largement 
au massacre des Goths dans les rues de la ville, ou plus generalement 
encore ä Patmosphere d’effervescence qui regnait dans la capitale ä 
cette periode ? En tout cas, la mort de Gainas le 23 decembre 400 
mit fin ä une Situation troublee qui, latente ou patente, avait «secoue» 
la ville durant une bonne partie de Pannee 400. Telle est donc, ä mon 
sens, Pexplication simple du oßiapöq mentionne par les Homelies 41 

et 7 sur les Actes de Jean Chrysostome, et teile est la seule explication 

(77) Cf. Earthquake 400, p. 352 et n. 45 qui renvoie au t. 9 des Opera de Gregoire 
de Nysse, ed. A. Spira, p. 461 (1. 8, II, 18), p. 462 (1. 24) et p. 463 (1. 1). Par ailleurs 
il n’est pas impossible que le «tres grand seisme» qui, selon Thfodoret, V, 34, 5, 
frappa en 403 CP et amena I’imperatrice Eudoxie ä rappeier d’exil Jean Chrysostome, 
ne soit pas autre chose que «le malheur qui intervint dans les appartements imperiaux» 
de CP (une fausse couche, semble-t-il) qu’invoque, pour expliquer la meme Situation 
Palladios d’Helenopolis, Dialogus de vita, ed. Malingrey (SC 341), p. 180. Sur 
ce probleme, voir mes Etudes, p. 202-203, oü je concluais en 1982 : «II y a de bonnes 
raisons de considerer que le seisme de 403 n’a existe que dans l’imagination de Theo- 
doret» (p. 203). 

(78) Cf. Earthquake 400, p. 344 (though omitted from all tour modern lists of earth- 

quakes in Constantinople) = Barbarians, p. 94. 
(79) Sur les Evenements que connut Constantinople de janvier ä juillet 400, cf. E. 

Stein, Hist, du Bas-Empire, tr. fr., t. I, Amsterdam, 1968, p. 236 et, pour les sources, 
p. 544, note 95 ; cf. aussi E. Demougeot, De Vunite a la division de YEmpire romain, 

395-410, Paris, 1954, pp. 234-266. 
(80) Cf. E. Demougeot, op. cit., p. 258 et n. 130 et 131 (temoignages — non denues 

de differences — de Socrate, Sozomene, Zosime et de la Chronique du Comte Mar- 
cellin). 
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que, malgre Alan Cameron, les commentateurs modernes me paraissent 
devoir retenir. 

IV. Apres avoir contrebattu de la sorte l’argumentation dAlan Came¬ 
ron, venons-en ä present ä la lettre 61 de Synesios, et d’abord au Pro¬ 
bleme de Vimaroq Aurelien. S’adressant ä Tun de ses amis ä CP : Pylai- 
menes, Synesios lui demande de donner ä une tierce personne : un 
fonctionnaire nomme Asterios, un tapis que le Cyreneen n’a pu remettre 
ä ce dernier lors de son depart de CP, precisement parce que Synesios 
a du quitter precipitamment la capitale en raison d’un seisme et qu’il 
n’a pas eu le temps de saluer ses amis. Et le Cyreneen d’ajouter, en 
guise de justification ä Fadresse dAsterios : o öh AvprjXiavöv (piXov ävöpa 

Kai imarov axpciQ änpoaavörjrov änoXsXöyrjrai nepi rcbv avrcbv npöq töv 

vnrjpETrjV Aarspiov (8I). A lire cette citation independamment de son 

contexte on a effectivement l’impression, comme le pensent T. D. 
Barnes et Alan Cameron, qu’Aurelien y est designe comme le consul 
de Fannee (82), ce qui autoriserait pleinement ä situer la lettre 61, donc 
le seisme dont parle Synesios, en 400, donc Farrivee de Synesios ä CP 
en 397. Et teile est bien Finterpretation qu’on a longtemps donne de 
ce passage, faute de Favoir analyse en liaison avec son contexte. 

Pourtant, lorsqu’on prend en compte la totalite de la lettre, le sens 
de ce propos est tout ä fait different, et d’ailleurs aisement compre- 
hensible. Usant en effet d’un raisonnement a fortiori, Synesios s’excuse 
aupres du «tachygraphe» Asterios — lequel n’est defini que par sa pro- 
fession — en lui precisant (par Fintermediaire de Pylaimenes) que, pour 
sa part il n’a meme pas pu saluer «le bienheureux Photios» (eite dans 
les lignes precedentes, mais inconnu des modernes) ni Aurelien, un 
ami d’abord, un consul ensuite : ces deux denominations en grada- 
tion ascendante, en insistant sur les liens etroits qu’entretenaient 
Synesios et un haut dignitaire : Aurelien, constituent autant de bonnes 
raisons pour attenuer la rancoeur d’un vnrjpETrjQ, d’un sous-ordre 
comme Asterios. Cette explication du passage est la seule qui soit 
acceptable, et Chr. Lacombrade l’avait dejä laisse entendre clairement, 

(81) Ep. 61, 101, 6-8 G. (Epistolae, 1979) = ep. 6l, 175, 14-16 G. (Opere, 1989). 
(82) Cf. T. D. Barnes, Synesius in Constantinople (cf. supra, n. 3), p. 104 ; Alan 

Cameron, Earthquake, p. 343 (as ordinary consul in office); Synesius and late Roman 
Cyrenaica, p. 420; Barbarians, p. 94. Cette vue etait dejä celle de H. Druon, CEuvres 
de Synesius, Paris, 1878, p. 19, n. 4 : Synesius quitte CP l’annee oü Aurelien etait 
consul, c’est-ä-dire en 400. 
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meme si son propos n’etait pas aussi categorique que le mien (83). Au 
reste, la designation d Aurelien par ce terme de consul ä une toute autre 
annee que 400 (et posterieure, bien sür, ä cette date) n’est nullement 
surprenante pourvu qu’on ne l’isole pas — comme on n’a cesse de le 
faire, et encore Alan Cameron — du contexte. Consul, Aurelien l’avait 
ete offlciellement en 400 (84), mais dans Fesprit des gens il gardait, apres 
cessation de fonction, son titre, tout comme de nos jours le President, 
le premier ministre ou le chancelier d’un Etat democratique conservent 
le leur meme lorsqu’ils n’exercent plus la Charge qui leur avait valu 
ce titre. 

Mais, repliquera-t-on, cela montre seulement qu’il n’est nullement 
necessaire de corriger le texte de la lettre, et non que le seisme est 
de 402. Sans nul doute, mais au moins dorenavant rien n’oblige ä 
dater le seisme de 400, comme le veulent, ä tort, T. D. Barnes et Alan 
Cameron. Et par contrecoup, meme si Seeck n’a pas correctement 
interprete le terme ujiaxoQ de la lettre 61 — les historiens ont parfois 
upe fächeuse tendance ä meconnaitre les realites proprement litterai- 
res et ä prendre les Correspondances comme des documents bruts 
d’histoire, alors que celles-ci relevent, d’abord et avant tout, de la prose 
d’art —, le rapprochement qu’il operait avec la Chronique du Comte 
Marcellin reprend tout son sens. En effet, si, comme je l’ai indique 
dans les brefs rappeis de methode qui m’ont paru s’imposer precedem- 
ment (II), on accorde confiance ä ce document — le seul qui, en la 
matiere, donne une indication antique et objective — sans le soupgon- 
ner arbitrairement d’etre entache d’erreur (85), il est clair que Synesios 
a quitte CP en 402, et non en 400. En 402 il n’y avait absolument 

(83) Cf. Chr. Lacombrade, Synesius hellem et chretien, Paris, 1951, p- 101, n. 5. 
G. Grützmacher, Synesios von Kyrene, Leipzig, 1913, qui, par confusion avec la 
mention de VmapxoQ rä^K dans la suite de la lettre, parle ä tort du «prefet Aurelien» 
(p. 73), n’a pas compris ce point. 

(84) Au terme de sa fonction Aurelien devait donc porter offlciellement le titre de 
and önärcov, et non pas, comme on le lit parfois, d'önariKÖQ (— consularis), car dans 
le langage administratif du Bas-Empire, qui differe de celui du Haut-Empire, ce terme 
est normalement reserve ä un gouverneur provincial de rang consulaire. 

(85) Alan Cameron, dans son desir de fixer en 400 la date du seisme qu’evoque 
Synesios, est amene ä taxer la Chronique du Comte Marcellin d’erreur (cf. Earthquake, 
p. 355 = Barbarians, p. 101, et p. 102 et n. 35); mais ce faisant il oublie ce qu’ä 
propos des seismes en Cyrenaique il ecrivait en 1987 (contre moi-meme) dans Synesius 
and late Roman Cyrenaica, p. 426 : «Most extraordinary of all is the attempt to 
depreciate Marcellinus ... He is a particularly valuable source for the 4th-, 5th- and 
6th-earthquakes». 
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rien d’incongru ä ce que Synesios qualifiät Aurelien de consul: cette 
fonction etait superieure meme, en prestige, ä celle de Prefet du Pre- 
toire (celle-ci etant infiniment plus recente que celle-lä), et la denomi- 
nation que privilegiait le Cyreneen, administrativement inexacte (cf. 
supra, n. 84), avait en revanche, affectivement, une signification pre- 
cise. Elle visait en effet ä attenuer le ressentiment eventuel quAsterios, 
un fonctionnaire subalterne, aurait pu eprouver ä Fencontre de Syne¬ 
sios : membre d’une division de tachygraphes du Prefet du Pretoire 
lorsque Synesios l’avait connu, Asterios ne pouvait que se consoler 
d’avoir subi le meme sort qu’un personnage aussi eminent que le consul 
de l’annee 400, et c’est ä dessein (pour reprendre Fexpression de Chr. 
Lacombrade, dejä soulignee par lui (86)) que Synesios a donne ä Aure¬ 
lien le titre prestigieux qui avait ete le sien en 400. 

Pour dater le seisme que mentionne la lettre 61, un argument sub- 
sidiaire doit etre ici mentionne, mais comme on va le voir, son carac- 
tere aleatoire, qui tient ä Fimprecision du temoignage du Cyreneen, 
ne permet pas de tirer des conclusions assurees (87): aussi Fenvisagera- 
t-on uniquement pour la forme. Dans la lettre 61 Synesios indique 
que, lorsqu’il avait connu Asterios, celui-ci etait membre d’une division 
(symmoria) des tachygraphes de la Prefecture du Pretoire que dirigeait 
un personnage «tres en vue» nomme Markos. C’est avouer que le Cyre¬ 
neen avait connu Asterios lorsqu’il avait eu affaire ä un Prefet du Pre¬ 
toire (Aurelien en 399, ou peut-etre Fun de ses successeurs : Eutychianos 
ou Kaisarios, selon les conceptions traditionnelles, remises en cause 
par Alan Cameron, mais que je crois fondees). Dans la hierarchie qui 
prevalait lors du depart de Synesios Asterios etait au «3e ou 4e rang». 
Or au moment oü Synesios adressa ä Pylaimenes la lettre 61, «il se 
pourrait qu’il fut parvenu au premier rang», specifie le Cyreneen (88). 
C’est donc la preuve que, de toute fagon, l’ep. 61 est posterieure d’un 

laps de temps relativement important au depart de Synesios de CP: 
celui qui permet ä Asterios de parvenir (eventuellement) au 3e echelon 
(s’il. etait au 4e) ou au 2e (s’il etait dejä au 3e) et d’etre assez avance 
dans cet (ou ces) echelon(s), selon le cas, pour pouvoir donner ä Syne¬ 
sios l’idee qu’il peut etre arrive au premier echelon. 

(86) Cf. supra, n. 83. 
(87) C’est pourquoi j’avais laisse de cöte ce point dans mes Etudes (1982/1989). 
(88) Cf, 61, 176, 31-33 (1989): Eoprfveic; oov Siä MäpKOi» n/v aoppopiav, rfQ odk 

?fv ’AoTEpioQ eaxaroQ, <’M' ev üütoiq xpixoQ rj xexapxoq ■ vvvi Sh küv nphhxoc, äv d?]. 
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Le tout est ä present de savoir combien de temps est requis pour 
passer d’un echelon ä l’autre dans l’administration prefectorale. A notre 

epoque, le cursus administratif est variable, mais il est courant (au 
moins dans l’administration franfaise) qu’il corresponde en moyenne 

ä un an ou deux. A l’epoque de Synesios les divers textes legislatifs 
conserves par le Code de Theodose et valables pour la Pars Orientis 

definissent des intervalles qui vont de deux ans en 396 ä un an en 416, 
duree qui devint des lors la regle generale (89). On ne sait cependant 
si, en la matiere, la legislation precede la realite ou si, comme il arrive 
souvent, eile ne fait qu’enteriner celle-ci. Quoi qu’il en soit, si Ton se 
fonde sur la duree — conforme ä la legislation — de deux annees, il 
faut admettre qu’entre le depart de Synesios de CP et la lettre 61 il 
a pu s’ecouler au maximum cinq ä six ans (du 4e au 1er echelon), 
au minimum deux ä trois ans (du 3e au 1er echelon). J’ai moi-meme 
montre que la lettre 61 ne saurait etre anterieure ä 405 (je reviendrai 
plus loin sur ce point et sur la datation en septembre 405 que j’admets 
pour cette lettre) (90). Retenons, exempli gratia, cette datation. On pour- 
rait eri inferer que le depart de Synesios de CP et le seisme qui Ta 
cause auraient pu se produire en 402, soit trois ans avant 405 (en ce 
cas la progression d’Asterios se serait faite au plus vite sur deux ä 
trois ans). Mais on pourrait tout autant montrer que le seisme peut 
fort bien dater de 400, voire de 399 (en ce cas la progression d’Asterios 
se serait etalee sur cinq ä six ans). Tout bien considere donc, l’argu- 
mentation qui s’appuie sur la progression de carriere d’Asterios n’est 
qu’un leurre : eile ne prouve, dans le present debat, absolument rien, 
et c’est en fait seulement lorsque la date de la lettre 61 sera assuree 
qu’on pourra mieux appretier la progression de carriere d’Asterios. 

On s’en tiendrait donc lä, et l’on se bornerait ä constater que, mis 
ä part une Interpretation erronee d’un passage de la lettre 61 du Cyre- 
neen, rien n’impose de dater le seisme qu’evoque Synesios de 400, et 
que par suite rien n’empeche d’assimiler le seisme dont eile parle, comme 
l’avait fait O. Seeck, au seisme que la Chronique du Comte Marcellin 

situe en 402 : solution si seduisante qu’elle avait meme, depuis 1894, 
entraine l’adhesion unanime. Cependant un detail parait avoir echappe 

(89) Cf. A. H. M. Jones, Later Roman Empire, Oxford, 1973, p. 675, et p. 1236, 
n. 27, qui eite C.Th. VI, 30, 3 (379): 3 ans ; VI, 26, 6 (396): 2 ans ; VI, 34, 1 (405): 
2 ans ; VI, 26, 11 (397): 1 an ; VI, 26, 17 (416) : I an. 

(90) Cf. mes Etudes (1989), p. 196-206. 
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ä Fattention des commentateurs qui n’est pas, on va le voir, sans signi- 
fication. En effet, dans la lettre 61 ä Pylaimenes, Synesios ne se bome 
pas ä expliquer banalement qu’il a dü partir precipitamment par suite 

d’un seisme. Retragant les circonstances qui ont preside a sa retraite, 
il declare : «eaeiev ö 6edq xtjg qptpaQ noXXäKiq Kai npdq iKexqpiag fjoav 
oi ävdpamoi nprjveiq oi nXriovq * xd yäp eöatpoq wpaSaivexo. ev & vopioaq 
eyco xfjv OäXaxxav xfjq yfjq äcrpaXEcrcepov, Kaxaxeivco öpöpov tzi xöv 
Xipiva (9I). Alan Cameron traduit avec inexactitude : «God shook the 
earth repeatedly during the day»(92), ce qui correspondrait ä (Kaxä) 
xfjv ffpepav. II faut comprendre en realite que la terre etait secouee 
«ä de nombreuses reprises chaque jour», le genitif prenant regulierement, 
en ce cas, une valeur distributive (93). En d’autres termes — et cela est 
confirme par Tattitude suppliante et visiblement effrayee de «la plupart» 
{oi tzXeiovq) des habitants comme d’ailleurs du Cyreneen lui-meme — le 
seisme qu’evoque Synesios n’a pas dure un jour, durant lequel la terre 
aurait tremble ä plusieurs reprises, mais plusieurs jours (l’imparfait 
exprimant logiquement la repetition ) et ä plusieurs reprises. 

Or si les secousses sismiques sont nombreuses en Grece et dans la 
region des Detroits, parce que ces regions sont situees sur une zone 
de fracture de l’ecorce terrestre (que Ton connalt maintenant bien : du 
Maroc au Pakistan via les Pyrenees, la Provence, FItalie du Nord, 
la Grece, le plateau anatolien et iranien) (94), il est rare qu’elles attei- 
gnent la vigueur que Signale le Cyreneen, meme si Fon tient compte 
des «aftershocks» traditionnels. C’est precisement la vigueur inaccou- 
tumee du seisme de 402 qui a frappe Fauteur de la Chronique du Comte 

Marcellin. De fait celui-ci ne se contente pas de signaler un tremble- 
ment de terre, mais — ce que Fon omet generalement de dire — un 
«immense tremblement de terre»: Constantinopoli ingens terrae 

motus fuit (95). Ä lui seul ce detail authentifie le temoignage de la 

(91) Cf. 6U 101, 1-4 G. [1979] = 61, 174, 9-12 G. [1989]. 
(92) Cf. Earthquake 400, p. 354, que reproduit purement et simplement Barbarians, 

p. 101, sans tenir compte de ma propre traduction (cf. n. 93) : «It should be noted that 
Synesius ‘repeatedly during the day’ clearly implies a one-day quake, whereas the 
earthquake of 396 continued for a week». 

(93) Ainsi avais-je traduit dans mes Etudes, p. 198. 
(94) Cf. mon Synesios de Cyrene et la Cyrenai'que du Bas-Empire, Paris, 1987, 

pp. 41-52, et partic. p. 42 et n. 7-8. 
(95) Cf. PL 51, col. 922 (sub anno 402). Peut-etre faut-il penser que le violent seisme 

dont Orose dit (Adv. Pag, III, 3, 2) qu’il frappa CP sous le regne d’Arcadius est 
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Chronique, laquelle n’a visiblement retenu que les phenomenes sismi- 
ques les plus marquants (96), puisque, comme Fattestent abondamment 
les listes de seismes antiques (meme si elles semblent exagerees et 
multiplient comme ä plaisir les phenomenes physiques) et la realite 
contemporaine, les secousses telluriques de faible, voire de tres faible 
intensite, sont courantes sur le pourtour Nord et Est de la Mediter- 
ranee. La co'incidence parfaite entre le temoignage de la Chronique 

et celui de Synesios renforce donc encore Fassimilation, ä mes yeux 
incontestable (sauf ä tomber dans une hypercritique de mauvais aloi), 
dont en 1894 dejä O. Seeck avait intuitivement vu la necessite. 

Au terme de ces reflexions il me parait important de rappeier les 
principaux points acquis chemin faisant: 1) les textes de Jean Chry- 
sostome qu’allegue Alan Cameron pour admettre Fexistence d’un 
seisme ä CP — jamais repertorie par ailleurs, comme il le souligne 
lui-meme — en 400 ne sont pas probants. Selon une phraseologie dont 
on a plusieurs temoignages pour Fepoque et en particulier chez Jean, 
ces textes evoquent, comme de nos jours, un seisme politique, riche 
d’enseignement moral aux yeux du pasteur : en Foccurrence la revolte 
gothique qui «secoua» CP durant Fannee 400. 2) L’interpretation 
correcte de la lettre 61 n’oblige nullement ä placer le seisme qu’elle 
mentionne en 400. 3) Cette lettre doit au contraire etre mise en relation 
avec le temoignage — accueilli sans esprit hypercritique — de la Chro¬ 

nique du Comte Marcellin, car ces deux textes presentent Fimage 
homogene d’un tremblement de terre important survenu ä Constan- 
tinople ca 400, ä Fepoque supposee du sejour de Synesios dans la 
capitale. Comme la Chronique le situe en 402, le depart de Synesios 
de CP qui s’ensuivit eut lieu cette annee-lä, ce qui fixe Farrivee de 
Synesios ä CP trois ans auparavant, soit en 399. Il parait donc etabli 
que la Chronologie adoptee par Alan Cameron pour ce sejour (397-400) 
est fausse : seule celle qu’avait presentee (non sans erreur d’interpretalion 
au demeurant) Seeck et qu’admirent par la suite divers erudits (Grütz- 
macher, Chr. Lacombrade) peut expliquer clairement et simplement 
l’ensemble des donnees. C’est celle que j’avais moi-meme adoptee, en 

celui de 402. Malheureusement le vague de ses propos ne permet pas d’affirmer ce 
point. 

(96) Cf. par ex., ibid., col. 920, sub anno 394 (terrae motus de septembre ä novembre 
en «Europe») et s.a. 396 (terrae motus per dies plurimos ä CP); col. 922, s.a. 408 
(terrae mugitus per dies septem); col. 924, s.a. 423 (seismes «en de multiples endroits»). 
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m’efforgant d’en developper au maximum les consequences, mais sans 
avoir justifie assez nettement, semble-t-il, mon point de vue. 

V. Pour achever de convaincre, s’il en etait besoin, T. D. Barnes et 
Alan Cameron, je voudrais ä present montrer combien l’elaboration 
d’une Chronologie partielle d’un ensemble clos comme la Correspon- 

dance de Synesios (ou d’autres) peut entrainer de fächeuses conse¬ 
quences : ce faisant, je remplirai ä la fois la promesse que j’ai formu- 
lee au debut de cet article d’illustrer les implications ruineuses de la 
Chronologie defendue par T. D. Barnes et Alan Cameron ä propos 

du voyage de Synesios ä CP («397-400») et celle que j’ai enoncee supra 

(p. 429) de revenir sur la date de la lettre 61 du Cyreneen. 
Comme je l’indiquais explicitement dans mes Etudes (97) — dont 

Alan Cameron se contente d’affirmer, sans entrer dans la discussion, 
qu’elles foumissent une Chronologie «bien trop precise» (98) —, la 
lettre 61 de Synesios comporte, outre les elements utilises ci-dessus, 
deux autres donnees chronologiques importantes : 1) la mention de 
la guerre en Cyrenaique ; 2) la mention de l’envoi d’un «troisieme 
stolos» en direction de CP depuis le retour de Synesios ä Cyrene ("). 

De ces indications essentielles ni T D. Barnes ni Alan Cameron ne 

tiennent compte, ce qui fausse leurs conclusions. Quoi qu’il en soit, 
j’ai pour ma part montre qu’en Cyrenai’que la guerre n’avait pas eclate 
avant 405 (la «guerre de 395» n’ayant existe que dans l’esprit des 
commentateurs) (I0°) et que cette guerre ne pouvait avoir commence 
qu’en 405 : c’est justement la datation du debut de cette «guerre» qui 
impose de situer la lettre 61 en 405 au plus tot (101). Quant ä l’inter- 

(97) Cf. Etudes, pp. 196-197 (oü je regrette dejä que la tradition erudite ne prenne 
pas en compte les «precisions capitales» de la lettre 61). 

(98) Cf. Barbarians, p. 13, n. 1 ; p. 17, n. 26; p. 409, n. 1. Ma Chronologie n’est 
precise, il va de soi, que parce que j’ai pris en compte l’ensemble du dossier et que 
j’ai 6te attentif au sens precis des termes, en fondant ma Chronologie sur les textes 
au lieu d’analyser les textes en fonction d’une Chronologie determinee a priori. 

(99) Guerre : Gyohjv yäp fjpcöv 6 nökepoc, oö SiScoai rov Kai npöq ekeivov bzioxEiXai, 
eivai Se öiKawtx; oöS'ev wcoc, kcoävel Mrpioxe xoaovxov SvvrjOeirj xä onXa (ep. 61, 102, 
11-14 G. [1979]). Troisieme envoi: ei Se pExa xrjv epfjv ekeiOev anoörjpiav xpixov xooxovi 
axöXov f] vavQ eie, xäm GpÖKtjQ x^pld oxäXXexdi, aXXä vßv npcoxov m epob gxeXXexox. 

Sur ces deux questions, cf. mes Etudes, p. 113 (oü la «guerre» est datee objectivement 
par r^ference aux consuls de 404) et p. 197 (guerre), pp. 197-200 (stolos). 

(100) Cf. mes Etudes, pp. 65-85. 
(101) Cf. mes Etudes, pp. 17-18, p. 42, p. 45, p. 113, et p. 162 (date de la guerre : 
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pretation de l’allusion ä «Fenvoi d’un troisieme gtöXoq en Thrace», 
j’avais indique en 1982/89 qu’il s’agissait d’une allusion ä Fenvoi annuel 
de la flotte annonaire d Alexandrie ä CP et que cette precision imposait 
de dater la lettre 61 de septembre 405, trois ans apres le retour de 
Synesios ä Cyrene, que je fixais entre le 10 septembre 402 et le mare 

clausum de la meme annee (10 novembre 402). 
Quelque regret que j’eprouve de voir que mes contradicteurs n’ont 

pas utilise mes propres recherches, je voudrais reprendre la question 
ä propos du seisme et du depart de Synesios de CP et, me faisant 
l’avocat du diable, me livrer ä une demonstration par Fabsurde. JFadop- 

terai donc provisoirement le point de vue de T. D. Barnes et dAlan 
Cameron, et je fixerai, par Hypothese, le depart de Synesios de CP 
en 400. 

Deux scenarios peuvent alors se presenter, selon qu’on interprete 
le rpkov fjör] crröXov de la lettre 61 comme visant une succession des 
trois navires (alors cyreneens) en cette meme annee 400 (hypothese 
que j’ai recusee dans mes Etudes), soit qu’on sotige (comme je Fai 
fait) ä Fexistence de trois envois annuels de la flotte annonaire 
dAlexandrie (ici en 401, 402, 403): la lettre 61 serait alors ä dater 
soit de 400 au plus tot, soit de 403 au plus tard. Cömme la lettre 61 

mentionne la presence de la guerre, il faudrait en conclure, dans les 
deux cas envisages, que celle-ci existait au moins soit en 400, soit en 
403. Des lors Fannee de Felection episcopale de Synesios (la septieme 
annee de la guerre) (102) serait soit 406 soit 409. Or une teile Chronologie 
est impossible, car Fon sait de maniere objective, donc indiscutable, 
par la lettre 13 G. que la premiere lettre festale que Synesios fut Charge 
de transmettre en qualite d’archeveque date de 412. La seule maniere 
possible d’echapper ä cette aporie est donc, comme le faisait Seeck 
(mais il ne fut pas suivi sur ce point) (103), de dater la premiere lettre 
festale transmise par Synesios de 407, ce qui, compte tenu du comput 

printemps 405); pour la datation de la lettre 61, cf. ibid., pp. 197-206, partic. p. 206 
(date de la lettre : «septembre 405»)- 

(102) D’apres rindication fondamentale de la Catastase //, p. 286,1. 14-15 : cßÖofiov 
fikv exoq fjörj nponpojtßoa novrjpcoQ. Sur la Chronologie de cette annee-Iä, que j’ai definie 
ä l’aide de Vensembte du dossier, ce dont Alan Cameron ne tient pas compte dans 
la Chronologie liminaire de Barbarians, p. XIII (qui reproduit simplement la Chronologie 
de Chr. Lacombrade, SHCy pp. 314-315 sur ce point), cf. mes Etudes, pp. 139-146. 

(103) Cf. O. Seeck, Studien zu Synesios, pp. 461-463 (election en 406, consecration 
en janvier ou fevrier 407). 



434 D. ROQUES 

pascal, est theoriquement possible. Mais alors la seconde de nos data- 
tions hypothetiques pour l’election episcopale (409) devient caduque. 
Aussi ne reste-t-il ä prendre en consideration que la premiere d’entre 
eiles (406). 

Cependant, ä examiner ce scenario (election episcopale en 406, conse- 
cration, puis reception de la premiere lettre festale au premier trimestre 
407), on s’apergoit rapidement qu’il ne resiste pas, lui non plus, aux 
exigences de l’histoire. En effet, outre qu’il entraine un tassement de 
la Chronologie de cinq ans (de 412 ä 407) et, en corollaire, des problemes 
multiples de datation pour diverses lettres du recueil, il se heurte ä 
un autre argument objectif, tout aussi inconstestable que le precedent, 
et dont voici la teneur. La lettre 67 ä l’archeveque Theophile d’Alexan- 
drie, qui succede immediatement ä la consecration episcopale et evo- 
que les activites — et les difficultes — nouvelles de l’archeveque Syne- 
sios(104), mentionne un eveque johannite (= partisan de Jean Chry- 
sostome) qui, «deux ans dejä apres l’amnistie et la reconciliation» (I05), 
n’a pas regagne son siege en Bithynie (106). Si la lettre 67 etait de 407 

(par hypothese), Pamnistie en question aurait eu lieu en 405. Or cette 
amnistie a resulte, dit la lettre 67, d’un accord entre Tarcheveque 
Theophile dAlexandrie (385-412) et l’archeveque Attikos de Constan- 
tinople (107), lequel n’a exerce son pastorat que de 406 ä 425. On voit 
donc l’incoherence : Attikos n’a pu es-qualites conclure en 405 une 
amnistie alors que l’archeveque en fonction etait ä cette date, non 
Attikos, mais Arsakios. 

Devant une teile aporie, O. Seeck (en 1894) et ä sa suite, tout recem- 
ment, T. D. Barnes (1986) ont alors argue du fait que dans sa lettre 67 

Synesios ne mentionne pas franchement Attikos, mais emploie une 
formule plus evasive : «le bienheureux Attikos, je crois» (rdv fiaKäpiov, 

Efioi Öoksiv, ’Attiköv). Presumant que l’epithete paKäpioq ne s’appli- 

(104) Sur le lien etroit qui existe entre les lettres 67 et 66 et Tobligation de les situer 
l’annee meme de la consecration, puisque Synesios y precise que «l’annee precedente 
il n’etait pas encore inscrit sur les listes dpiscopales» (67, 123, 3-4 G. [1979] : nEpvaiv 
ovtzo) yeyovöu rov KaraXoyoo, cf. Seeck, Studien, p. 479-480 (sa lettre 66 est mainte- 
nant la lettre 67 et reciproquement) et p. 483, ainsi que mes Etudes, partic. p. 47-49, 
52, 55, 59-64. 

(105) Cf. ep. 67, 122, 11-12 G. [1979] = 67, 200, 1. 20-21 G. [1989] : rooxi pkv exoq 

rjS?i xpixov i^ffKEi pzxä xfjv äpvtjoxiav Kdi xclq öiaXXayäQ... 

(106) Sur cette question voir, outre la totalite de la lettre 67, la fin de la lettre 66 
(p. 120, 5-21 G. [1979] = p. 196,1. 299 - p. 197,1. 14 G. [1989]. 

(107) Cf. infra, n. 115. 
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quait qu’ä un personnage defunt, Seeck(108) et T. D. Barnes ont fait 
remarque quArsakios etait mort le 11 novembre 405 (Socrate, HE 

VI, 20, 1) et ont donc corrige le nom dAttikos en celui dArsakios. 
Malheureusement 1) cette correction ne repose paleographiquement sur 
rien; 2) eile est dans son principe meme arbitraire (I09); 3) Synesios 
applique l’epithete fiaxäpioq ä des personnages vivants autant que 
morts (1I0). Faute de pouvoir resoudre cette aporie de la sorte, il serait 
plus raisonnable de remarquer que la lettre 67 de Synesios mentionne 
la mort de Jean Chrysostome (decede le 14 septembre 407): cette lettre 
ne saurait donc dater de 407 et devrait Tetre de 408. Pourtant, quelles 
que soient les hypotheses envisagees {lettre 61 de 407 ou — mais cela 
est en fait impossible, en raison de la datation de la lettre festale, qu’il 
faut par hypothese placer obligatoirement en 407 — de 408, et donc 
amnistie situee en 405 ou 406 respectivement), eiles se heurtent de toutes 

les manieres ä des donnees historiques ineluctables. En effet l’agita- 
tion johannite, latente depuis 403, est devenue patente apres le second 
exil de Jean Chrysostome le 20 juin 404 et a dure jusqu’ä la mort 

(108) Cf. O. Seeck, Studien, p. 461 ; T. D. Barnes, When Did Synesius, p. 328 
(«Why the uncertainty ? And why is the bishop ‘blessed’ ?»). 

(109) Voir sur ce point les justes critiques de J. H. W. G. Liebeschuetz, When 
Did Synesius Become, p. 182, pour qui «l’epithete paKdpioQ etait quelquefois donnee 
ä des eveques vivants» (avec citations d’exemples pris chez BasileV 

(110) Selon T. D. Barnes, ibid., p. 328, n. 10, qui s’appuie sur le repertoire de L. 
Dinneen, Titles of Address in Christian Greek Epistolography to A.D. 527, Washing¬ 
ton, 1929, pa/cäpioQ et paKaphrjQ s’appliquent ä des defunts ; selon lui la lettre 67 
de Synesios serait le seul exemple allegue par L. Dinneen oü paicäpiOQ s’appliquerait 
ä un vivant, ce qui ne lui semble pas conforme ä la realite : il conclut donc que, 
lä comme ailleurs, paxäpioQ evoque un defunt. En realite a) L. Dinneen, p. 82, eite 
d’assez nombreux exemples du terme paicäpioQ applique ä des vivants (ce qui du reste 
n’est nullement etonnant), dont un au moins chez Synesios, ä propos d’Hypatie 
(lettre 10); b) c’est ce qu’a d’ailleurs note J.G.H.W. Liebeschuetz en reprenant plusieurs 
references de L. Dinneen ; c) j’ai de mon cöte indique, depuis, que dans la Corres- 
pondance de Synesios paKaphrjQ s’appliquait systematiquement ä des defunts, y compris 
des eveques, et que paKäpiOQ pouvait aussi definir des defunts, entre autres des eveques : 
cf. mon Synesios de Cyrene et la Cyrenaique du Bas-Empire, Paris, 1987, p. 347, 
mais que paKäpioQ ne vise pas uniquement des defunts et encore moins uniquement 
des eveques. La Correspondance de Synesios foumit en effet plusieurs exemples de 
Temploi de l’adjectif patcäpioi; ä propos de correspondants bien vivants du Cyreneen : 
Hypatie (ep. 10, 30, 7 G. [1979] : Seonoiva paKapia) ou son entourage (ibid., I. 6 : roix; 
poKapuoTäxovQ kxaipoüQ), mais surtout l’archeveque Theophile d’Alexandrie (3 exem¬ 
ples dans la seule lettre 66: xd patcäpiov övopa xfjQ m/C OEoaeßelaQ : ep. 66, 106, 8 G. 
[1979]; xrjv paKapuoxäx?jv oou KEfpaXqv (66, 107, 13-14); xfjQ paicaplaQ oou KSpaXfjQ 
(66, 107, 13-14). 
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de Jean le 14 septembre 407 (m). Divers decrets conserves dans le Code 

de Theodose et dont la datation est indiscutable montrent qu’en 405 
il n’etait pas question d’une amnistie pour les johannites, mais au 
contraire d’une lutte incessante et d’une persecution ä leur encontre (112). 
Les troubles durerent d’ailleurs encore en 406 et meme en 407 (l13). 
Quant ä la premiere tentative operee pour renouer les fils entre la 
Papaute, qui soutenait Jean, et Theophile d’Alexandrie, qui avait tout 
fait pour Fevincer, eile ne date au plus tot que du 13 juin 407 (n4): 
c’est dire que Fecrit que Theophile adressa ä Attikos pour Finviter 
ä readmettre les johannites dans Feglise de Constantinople et dont 
devait resulter Famnistie (115) n’a, de toutes fagons, pas pu etre redige 
avant 407, donc ni en 405 ni en 406 (ajoutons que la reconciliation 
definitive entre Attikos et la Papaute ä propos de Jean Chrysostome 
n’intervint qu’en 416, ce qui invite ä abaisser la Chronologie de cette 
amnistie) (1I6). 

La consequence qui resulte de ces reflexions est claire et simple. 
Meme lorsqu’on se fait Favocat du diable, m6me lorsqu’on admet les 
hypotheses les plus desesperees (l’existence de la «guerre» en 400, 

(111) Sur cette agitation, cf. E. Demougeot, De Turnte ä la division de TEmpire, 
pp. 321-335. 

(112) Sur la repression, cf. E. Demougeot, ibid., p. 333, et les lois du C.Th., XVI, 
2, 37 (29 aoüt 404); XVI, 4, 6 (18 novembre 404). 

(113) Sur la persistance de Fagitation johannite et de la repression anti-johannite, 
exacerbee par les interventions d’Honorius et Stilichon d’un cöte, du pape Innocent 
de Fautre — E. Demougeot, Unite, p. 345, parle meme de «dragonnades» d’Arcadius 
envers les johannites; cf. aussi pp. 332-337, et pp. 345-351. C’est ä cause des troubles 
johannites qu’on ne put consacrer Farcheveque Attikos immediatement apres la mort 
d’Arsakios (11 nov. 405) :il ne fut intronise qu’en fevrier 406. «Si les fideles de Chry¬ 
sostome demeurerent obstinement devoues ä sa memoire, la disparition du saint (14 sep¬ 
tembre 407) les rendit cependant moins dangereux qu’en 405-406» (ibid., p. 349). 
Pourtant Martyrios termine sa biographie de Jean par un appel aux Johannites pour 
les inviter ä ne pas rentrer en communion, apres le deces de Jean, avec leurs adversaires. 

(114) C’est la date du Concile de Carthage, qui s’effor^a de reconcilier Rome et 
Alexandrie. 

(115) Cf. Vep. 67 de Synesios, p. 122, 7-9 G. [1979] = 67, 200, 16-18 G. (1989) : 
ßißliov äveyvcov aopov, o npÖQ röv paKäpiov, ipoi Sokeiv, 'Axxiköv eypapEQ, eväycov 
aoxöv xfj Kaxaöoxfj xcbv ävSpcbv. 

(116) Ä sa mort (412) Theophile ne s’etait pas encore reconcilie avec le pape Innocent; 
sur la reconciliation d’Attikos avec la Papaute, cf. Socrate, VII, 25 ; Theodoret, 

V, 34. Sur l’ensemble de la quereile, voir aussi J. H. W. G. Liebeschuetz, The Fall 
of John Chrysostom, Nottingham Medieval Studies 29, Nottingham, 1985, pp. 1-31 = 
From Diocletian to the Arab Conquest (~ Variorum Reprints, 310), Oxford, 1990, 

chap. 4 (meme pagination). 



SYNfiSlOS Ä CONSTANT1NOPLE : 399-402 437 

Pordination episcopale de Synesios en 407, la datation de la lettre 67 

en 408), toutes Solutions qui, on Pa dit, sont contredites par la Chrono¬ 
logie objective de la Correspondance (debut de la guerre en 405, Ordi¬ 
nation episcopale en 412, datation de la lettre 67 la meme annee), on 
ne parvient qu’ä la constatation d’une aporie : on ne saurait evoquer 
VäpvtjGTia des johannites (deux ans avant la lettre 67 de Synesios) ä 
Pepoque meme oü ils subissaient de plein fouet Phostilite, voire la 
persecution de leurs adversaires : 404-407. C’est bien la preuve — par 
Pabsurde — que le postulat sur lequel reposait toute cette construction 
(election episcopale en 406, consecration, puis reception de la premiere 
lettre festale au premier trimestre 407 : cf. supra, p. 433) est faux, et 
cela demontre qu’on ne peut (dans cette hypothese) fixer le retour de 
Synesios ä Cyrene ni en 400 ni en 403 ; que par suite la lettre 61 ne 
peut dater de 400-403 (dates extremes admises par hypothese : cf. supra, 
p. 433) ; et que donc le seisme qu’elle evoque ä CP ne peut en aucune 

moniere etre date de 400. 

VI. Au terme de cette analyse, un peu longue et meticuleuse sans 
doute, mais necessaire puisque de la datation du seisme brievement 
decrit par la lettre 61 de Synesios decoule la Chronologie de nombreux 
evenements historiques ou oeuvres litteraires (de Synesios et de Jean 
Chrysostome) des annees 395-415 (aussi bien la question est-elle debat- 
tue depuis pres de trois siecles), il convient de mettre en relief les 
principaux acquis de la presente etude, non sans avoir rappele quelques 
regles : 

1) Du point de vue de la methode il est essentiel, dans le cas d’un 
corpus fini (Homelies de Jean Chrysostome sur les Actes, Correspon¬ 

dance de Synesios, etc...) de prendre en consideration l’ensemble des 
dossiers, au lieu de vouloir pratiquer la methode ruineuse qui consiste 
ä eclairer les elements obscurs d’un dossier par ceux, tout aussi obscurs, 
d’un autre. 

2) L’analyse des textes exige respect et humilite de la part des com- 
mentateurs. Si avertis qu’ils soient, ceux-ci ne peuvent avoir, des reali- 
tes antiques, qu’une idee faussee par le temps, les difficultes d’inter- 
pretations des textes, les lacunes considerables de notre documenta- 
tion. Cette attitude d’humilite suppose non seulement qu’on prenne 
en compte la totalite des donn^es, mais aussi qu’on evite soigneusement, 
d’une part, de les corriger, d’autre part d’isoler, selon une pratique 
repandue mais intellectuellement desastreuse, teile ou teile phrase de 



438 D. ROQUES 

son contexte pour lui donner une signification differente de — voire 
contraire ä — celle qu’elle a reellement. Cela suppose une lecture directe 
et approfondie des textes. Telle est la seule voie qui permette de 
parvenir, autant que faire se peut, ä la verite: le sentier qui y mene 
est long et ardu, convenons^en, mais Von sait depuis Hesiode que «les 
dieux immortels ont, devant la vertu, mis la sueur». 

3) II est egalement fondamental — et la remarque vise surtout les 
savants qui sont peu familiarises avec les subtilites de la rhetorique 
antique, pourtant omnipresente et qui exige un decryptage — de 
proceder ä une analyse philologique scrupuleuse des textes litteraires, 
qui ressortissent ä la prose d’art, avant d’en tirer des conclusions histo- 
riques, au lieu d’imposer ä ces textes le carcan de Schemas preetablis 
qui risquent d’etre arbitraires. 

4) Pour en revenir au Probleme qui nous occupe, le temoignage 
de la Chronique de Marcellin sur «l’immense seisme» intervenu ä CP 
en 402 n’a pas lieu d’etre remis en cause. 

5) Le «seisme» que connut CP en 400, que mentionnent les Home- 

lies sur les Actes de Jean Chrysostome et qui ne date pas de la periode 
d’Antioche (Seeck), mais de celle de CP (von Bonnsdorff), n’est pas un 
seisme naturel: c’est, conformement ä une phraseologie abondamment 
representee chez Jean Chrysostome, mais aussi chez d’autres, un seisme 
purement rhetorique et, en l’occurrence, politique : ce qui «ebranla», ce 
qui «bouleversa» la capitale, ce qui la mit en «emotion», pour reprendre 
un terme de la langue frangaise du 17e s., et «choqua» les esprits, ce sont 
les differentes phases de la revolte des Goths de Gai'nas, et vraisem- 
blablement surtout les massacres des 11 et 12 juillet 400. 

6) Pour ce qui concerne Synesios lui-meme, le seisme qu’il decrit 
dans la lettre 61 doit etre mis en relation avec la Chronique du Comte 

Marcellin et fixe ä 402 (quant ä la lettre elle-meme, eile ne peut dater 
que de 405, comme je l’avais montre dans mes Etudes). En consequence 
le depart de Synesios de CP a eu lieu en 402. C’etait la Chronologie 
de Seeck (en 1894) et de Chr. Lacombrade, c’est celle que je considerais 
dejä, moi-meme, en 1982/1989, comme definitive et que je persiste, 
apres demonstration, ä considerer comme teile : l’etude philologique, 
l’analyse historique et la logique, meme, interdisent categoriquement 
d’avaliser le point de vue d’Alan Cameron, pour qui ce retour se serait 
produit en 400. Des lors on ne peut admettre qu’une seule date pour 

le sejour de Synesios ä CP: 399-402. 
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7) Cette datation rend, bien entendu, caduque Finterpretation recente 
proposee par Alan Cameron (et presentee comme «entierement nou- 
velle»), car Fanalyse qu’il donne du nepi ßaaiXeiaq et qui part de Fidee — 
fausse — que la Chronologie d’O. Seeck etait «malheureusement fausse» 
(Barbarians, p. 9) s’avere elle-meme, ipso facto, fausse : ainsi le nepi 

ßamXeiaq n’est pas, comme il Faffirme, «un document sur Fhostilite 
qu’a suscitee la maniere dont Eutrope traita le probleme d’Alaric et 
de Flllyricum en 397», et Fouvrage ne date pas de 397. II ne fait aucun 
doute, ä mes yeux, qu’il ne faille dater Fouvrage de janvier 400 (cf. 
mes Etudes, p. 235-243) et y voir un Programme de renovation politique 
adresse cette annee-lä ä Arcadius. La chute de Rufin (395), les coups 
d’eclat des Wisigoths dAlaric (396-399), la disgräce d’Eutrope (399): 
combien de «seismes» n’avaient-ils pas ebranle FEmpire romain d’Orient, 
en attendant le coup d’Etat, imminent, de Gainas (400) ! II fallait reagir. 
Synesios dit tout haut ce que bien d’autres, hostiles aux Barbares, se 
contentaient de dire mezza voce. 

Universite de Metz. D. Roques. 



PAULUS ALEXANDRINUS 
IN SYRIAC AND ARABIC 

Introduction 

The study of textual transmission from one language to another 
usually reveals, when studied closely, a transformation as well as a 
translation of texts. At times the receiving culture even selects of the 
transmitted text whatever suits the purpose of the time. 

This paper deals with a fragment of a Greek text that has survived 
in many Syriac and Arabic sources for several centuries and continued 
to be transformed as time went on. The text in question is that of 
Paulus Alexandrinus Q) of the fourth Century A.D. known as the 
Eisagoge. 

We now have an excellent edition of this work by E. Boer in the 
Teubner series (1 2) with a critical apparatus, and a technical commentary 
supplied by the late Professor O. Neugebauer. Boer’s edition is definitely 
an improvement over the already existing Latin translation that was 
produced in the sixteenth Century, and which was accompanied by 
a badly edited Greek text (3). 

Until recently there had not been any textual evidence of the trans¬ 
mission of the Eisagoge into other languages. In the article on Paulus 
Alexandrinus in the Dictionary of Scientific Biography (4), Professor 
David Pingree, of Brown University, had identified a fragment of the 
Eisagoge in the work of Ananias of Shirak, the Armenian scientist 
of the seventh Century. The contents of that fragment may have reached 
Ananias through David the pupil of Olympiodorus (5). I owe to 

(1) D. Pingree, Paul of Alexandria, in The Dictionary of Scientific Biography. 
(2) Paulus Alexandrinus, Eisagogeka, Leipzig, 1958. 
(3) A. Schato (ed) Pauli Alexandrini Eisagoge, Witeberg, 1586. 

(4) Loc. cit. 
(5) O. Neugebauer, History of Ancient Mathematical Astronomy, Springer Verlag, 

NY, 1975 (hereafter HAMA), p. 955f. 
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Professor Pingree the identification of another fragment in the Syriac 
work of Sergius of Ras‘aina of the sixth Century A.D. (6) 

More recently, I have been able to identify the influence of Paulus’ 
text on many other writers and have succeeded in locating several other 

sources which were inspired by the same Eisagoge. Of all these sources 
two are in Syriac and the rest are in Arabic and Karshünl. KarshünT 
is a form of Arabic written in Syriac script — a phenomenon similar 
to Judeo-Arabic — and was on the whole produced by Christian 
Syrians who could still read the Syriac script for liturgical purposes, 
but could not use Syriac for anything eise. Those Christian Syrians 
used Arabic for their daily activities, and they probably spoke Arabic 
at home as well 

Leaving the linguistic niceties aside, the rest of this paper is devoted 
to the contents of the two Syriac texts, the one Arabic, and the two 
Karshünl texts where I think there is either a direct rendering of the 
Alexandrinus material or the use of the Eisagoge as a source. 

I should add at this point that the part of the text of Paulus that 

survived in the work of Ananias of Shirak was taken from chapters 
one and two and is completely different from the material we are dealing 
with here, which comes from chapter 28 of the Eisagoge. 

Sources 

1. Paulus Alexandrinus 

In what follows I give a free translation of chapter 28 of the Eisagoge 

based on the edition of E, Boer (7). 

“Chapter 28 : Conceming the motion of the sun; and to know in 

which sign (of the zodiac) and (at) how many degrees it is approximately” 

“The creator causes the sun to move from one zodiacal sign to another 

zodiacal sign sometimes in 31 or 30 days, while at other times in 29 days. 

It traverses in one nycthemeron more than one degree and two minutes, 

namely at perigee, and at times 59, 58, and 57 minutes. The Handy Tables 
of Claudius Ptolemaeus determine the exact degree of the sun. 

“In order to know easily by inspection the position of the sun, one must 

do as follows: add together the days from the “New Moon” of Thoth 

(6) For more Information on Sergius, see A. Baumstark, Geschichte der Syrischen 
Literatur, Bonn, 1922, p. 167f. 

(7) Op. cit. pp. 79-80, 
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to the required (day) and add to these the sum of 158 (days), and from 

the n umber thus accumulated subtract half the (number of) months 

between Thoth and the required day. If it makes a circle (i.e. 360 degrees), 

discard (it) and count out the remainder from Aries granting to each 

zodiacal sign 30 degrees. Wherever the number reaches, say that the sun 

is roughly at that degree”. 

COMMENTARY (8) 

This rather simple rule, with minor variations, occurs in a variety 
of Greek texts, usually associated with the Handy Tables of Ptolemy (9 10). 
It is based on two astronomical facts : (1) The apparent motion of the 
sun along the ecliptic is not uniform on different days of the year, ah 
though its mean daily motion is about 59 minutes. (2) In the Alexandrian 

calendar 1 Thoth is 22 days (180-158) before the Autumnal Equinox 
approximately. 

To account for the first condition, the requirement of subtracting half 
the number of months from the resulting longitude gives a reasonably 
good approximation of the true longitude. To use the terminology 
adopted by Neugebauer (,0) we say : 

X = X0 + D-M/2 

Where X0 — 158, D - ' number of days from Thoth 1, and M == number 
of months from Thoth. If one does not count the month he is in nor 
the month of Thoth one gets the motion of the sun in one year to be : 

X - Xö = D - M/2 = 365 - 10/2 = 360°, approximately. 

Since the equivalent of Thoth 1, Alexandrian New Year, in the Julian 
calendar is either August 29 or August 30 depending on whether the 
year is common or leap, the autumn equinox by Paulus’ rule would 
then occur 22 days after Thoth 1, which is around September 21. That 
is indeed true for the time of Paulus Alexandrinus, which is assumed 

(8) Cf. Ibid, p. 138, and HAMA, p. 956f. 
(9) For the various occurences of more simplified versions of this rule usually 

associated with the Handy Tables, see J. Mogenet, Les scolies astronomiques du 
Vat. gr. 1291, in Bulletin de VInstitut Historique Beige de Rome, 40 (1969), pp. 69-91, 
esp. pp. 74, 86-87, and Anne Tihon, Le calcul de la longitude des planetes d’apres 
un texte anonyme du Vat. Gr. 184, in Bulletin de TInstitut Historique Beige de Rome, 
52 (1982), pp. 5-29, esp. pp. 10-12.1 am grateful to Prof. Tihon for these two references. 

(10) Ibid, p. 956. 
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to be around 378 A.D., and thus confirms that the rule was in all 
likelihood created by Paulus himself. 

2. Sergius of Rasaina (c. 536 A.D.) 

In what follows I give a free translation of the text that was published 
by E. Sachau in Inedita Syriaca, 1870 under the title “Über die Bewe¬ 
gung der Sonne”, based on the British Museum Ms Add 14658, which 
was attributed to Sergius of Ras‘aina. 

“Expose conceming the motion of the sun and how one knows at 

any time in which house, and at what degree in it, the sun is found 

approximately. 

“It is fit to know that each house (i.e. zodiacal sign) is divided into 

thirty divisions, those that are called degrees (Mouros = poipa). And each 

of those degrees is divided into sixty first divisions (rpäpe). And each 

one of these divisions is further divided into sixty second divisions, (i.e. 

seconds). 

“The sun then moves from house to house, in thirty days at certain 

times, and in thirty-one days at other times. It also happens that some- 

times (the number of days) is twenty-nine. It (the sun) moves in one 

nychthemeron one degree, more or less (yattir faassfr). There are times 

when (it moves) one degree and one minute (rpäpä). And there are times 

when (it moves) one degree and two minutes. And there are even times 

when (it moves) fifty-nine minutes only, fifty-eight, or (as little) as fifty- 

seven. The exact position of the sun, however, is known from the second 

book of the Tables, and the computations of Claudius Ptolemaeus. But 

if one would like to know, in simple fashion, where the sun is to be found, 

he computes thus : 

“Take the days from the beginning of September, tili the required day. 

When the total of these days is known, you add to it one hundred and 

fifty-eight days. From the sum you subtract half the months between 

September and the month (you are in). And if you have one full revo- 

lution, which is three hundred and sixty, subtract (sri) from the sum 

one revolution. And with whatever remains to you set out ipouq) from 

the beginning of Aries (’emrä), as you give to each house thirty (degrees) 

of what you have. And wherever the number ends, there, at that degree, 

the sun is found, more or less. 

“End of the treatise on the motion of the sun”. 

COMMENTARY 

Obviously this text of Sergius is derived from the Eisagoge of Paulus 
Alexandrinus, making only very few adjustments, such as the omis- 
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sion of the creator and the use of the Syrian (Byzantine) month Ilül 

(September) for the Alexandrian month Thoth, and the introductory 
material on the division of the Zodiac. The phrase referring to the 
Tables of Ptolemy is very curious in that it mentions a second book 
of Ptolemy which could be understood as referring to the arrangement 
of the Handy Tables of Ptolemy as being already so divided by the 
time of Sergius. A similarly arranged Version was known to the Arab 
Historian of the ninth Century, Ibn Wä^ih al-Ya‘qübT(n). Since Paulus 
calls that text of Ptolemy the Handy (npöxsipoq) Tables, there is no 
doubt that the Tables referred to by Sergius are themselves the famous 
Handy Tables as well. 

The rule described by Sergius is in fact identical to the rule given 
by Paulus, that is : 

X = X0 + D - M/2, 

but this time applied to the beginning of September, instead of 
Thoth 1, hence making the autumn equinox fall on or about the 22nd 
of September (= 180-158), or even the 23rd if one does not count 
the first day of September itself. Obviously this would then be a crude 
approximation, for by the time of Sergius the autumn equinox would 
have been around the 20th of September and not the 23rd. Despite 
this lapse in correcting for the date of the equinox, the text of Sergius 
is still an improvement over the Byzantine texts published by Mogenet 
and Tihon (op. cit.), that use the same norm of September 1, for the 
text of Sergius at least preserves the rule of subtracting half the number 
of months in order to account for the mean motion of the sun. 

3. George the Bishop of the Arabs (d. 724 A.D.) (I2) 

The text translated here was published by V. Ryssel in Zeitschrift 

für Assyriologie, 1893, as the fourth question asked by John the Stylete 
of George the Bishop of the Arabs and the response to it. The text 
was also abridged in the German translation of Ryssell in the same 
publicatio (I3). 

“Fourth Question : Since the first zodiacal sign is Aries, and the sun 

enters Aries on the 21 st of March at the time when the day is equal to 

(11) Al'Ta’nkh, Houstma ed. Leiden, 1883, vol. I, p. 159f. 
(12) Baumstark, op. citp. 257f. 
(13) Z/4, 8 (1893), pp. 44-46. 



PAULUS ALEXANDRINUS IN SYR1AC AND ARAB1C 445 

the night, why is it then when one computes the sun (’s longitude) one 

does not begin taking days from March or April, i.e. the beginning of 

Aries, but rather from the first of September as the Tables instruct; when 

the sun is then in approximately the eighth or the ninth degree of Virgo 

according to the reckoning of the Tables. Moreover, what is the expla- 

nation of the (number) 158 that one adds (in this Operation) ? 

“Answer : The Scholion, that you call Tables, my friend ! was written 

for Egyptians on account of their New Year, which falls on the 29th of 

our month August. When they want to compute the position of the sun 

in an easy fashion they do the following: They take the days from the 

first of Thoth, the first of their months, tili the required day and month, 

and they add to them 155 (days). Then they discharge the sum in 30’s 

and they Start counting from Aries tili the time when these (days) end. 

Thus they compute the zodiacal sign and the degree where the sun is 

(supposed) to be found approximately, i.e. roughly as we would say. 

“As for us the Syrians, when we need to employ this computation 

we take first three days, the amount by which the first of our September 

comes after the Egyptian New Year. Then we add them to the 155 (days) 

that precede the Egyptian New Year to get 158 (days) that will precede 

the first of September. Thereafter we take the days from the first of 

September tili the required day and we add to them 158 (days), and if 

the result is less than or equal to 360, then we distribute it to the zodiacal 

signs, 30 for each. Then starting the count from Aries, wherever the 

number ends, there, in that sign, and degree, the sun is (supposed) to 

be found. But if the number were greater than 360, we subtract 360 from 

it and discard the remainder in portions of 31 to each sign. And when 

we count from Aries, wherever the number ends, there, in that sign and 

degree, is the sun to be found. 

“But you require to know from where one gets the 158 (days) that are 

added. Then listen to the detailed explanation. Take the days from the 

first of April to the first of September and add to them another 10 (days) 

which precede the end of March. The sum would then be 163 days. 

When you discard those in (portions of) 31 (degrees) to each zodiacal 

sign, for that many days are required for each of the five signs during 

the summer when the distance in the spherical heaven is at its greatest 

from one sunrise to another, then the remainder that you have would 

be eight (days). And when you take the number of (degrees) of the five 

signs, which are Aries, Taurus, Gemini, Cancer and Leo, whereby each 

sign takes the known 30 degrees, the sum you accumulate would then 

be 150. And when you increase these by eight you get the number 158, 

which is from the first of Aries tili the eighth degree of Virgo. 

“From this then is the (origin) of the 158, which is explained to you, 

dear friend ! and which we add to the number of days taken from the 
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first of September tili the required day. They are then discarded as we 

described. Moreover, these days are not counted from the first of March 

nor the first of April while the zodiacal signs are indeed counted from 

Aries as we have done above. 

“Now if you want to know by another method the position of the 

sun, proceed thus: consider in which month of the months of the year 

you are, and if you are in one of those months between the first of April 

and the first of September, take the days from the first of April tili the 

required day and add to them the 10 (days) remaining in March. Dis¬ 

charge the sum in 31 ’s starting the count from the beginning of Aries 

and wherever your number ends, there, is the sun to be found. 

“But if you are in one of those months between the first of September 

and the first of April, take the days between the first of September and 

the required day and increase them by eight and discharge the sum in 

30’s starting the count from Virgo. And wherever your number ends, 

there, is the sun to be found”. 

COMMENTARY 

The full translation given here, was necessitated by the rather abridged 
translation that was given by Ryssel, which has so far concealed the 
identity of this text of the Bishop of the Arabs as being a commentary 
on the procedure described by Paulus Alexandrinus. Taken as a whole, 
it presents some interesting ideas that were totally neglected by Ryssel, 
who did not even attempt to comment on any of the letters of the 
Bishop. 

First, the Bishop is quite aware of the fact that the text referred to 
in the question is not the famous Handy Tables, but a scholion which 
was probably itself written as a commentary on the Eisagoge of Paulus, 
very similar to the ones published by Boer (pp. 102ff), or was simply 
a scholion attached to the Handy Tables similar to the ones published 
by Mogenet {op. cit. n. 9). 

Second, the Variation in the velocity is correctly noted even though 
the method of correction is rather crude. It does, however, dispense 
of five days during the summer season to bring the sun back to the 
beginning of the revolution in a year, hence using a mean motion of 
about one degree per day. 

Third, even though the computed difference between Thoth 1 and 
September 1 was found to be three days, instead of adding that to 
the number already given by Paulus, 158 to make it 161, the Bishop 
adjusted the number given by Paulus to 155 and then added three, 
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to end up with the number 158 as a result. This only means that the 
Bishop thought that the autumn equinox was to occur on September 23 
which is not true by his time (l4). It is probable that his adherence 
to the number 158, given by Paulus, as authoritative was the reason 
behind this unconscious reversal of precession. 

Fourth, now that the text has been put in context, since it is a 
commentary and uses almost the same syntax, a study of its language 

will be very instructive for philologists. As an example, we can now guess 
that the Syriac term 6abyoyith translated Greek naxvjuepcbq, meaning 
“roughly”, and both derive from the physical idea of “roughness”, 
“coarseness”, etc. 

In sum, this text demonstrates very well how Syriac astronomy was 
very closely associated with Byzantine astronomy, producing the same 
rules, and reading the same scholia, but most importantly it also 
demonstrates that Syriac astronomy treated the Byzantine sources as 
authoritative and was willing to change them whenever they needed 

to be updated. 

4. 4Ali b. Rabbän al-TabarT (l5) 

This text comes from Firdaws al Hikma (written around 850 A.D.), 
edited by M. Z. Siddiqi, Gibb Memorial Trust, Sonne, Berlin 1928, 

pp. 551 ; 14-19, and it reads thus : 

“And if you want to know in which zodiacal sign the sun is, take 
(the days) that had passed since the first of the month of September until 
the day of the Byzantine (i.e. Seleucid) month that you are in, and add 
to it one hundred and fifty-eight (158). Then you cast away the sum 
that you have obtained (giving) thirty degrees to each zodiacal sign and 
beginning with Aries. Wherever your computation ends, there, the sun 
will be (found). And whatever remains to you less than thirty it will 
denote the degrees (text has burj = zodiacal sign) that the sun has covered 
in that zodiacal sign”. 

(14) ln 723 A.D. the autumn equinox was close to Sep. 19, rather than 23. See 
B. Tuckerman, Planetary, Lunar and Solar Positions A.D. 2 to A.D. 1649 at Five- 
day and Ten-day Intervals, in American Philosophical Society, Philadelphia, 1964, 
p. 379. 

(15) For more information on this physician, see C. Brockelmann, Geschichte 
der Arabischen Literatur, Leiden, 1937, Sup. 1, p. 414f. 
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CoMMENTARY 

Here again, it is obvious that the ‘canonical’ number 158 is lifted 
from the rule of Paulus, even though it is off by more than 4 degrees 
by TabaiTs time. We also lose the correction for the mean motion 
expressed in M/2, the assumption now being that the sun moves 1° 
per day approximately. 

Although this author wrote his medical encyclopedia in Arabic, he 
was himself Syriac speaking, and later on he translated his own work 
into Syriac. He could have had access to the rule of Paulus through 
a variety of sources Syriac or Greek. It is significant to note, however, 
that the variations between the Statement of the rule as preserved in 
the work of Tabari and the Statement of Paulus Alexandrinus are very 
similar to the variations already noted in the Byzantine texts published 
by Mogenet and Tihon (op. dt.). In the Syriac sources of Sergius and 
George the Bishop of the Arabs, there was still an attempt to account 
for either the equinox date vis a vis the Byzantine month of Ilül 

(September) or for the mean motion of the sun. These attempts are 
not usually made in the Byzantine texts. 

5. Mingana 206 (16) 

This manuscript of the Mingana Collection at Selly Oaks, Birmingham, 

is in fact a collection of several treatises bound together. They all deal 
with chronological and Biblical material, and are all anonymously 
written. 

The chronological part is only thirteen folios and is at the beginning 
of the collection. It is written in a very poor Karshünl hand and 
Mingana estimated that it was written by a West Syrian of the 1600’s 
A.D. There is no reason to doubt Mingana’s judgment and the part 
that concerns us here is on folios 5v-6r, transcribed as Fragment I in 
the appendix. 

“The sun completes its motion (sic.) in one year. And if you want 

to know where the sun is, Start from the first of September tili the required 

day and add to the sum of the resulting days (the number of) 158 days. 

If the result is more than 360 discard 360 and of what is left give 30 

(16) A. Mingana, Catalogue of the Mingana Collection of Manuscripts Now in 
the Possession of the Trustees of the Woodbrooke Settlement, Birmingham, 1933, 
Vol. 1, p. 438. 
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(degrees) to each sign beginning with Aries and wherever your number 

ends, there is the sun to be found”. 

CoMMENTARY 

Here too we have an uneducated rendering of the same rule keeping 
only the number 158 intact, but disregarding the fact that the mean 
daily motion is less than one degree. Note also that the rule is identical 
to the one published by Tihon (op. cit. n. 9), and suffers from the same 
inexactitudes. However, the Syrio-Arabic anonymous authorfelt some- 
what uneasy about neglecting the correction for the mean motion of 
the sun, for two folios later (fol. 7v, Fragment II) he gives a garbled 
explanation of the discrepancy resulting from approximating the mean 
velocity of the sun to 1 ° /day by saying : 

“If one asks how many degrees the sun moves during the whole year 

they become (sic.) 365. But in five degrees the sun does not move; in 

three days in June and two days in December, that makes five. These 

are not to be counted over the 360 for the sun moves everywhere eise”. 

This is indeed a very poor rendering of the mean velocity, but is 
still conscious of the fact that the solar velocity is slower in the summer 
than it is in the winter. Note that the rule makes the sun stop for 
three days during the summer and only two in the winter. 

6. Bibliotheque Nationale 304 (17) 

This collection of treatises is correctly described by Chabot as Notes 

et dissertations Gastronomie et de geomancie (en Carsouni, en Syriaque 

et en Arabe). In effect, that is all we know about this collection. 
Our text falls in a treatise discussing the so-called base of the moon 

sheth’esta de-sahrä (fundamentum Lunae) (18), and is actually a small 
fragment on fol. 7r, transcribed as Fragment III in the appendix. It 
reads thus : 

(17) J. B. Chabot, Notices sur les manuscrits syriaques de la bibliotheque nationale 
acquis depuis 1874 (no 287-334 X in Extrait du Journal Asiatique, ixe ser., t. viii 

(Sep.-Oct. 1896), p. 6. 
(18) Cf. G. Sauba, Easter Computation in Medieval Astronomical Handbooks, 

in Al-Abfiäth, 23 (1970), p. 186. 
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“Moreover, if you want to know in which sign the sun is, take 161 

and add to it the days separating the first of September from the day 

in which you are. And if the sum comes out to be more than 360 or 

less than 360 (sic.) and all (...illegible...) discard starting from Aries giving 

to each sign 30 days. And when your number finishes, there, is the sun 

to be found. The number you would have less than 30 would be the 

degree of the sun in that sign”. 

CoMMENTARY 

Here too the rule is being repeated but with a significant accounting 
for the Syrian (Byzantine) norm; for now the text uses 161 and not 
the usual 158. We have seen above that George the Bishop of the 
Arabs had correctly identified the difference between the two norms 
as being three days, but did not use it properly. In this regard this 
text is an improvement over that of the Bishop. But it still suffers from 
the discrepency between the real and mean motions of the sun, and 
makes no attempt to account for that. Since we do not know the 
date of this text, but guess that it is after the fifteenth Century on 
the basis of its Karshünl character, it does not correct for the position 
of the equinox either. 

CONCLUSION 

Now we are in a better position to examine the kind of transmission 

we have dealt with so far. Obviously Sergius read and almost translated 
verbatim the work of Paulus with great success and fidelity. But already 
with him, the number 158 was used as if canonical and no attempt 
was made to normalize the value to the Syrian (Byzantine) month 
of September which begins two to three days after the Coptic new year. 
This, in a sense, is still excusable for we really do not know whether 
the text of Paulus that Sergius was looking at had the number 158 
in the first place. The critical apparatus appended to the text published 
by Boer points to the possibility of this number being 156 ; a fact 
also confirmed by the commentary of Olympiodorus (19). In any case, 
it is obvious that Sergius did not establish independently the position 

(19) E. Boer, (ed) Heliodori, ut dieitur, in Paulum Alexandrinum Commentarium, 

Leipzig, 1962, p. 89. 
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of the autumn equinox, and was only depending on the Byzantine 
text infront of him. 

George the Bishop of the Arabs was definitely well informed about 
the text of Paulus, either through the work of Sergius just cited or 
through the work of Paulus directly, or still through some unknown 
scholion similar to the ones published by Mogenet and Tihon. Seeing 
his job as a commentator and not a translator he feit free to modify 
the method for computing the Variation of the velocity. His language 
masks a Greek substratum for it varies at idiomatic points from that 
of Sergius. One would have expected idioms similar to those of Sergius 
if he had been using the work of Sergius as the basis of his commentary. 
As was noted above, his reference to a scholion, in the body of the text, 
cannot at this point be further verified. He might have been referring 
to the text of Paulus itself or to the commentary of Olympiodorus on 
the same (20), or to still another undetermined scholion. 

Tabarfs version of the rule is indeed defective, for it does not even 
attempt to correct for the mean motion, which is less than 1° per day, 
nor does it correct for the precession of the equinoxes, nor does it 
normalize the value of 158 to correspond to the first of September. 

The two Karshünl texts exhibit not only a degeneration of language 
but a degeneration in the concepts as well. To go as far as assuming 
that the sun stops for three days at one time and two days at another 
is really naive, to say the least. But these texts, bad as they are, should 
not be discarded as useless. For in spite of the linguistic degeneration 
they both used peculiar Arabic expressions, that derive ultimately from 
Syriac, when they described the end of the number discarded in the 
computation process, despite the fact that their contents are much closer 
to the Byzantine Greek scholia. They both say ‘adaduka, literally “your 
number”. This terminology is the usual Syriac as used by George the 
Bishop of the Arabs, menyänak, and not Sergius who uses menynänä 

de-bTdak, literally “the number in your hand”. The Karshünl t^xts, 
therefore, are more likely derived from the text of the Bishop and not 
from the text of Sergius in spite of the fame of Sergius. This may in 
a sense explain part of the degeneration, because the text of the Bishop 
itself is not a simple direct rule as that of Paulus or Sergius. Rather 
it is a commentary that explains why the solar velocity should be treated 
differently in the summer than in the winter, and why it should not 

(20) Ibid. 
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be treated uniformly throughout the year. This explanation could have 
been misunderstood, and thus gave rise to the “stopping” attributed 
to the sun. 

Furthermore, it is in the Bishop’s commentary that we lose sight 
of the formulaic correction for the solar velocity by half months, which 
was preserved in the work of Sergius, but was explained away by the 
Bishop on the basis of treating the summer in a different computational 
scheme from the winter. 

Other questions having to do with this degeneration of the conceptual 
knowledge have to be left unanswered at this stage. How can one 
explain the fact that as astronomical knowledge increased among the 
educated astronomers writing in classical Arabic, the folklore astronomy 
and that coming out of the medical schools, supposed to be simpler, 
degenerated into trivia ? How could one society have one ascending 
stream and another one descending, both dealing with the same subject- 
matter ? Is it the case that, with time, the astronomy of Blrünl, Tüsl, 
Ibn al-Shätir, and the like became too specialized for non-experts, and 
then stopped feeding into the lower levels of folk astronomy ? 

Whatever answers one gives to these questions and to the many 
more that could be asked, one has to admit that the story of the trans- 
mission and diffusion of Greek astronomical doctrines within Islamic 
society is far from even being outlined. To Start with, we have here two 
layers of Greek astronomy that went into two layers of Syriac and 
Arabic astronomy, We have, on the one hand, the works of Ptolemy, 
the Almagest, the Handy Tables, the Tetrabiblos, etc. that were known 
and quoted by the Syrians like Sergius, Severus Sebokht and George 
the Bishop of the Arabs, and were later translated into Arabic in 
excellent versions. And then we have, on the other hand, the lower 
layer of astronomical doctrines, represented by the works of Paulus 
Alexandrinus, Porphyrus, and others that went into folklore astronomy 
and were mainly transmitted by medical practitioners such as Sergius 
of Ras‘ainä and later ‘All Ibn Rabbän al-Taban. Apparently, those 
medical practitioners did not concern themselves with sophisticated 
Ptolemaic astronomy, nor were they advised to do so, as was already 
demonstrated by A. Z. Iskandar (21). It looks like those two layers 
never intersected, and with time both atrophied with the advance of 
the age of decline. 

(21) A. I. Iskandar, An Attempted Reconstruction of the Late Alexandrian 
Medical Curriculum, in Medical History, 20 (1976), pp. 235-258, esp. p. 254. 
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Appendix 

The transcription of the Karshünl texts necessarily implies many 
decisions regarding the appropriate vowels that should be used. Since 
no firm reference can be established for that language form, no special 
effort was made to seek the “correct” spelling, since such spellings can 
not be determined with any authority. Instead I have ättempted to 
render all the consonants that I could read, and have added the vowels 
only when I thought they could make a difference in the meaning, 
in order to denote the meaning that I preferred. 

Line beginnings are marked with an asterisk. 

Fragment I, Mingana, 206, folios 5v-6r 

5v, column 2 
lines 18,19 

20,21 
6r, col.l, 1,2 

3,4 
5 
6,7 
8 

* Al-shams Yukmil sayrah * bi-sana wähidat fa-in kana 
(sic) turid *ta‘rif ayn hiya al-shams *imsik min ra’s Ilül 
ilä yawm (sic) al-ladhi antaßh *wa-zid (sic) min ‘indika qnh 
(=158) ayyäm (sic) *wa-ijma‘ al-kull fa-in fadula *azyad 
min shs (=360) asqit *shs (=360) wa-l-ladhi yatimm ibda 
*min al-hamal wa-a tT (sic) li-kull *burj l (—30) wa-hayth 
yakmul ‘adaduka *hunäka hiya al-shams. 

Fragment II, Mingana 206, folio 7v 

7v, column 1 
lines 9,10 

11,12 
13,14 

wa-in sa’alta (sic) min *ahad kam darajat hum (sic) al-ladhm 
*yaslr bihim al-shamsß *kull al-sanat ya$Tr shsh (=365) 
*läkin bi-khamsat darajät lam *yasir (sic) bi-j (=3) ayyäm 
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15 bi-fyuzairän *wa-yawmain bi-känün al-awwal al-ladhin 

16,17 *ya$Irü khamsat ha’ulä’lam *yanhasibü bi-adadshs 

18,19 (—360) *li-anna fl maw(ii‘ äkhirih (sic) yasir *al-shams 

Fragment III, Bib. Nat. Syriac 304, fol 7r 

line 1,2 

3 

4 

5 

aydan li-kay ta‘rif al-shams fl ayy burj imsik *bi-yadik 161 

wa-ayyäm (sic) al-ladhf jäza min ra’s IJün (sic) hattä ilä 

yawm al-ladhi anta qäyim bi-hi wa-in saada (sic) *al-‘adad 

malak (sic read maaka) azyad min 360 aw aqall min 360 wa- 

jarräfl. illegible ...) imsik wa-hull wa-ilqi (sic) *min burj al- 

hamal wa-i’tl(sic) li-kull burj 30 yawm wa-idha kamula 

‘adaduk hunäk al-shams qäyimat *wa-shay (sic) al-ladhi 

yabqä fl yadik aqall min 30 häkadhä yakun (sic) ayyäm al- 

shams fl hadhäk (sic) al-burj 

Columbia University. George Saliba. 



LA CRITIQUE DE NICOLAS DE METHONE 
Ä LA THEORIE DE PROCLOS 
CONCERNANT LE SCHEMA : 

MANENCE — PROCESSION — CONVERSION 

Dans son oeuvre derogatoire Refutation des Elements de Theologie de 

Proclos, Philosophe Platonicien (’Avöjixv^iq xfjq ©EoXoyiKfjq Etoixeicb- 

oecDQ npÖKÄov IIXarcoviKov ^iXooöfov), le penseur chretien Nicolas 
de Methone s’engage ä contröler ou ä repousser les theses du philosophe 
neoplatonicien Proclos, qui, selon son opinion, sont contraires ä la 
doctrine chretienne. Cette tentative ne vise pourtant pas ä reformuler 
ou ä refuter philosophiquement les theses neoplatoniciennes, mais ä 
y opposer demonstrativement les verites chretiennes afin d’eviter la 
Penetration de la philosophie de Proclos ä la pensee byzantine (*). Ainsi, 
il est discutable si Nicolas procede ä une refutation structuree, teile 
qu’elle puisse repondre aux principes essentiels de FEpistemologie. 
Toute critique est censee de conserver les termes et la formulation du 
texte examine et de formuler ses sentences conformement ä ces termes. 
Or, Nicolas essaie ä plusieurs reprises de refuter les arguments philo- 
sophiques de Proclos sur une base theologique. Par consequent, le 
critere de la verification ou du dementi de ses affirmations, dans plu¬ 
sieurs cas, est douteux. II va de soi que cette procedure est independante 
de l’exactitude des theses theologiques de Nicolas, qui, dans toute 
l’extension de son argumentation, soutient consciencieusement le chris- 
tianisme orthodoxe. 

Dans les propositions 25-39 de son oeuvre Elements de Theologie 

(EroixcicooiQ ©eoXoyiKrj), Proclos developpe son Schema triadique et 

(1) Cf. G. Podskalsky, Nicolaos von Methone und die ProkJosrenaissance in 
Byzanz, dans Orientalia Christiana Periodica, 42 (1976), pp. 518-522. Nicolas (xne siecle) 
a ete un ardent defenseur du realisme chretien. Pour sa vie et son oeuvre, cf. Nicolas 

of Methone, Refutation of Proclus' Elements of Theology, ed. D. Angelou, Leiden, 
1984, Introduction, pp. ix-lxxx. Le neoplatonicien Proclos (412-485) a ete l’avant- 
demier directeur de TAcademie dAthenes et il a renouvele efficacement et systema- 
tiquement la philosophie de Platon. Pour sa vie et son oeuvre, cf. P. Bastid, Proclus 
et le crepuscule de la pensee grecque, Paris, 1969. 
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dialectique sur la production: manence (juovrj) — procession (npöo- 

öoq) — conversion (frzKrcpoprj) (2). Par ce Schema il decrit une procedure 
stable de production et d’autoproduction d’entites ou de puissances 
metaphysiques. Plus concretement, il decrit comment les entites, en 
activant la matiere qui leur est procuree afin de se former, decoulent 
de la cause et du principe ontologique supreme, de YUn ("£V). Cette 
Operation, bien definie, est caracterisee par la successivite. Chaque entite 
ou puissance qui emerge, tire son existence de V Un, de toutes ses ante- 
cedentes et d’elle-meme. Il s’agit, essentiellement, d’une relation entre 
Fhetero-determination et de 1’auto-determination, element qui constitue 
une hierarchie impeccablement structuree (3). Cette procedure productive 
n’a aucun rapport avec ce qui se passe dans le monde de l’experience. 
Proclos procede ä une rupture ontologique d’une importance capitale. 
Il admet que la sphere metaphysique assure l’existence permanente et 
Pinvariante de Yetre et met l’accent sur la possibilite d’auto-production. 
Cette Situation conserve aussi, sans modifications, la constance de toute 
alimentation productive. Chaque realite metaphysique fonctionne, en 
tant que pre-fondement ontologique invariable et irreductible, pour 
Pemersion des formes diverses du Systeme cosmique. D’autre cote, 
Proclos presente le monde sensible comme etant soumis ä la procedure 
du devenir et ä la degradation. Par consequent, aucune forme d’auto- 
production n’est possible ä son niveau. Ainsi, Proclos forme un Systeme 
metaphysique, quasi statique quant ä sa nature, mais dynamique quant 
ä ses manifestations, qui assure le developpement permanent du monde 
sensible (4). 

Nicolas ne congoit pas les choses sous cet angle. Suivant les theses 
chretiennes, il considere la Sainte Trinite comme le seul etre meta¬ 
physique quant ä sa nature divine, ses personnes divines et ses energies 
divines. Les ordres angeliques et les etres materiels sont crees. Ainsi, 
il exclut toute possibilite d’un Systeme metaphysique polythei'ste. Il 
essaie de reformuler la pensee de Proclos, mais sans reussir ä aboutir 

(2) Cf. E. R. Dodds, Proclus, The Elements of Theology, Oxford, 1963, 2nd ed., 
pp. 28, 21 - 42, 7. Ä propos de la notion de ce Schema, cf. W. Beierwaltes, Proklos ; 
Grundzuge seiner Metaphysik, Frankfurt am Main, 1979, 2nd ed., pp. 118-163; 
J. Trouillard, L’Un et Väme selon Proclos, Paris, 1972, pp. 78-106; et Idem, La 
mystagogie de Proclos, Paris, 1982, pp. 53-91. 

(3) Cf. Proclus, Theologie platonicienne, 1. III, ed. H. D.Saffrey et L. G. Weste¬ 

rink, Paris, 1978, pp. 83, 20 - 102, 6. 
(4) Cf. The Elements of Theology, pp. 42, 8 - 50, 6. 
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aux formulations correspondantes. Forcement mon devoir est de rester 
ä la description de ses pensees au sujet de manence — procession — 
conversion et d’evaluer, lä oü cela est possible, sa force persuasive et 
l’efficacite de sa critique de la philosophie neoplatonicienne. II est donc 
impossible de se liberer du climat de Popposition entre le Christianisme 
et le Neoplatonisme. Notre examen porte sur les propositions 30-39, 
oü la critique de Nicolas est formulee en detail. 

La proposition 30 des Elements de Theologie Signale : Tout ce qui 

est produit par un principe demeure en lui, tout en procedant de lui 

(77<zv xd and xivoq napayöpsvov jusvei xe ev xcb napayovxi Kai npöeicnv 
äiC avroo) (5). Nicolas se refere d’abord ä la distinction qui existe entre 
les verbes faire progresser (npodysiv) et produire (napdysiv). Selon lui, 
la procession, en tant qu’expression d’une emergence ou de prolon¬ 
gement, est en rapport avec la promotion et non pas avec la production. 
La promotion est une procedure mouvante sans relation avec la pro¬ 
duction, qui constitue un fait de depart, fonctionne ontologiquement 
et exprime la transition de Petat du non-etre (oök rfvai) ä Petat de 
Vetre (eivai) (6). Par consequent, il s’agit d’une distinction qui est liee 
ä la propulsion ; il faut alors distinguer entre ce qui se Üeplace sim- 
plement d’un niveau ä un autre et ce qui se pose pour la premiere 
fois comme evenement existentiel. Il est evident qu’au moyen de cette 
distinction il court le danger de poser comme existantes quelques pro- 
prietes, qui, en realite, ne subsistent pas. 

Ensuite, Nicolas clarifie qu’il y a aussi une difference entre les ter- 
mes : meme (ravröv) et pareil {öpoiov). Il presente le meme, ainsi que 
Vautre, comme exprimant toutes les relations essentielles entre deux 
ou plusieurs realites et, en parallele, comme manifestant tout progres 
essentiel et naturel. En tant que possibilite de parente directe, le meme 

decrit les relations qui appartiennent au meme champ ontologique, ou 
les evolutions qui fonctionnent comme nouvelles ou comme manifes- 
tations ou emersions renouvelables par une sous-couche pre-existante (7). 
Au moyen de quelques correspondances necessaires Yautre denote des 

(5) Ibidp. 34, 12-13. 
(6) Cf. Nicolas of Methone, Refutation of Proclus' Elements of Theology, p. 39, 

29-31 : ’Avt) yäp rou eineiv rö and nvog npoayöpEVov, rö ajtö xivoq prjoi napayöpsvov 
koli dvri xob tv xcp npoäyovxi, £v x(b napdyovxi. 

(7) Ibid., pp. 39, 33 -40, 2 : 'Eni xrjQ oöokoSodq Kai pmiKtjQ npöoöoo ovx appö&i 
xrjv öpoiöxrjxa napaXapßäveiv dXX‘ tj xrjv xavxörrjxa Kai xrjv EXEpöxrjxa ■ oöoia yäp ovoiaq, 
Kadö oüoiai, odxe opoia ovte avopoia Xeyovxai. 
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differences ou des differenciations de natures. Nicolas considere que le 
pareil et le non-pareil se referent exclusivement ä des qualites ou ä des 
predicats (8). Elles expriment soit les caracteristiques communes entre 
deux ou plusieurs etres ou situations, soit le fait de leur participation 
ä quelques proprietes universelles, mais ceci ne signifie pas qu’elles 
s’identifient entre elles ou qu’elles appartiennent au m6me registre onto¬ 
logique. Leur relation est definie par la diversite et la force multiple 
de l’existant et par les embrachements qualificatifs ou elementaires ä 
travers lesquels ceci est presente. 

Ensuite, Nicolas se refere aux relations internes des trois Personnes 
de la Sainte Trinite, soulignant qu’elles ne sont determinees ni par la 
dependance ontologique ni par la hierarchisation metaphysique ; elles 
sont identifiees par leur nature et par la procedure de la promotion 
naturelle, excluant ainsi le facteur de la creation, pris en tant que tran- 
sition de la non-existence ä l’existence (9 10). Toutefois, leur relation avec 
les etres crees est differente suivant leur relation interne. De la reci- 
procite interne, il se place ä la dependance ontologique. Les etres, avant 
leur production, demeurent au sein de la Sainte Trinite, qui constitue 
la cause de leur production qui suit. Chacun d’eux, ä sa maniere et 
conformement ä sa particularite substantielle, participe ä Fetre et ä 
la cohesion prevoyante qui lui est procuree par la source divine. Cela 
signifie qu’ils se sont places sur une echelle de gradation et de hierar¬ 
chisation ; certains sont plus semblables ä leur cause et certains y sont 
moins semblables. Leur rangement n’est pas dü ä une capacite in¬ 
terne ä eux, mais aux mesures extremement justes des allocations et 
des distributions divines. Les etres existent et se comportent, selon une 
determination theocentrique absolue. Dieu ne constitue pas simple- 
ment la cause de leur creation, mais il les alimente perpetuellement, 
les place dans leur propre espace ontologique, definit les mesures de 
leur fonctionnalite et assure la coherence qui leur convient (,0). 

Le commentaire de Nicolas sur la proposition 31 de Proclos : Tout 

ce qui est produit par un principe selon Fetre se convertit vers son 

origine (Iläv xö npoiov änö xivoq Kar' ovaiav smoxpepexai npöq Lk&vo 

(8) Ibidp. 40, 3 : noioxrixoQ yäp xö öpoiov kcli xd ävopoiov. 
(9) Ibid., p. 40, 4-12 : ’O pbv vidg kcli xö nvevpa npotaoiv and xov naxpÖQ (pvaiKcog 

Kai äpEcrcoQ, ou prjv Kai napdyovxai... 
(10) Ibid., p. 40, 12-18 : rd ptv palkov, xä Sk r\xxov Ka0‘ üyeaiv öpoia xcö napäyovxi 

Karä xä öiKaiöxaxa pexpa xfjq Oeiaq öiavoprjg. 
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atp‘ ob npöaaiv) (M), exclut Fapplication du Schema triadique : ma- 

nence — procession — conversion au mode interne de vie et aux 
relations entre les trois Personnes de la Sainte Trinite, comme le 
proposaient les Neoplatoniciens (12). Se referant ä Finterpretation de 
la conversion par Proclos en tant que desir, Nicolas remarque qu’il 
n’y a pas d’application generale de cet etape procedurier ä la mode 
selon laquelle les etres crees se meuvent. II apporte Fexemple des 
demons, qui, quoiqu’ils soient provenus en tant que realites immate¬ 
rielles de Dieu, ne retoument pas ä lui. Au fond, ils le nient comme 
source et expression de la bonte et, par consequent, ils restent per- 
petuellement dans le mal, oü ils sont arbitrairement tombes (13). La 
difference entre le penseur neoplatonicien et le penseur chretien est 
evidente et indicatrice de leurs tendances. Proclos donne aux relations 
du principe supreme, de Ft/«, avec les autres entites metaphysiques 
une dimension ontologique, qu’il considere exclusive et ne condui- 
sant pas ä des differenciations caracterologiques. Ces entites, d’ailleurs, 
independamment de leur hierarchisation, sont des expressions de la 
bonte (14). Au contraire, Nicolas part d’une vision morale — person- 
nelle — qu’ il considere comme la seule legitimement valable pour 
la nature des relations de chaque creature avec Dieu en ce qui conceme 
les suppositions de leur retour. II congoit ces relations comme Fex- 
pression d’un evenement et d’une possibilite de liberte de choisir soit 
le salut — integrite, soit la perdition — rabaissement. En ce sens, la 
critique que Nicolas exerce est essentiellement sans reference, puisqu’elle 
ne s’appuie pas sur des correspondances. Le critäre epistemologique 
est absent, et, tout simplement, c’est le rappel des differences entre 
l’Ontologie chretienne et FOntologie neoplatonicienne qui y est enter- 
pris. Ä la mobilite metaphysique dedaleenne de Proclos ne correspond 
pas Fexistence individuelle des etres crees et variables. 

Par son commentaire sur la proposition 32 : Toute conversion sfin- 

tegre selon le mode de la ressemblance ces qui se convertissent vers 

lequel devient la conversion (Tlaoa atioxpoffj di* öpoiörrjroQ änoxcXdrai 

rcbv £7ii(TTp£g)ojuavcov npÖQ o humpfxpETai) (l5), Nicolas tente encore une 

(11) The Elements of Theology, p. 34, 28-29. 
(12) Cf. Refutation, pp. 40, 21-41, 5. 
(13) Ibid., p. 41, 6-14 : ... 6 yäp aaräv Kai oi avvanoaxavxEQ avxcp... 

(14) Cf. The Elements of Theology, pr. 8, pp. 8, 29 - 10, 13 ; pr. 12-13, pp. 14, 1 - 
16, 8. 

(15) Ibid., p. 36, 3-4. 



460 CH. TERfiZlS 

fois d’isoler la Sainte Trinite de l’envergure des theories neoplatoni- 
ciennes, soulignant que les elements connectifs de la jonction et de 
la ressemblance n’y ont pas de place et ne s’y appliquent pas (16). Trans- 
posant la question sur le plan anthropologique, il note que le retour 
de Fhomme ä Dieu au moyen de la ressemblance, presuppose la recu- 
peration dynamique du Kax'tiKÖva (ä Vimage), ä savoir le Köß‘ öpoicoaiv 
(ä la ressemblance), evidemment dans la mesure du possible (I7). 
D’apres lui, Proclos entend comme raison de la conversion la disposi- 
tion pour unification et non pas pour ressemblance. Nicolas fonde son 
Interpretation sur le fait que ceux qui sont rallies entre eux compo- 
sent une realite unique, meme s’ils sont differents par leur nature (18). 
II est evident qu’une absorpsion ontologique ou physique du bäti 
(kticttoü) par le non-bäti {aKxiaxov) ne peut pas s’entendre, au moins 
selon les donnees chretiennes. II est possible que Nicolas entende, comme 
auparavant, une correlation personnelle ou morale, presupposant aussi 
une analogie de mouvements et d’intentions, soit effectuee. 

Sur la proposition 33 : Tout ce qui est produit par un principe et 
s’est converti compose Venergie cyclique (.Tlav xd npo'iöv änö xivoq Kai 
tmoxpitpov kvkXiktjv Typ xfjv evipyeiav) (l9), Nicolas note que le retour 
des etres ä YUn presuppose des procedures fonctionnelles analogues 
ä leur distance de leur source supreme. Pour raccomplissement de 
ces procedures, certains intermediaires, comme, p.ex., les puissances 
angeliques, s’averent indispensables. Pourtant, et malgre leur caractere 
intermediaire, les anges ne constituent pas la cause Creative des entites 
inferieures ä eux, ou de celles qu’ils peuvent aider par leur effort moral. 
Ils sont simplement actives, en tant qu’operateurs servants et fonctionnels 
pour la transition des apparitions divines vers le monde ou pour la 
realisation salvatrice du monde cree au moyen de son retour ä F Un (20). 
Cette opinion est encadree dans la perspective du monotheisme chretien 
severe. Ä la these de Proclos que le mouvement de la procession et 
son correspondant celui de la conversion sont cycliques, Nicolas oppose 

(16) Refutation, p. 41, 18-22. 
(17) Ibid., p. 41, 22-25 : ö St ävOpconoQ Kai rrjv dp/rjv Kar‘ eikovcl 0eoo Kai Ka0‘ 

öpoicoaiv nmoirjaOai teyerai, Kai aWiQ öi‘ öpoiör/jroQ emmpipaiv npÖQ Geöv binptiExai. 

(18) Ibid., pp.41, 26 - 42, 2. 
(19) The Elements of Theology, p. 36, 11-12. 
(20) Cf. Refutation, p. 42, 18-30. Ä propos de la nature et de l'action des anges 

au Christianisme oriental, cf. Pseudo-Denys l’Areopagite, La Hierarchie celeste, PG, 
III, col. 119-370. Cf. encore Tanalyse de R. Roques, Uunivers dionysien, Paris, 1983, 
2eed., pp. 135-167. 
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que ces mouvements sont droits, appuyant son argumentation sur des 
Schemas geometriques. Son argument essentiel est que ces mouvements 
s’appliquent sans intermediaires ontologiques, et par consequent c’est 
une conversion analogique qui correspond ä la procession droite et 
directe (2l). Ainsi, la region entiere du cree est alliee, soit moralement 
soit ontologiquement, ä une seule realite metaphysique, la Sainte 
Trinite. La sortie et le retour directs doivent etre consideres sous leur 
signification geometrique et aussi sous celle de sans presuppositions. 

La thematique ne change pas pour le commentaire de Nicolas sur 
la proposition 34: Tout ce qui selon le mode substantiel se convertit 

vers celui fait la conversion, par qui il prit la procession de la sienne 

substance (77av xd Kam (pvaiv htioxpEtpöpzvov npöq ekeivo nomxai xfjv 

emcrrpotprjv, ägt* ov Kai xfjv npöoöov e<txg ri/g oikeioq ünooxdoecoq) (22). 
Le penseur chretien pose la question de la cause du depart et de la 
procedure de la creation ainsi que de la cause finale, ä savoir du but 
vers lequel les etres crees ont tendance ä rentrer. II remarque que, 
comme la procession est effectue par VUn, la conversion se fait vers 
cette meme cause supreme et unique. II souligne cette exclusivite pour 
ecarter toute opinion eventuelle d’existence et des fonctions interpositives 
de plusieurs causes et de plusieurs branchements ontologiques de nature 
tant initiale qu’evolutive (23). 

Dans son commentaire sur la proposition 35 : Tout effet ä la fois 

demeure dans sa cause, procede d'elle et se convertit vers eile (Tläv 

aixiaxöv Kai iievei ev xrj aoxoß aixia Kai npösmiv än‘ avxrjQ Kai tttioxpifEi 
npdq avxffv) (24), Nicolas considere comme innegociable le fait qu’ä 
rinterieur de la Sainte Trinite les conditions d’emersion et de procedure 
de la procession et de la conversion selon les termes neoplatonicien- 
nes ne sont pas valables. II n’y a ni difference ni hierarchisation essen¬ 
tielle entre les trois Personnes ; le contraire conduirait ä un tritheisme 
limite, qui est parente aux modeles triadiques neoplatoniciens sur 
la Constitution du monde metaphysique. Puisque les trois Personnes 
sont consubstantielles, la differentiation entre elles est personnelle ou 
substantielle. Ainsi le progres du Fils et du Saint Esprit par le Pere 
est sumaturel, n’ayant pas les caracteristiques de la derivation onto- 

(21) Cf. Refutation, pp. 42, 31 - 43, 29. 
(22) The Elements of Theology, p. 36, 20-22. 
(23) Cf. Refutation, pp. 43, 33 - 44, 10 : Tzävza pa/xkv ek rov evöq te Kai npÖQ zö 

£v, Tva prj äncipa ötbpzv Eivai xä arzia... 
(24) The Elements of Theology, p. 38, 9-10. 
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logique et, par consequent, du changement elementaire (25). II note, 
de meme, que, selon la pensee chretienne, il y a deux types de progres, 
differents entre eux. Selon le premier, la procession par production, 
tous les etres proviennent de Dieu de maniere Creative, acceptant ses 
donations conservatives et puissantes ; ils repondent ä ce mouvement en 
rentrant dans sa region (26). Le second, la procession par nature, concer- 
ne exclusivement le niveau construit, comme p.ex. le cas d’un homme 
ne d’un autre homme. II s’agit ici de l’etre homoide qui evolue et se 
succede individuellement et par repetition; cette procedure conceme 
le genre de chaque animal qui se transmet, ä cause de l’emission du 
germe. En concluant, Nicolas note qu’ä travers de ce progres naturel ne 
sont pas assurees les conditions necessaires, pour soutenir que pendant 
cette meme periode temporelle l’effet ne demeure pas au sein de la 
cause et qu’il provient d’elle. Plus concretement, il souligne que le germe 
vient du semeur, qui, ä un certain moment, le contient en lui-meme ; 
pendant l’accomplissement du progres, la distinction suit simultanement. 
Le sperme ne reste plus au semeur et, par extension, s’effectue la Sepa¬ 
ration du resultant de la cause. Dans le sperme emis sont conservees 
les caracteristiques de la cause et sont deployees, en tant que possibilites 
sous developpement, les caracteristiques du resultat (27). 

Pourtant, meme dans ce cas-ci, le theologien chretien ne suit pas 
la meme voie theorique que Proclos. Le penseur neoplatonicien dit 
que la procession est une procedure d’emersion de possibilites concretes 
qui ne sont pas coupees de leurs elements pr£supposes, afin de rassurer 

l’unite metaphysique. De meme, le caractere invariant et irreductible 
des noyaux primaires sauve la perpetuite et la permanence du devenir 
cosmique (28). 

Sur la proposition 36 : De tous ceux qui proliferent a la procession 

les premiers sont extremement parfaits comparativement aux seconds 

et ensuite egalement (Tlavrcov rä>v Karä npooöov nXrjdvvojusvcov rä npcbxa 

reXsiörepa xwv ösvxepcov soxi, Kai xä öevxepa xcbv pex aöxä, Kai 

(boavxccx;) (29), Nicolas souligne qu’il faut exclure la polyarchie du 

(25) Cf. Refutation, p. 44, 14-28 : ... za yäp öpoovaicoQ mepovoia si Kai npözioiv 
and roü ahiov, KaOö kcCi erepd eioi nap‘ skeivo npöowna, dXX( änpöixcoQ, prjöbv £keivoü 
Kar' oöoiav öiaxpepovta prjre prjv ÖXcoq E^unäpeva. 

(26) Ibid., pp. 44, 31 -45,5. 
(27) Ibid., p. 45, 5-25 : ovre yäp pEVEi ev rfj ahia xd ovxwq SiaKpivopevov xavxrjQ 

ahiazöv oöd‘ äpa Kai napEuOvQ npöQ avxrjv azioxpEpsi. 
(28) Cf. Proclus, Theologie platonicienm, IV, pp. 6, 6 - 17, 14. 
(29) The Elements of Theology, p. 38, 30-32. 
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developpement du Systeme cosmique. C’est d’un seul Principe que tous 
les etres proviennent, et parmi ces etres il y en a certains qui sont 
plus proches d’elle, et certains qui sont loin d’elle, en fonction, naturel¬ 
lement, des elements ontologiques dont chacun dispose. Cette distance 
definit leur hierarchisation en plus parfaits et plus imparfaits (30). Ä 
ce point, Nicolas revient ä la notion de la procession physique, afin 
de montrer quelques correspondances entre le bäti et le non-bäti. Apres 
avoir souligne que, pendant sa procedure, cette procession ne contribue 
pas ä une differenciation du produit et du produisant quant ä leur 
nature, il futilise analogiquement. II soutient, donc, qu’ä travers eile, 
on s’eleve ä la procession au delä de Vetre, qui s’effectue au sein de 
la Sainte Trinite. Entre le trois Personnes existe une relation reciproque 
quant ä la manence, chose qui exclut leur repartition et leur succession 
temporelle (3I). Ainsi, tout soupgon pour une evolution metaphysique 
est exclu. Il s’agit, essentiellement, de leur penetration mutuelle, qui 
presuppose leur equivalence, si on accepte le terme. 

Ä propos de la proposition 37 : De tous ceux qui subsistent selon 

la conversion les premiers sont extremement imparfaits comparative- 

ment aux seconds et ensuite egalement; les derniers sont extremement 

parfaits (Ilävxcov xä>v Kar' auoxpotprjv üfpimapevcov rä npcbxa äxeleoxcpa 

tcqv ösvxspcov Kai xä öevxepa xcbv * ra öh loyaxa xeXecbxaxa) (32), 
Nicolas pose la question de la possibilite des categorisations au moyen 
des evolutions et des variations motrices. Il se demande pourquoi 
Proclos soutient que certains etres obtiennent leur substance pendant 
la conversionl II fonde sa question sur le syllogisme qui concerne ce 
qui precede et ce qui suit ce troisieme stade de la procedure. Il observe 
que si la conversion est une sorte de mouvement, et que si avant chaque 
mouvement ce qui va se mouvoir doit subsister, le resultat logique 
sera que le mouvant doit etre precedemment de substance ontologique 
differente en tant qu’il accepte ulterieurement le mouvement. La pensee 
de Proclos conduit ä une impasse. Nicolas pense que chaque etre qui 
accepte le mouvement, soit procede de la conversion, soit subsiste avec 
eile. Il souligne que Proclos a dejä soutenu que chaque etre pre-existe 
au moyen de la procedure de la procession. Puisque son «adversaire» 

(30) Cf. Refutation, p. 46, 1-5. 
(31) Ibid., p. 46, 5-15 : ... ek Se rov bßoomiov Kai rrjv äaöyxmov evcoaiv rjroi ßovrjv 

rcöv rpicov iv äXXriloiQ Kai rrjv äöiÖKpnov ek tob naxpöQ xcov aöxcöv npooSov 
npookoyiCößEOa... 

(32) The Elements of Theology, p.40, 7-9. 
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accepte que c’est de la oü commence la procession que vient la conver¬ 

sion, il soutient que la resultat sera l’existence d’une mobilite analogue. 
Ainsi, tout ce qui preexiste partant de la procession, qui est sousjacente 
ä ceux qui remontent ä l’etre, apres, d’une certaine maniere, ils vont 
sortir et s’abaisser d’eux-memes. Ce mouvement abaissant ne va pas 
conduire toutefois ces entites au non-etre ; eiles continueront ä exister 
et ä se comporter avec leur Situation existentielle falsifiee. De cette 
degradation, c’est la conversion qui les fait rentrer en eux-memes, fait 
qui touche, de meine, les etres superieurs et parfaits (33). 

Nicolas clarifie que ces procedures motrices s’accomplissent seule- 
ment pour les gens. Car leur nature ä la fois chute, avec le peche, 
des choix et des situations impropres et se ramene au comportement 
correct au moyen de la conversion, dont le contenu est moral. Nicolas 
exclut alors le retour des esprits divins ou des ordres angeliques ä une 
restauration morale, puisqu’ils ne commettent pas de peche, selon le 
dogme chretien. II en va de meme pour les demons, parce qu’ils ne 
desirent pas retoumer de la vie de peche, qu’ils ont librement choisie, 
ä la vie morale. On peut definir comme conversion le fait de revenir 
du contre-nature (napä tpwiv), c’est-ä-dire du mal, au naturel (kclxä 

g>6<nv), c’est-ä-dire ä la vertu ; le mouvement inverse constitue exac- 
tement le peche. De cette fa?on, le theologien chretien transpose de 
nouveau la question sur le plan moral, sans remettre en question la 
Philosophie de Proclos (34). 

Dans son commentaire sur la proposition 38 : Tout ce qui procede 

de plusieurs causes emploie pour se convertir autant de moyens termes 

que pour proceder. Toute conversion passe par les memes intermediaires 

que la procession (Tläv xd npöiöv and xivcov nXeiövcov ahicov, öi oocov 

TtpoEiai, Siä xoaovTcov Kai £KiGTp£(psxai * Kai Ttäoa knioTpo<pf\ öiä TCQV 

avxätv, öi‘ d>v Kai q npöoöoq) (35), Nicolas accepte, en principe, la hie- 
rarchisation des etres en tant que realites intermediaires. II existe des 
etres plus proches de la cause divine et qui sont plus semblables ä 
eile et d’autres, plus loin d’elle, et de ce fait plus differents d’elle. II 
considäre comme non discutable que les etres sont de caractere pure- 
ment construit, excluant ainsi le polytheisme, puisque le principe et 

(33) Cf. Refutation, p. 46, 19-29. 
(34) Ibidpp. 46, 29 - 47, 5 : ... r] Sb äpapTia, npÖQ rfv ävxipponoQ i] tmoipopri, 

EKnxaxnQ and xob tcaxa pvaiv eiq xö napä pvcnv. 
(35) The Elements of Theology, p. 40, 17-19. 
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la cause de tous les etres reste unique. Les etres ou les realites onto- 
logiques, qui s’inserent entre le principe divin et le niveau ultime de 
Fexistant, sont ministeriels de ce principe et fonctionnent comme 
assistants ou cooperateurs des hommes, afin que ces derniers retournent 
ä leur source ontologique (36). En aucun cas, donc, la productivite n’est 
une fonction des intermediaires. La pensee chretienne considere les 
intermediaires comme intervenant au moyen de deux operations in¬ 
verses, sans, pour autant, que ceci les transforme en puissances auto¬ 
nomes de mobilite ontologique. De ce point de vue, la procedure de 
la procession et de la conversion n’est pas cyclique, mais droite, ce 
qui exclut un deploiement spiral. Ä la fin, Nicolas remarque qu’ä 
chaque conversion ne correspond pas necessairement une procession. 

II repete que c’est la conversion qui definit la rentree du contre-nature 

{iiapa (pvoiv) au naturel {jcarä (pvaiv). Alors la procession ne peut pas 
signifier le peche, ä savoir le rabaissement du contre nature au naturel. 

Ä ce point, Nicolas considere la procession sous sa dimension pure- 
ment ontologique, comme cause substantielle des etres, d’une maniere 
physique (37). II abandonne les Schemas stereotypes de Proclos et attri- 
bue aux procedures un contenu analogue aux conditions dans lesquelles 
eiles se developpent. 

En commentant la proposition 39 : Tout etre se convertit ou bien 

selon le seul mode substantiel ou bien selon le mode vital ou encore 

selon le noetique (Tläv xd ov rj ovökdöcüq utiaxpetpei pövov, ff (cqtikcqq 

rj Kai yvaxjxiKcbQ) (38), Nicolas admet Faffirmation de Proclos que la 
conversion est une disposition naturelle. Les etres inanimes, non vivants 
et totalement immobiles retournent aux supremes causes selon leur 
disposition naturelle, au moyen de laquelle chacun d’eux recherche ä 
etre exactement ce que sa propre substance est. Si les mesures de la 
conversion sont definies selon les mesures de la procession, chaque 
conversion doit arriver jusqu’ä Yetre (ov), la vie ((corj) et Yesprit (vovq), 

puisque chaque procession emane de ces realites ontologiques. Cela 
ne pose pas de problemes ä la pensee chretienne, qui n’accepte pas 
de gradations hierarchiques entre les actions divines, ä savoir les ma- 

(36) Cf. Refutation, p. 47, 10-21 : ... rä Sk äXXa xä fiExa^b rfjQ dp/rjQ Kai rcöv and 
xavxrjc, ia/arax; ötpimapävcov XeiroopyiKä pbv kcu vnoopyiKä xrjQ äpyr}C, Kai fjpiv aovcpyä 
xrjg npÖQ xö Kpeixxov tKiaxpofprjQ, napaKXiKa Sk Kai vnoaxaxiKä aixia rj fjpcov // xä npöxtpa 
xcöv SevxEpcov oö xi prjxiov. 

(37) Ibidp. 47, 22-34. 
(38) The Elements of Theology, p. 40, 27-28. 
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nieres de manifestation de la Sainte Trinite. Un probleme se pose du 
moment que les actions se classent dans la perspective polyarchique 
des Neoplatoniciens, qui les considerent comme des divinites presentes 
successivement et les hierarchisent (39). Dans ce commentaire, Nicolas 
refute le polytheisme en rappelant la nature des actions divines; il 
prouve qu’il faut etre prudent si Ton accepte l’application absolue du 
Schema: manence — procession — conversion dans la sphere meta- 

physique. 
En conclusion, nous pouvons dire que Nicolas de Methone critique 

des theses de Proclos, motive, non seulement par des raisons dogma- 
tiques, mais aussi par des raisons historiques. Ses positions et ses esti- 
mations peuvent, dans un certain degre, etre qualifiees de defensives. 
Son argumentation, cependant, ne touche pas le fondement philoso- 
phique des theses de Proclos. II cherche surtout la rectitude dogmati- 
que au lieu de la refutation philosophique. Nicolas essaie de prouver 
adroitement, ä notre avis, que la Theologie, en tant que Science, et 
malgre le fait qu’elle constitue un Systeme de verites connectif, ne peut 
pas §tre structuree sous la forme de la Metaphysique rationnelle. La 
Theologie garde ses distances et son autonomie envers la Philosophie. 

Universite de Patras, Grece. Christos Terezis. 

(39) Cf. Refutation, p. 48, 3-21. 



TATIANUS AND THE BASILICA OF MENAS 

Although generally neglected, hagiographical sources sometimes pre- 
serve valuable information which helps to further our understanding 
of various historical events and Personalities. The Coptic Encomium 

on St. Menas which is ascribed to John, bishop of Alexandria (probably 
John IV c.776-799), is one such document (1). It preserves an account 
of the various phases in the building of the great shrine of St. Menas 
in the Mareolis region of Egypt, and this account throws an interesting 
sidelight onto, for example, the struggle between the Arian and ortho¬ 
dox religious factions of the mid-4th Century. It is the purpose of this 
note to draw attention to this document, and to set its information 
in this particular matter within a fuller historical context. 

According to the Encomium Athanasius, bishop of Alexandria 
(328-373), had been requested by the chief citizens of Alexandria to 
build a new martyrium to St. Menas, but had been unable to do so 
because of the persecution by the Arians. However, during the reign 
of the emperor Jovian the project started, and the emperor wrote to 
the stratelates of Alexandria ordering him to provide financial help 
to Athanasius. Later, during the reigns of Valens and Valentinianus, 
the praefectus Augustalis Tatianus organised the gathering of bishops 
who finally consecrated this martyrium. Later again, Theophilus, bishop 
of Alexandria (385-412), wrote to the emperor Arcadius requesting 
aid for the further enlargement of this basilica. Finally, Timotheus of 
Alexandria obtained the patronage of Zeno (474-491) who took 
measures to increase its prosperity and to secure its protection from 
barbarien raiders. 

This, in short, is the history of the shrine as preserved by the Enco¬ 

mium. As it Stands it seems a perfectly credible witness. It is known 
that Athanasius actually met the emperor Jovian at Antioch, and it 
is a not unreasonable Suggestion that a request for the funding of the 

(1) For this text and an English translation, J. Drescher, More about St. Menas, 
in Annales du Service des antiquites de l’Egypte, 12 (1942), pp. 53-70. 
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construction of the martyrium was broached at that time (2). There 
was indeed a praefectus Augustalis by the name of Tatianus, or more 
fully, Flavius Eutolmius Tatianus, and he held the office of prefect 
for the period from January 367 to the end of 370 (3). Thus the initial 
temptation is to date the construction of the basilica to the period 
367-370, and to identify Athanasius as the bishop during whose office 
the final consecration took place. However the text itself does not 
actually support the Identification of Athanasius as the presiding bishop. 

Indeed there is a notable silence on this matter which suggests that the 
very opposite is true. If we examine the text in more detail we see that 
in his description of each phase of development the author normally 
names the relevant bishop and emperor whilst leaving anonymous or 
omitting altogether such intermediaries as there must undoubtedly have 
been. But in the case of the consecration of the basilica the intermediary, 
Tatianus, is named and reference to the bishop is omitted altogether. 
Why ? One immediately suspects that at some point in the historical 
tradition which lies behind this text the name of the bishop was 
dropped, and that this was because he was so infamous that he could 
only discredit the shrine in whose honour this work was dedicated. 
Such a suspicion is strengthened by what we know of Tatianus himself 
and the ecclesiastical politics of the empire at this period. 

Tatianus was a persecutor of orthodox Catholics. There are three 
sources, or groups of sources, which reveal this. Firstly there is the 
testimony of the Historia Acephala. This merely shows how Tatianus 
protected the Arian bishop of Alexandria, Lucius (4). Secondly there 
is the Historia Ecclesiastica of Rufinus and the various Greek lives of 
Athanasius which have all drawn on a common source. These explicitly 
allege the involvement of Tatianus in the violent persecution and torture 
of orthodox Christians (5). Lastly, there has survived a fascinating Latin 

(2) Soz., VI.5 ; Philos., VIII.6; Soc., III.24 ; Athan. Ep. ad tovianum Emp. For 
a recent account of Athanasius’ dealings with Jovian, but which omits this request 
for imperial patronage, see L. W. Barnard, Athanasius and the Emperor Jovian, 
in Studia Patristica, 21 (1989), pp. 384-389. 

(3) PLRE /., 876, Fl Eutolmius Tatianus 5 ; A. H. M. Jones, The Date of the 
Apologia contra Arianos of Athanasius, in JTS N.S., 5 (1954), pp. 224-227. 

(4) Hist. Aceph. 5.11-13 ; all references are to the edition by A. Martin, Sources 

chretiennes, 317, Paris, 1985. 
(5) Rufin, HE 11.2; the anonymous Vita Athanasii, BHG 183.28, upon which the 

other Greek lives are based. 
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translation of an early Alexandrian chronicle, Barbarus Scaligeri, which 
specifically States that Tatianus had a certain Dorotheus surrendered 
to the beasts (6). 

Tatianus cooperated fully with Lucius in his attempts to force the 
orthodox into Submission, and there would seem little doubt but that 
he supported this policy, or that he had no objection to it at least. 
There is no sign that he had any support whatsoever for Athanasius 
and his followers. If he had acted favourably towards them in any 
way it would only have been at the command of the emperor and 
as an instrument of imperial policy. But the emperor with whom we 
are here concerned, Valens, never actually supported Athanasius or 
his orthodox successor Peter. He had originally ordered the arrest and 
exile of Athanasius, as a result of which Athanasius spent the period 
from 5 October 365 until 1 February 366 in hiding (7). Indeed, Atha¬ 
nasius had only been allowed to return from hiding because Valens’ 
own political position was so precarious, threatened as he was by 
Procopius’ rebellion which lasted from 28 September 365 until 27 May 
366 (8). Thus Valens had eventually to tolerate Athanasius, but that 
is an entirely different thing from supporting him. The only evidence 
that Valens ever provided any concrete support for Athanasius as 
opposed merely to tolerating him was the permission which he granted 
to him to rebuild the Caesareum. However, the details of this project 
deserve closer examination. Although the rebuilding commenced on 
1 May 368, the Caesareum had been burned down several years pre- 
viously (9). According to our sole source a pagan mob burned down 
the Caesareum on 21 July 366 (10). As it Stands this incident seems 
isolated and puzzling, and it has been suggested that the correct date 
should be 21 July 365, on which date a large tidal wave caused mas¬ 
sive destruction in Alexandria and throughout the Eastern Mediter- 

(6) C. Frick, Chronica Minora /, Leipzig, 1892, p. 367 : Eo anno martyrizavit heatus 
Dorotheus in Alexandria, VII Idos Octobris, quod est Faofl duodecimo. Ferarum 
esca est sub Tatiano preside, pro quo tune erant heretici. By which I understand that 
the corpse was left exposed to the wild beasts, rather than any form of combat in 
the manner of the games took place. 

(7) Hist. Aceph. 5.4-7. 
(8) T. D. Barnes, Athanasius and Constantius : Theology and Politics in the Con- 

stantinian Empire, Cambridge, Mass., 1993, p. 163. 
(9) Festal Index, 40. 
(10) Festal Index, 38. 
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ranean (u). This sets the whole matter in a completely different political 
context. It is possible, even probable, that a commitment to assist in 
the rebuilding of the Caesareum was part of the price which Valens 
feit required to pay to ensure the loyalty of Athanasius, and there- 
fore of Egypt, during Procopius’ revolt. Valens’ real feelings towards 
all that Athanasius represented is best revealed by his swift exile of 
Athanasius’ chosen successor, Peter, and the restoration of the Arian 
Lucius immediately after Athanasius’ death, as will be discussed shortly. 

What, then, of the construction of the martyrium for St. Menas ? 1t 

is difficult to believe that Valens would have further contributed to 
Athanasius’ prestige and authority, and that of his faction, by funding 
the construction of a magnificent new shrine for him, or have sent 
a high official to represent the state at the consecration of such a shrine, 
thereby suggesting imperial approval. Who, therefore, presided at the 
consecration which Tatianus attended ? None other than Lucius, the 
Arian pretender to the see of Alexandria. This explains why the histo- 
rical tradition represented by our Encomium omits any reference to 
the bishop who presided at the consecration of the shrine of St. Menas, 
because he was Lucius who gained lasting renown for his bloody 
persecution of orthodox Christians. Indeed, the failure both of the 

Historia Acephala and the Festal Index to describe Athanasius’ role 
in the development of St. Menas’ shrine further Supports this argument. 
It is difficult to believe that both could have omitted to describe the 
consecration of this shrine had Athanasius actually presided at such. 
For not only does the Festal Index record Athanasius’ role in the re- 
construction of the Caesareum, but it also describes his construction 
of the church in the Mendidion which was later to bear his name (I2). 
Clearly, record of his building activities was proudly maintained. 

But when did the consecration of the new shrine to St. Menas take 
place ? It is not unreasonable to view the consecration of the basilica 
and the violent persecution of the orthodox as the two aspects, positive 
and negative, of the one policy, and to date the consecration according- 
ly. When did the persecution take place ? One initially assumes that 
it took place during the period 367-370 when Tatianus was praefectus 

Augustalis in Egypt. However there is strong evidence to the contrary. 

(11) Barnes, op. dt., p. 163. 
(12) Festal Index, 41, 42 ; construction began on 22 September 368, and it was 

consecrated on 7 August 370. 
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Rufinus specifically dates the persecution of the orthodox by Tatia- 
nus to the period after the death of Athanasius, i.e. after 2 May 373. 
In his ecclesiastical history Socrates specifically States that as long as 
Athanasius, bishop of Alexandria, was alive, the emperor, restrained 
by the providence of God, abstained from molesting Alexandria and 
Egypt: indeed he knew very well that the multitude of those who were 
attached to Athanasius was very great; and on that account he was 
careful lest the public affairs should be hazarded, by the Alexandrians, 
who are an irritable race, being excited to sedition (13). There is also 
the very logic of Valens’ religious policy to be considered. He had al- 
lowed Athanasius to return from his 5th exile in 366, and never again 
attempted to exile him (14). Why allow him to return in the first place if 
a policy of violent persecution was intended ? Why not exile him again 
if the violent persecution was merely the result of a sudden change of 
mind ? The continued presence of Athanasius in Alexandria is complete- 
ly irreconcilable with a violent persecution of the orthodox. 

There is a clear contradiction between the assertion that the prae- 

fectus Augustalis Tatianus was responsible for the persecution of the 
orthodox in Egypt and the assertion that this persecutiön took place 
after the death of Athanasius. The dates are irreconcilable. The reply 
of scholars to this difficulty has been to assume that our sources have 
wrongly dated the persecution (15). The alternative, which has been 
generally overlooked, is that our sources preserve the correct date but 
have wrongly entitled the persecutor (I6). Tatianus was eventually pro- 
moted to comes sacrarum largitionum, which office he held during the 
period from February 374 to June 380, and it as such that he carried 
out his persecution. 

This Suggestion solves the dating problem, but also builds directly 
upon what we already know of the events which took place in Egypt 
immediately after the death of Athanasius. When news of Athanasius’ 
death became known, the Arian bishop of Antioch, Euzoius, imme- 

(13) Soc., IV.20. 

(14) Soz., VI. 12, in which an attempt is made to explain why Valens only exiled 
Athanasius briefly, and left him undisturbed thereafter, a fact which obviously disturbed 
the author somewhat. 

(15) E.g., PLRE /, p. 876. 

(16) See L. Cantarelu, La Persecuzione di Taziano contro gli Ortodossi di Ales- 
sandria, in Studi Romani e Bizantini, Rome 1915, pp. 285-288 ; also Barnes, op. cit 
p. 181. 
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diately descended upon Alexandria to restore Lucias to the possession 
of the churches there (l7). Moreover, the emperor also sent instructions 
to the praefectus Aegypti, Palladius, ordering him to assist him. How- 
ever, Euzoius did not arrive alone. He was accompanied by the comes 

sacrarum largitionum, Magnus (18). The description of the subsequent 
persecution of the orthodox, the killings and the deportations, makes 
it quite clear that Magnus was the official responsible. However Magnus 
did not hold his post for long. Tatianus was promoted to comes sacra¬ 

rum largitionum by 16 February 374 at the latest, a post which he 
continued to occupy until June 380 at least. It is not an unreasonable 
Suggestion that he took up where Magnus left off in the implementation 
of imperial religious policy in Egypt. Indeed the persecution in Egypt 
may have been precisely the reason for the choice of Tatianus as the 
new comes sacrarum largitionum. Who better to choose than one who 
had recently gained three years experience of the ecclesiastical politics 
and personalities of that region ? 

The Suggestion is that it was as comes sacrarum largitionum, not 
praefectus Augustalis, that Tatianus organised the consecration of the 
new basilica of Menas. This ties in with the entry in the Barbarus 

Scaligeri for the year 377 : Gratiano Augusto quarto et Merobaudo, 

sub eodem Tatiano Augustalio secundo. Hic condidit in Alexandria 

fluvium. qui vocatur Tatianus, et portas fecit auro perfusas, quae nunc 

dicuntur Petrinas (19). It was certainly Tatianus’ second time in Egypt, 
but not as praefectus Augustalis. His involvement with the basilica 
of Menas is to be understood not only in terms of the emperor’s 
religious policy but as part of a wider scheme of public works. He had 
the resources for such a scheme presisely because he was one of the 
empire’s leading financial officers, a fact which also helps explain the 
rieh adomment of the gates with whose construction he is credited. 

It is possible to narrow somewhat the period within which to set 
the consecration of the basilica. It has already been argued that it was 
probably the Arian Lucius who presided at this consecration. We 
therefore require a period when both he and Tatianus were present 
in Egypt. Although we do not know the exact date that Tatianus 
succeeded Magnus as comes sacrarum largitionum the preserved date 

(17) Soc., IV.21 ; Soz., VI.19 ; Theod., IV.18. 
(18) PLRE /, p. 536, Vindaonius Magnus 12. 

(19) C. Frick, op. cit., p. 366. 



TATI ANUS AND THE BASILICA OF MENAS 473 

of the consecration of the basilica, 1 Epip (25 June), in conjuction 
with Athanesius’ date of death, 2 May 373, suggests that 373 can be 
ruled out of consideration as the year of consecration. It is hardly 
likely that news of Athanasius’ death spread, Magnus escorted Lucius 
to Egypt, and Tatianus replaced Magnus, all within a space of less 
then two months. It is possible also to rule out the last years of Tatianus’ 
tenure of that office because Lucius had himself already fled Egypt 
by that time. His flight was occasioned by the retum from Rome of 
Peter, his orthodox rival for the see of Alexendria, and the support 
which he enjoyed from the masses (20). This support was not crushed 
because Valens now had serious problems elsewhere, and had relaxed 
his religious policy in order to be able to divert his resources ac- 
cordingly. He was now occupied with the Gothic problem of the 
Balkans. They had been allowed to settle in Roman territory in 376, 
but had revolted in 377, a revolt which culminated in the death of 
Valens himself at Adrianopolis on 9 August 378. It is not possible to 
date exactly Peter’s retum to Alexandria, but the winter of 377/78 
would seem indicated (21). There remains, therefore, a four years period 
within which to set the consecration, 374-377. Given the entry of the 
Barbaras Scaligeri for 377 as already discussed, it would seem a not 
unreasonable Suggestion that the consecration of the shrine of St. Menas 
took place during Tatianus’ visit to Egypt that year. However, the 
Encomium does state that both of the imperial brothers, Valens and 
Valentinian, wrote to Tatianus to instruct him in the matter of the 
shrine. This may preserve the dim memory of a rescript which was 
actually written in the names of both of the emperors and should be 
dated, therefore, to the period before the death of Valentinian I on 
17 November 375. If such is indeed the case, then the consecration 
of the basilica ought to be dated to the period 374-375. However, it 
may be pressing the evidence a little too hard to interpret the text 
in this manner. 

To conclude. an examination of the evidence would seem to suggest 
that it was the Lucius, the Arian bishop of Alexandria, who consecrated 
the “Athanasian” basilica of Menas, and that he was aided by Tatianus 

(20) Soc., IV.37 ; Soz., VI.39. 
(21) See R. Snee, Valens’ Recall of the Nicene Exiles and Anti-Arian Propaganda, 

in GRBS, 26 (1985), pp. 395-419, for a detailed discussion of the difficulties in dating 
the return of the exiles and the general circumstances of their return. 
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in his capacity as comes sacrarum largitionum. Our surviving Christian 
literary sources for the career of Tatianus seem to have misinterpreted 
the description of this man as a former praefectus Augustalis and to 
have misunderstood him as praefectus Augustalis for a second time. 
The occasion of the consecration is impossible to date exactly, but 
the period 374-377 seems indicated. This would seem to imply that 
the construction of the basilica took between 10 and 14 years altogether, 
a figure comparable to that in the case of the Church of the Holy 

Apostles in Constantinople which was begun c.360 and finally con- 
secrated in 370 (22). 

Mullingar. David Woods . 

(22) Following C. Mango, Constantine’s Mausoleum and the Translation of Relics, 
in Byzantische Zeitschrift, 85 (1992), pp. 51-61, but using the amended dates proposed 
in my paper, The Date of the Translation of the Relics of SS. Luke and Andrew, in 
Vigiliae Christianae, 45 (1991), pp, 286-292. 



LA GRECE DANS LA VIE DE S. FANTIN 

En 1993, Mme Enrica Follieri a edite de maniere critique la Vie de 

S. Fantin (Calabre, 902 - Thessalonique, 966/967), assortie de com- 
mentaires historiques, philologiques, linguistiques (*). Ce texte, redige 
entre 986 et 996 (1 2), est important pour Petude de la Situation regnant 
en Grece durant la seconde moitie du xe siede ; S. Fantin y a vecu 
ses huit dernieres annees (3), D’une certaine maniere, la Vie de S. Fantin 

prolonge la Vie de S. Gregoire le Decapolite et la Vie de S. Ehe le 

Jeune. La premiere de celles-ci couvre la periode entre 830 et 840; 
eile reflete la menace arabe sur la Gräce et Pemancipation des Slaves 
installes au nord de la frontiere byzantine (4). La seconde parle de la 
Grece entre 880 et 905 ; eile illustre la lutte arabo-byzantine pour le 
contröle de l’Italie du Sud et de la Mer Adriatique (5). La Vie de S. 

Fantin contient des informations au sujet de la guerre entre Pempire 
byzantin et PEtat bulgare pour contröler les regions de la Grece actuelle. 
Cette guerre, malgre les nombreuses etudes qui lui sont consacrees, 
a encore des facettes cachees ; tout nouveau renseignement est important. 
C’est une raison süffisante qui justifie cette recherche. 

(1) Enrica Follieri, Vita di San Fantino il Giovane. Introduzione, Testo greco, 
Traduzione, Commentario e Indici (Subsidia Hagiographica, n° 77), Bruxelles, 1993. 
Nous utilisons dans la suite deux abreviations courantes: 1°) Vie, pour le texte, et 
2°) Follieri, pour Tintroduction ou les commentaires. 

(2) Follieri, p. 131, et surtout les pp. 273-292. 
(3) Follieri, p. 131 : c’est le synaxaire qui permet cette conclusion. 
(4) F. Dvornik, La Vie de Saint Gregoire le Decapolite et les Slaves macedoniens 

au ixe siecle (Travaux publies par VInstitut detudes slaves, V), Paris, 1926. Au sujet 
des Slaves mentionnes par ce texte, cf. P. Yannopoulos, 'O ßopEioeXXaöiKÖQ x&pot; 
rwjMpcova pk zb Bio zov Ayioo rprjyopiov rov AcKanoXixov, dans 1lapvacrcröq, 35 (1993), 
pp. 53-75. 

(5) G. Rossi Taibbi, Vita di Sant’Elia il Giovane (Istituto Siciliano di Studi Bizantini 
e Neoellenici. Testi e Monumenti, Testi 7 = Vite dei Sancti SicilianU III), Palerme, 
1962. Concemant la Grece dans ce texte, cf. P. Yannopoulos, La Grece dans la Vie de 
S. £lie le Jeune et dans cette de S. Elie le Speleote, dans Byz., 64 (1994), pp. 193-221. 
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Le contexte historique 

Le biographe de S. Fantin n’avait pas Pintention de faire une chro- 
nique ; il donne des informations historiques sporadiquement; pour 
pouvoir les exploiter, il faut les placer dans un contexte. 

Vers 965, quand S. Fantin debarqua en Grece, la paix regnait dans 
les Balkans. Le tsar des Bulgares Pierre Ier (927-969) respectait la paix 
signee en 927 entre lui et Romain Ier Lecapene et scellee par son mariage 

avec Marie Löcapene. 
Une enumeration des evenements qui ont influence la Situation dans 

les regions grecques durant le xe siede, permettra de situer les faits 

mentionnes dans la Vie de S. Fantin. 

963 : Nicephore II Phocas (963-969) est couronne empereur. 
965/966 : Les ambassadeurs bulgares arrivent ä Constantinople pour 

recevoir les gratifications traditionnelles. L’empereur renvoie les 

ambassadeurs, mains vides, puisque les Bulgares n’empechaient 
pas les razzias hongroises. 

967: Nicephore II attaque la Bulgarie. 
967 : Les Russes, appeles par Pempereur, ecrasent les Bulgares. 
30-1-969: Mort de Pierre Ier de Bulgarie. Son fils Boris II monte sur 

le tröne. 
Printemps de 969 ; Les Russes mettent fin ä PEtat bulgare, mais ils 

refusent de se retirer de la Bulgarie. 
969 : Jean Ier Tzimiskes devient empereur de Byzance (969-976). 
970: Victoire decisive de Jean Ier contre les Russes et leurs allies ä 

Arcadioupolis ; les Russes quittent les Balkans. 
971-972 : Les Bulgares capitulent apres la prise de leur capitale. Boris II 

et son fils Romain, sont emmenes ä Constantinople, comme 

otages. 
976 : Basile II monte au tröne de Constantinople (976-1025). 
Vers 976 (ou peu avant?): Les fils du comte Nicolas, gouvemeur pro- 

vincial de Macedoine, se revoltent dans le nord-ouest de la Mace- 
doine et reunissent sous leur drapeau les Bulgares de la region. 
Boris II et Romain s’evadent de Constantinople ; Boris est tue 
accidentellement. Samuel, un des fils de Nicolas, s’impose comme 
tuteur de Romain, qui chätre par les Byzantins, ne pouvait pas 
avoir de pretentions au tröne. Samuel organise un Etat bulgare, 
avec Ochrid comme centre. L’engagement de Basile II sur le front 
asiatique pennet ä Samuel de reconstituer l’Etat bulgare. 
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985 ou 986 : Prise de Larissa par les Bulgares apres un long siege. 
986 : Attaque bulgare contre la ville de Serres. 
16-8-986: Defaite cuisante de Basile II aux Portes de Trajan, pres de 

Philippoupolis. 
989 : Prise de Veroia par les Bulgares. 
991 : Basile, apres avoir mis fin ä la guerre civile en Asie, se retourne 

contre les Bulgares. Pendant quatre ans il gagne plusieurs batail- 
les, mais aucune n’est decisive. 

995 : Basile quitte le front balkanique pour la Syrie. Des son depart les 
Bulgares attaquent Thessalonique qui resiste. 

996 : Samuel envahit la Grece ; seul le Peloponnese est epargne. 
996 : Campagne de Nicephore Ouranos en Grece. 

997: Bataille de Spercheios ; l’armee bulgare est decimee ; la Grece est 
soulagee, mais Samuel s’echappe. Deplacement du front vers le 
nord. 

998 : Prise de Dyrrachion et de Dioclee par Samuel. 
998- 999 : Retour de Basile qui soumet la Bulgarie orientale. 
999- 1000 : Soumission totale de la Bulgarie orientale. Le centre de l’Etat 

bulgare se deplace definitivement vers le nord-ouest. " 
1000- 1005 : L’etau autour de l’Etat bulgare se resserre. 
29-9-1014 : Victoire decisive de Basile ä Clidi. 
6-10-1014 : Mort de Samuel. Fin de l’Etat bulgare (6). 

Le voyage de S. Fantin 

Suivant son biographe, S. Fantin, moine en Calabre, regut un mes- 
sage divin de partir ä Thessalonique (7). II quitta son monastere et, 
accompagne de deux autres moines, debarqua dans le Peloponnese. 
II arriva ä Corinthe d’oü il prit le bateau pour Athenes ; il y tomba 
malade (8). Des son retablissement il se mit en route et gagna Larissa. 

(6) Nous avons combine dans cette liste les dates proposees par G. Ostrogorsky, 

Histoire de VEtat byzantin, trad. frang. par J. Gouillard, Paris, 1969, p. 317, pp. 319- 
321 et pp. 325-337 ; S. Runciman, A History of the First Bulgarian Empire, Londres, 
1930, pp. 302 ss., et D. Zakythinos, Bo(avrivrt 'Iaxopia, Athenes, 1972, pp. 419-437. 
Quand ces historiens ne sont pas d’accord, nous proposons la date generalement admise. 

(7) Vie, p. 438, § 33, 3-5. Le texte cache sous le lieu commun du message divin la 
(ou les) raison(s) qui a pousse Fantin ä partir pour Thessalonique. 

(8) Vie, p. 442, § 34, 1-4 : les deux compagnons etaient Vitale et Nicephore. Vie, 
P- 438, §35, 1-12: le debarquement dans le Peloponnese, Tarrivee ä Athenes et la 
maladie. 
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II y passa un certain temps en prechant ä la cathedrale de la ville, 
dediee ä S. Achillios. Ensuite il descendra ä une localite cötiere d’oü 
il prit le bateau pour Thessalonique (9). 

Puisque S. Fantin a quitte la Calabre peu apres 965, son arrivee 
ä Thessalonique doit etre placee dans la meme annee ou au plus tard 
dans Fannee suivante. Pour Mme Follieri, certains passages de sa Vita 
sont suspects de manipulations posterieures, mais cette trajectoire fon- 
damentale n’est pas mise en cause (l0). 

Le texte donne parfois des renseignements au sujet des endroits par 
lesquels le saint a passe. Nous tächerons d’analyser ces renseignements 
dans le but de completer nos connaissances historiques sur la Situation 
regnant en Grece au milieu du xe s. 

Le Peloponnese 

Le texte mentionne sommairement le Peloponnese. Il Signale que 
vers 965, le petit groupe de S. Fantin a debarque dans le Peloponnese, 
sans dire oü exactement (n) L’editrice pense qu’il s’agit du nord-ouest 
de la presqu’ile, puisque le saint venait de la Calabre; eile apporte 
le temoignage d’autres textes hagiographiques qui suggerent une teile 
trajectoire. Elle pense que le groupe se dirigea ensuite vers Corinthe 
en suivant la route cötiere (l2). Il serait plus prudent de dire que rien 
n’est certain ; il y a des sources disant que des personnes venant dTtalie 
n’ont pas debarque au nord-ouest du Peloponnese, mais par exemple 
en Laconie pour se diriger ensuite vers Corinthe (,3). Il n’est pas non 

(9) Vie, pp. 442, § 36, 1 - 444, 8 : le sejour ä Larissa. Vie, p. 444, § 37, 1-3 : l’arrivee 
ä Thessalonique. 

(10) Follieri, pp. 78-80 : le passage concemant Larissa est certainement ajoute par 
le biographe ; pp. 66-69 : le recit du voyage entre Corinthe et Athenes a subi des 

manipulations posterieures. 
(11) Vie, p. 442, § 35, 1-2. 
(12) Follieri, pp. 66-67. 
(13) Vita Willibaldi, Episcopi Eichstetensis, dans AA.SS., Julii II, p. 504. Aussi S. 

Elie le Jeune a fui la Calabre pour la Laconie en 881 (Vita S. Elie le Jeune, pp. 40, 
515 -42, 544), tandis que Blaise d’Amorion vers 885, venant dTtalie, a debarque ä 
Methone (Vie de S. Blaise d’Amorion, dans AA.SS., Novem., 5, p. 666). En outre, 
la Vie, p. 442, § 35, 1-2, commence le recit par Fexpression «parti alors de lä (änäpag 
ovv £vt£ü8ev), le saint debarqua en Peloponnese». Dans le paragraphe precedant (p. 442, 
§ 34, 1-11), il est indiqu£ que le petit groupe avait quitte ITtalie et est arrive eiq zrjv 
ffjiEipov avant de debarquer dans le Peloponnese. 11 est donc clair que les trois moines 
ont fait encore une escale, que le biographe ne juge pas utile de citer. 
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plus certain que Fantin et son groupe aient suivi la voie terrestre ; 
le texte reste toujours imprecis. La seule conclusion permise par notre 
source, au sujet du Peloponnese vers 965, c’est qu’on pouvait voyager 
dans la region sans problemes particuliers. Ce texte n’ajoute donc rien 
ä nos connaissances quant ä la Situation regnant dans la region ä ce 
moment. Au maximum nous pouvons dire que Corinthe etait un pas- 
sage oblige, realite connue par d’autres sources. 

Athenes et ses environs 

Le texte dit que le saint, apres Corinthe «penetra a Athenes» {XA). 
Mme Follieri pense que le saint a suivi la voie maritime, mais sans 
passer par Chalcis, comme le veut une Version manipulee du texte (l5). 
Une fois encore le texte ne permet pas des hypotheses au sujet du moyen 
utilise par Fantin pour aller ä Athenes. Lors de son depart dAttique 
le saint a pris le bateau, mais le texte ne dit pas oü (16). 

Ce passage ne permet aucune estimation quant ä l’importance 
dAthenes en tant que centre urbain durant la seconde moitie du xe s. 
Nous savons que la ville etait depuis longtemps le siege d’un metropolite, 
ce qui indique une agglomeration d’une certaine importance (17). En 
outre, eile constituait un lieu de passage vers le sud et de ce fait eile 
jouait un röle dans la defense de la region (l8). Tout cela n’est pas 

evident dans la Vie de S. Fantin. Le texte signale seulement que Fantin 
s’installa dans un monastere oü «plusieurs» personnes etaient venues 
faire sa connaissance (l9). Peu apres, il tomba gravement malade (20). 

(14) Vie, p. 442, § 35, 2 : eig ’AOrjvcu; daeXOdyv. 
(15) Follieri, pp. 67-69 : le manuscrit de Moscou apres Corinthe mentionne la 

localite d’Euripos (Chalcis), mais il est presque certain qu’il s’agit d'une interpolation. 
(16) La Vie, p. 442, § 36, 3, pour indiquer le depart de Fantin utilise le participe 

änäpac, (= prit le large). 
(17) Cf. l’etat de la question dans P. Yannopoulos, Metropoles du Peloponnese 

mesobyzantin : Un Souvenir des invasions avaro-slaves, dans Byz., 63 (1993), pp. 396- 
398. Athenes, Thebes et Larissa constituaient, d’apres le Tacticon des iconaclastes, 
comme on appelle couramment la Notitia contenue dans le manuscrit Parisinus 7555, 
les centres ecclesiastiques les plus importants de la Grece centrale dejä avant le xe s., 
cf. J. DarrouzEs, Notitiae Episcopatuum Ecclessiae Constantinopolitanae (= Geogra¬ 
phie ecclesiastique de Vempire byzantin, I), Paris, 1981, Notitiae 2, nos 38, 40 et 79. 

(18) Cf. Elisabeth Malamut, Sur la route des saints byzantins, Paris, 1993, pp. 309- 
310 ; Follieri, p. 85. 

(19) Vie, p. 442, § 35, 5-7. 
(20) La.Vie, p. 442, § 35, 8-9, signale que Fantin tomba malade peu apres son arrivee 

et que sont etat etait tres grave. 
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Son biographe ne signale pas la longueur de son indisposition; il dit 
seulement que plusieurs personnes Tont assiste. Le saint les renvoya 
toutes en les assurant qu’il ne risquait rien puisqu’il «devait mourir 

ä Thessalonique» (21). Apres un retablissement «de moniere etrange», 
il prit «de la» le bateau pour Larissa (22). Donc, le monastere dans 
lequel il etait malade se trouvait dans un endroit pres de la mer, mais 
relativement pres de la ville puisque le texte dit qu’il etait ä Athenes. 
L’hypothese de Chalcis tient tres mal. 

La ville d’Athenes est mentionne une seconde fois dans la Vie de 

S. Fantin. Peu apres son arrivee ä Thessalonique (si l’ordre des chapi- 
tres est indicatif de l’ordre chronologique), Fantin, accompagne par 
un certain Antipas, gagna la Porte de Cassandre, par oü passait la 
route vers la Chalcidique. Tout ä coup il se leva et se dirigea hätive- 
ment vers l’eglise de Sainte-Anysie pour s’arreter au coin de la ruelle 
et de la grande rue. Ä ce moment passaient deux moines athonites ; 
ils avaient choisi cette ruelle pour passer inapergus. Ils partaient pour 
Athenes. Fantin se prosterna devant eux et expliqua ä son compagnon 

etonn6 que les deux moines n’etaient pas autres que Athanase FAthonite 
et Paul FEunuque. Peu de temps apres les deux moines revenant 
d’Athenes rendirent visite ä Fantin (23). Le texte ne dit pas ce que les 
deux chefs du monachisme athonite cherchaient ä Athenes. Athos 
n’avait aucune relation administrative avec la metropole d’Athenes qui 
pouvait justifier ce voyage. Le plus etonnant c’est que les deux atho¬ 
nites essayaient de quitter Thessalonique sans etre apergus, comme si 
quelqu’un pouvait les en empecher. Pourquoi ces precautions? De quoi 
avaient-ils peur? Le texte se tait. La Vie de S. Athanase se tait aussi. 
J. Noret n’attribue pas une valeur historique ä ce recit C24). Mme Follieri 
est moins categorique; eile pense que S. Fantin a rencontre les deux 
athonites, qui peut-etre ne se dirigeaient pas vers Athenes, mais vers ... 
Constantinople (25). Denise Papachrysanthou admet que les deux atho- 

(21) Vie, p. 442, § 35, 10 -§ 36, 1. Ici la continuite du recit est assuree ; le para- 
graphe 36 fait suite sans interruption au paragraphe 35. 

(22) Vie, p. 442, § 36, 2-3. Follieri, pp. 68-69 
(23) Vie, p. 446, § 39, 1 ä p. 448, 17. 
(24) J. Noret, Vitae duae antiquae Sancti Athamsii Athonitae (Corpus Christia- 

norum, series Graeca, 9), Tumhout et Leuven, 1982, p. cxxv, et Idem, S. Paul Ier 
(eunuque?) et Paul II de Xeropotamou, maitre et disciple homonymes, dans AB, 94 

(1976), p. 389. 
(25) Follieri, p. 85. 
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nites se dirigeaient vers Athenes, pour des raisons inconnues ; en ex- 
ploitant des archives athonites, eile place ce voyage entre 961 et 970 (26). 
II n’y a aucune raison pour discrediter la Vie de S. Fantin. Les desac- 
cords, voire meme Fhostilite, entre les deux grands athonites etaient 
connus au redacteur de cette Vie. II n’aurait pas commis la gaffe d’in- 
venter un episode qui risquait de le ridiculiser aux yeux de ses lec- 

teurs. Nous pouvons meme preciser la date de ce deplacement. Si Fantin 
est arrive ä Thessalonique apres 965 et si ce voyage a eu lieu avant 
970, comme Mme Papachrysanthou l’indique, nous devons placer la 
visite ä Athenes dAthanase et de Paul entre 966 et 970. Quant ä Fhypo- 
these de «Constantinople», eile ne repose sur rien ; le biographe n’avait 
aucune raison de dissimuler la destination des deux moines. Pour notre 
propos ce passage est historique et important. II suggere quAthenes, 
durant la seconde moitie du xe s., etait un centre qui attirait du monde. 
La question merite d’etre etudiee d’avantage afxn de connaitre les motifs 

de ce voyage. 

Larissa et ses environs 
y 

Fantin, apres avoir quitte FAttique par bateau, est arrive ä Larissa, 
mais le texte ne dit ni Fendroit de son debarquement, ni la route suivie 
depuis la mer jusqu’ä la ville. Le biographe ne precise pas non plus 
la duree du sejour de Fantin ä Larissa ; il parle seulement d’un «temps 

süffisant»(27). Nous pouvons en deduire qu’il est reste plus longtemps 
ä Larissa qu’ä Athenes. Le texte signale que le saint consacrait son 
temps ä precher dans la cathedrale de Saint-Achillios (28). Finalement, 
il decida de reprendre le bäton du pelerin. Etant dejä hors de la ville, 
il deplora qu’une aussi belle eite etait predestinee ä tomber entre les 
mains «des ennemis». Plusieurs personnes qui l’accompagnaient lui 
remarquerent que «cela avait dejä eu lieu». Le saint repliqua en disant 
que «jamais dans le passe nest arrive une chose aussi grave que celle 

qui arrivera maintenant» (29). 
Ce passage pose plusieurs questions, non seulement historiques, mais 

aussi en relation avec Fedition du texte. Comme Mme Follieri le signale, 

(26) Denise Papachrysanthou, Archives de VAthos XVII: Actes du Prötaton, 
Paris, 1975, pp. 83-84. 

(27) Vie, p. 442, § 36, 3 : xpövco Sk iküvco ... npoaEÖpEvaoQ. 
(28) Vie, p. 442, § 36, 3-5 
(29) Vie, p. 442, §36, 5äp. 444, 3. 
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le passage contenant la prophetie de la prise de la ville est redige apres 
986, date de sa prise par les Bulgares (30). Certes, la Vie parle «des 

ennemis» et non pas des Bulgares, mais ces deux termes sont devenus 
des synonymes pour les Byzantins du xe s. De ce fait, le texte concerne 
deux periodes differentes : Tune doit etre situee vers 965, date de passage 
de S. Fantin par Larissa, et Fautre apres 986. Le biographe rehausse 
son heros en lui conferant le don de la prophetie. II profite de la visite 
de Fantin ä Larissa pour exploiter un evenement historique posterieur. 

Le probleme est de savoir quand et par qui Larissa fut prise avant 
986. Les sources ä notre disposition ne mentionnent pas une teile prise. 
Mais cela ne signifie absolument rien, car Larissa est rarement men- 
tionnee par les auteurs constantinopolitains qui souvent ignoraient ou 
negligeaient les evenements ayant lieu dans les provinces. Mme Follieri 
parle des assauts, dont la ville fut victime sous le regne de Symeon 
de Bulgarie (893-927) (3i). Ensuite eile fait reference ä F. Hild qui pense 
que Larissa fut prise par les Bulgares entre 976 et 983 (32). Dans les 
deux cas, il s’agit d’hypotheses. La Vie de S. Fantin confirme seulement 
la prise de Larissa avant 986, mais ne resout pas la question de la date. 
Cela nous oblige ä faire une recherche plus approfondie. 

La premiere prise est presentee par le biographe de S. Fantin comme 
etant moins destructrice que celle de 986, quand Samuel deporta la 
population de la ville et transporta les reliques de S. Achillios sur 
Hie de la Petite Prespa (33). Ce detail Oriente la recherche vers le regne 
de Symeon. Ce demier se presentait comme un rebelle ayant pour 

(30) Follieri, pp. 79-80. 
(31) Follieri, p. 79, se refere ä D. Obolensky, The Byzantine Commonwealth. 

Eastern Europe, 500-1453, New York et Washington, 1971, pp. 154-163, et ä A. P. 
Avramea, 'Hßu(avtivri OecrcraAlaptypi xou 1204. ZupßoArj eiq xr/v iaxopiKriv yecoypcuplav 
(BißfoodffKrj 27. N. LapmöXov, 27), Athenes, 1974, pp. 29-130, qui etudient des opera- 
tions de Symeon dans la r£gion. Mais aucune prise de Larissa n’est mentionnee ä 
ce moment, cf. E. Kyriakis, Bo(ävxio Kai BouAyapoi {loxopiKEQ Movoypapiet;), Athenes, 
1993, pp. 133-158. 

(32) J. Koder et F. Hild, Hellas und Thessalia (Tabula Imperii Byzantini, 1), Vienne, 
1976, p. 198. 

(33) N. Moutsopoulos, rH BaoiAiKrj xoo 'Ayiov 'AyiAAewü oxrjv Tlpiona (’Apiozo- 

xeAeio IJavEmoxfjpio GEooaAoviKrjQ. Kevxpo Bv(avxivä>v *Epeovd)v), vol. I-III, Thessa- 
lonique 1989 — oü sont groupes differents articles de Tauteur — malgre son ampleur, 
n’envisage qu’occasionnellement les questions historiques. Idem, EKKArfaiEc, t?jq Ka- 

axopidQ, Thessalonique, 1992, pp. 107 et pp. 491-495; Follieri, p. 66, et surtout 
pp. 78-79 ; et G. Theocharidis, Toxopla xrjc, MokeöovIoj; Kaxä xovq Meooöq Xpövovc, 
(MaKEÖoviKrj BißfooOrjKff, 55), Thessalonique, 1980, pp. 261-262. 
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but le tröne byzantin (34) II ne detruisait pas les villes qu’il prenait, 
puisqu’il ne les considerait pas comme des villes ennemies. Par contre, 
comme Ostrogorsky le note, Samuel se presentait, des le depart, comme 
un chef national (35); son comportement envers les villes prises etait 
celui d’un conquerant etranger. Son attitude en 896, lors de la prise 
de Larissa, en resulte. Alors, la premiere prise de Larissa parait plus 
probable ä l’epoque de Symeon. Dans ce cas, l’auteur de la Vie de S. 

Fantin considere Symeon comme «ennemi» au meme titre que Samuel. 
Un certain nationalisme grec se profile dans ce passage qui introduit 
ainsi une distinction ethnologique pratiquement inconnue avant cette 
date. 

L’hypothese formulee dans l’alinea precedent ne resout pas la question 
de la date de la premiere prise de Larissa. Nous pouvons toutefois 
dire qu’une teile Operation parait impossible avant 914, date ä partir 
de laquelle Symeon dirigea ses armees contre la Grece (36). Avant cette 
date, quand les belligerants activaient le front, celui-ci se localisait loin 
de la Thessalie (37). 

Pour en terminer avec Larissa et sa region, nous ne pouvons pas 
passer sous silence Padmiration de Fauteur du texte qui mejt dans la 
bouche de Fantin l’expression «un aussi bei endroit», afin de qualifier 

(34) Cf. l’etat de la question et l’analyse des donnees des sources dans Kyriakis, 
pp. 133-149. 

(35) Ostrogorsky, p. 325, dit meme que Samuel menait une guerre de liberation 
de la nation bulgare de loccupation byzantine!. Aucune source n’autorise une teile affir- 
mation. Une source proche des evenements, VEloge de S. Photius de Thessalie, ed. 
et trad. russe par l’eveque Arsenu (Ivascenko), Novgorod, 1897, p. 23, 10-23, presente 
le soulevement de Samuel comme une affaire interieure des Bulgares qui a pris de 
l’extension dans la suite. Cf. ä ce propos, P. Yannopouios, ‘Char lydien’ et ‘Pegase 
argien : une curieuse formule litteraire, dans Byz., 64 (1994), pp. 410-414. 

(36) A. Stauridou-Zafraka, 'H ovvävxrjorj Zo/iecov kcli NikoMoo Mügxikoü 

(AuyovazoQ 913) oxa nXaioia xov ßoQavxivoßooXyapiKou ävxaycoviapov (Bo(avxivä Keifieva 
kcli MeXäxai, 3), Thessalonique, 1972, passim ; E. Chrysos, Die ‘Krönung' Symeons 
in Hebdomon, dans Cyrillomethodianum, III, Thessalonique, 1975, pp. 169-173 et 
Kyriakis, pp. 139-142, etudient dans les plus petits details la rencontre entre Symeon 
et les autorites byzantines en aoüt 913, ayant pour but de mettre fin ä la guerre. 
Symeon esperait etre couronne empereur; n’ayant pas obtenu satisfaction, il a refuse 
de faire la paix. En 914, selon Nicolas le Mystique, Teures, ed. et trad. anglaise par 
R. J. H. Jenkins et I. G. Westernik, Nicolas I Patriarch of Constantinople. Leiters 
(CFHB, 6), Washington D.C., 1973, Lettre 9, 180-184, Symeon se mit ä attaquer les 
regions grecques : Thessalonique, Dyrrachion et peut-etre le Peloponnese. 

(37) Cf. Kyriakis, pp. 133-139 : les operations se deroulaient habituellement dans 
la region de Thrace. Manifestement, Symeon voulait faire pression sur la capitale afin 
de s’imposer comme empereur. 
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Larissa et sa region. II est clair que, malgre sa premiere prise, la ville 

et sa region prosperaient avant 986. Cette conclusion decoule aussi 
de textes administratifs indiquant Larissa comme une des metropoles 
ecclesiastiques de la Grece (38). 

Thessalonique et sa region 

Fantin quitta la Thessalie par bateau, ä un endroit que sa Vita ne 
precise pas ; il arriva ä Thessalonique, objectif avoue de son voyage (39). 
II y a vecu jusqu’ä la fin de ses jours sans pratiquement jamais franchir 
les limites de l’agglomeration. 

Une grande partie de la biographie de S. Fantin est consacree ä 
Thessalonique. Son redacteur, selon tous les indices, vivait ä Thessa¬ 
lonique ä meme temps que S. Fantin (40). De ce fait, les renseigne- 
ments donnes par le texte au sujet de la ville, durant la seconde moitie 
du xe s., sont d’un interet particulier. L’auteur qualifie la ville de «spec- 

taculaire» (4]); il mentionne plusieurs bätiments civils et ecclesiasti¬ 
ques (42); il fait etat de noms des lieux et des quartiers (43); il parle 
de personnes vivant dans la ville : des fonctionnaires (44), des eccle¬ 
siastiques (45), des pauvres (46), des riche (47), des visiteurs (48). Une vraie 

(38) DarrouzEs, Notitiae (op. cit., n. 17) Notitia 3, pp. 667-776 : Larissa a meme 
devancee Athenes au cours du xe s. 

(39) Vie, p. 444, § 37, 1-3. 
(40) Folueri, p. 88 
(41) Vie, p. 444, § 37, 2-3. 

(42) Vie, p. 444, § 37, 3-4: Peglise de Saint-Menas ; p. 446, § 39, 3-4 : l’eglise de 
Sainte-Anysie ; p. 456, § 49, 3-5 : le monastere oü Elie etait etabli; p. 454, § 46, 4 : 
le prison de la ville. 

(43) Vie, p. 446, § 39, 1-2, et p. 452, § 44, 3-4 : la porte de Cassandre et son quartier ; 
p. 456, § 49, 3-4 : les quartiers hors de murs. 

(44) Vie, p. 448, § 41, 1-3 ; p. 454, § 46, 9 et p. 456, § 49, 2 : le chef supreme de 
Padministration, appele «dux» ou, p. 450, § 42, 4, «archon» ; Vie, p. 448, § 40, 1 : 
un juge. 

(45) Vie, p. 444, § 37, 5-6: Parcheveque de Thessalonique. Vie, pp. 460, § 52, 2 - 
462, § 57, 2 ; p. 464, § 58, 4 : des moines anonymes. Vie, pp. 446, § 39, 5 - 448, 12: 
S. Athanase PAthonite et S. Paul PEunuque. Vie, p. 450, § 42, 1 : un moine connu, 
mais donc le nom n’est pas signale. Vie, p. 458, § 52, 7-8 : les moines et philosophes 
Symeon et Photius. Vie, p. 460, § 53, 7-14 : le moine heretique Paul Skieros. Vie, 
p. 470, § 62, 1 : une femme moniale. 

(46) Vie, p. 448, § 40, 4; p. 450, § 42, 3, et p. 452, § 46, 2 : des pauvres. Vie, 
p. 448, § 41, 3 : des pauvres veuves et des orphelins. Vie, p. 454, § 47, 3 : des mendiants. 

(47) Vie, p. 450, § 43, 1-3, et p. 454, § 46, 6. 
(48) Vie, p. 444, § 38, 1-2. 
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vitrine de la societe, de ses milieux, de ses conventions. Mme Follieri 
identifie ces personnes et ces lieux ; il ne faut donc pas y revenir. Par 
contre, eile n’essaye pas une etude sociale. En outre, ses remarques 
au sujet des hostilites byzantino-bulgares demandent parfois plus d’ex- 
plications. Nous orienterons notre recherche dans ces deux directions. 

La societe thessalonicienne au xe s., teile qu’elle est presentee dans 
la Vie de S. Fantin, entre parfaitement dans le cadre general de la 
societe byzantine. Une societe composee, comme toujours et partout, 
de riches et de pauvres, de puissants et de faibles, mais une societe 
sans aucune notion de classes sociales, ouverte et en mutation perpe- 
tuelle (49). Les criteres sociaux etaient d’ordre economique, realite per- 
mettant la montee vers le sommet des milieux eleves et la chute dans 
Fobscurite des milieux inferieurs. Une comparaison entre les donnees 
de la Vie de S. Gregoire le Decapolite, parlant de la societe thessa¬ 
lonicienne vers le milieu du ixe s., et celles de la Vie de S. Fantin 

permet quelques mises au point. Les renseignements tires de Jean 
Cameniate peuvent parfois expliquer Fevolution de la Situation. 

Dans la Vie de S. Gregoire le Decapolite Thessalonique est presentee 
comme un centre urbain ayant encore un caractere agricole, avec des 
cultures meme ä Finterieur des murailles (50). Le recit fait penser aux 
Miracles de S. Demetrios, qui font etat d’une population agricole im¬ 
portante ä Thressalonique (5I). Par contre, dans la Vie de S. Fantin, 
Fagglomeration est presentee comme etant beaucoup plus compacte, 
plus urbanisee. Certes, il y avait encore des champs pres de la ville (52), 
mais les metiers agricoles ne sont plus mentionnes. Un changement 
fondamental a eu lieu dans Fintervalle d’un siede. La ville decrite par 
Jean Cameniate fait penser ä celle dont parle la Vie de S. Fantin (53). 

(49) Les conclusions de P. Yannopoulos, La societe profane dans i’empire byzantin 
des vtie, vine et ixe siecles (Universite de Louvain. Recueil de travaux dfHistoire et 
de Philologie, 6e serie, fase. 6), Louvain, 1975, pp. 303-310. 

(50) Vie de S. Gregoire le Decapolite, p. 60, 6 : des loups faisaient leur apparition 
dans la ville ; p. 59, 16-24 : elevage des porcs dans la ville ; p. 61, 7-13 : des endroits 
non habites ä l’interieur de la ville, oü pouvaient etre presents meme des ermites 
(P.61,1). 

(51) Le texte note par ex. (PG, 116, col. 1292, C13-D4) qu’une grande partie de 
la population de Thessalonique s’adonnait ä Pagriculture ; les cultures decrites ä la 
col. 1297, C6-D5, etaient situees en dehors des murailles. 

(52) Vie, p. 450, §42, 9-11, oü il est question des champs situes hors des murs 

(53) J. Cameniate, De excidio Thessalonicensi, ed. I. Bekker, dans CSHB, Bonn, 
1938, pp. 491, 19 - 501, 6. A. Kazhoan, Some Questions Addressed to the Scholars 
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Le changement doit etre situe au cours de la seconde moitie du ixe s., 
durant la longue periode de paix qui a regne dans la region. 

II y a d’autres differences significatives. Dans la Vie de S. Gregoire 

le Decapolite, le port est presente comme un pole d’attraction econo- 
mique (54). Plusieurs activites etaient en relation avec ce port, dont 
Fimportance parait capitale aussi dans Jean Cameniate (55). Dans la 
Vie de S. Fantin les activites portuaires ne sont pas citees, malgre le 
fait que le saint est arrive dans la ville par voie maritime. Parmi les 
fonctionnaires mentionnes et les metiers signales aucun ne concerne 
le port. L’importance du port parait etre en regression. Ceci constitue 
un indice historique d’importance majeure. Le port de Thessalonique 
a connu un developpement considerable ä partir de 892, quand les 
Byzantins ont decide de faire transiter par lä les marchandises bulga- 
res (56). Les Bulgares ont proteste energiquement contre la mesure, mais 
les Byzantins sont restes inflexibles pour quelques annees (57). Le port 
a regu un premier coup en 902 quand les Byzantins ont cede aux exi- 
gences bulgares en acceptant de faire transiter des marchandises bul¬ 
gares par Constantinople (58). En 904, le port de Thessalonique a re?u 
un coup plus grave encore. Lors de la prise de la ville par les Arabes, 
les installations portuaires ont ete detruites en grande partie (59). Le 
plus grave c’etait le remblai du port, entrepris par les habitants sous 

Who Believe in the Authenticity of Kaminiates' “Capture of Thessalonica, dans BZ, 
71 (1978), pp. 301-314, remet en cause la date de la redaction de cette source, mais 
cela ne met pas en doute fapport historique de Cameniate. 

(54) Vie de S. Gregoire le Decapolite, p. 62, 19-30. 
(55) Cameniate, pp. 492, 3-493, 5 : le port et ses installations ; pp. 500, 5 - 501, 

6 : les activites portuaires. 
(56) Cette decision reste mysterieuse ; les hypotheses formulees jusqu’ici sont peu 

satisfaisantes. Cf. Kyriakis, pp. 133-136, un etat de la question recent. Le Contu- 
nuateur de TnfiopHANE, ed. I Bekker, dans CSHB, Bonn, 1838, p. 357, 12-19 et 
J. Skyutzes, ed. I. Thurn (CFHB, IV), Berlin et New York, 1973, pp. 175, 75 - 
177, 35, presentent Taffaire comme un acte lucratif de certains milieux commerciaux 

de Thessalonique. 
(57) Continuateur de Th£ophane, p. 357, 20-24. Aikaterini Chrystophilopou- 

ijou, Bü^avnvfi 'Joropia, B 2, Athenes, 1988, p. 60, pense que la raison non avouee 
des Byzantins etait d’eloigner de Contantinople les marchands bulgares qui, en marge 

de leurs activites commerciales, espionnaient la ville. 
(58) Date propos6e par G. Cankova-Petkova, Der erste Krieg zwischen Bulgarien 

und Byzanz unter Simeon und die Wiederaufnahme der Handelsbeziehungen zwischen 
Bulgarien und Konstantinopel, dans BF.\ 3 (1968), pp. 106-109. 

(59) Cameniate, pp. 529, 19 - 530, 19 : destruction par le feu des portes de la 

muraille ; pp. 535, 2 - 536,15 : la bataille finale autour du port. 
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le commandement du Stratege Petronas, visant ä empecher la flotte 
arabe d’approcher de la ville (60). La periode qui a suivi, avec les incur- 
sions bulgares et Finsecurite qui en resultait, n’a pas favorise la reprise 
des activites. La Situation de marasme attestee par la Vie de S. Fantin 

parait alors comprehensible. 
Sur le plan purement social, la Vie de S. Gregoire le Decapolite 

parle de milieux defavorises, mais Fimage que le texte degageait etait 
positive. La pauvret6 est presentee de maniere saine ; les pauvres pou- 
vaient se procurer le necessaire pour leur subsistance (6l). Dans la Vie 

de S. Fantin sont mentionnes beaucoup plus de pauvres (62), tandis 
que Fimage degagee par le texte est negative. La pauvrete est pronon- 
cee et souvent aggravee par d’autres circonstances (63). Les mendiants, 
absents de la Vie de S. Gregoire, sont presents dans la Vie de S. 

Fantin i64). Ce texte Signale meme le cas odieux d’une mere qui jouait 
le röle de proxenete pour sa propre fille (65). Les descriptions permettent 
d’apercevoir une degradation du niveau du marche de travail; le 
chömage apparait en filigrane (66). II est difficile de savoir si vraiment 
le texte reflete une Situation reelle ou s’il s’agit purement et simplement 
de lieux communs. Le theme de Finjustice sociale, dont sont victimes 
les plus faibles, est tres eher k Fhagiographie car il permet de mettre 
en valeur le saint, protecteur des humbles et des opprimes. Ce theme 
est exploite aussi bien par le biographe de S. Gregoire le Decapolite 
que par celui de S. Fantin. Mais les episodes retenus par chacun des 
auteurs montrent qu’au milieu du xe s. la Situation a empire. Faut-il 
attribuer cela au facteur conjoncturel, ä savoir ä Fabandon des acti¬ 
vites agricoles par la population? Faut-il y voir une consequence de 
la diminution des activites portuaires et de Fentassement de la popu¬ 
lation dans la ville ä cause des incursions bulgares? Ou bien faut-il 

(60) Cameniate, pp. 509, 6-510, 18. C’etait un plan de Petronas, envoye special 
de Pempereur, pour sauver la ville ; Cameniate considere ce plan comme etant le seul 
ä repondre aux exigences du moment. 

(61) Vie de S. Gregoire le Decapolite, p. 59, 6-24 et p. 65, 21. 
(62) Cf. supra, n. 46. 
(63) Comme, par exemple, le veuvage, Vie, p. 448, §41, 3, oü la vieillesse, Vie, 

p. 452, § 46, 2. 
(64) Vie, p. 454, § 47, 3. 
(65) Vie, p. 454, § 48, 2-3. Le plus grave est que Pauteur considere cela comme normal, 

donc courant. 
(66) Vie, p. 450, § 42, 3-4, et pp. 464, § 59, 1 - 466, 22 : des personnes qui mani- 

festement etaient dans une Situation difficile parce qu’elles ne pouvaient pas travailler. 
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penser aux retombees de la prise de la ville par les Arabes en 904? 
Toutes ces hypotheses sont valables et, combinees entre eiles, peuvent 
expliquer la Situation. 

Un demier point ä traiter est celui de la presence «des etrangers» 

dans la ville de Thessalonique. II est surprenant qu’apres les Miracles de 

S. Demetrius les sources, meme hagiographiques, ne parlent pas d’etran- 
gers vivants dans la ville de Thessalonique. Comment faut-il Interpreter 
ce silence des sources? Des minorites slaves, bulgares ou d’autres ethnies 
vivaient-elles ä Thessalonique ou etaient^elles assimilees (67)? Question 

difficile ä repondre et peut-etre deplacee par les nationalismes actuels 
dans les Balkans. La «citoyennete byzantine» etait purement juridique 
et consistait ä la reconnaissance de Fautorite imperiale et ä Fapparte- 
nance ä FOrthodoxie (68). L’origine ethnique avait rarement de Fim- 
portance institutionnelle (69). Les Arabes, les Slaves, les Bulgares ou 
encore d’autres sont signales ä Finterieur des frontieres byzantines, soit 
en tant qu’ennemis soit en tant que brigands. Dans la Vie de S. Fantin 

la Situation est la meme. La seule ethnie mentionnee expressement sont 
les Bulgares, mais seulement en tant qu’ennemis de l’empire (70). Cela 
n’exclut pas la presence de «citoyens» d’origine etrangere, mais qui sont 
passes sous silence parce qu’ils n’interessaient pas l’auteur de ce texte. 

Une conclusion s’impose apres l’analyse des renseignements du texte. 
Le tissu social ä Thessalonique du milieu du xe s., malgre la paix ap- 
parente et le fonctionnement de Fappareil administratif, presente des 
signes de defection. Un durcissement des structures sociales est visible. 
Le coup porte par les Arabes en 904, la conversion de la population aux 
secteurs secondaires et tertiaires, Fentassement des populations venant 
de la province, le retrecissement du territoire contröle par Byzance, 
les razzias hongroises, les expeditions bulgares sont des elements qui 

(67) Cameniate, p. 496, 4-8, et p. 514, 13-14: des Slaves, installes ä Test de la 
vile et assujetis au theme de Thessalonique, gardaient leur identite nationale au debut 
du xe siede. Sans doute certains de ces Slaves etaient installes dans la ville. Lauteur 
Signale encore (p. 504, 8-10) que les moeurs etaient influencees par la presence de 
personnes «de toute nation», attirees par la ville et les possibilites qu’elle offrait. 

(68) Cf. Yannopoulos, La societe profane (op. cir., n. 49), pp. 241-243, avec la 
bibliographie relative. 

(69) Ph. Maligoudis, H Qzooakov\Kr\ Kai o Köopoc, rcov LXäßcov (BißAioOrfKrj EXa- 
ßiKcöv Enovöwv, 2), Thessalonique, 1991, pp. 101-123, pense qu’au niveau du peuple, 
il n’y avait eu jamais de distinctions raciales dans le monde byzantin. 

(70) Vie, p. 456, § 49, 1-2, et p. 468, § 61, 1. Cameniate, p. 496, 4-11, qui appelle 
les Bulgares, Scythes, donne meme une dimension etatique ä ce terme, car en son 
temps les relations entre Byzantins et Bulgares etaient pacif/ques. 
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ont contribue ä cet etat des choses. Ainsi s’expliquent la surpopulation, 
la pauvrete et Faccentuation des clivages sociaux qu’atteste le texte. 
Une amelioration de la Situation n’etait pas possible, car la ville vivait 
ä Fombre de la menace bulgare qui fragilisait la structure socio- 
economique. Le danger bulgare est bien connu par les sources d’origine 
constantinopolitaine, gräce auxquelles d’ailleurs nous pouvons suivre 
Fevolution de la Situation sur le terrain. La Vie de S. Fantin revele 
certains details, inconnus aux autres sources, qui completent Fimage. 

La prise de Larissa, dont il a ete question, mise ä part, la Vie de 

S' Fantin parle deux fois encore des Bulgares. Dans le premier cas, 
eile Signale que, du vivant du saint, «la tribu des Bulgares a de nouveau 

pris la decision d’organiser une razzia dans la region ». Le duc de Thes- 
salonique Pediassimos n’ayant pas une armee assez puissante pour y 
faire face, appliqua la tactique de la terre brulee. II detruisit les cultures 
et les installations situees en dehors des remparts. Quant vint le tour 
du monastere oü sejournait Fantin, situe aussi en dehors de la ville, 

le saint empecha Fincendie les bätiments en predisant le retrait des 
Bulgares, ce qui fut le cas (71). Le biographe ne donne pas la raison 
du retrait bulgare, sans doute pour mieux exploiter le lieu commun 
de Fintervention miraculeuse du saint en faveur de la ville (72). 

Mme Follieri essaye de dater la presence ä Thessalonique du duc 
Pediassimos afin de pouvoir dater Fincursion et, par lä, la mort de 
Fantin. D’apres eile, Pediassimos pouvait etre duc de Thessalonique 
entre 943 et 989 (73). Partant de Fidee que les Bulgares ont attaque 
Thessalonique seulement apres la mort de Jean Tzimiskes survenue 
le 10 janvier 976, eile place cette razzia entre 976 et 989 (74). Or, le 
texte est clair: Fincursion a eu lieu avant la mort de Fantin (75), qui 
selon Mme Follieri est survenue au plus tard en 967 (76). Manifestement 
ce raisonnement doit etre revu ä la lumiere de Fevolution des relations 
byzantino-bulgares. 

(71) Vie, p. 456, § 49, 1-12. 
(72) Vie, p. 456, § 49, 12-15. Follieri, p. 91, propose d’y voir le resultat d’une epi- 

demie de malaria, mais rien n’autorise une teile conclusion. 
(73) Follieri, p. 90. 
(74) Idem, pp. 90-91. 
(75) Vie, p. 456, §49, 1-15 : S. Fantin etait vivant et c’est lui en personne qui a 

dit ä Pediassimos de ne pas brüler le monastere. 
(76) Follieri, p. 131. 
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La razzia en question doit etre placee apres 985, date de Farrivee 
de S. Fantin ä Thessalonique (77) et avant 967, date de sa mort. Etant 
donne que Fexpose du texte suit Fordre chronologique, la razzia doit 
etre placee plutöt vers 967, puisqu’il s’agit d’un de derniers episodes 
de sa vie. En outre, eile n’etait pas la premiere du genre ; le texte utilise 
ä ce propos Fadverbe noliv (de nouveau) (78), que Mme Follieri passe 
sous silence, Selon plusieurs historiens modernes, les relations byzantino- 
bulgares entre 958 et 967 etaient bonnes, vu la politique pacifique suivie 
par le roi de Bulgarie Pierre Ier (927-969) envers Fempire (79). Ce passage 
met donc ä rüde epreuve ces affirmations qui doivent etre revues. En 
927, un traite de paix signe entre Fempire et FEtat bulgare a mis fin 
aux hostilites provoquees par Symeon, tsar des Bulgares. Le contenu 
du traite nous echappe, mais en collationnant toutes les indices, nous 
pouvons deduire que: 1°) il faisait certaines concessions territoriales 
aux Bulgares, 2°)il reconnaissait le titre du basileus au roi bulgare, 
3°)il enterinait une tradition ancienne suivante laquelle les Bulgares 
recevaient des cadeaux et une somme d’argent de la caisse imperiale, 
et 4°)il rendait les Bulgares responsables de la securite de la fron- 
tiere (80). Or, en 934 les Hongrois, ayant traverse la Bulgarie, ont ravage 

la Thrace et ont menace la capitale (8l). Les Byzantins ont dü negocier 
avec eux et signer un traite de paix (82). En 959, les Hongrois ont de 
nouveau traverse la Bulgarie et ont attaque la Macedoine, Operation 
repetee en 961 (83). Les Byzantins commengaient ä ne plus supporter 

(77) Le texte de la Vie, ampute ä la fin, ne donne pas de dates. La date proposee 
ici prend en consideration les conclusions de Follieri, p. 91, qui, s’appuyant sur le 
Synaxaire, Signale que S. Fantin a passe 8 ans dans la ville. 

(78) Vie, p. 456, § 49, 1. 
(79) Kyriakis, pp. 214-216: les relations entre les deux iStats ont ete normalisees 

par le traite de 927, qui conferait le titre de basileus au roi des Bulgares ; ce traite 
a ete scelle par le mariage du roi bulagre avec la princesse Marie. Au sujet des relations 
byzantino-bulgares durant le regne de Pierre, cf. Zakythinos, pp. 277-278 et Ostro- 

gorsky, pp. 294-295. 
(80) Le Continuateur de Theophane, pp. 412, 9 -415, 9, qui rapporte les evene- 

ments, ne transmet pas le contenu du traite, mais d’apres Jean Zonaras, ed. L. 
Dindorf, vol III, Leipzig, 1870, p. 87, 10-13, Nicephore II a ecrit en 967 aux Bulgares 
qu’ils devaient empecher les barbares de passer ä travers leur territoire et d’attaquer 
Tempire. 

(81) Continuateur de ThEophanf, pp. 422, 20 - 423, 7. 
(82) Cf. F. Dölger, Corpus der griechischen Urkunden des Mittelalters und der 

neueren Zeit. Regesten der Kaiserurkunden des oströmischen Reiches von 565-1453, 
Munich et Berlin, 1924-1965, n° 640. 

(83) Continuateur de Theophane, pp. 462, 19 - 463, 7. 
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ce joug; soupgonnant une complicite bulgare, ils leur ont Signale que 
cette attitude mettait en peril la paix (84). Les relations entre les deux 
Etats etaient mauvaises ä ce moment. En 965, les Bulgares ont envoye 
des ambassadeurs pour reclamer les gratifications prevues par le traite 
de 927 (85). Cela signifie que les Byzantins avaient mis fin unilaterale- 
ment ä ce traite avant 965. Les Bulgares, conscients de la force militaire 
byzantine, ont prefere jouer les innocents en envoyant les ambassa¬ 
deurs (86). L’empereur Nicephore II a considere cet acte comme pro¬ 
vocateur et impertinent. II fit fouetter les ambassadeurs et les renvoya 
mains vides en Bulgarie, charges de transmettre des menaces ä leur 
roi (87). Pour donner plus de poids ä ses actes, il attaqua la Bulgarie 
et rasa un certain nombre de lieux forts (88). Etant preoccupe par le 
front oriental, il a fait appel aux Russes de Svjatoslav qui ont franchi 
le Danube et, en 968, ont penetre en Bulgarie (89). Ce qui impressionne 
dans cette affaire, c’est notamment la reaction violente de Nicephore, 
qui ne s’explique pas seulement par la prise de conscience de sa supe- 
riorite, comme le veut Ostrogorsky (90). Un tel comportement n’etait 
pas dans les moeurs des Byzantins. L’impossibilite des Bulgares de tenir 
les Hongrois loin de la frontiere byzantine n’explique pas non plus 
la reaction de Nicephore. Un tel accueil est comprehensible seulement 
dans le cas oü les Bulgares, apres la mort de Romain II, neveu du 
roi Pierre, ont tente des incursions dans les territoires byzantins. Une 
teile hypothese explique l’adverbe «de nouveau» de la Vie de S. Fantin. 
En tout cas, apres 985, le torchon brülait entre Byzantins et Bulgares 
et les hostilites avaient repris. C’est ä ce moment qu’il faut placer la 
razzia dont parle notre texte. 

Mme Follieri essaye d’expliquer la raison pour laquelle les Bulgares 
se sont retires sans attaquer Thessalonique. Elle trouve comme seule 

(84) Cf. supra, n. 80. 
(85) L£on le Diacre, ed. C. Hase, dans CSHB, Bonn,1828, p. 61, 12-15. 
(86) La date de Tarrivee des ambassadeurs est retablie par St. Runciman, A History 

of the First Bulgarian Empire, Cambridge, 1929, p. 303. 
(87) Leon le Diacre, pp. 61, 15-62, 11. 
(88) La date exacte de cette expedition est mal connue, car CEdrenos, p. 372, la 

place au mois de juin de 967, tandis que Leon le Diacre, pp. 62, 11 - 63, 4, la place 

au printemps de 966. Cf. les explications de Zakythinos, p. 420. 
(89) Au sujet de la date de Tintervention russe et du deroulement des operations, 

cf. A. D. Stokes, The Background and Chronology of the Balkan Campaigns of 
Sviatoslav Igorevich, dans Slavonic and East European Review, 40, 94 (1961), passim. 

(90) Ostrogorsky, p. 317. 
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explication une epidemie qui soudainement a frappe Farmee bulgare (91). 
L’explication est simpliste et ne repose sur rien. II semble que les Bul- 
gares, apres la rupture officielle et definitive de la paix en 985, aient 
pris Finitiative des operations et aient choisi le front macedonien. Le 
fait que la revolte de Samuel, quelques annees plus tard, a pris nais- 
sance dans le nord-ouest de la Grece est indicatif du deplacement du 
centre bulgare vers Fouest. Rien d’etonnant que leurs attaques se soient 
dirigees vers Thessalonique. L’envahissement de la Bulgarie orientale 
par Nicephore en 966 a coupe court aux operations des Bulgares ; 
ils ont vite retire leurs forces d’autres fronts afin de faire face aux 
armees de Nicephore. La politique de Nicephore parait alors logique. 
En 966, Fempereur pensait au front oriental et n’avait pas Fintention 
d’en ouvrir un autre en Bulgarie. Pourtant une Operation de diversion 
etait necessaire afin de soulager les regions macedoniennes menacees 
par les Bulgares. La Situation devient ainsi plus claire et les incursions 
bulgares contre Thessalonique peuvent etre datees de 965 et de 966. 
La Vie de S. Fantin eclaire la Situation qui regnait autour de Thessa¬ 
lonique ä ce moment. Les Bulgares avaient essaye, au moins ä deux 
reprises, de devenir maltres de la ville, tandis que les forces byzantines 
faisaient face tres difficilement. L’operation intelligemment preparee par 
Nicephore en Bulgarie a finalement sauve la ville. 

Le second cas oü la Vie de S. Fantin parle explicitement des Bulgares 
conceme la capture, par ces derniers, d’un esclave vivant ä Thessa¬ 
lonique. Le texte place Fepisode apres la mort de S. Fantin, donc apres 
967, mais il ne donne aucun detail quant aux circonstances de la 
capture. II dit seulement que le jeune esclave se trouvait emprisonne 
au fort de Colyndros, base militaire bulgare. Son maitre pria S. Fantin 
d’intervenir en faveur du prisonnier. Le saint apparut miraculeusement 
dans la prison, libera Fesclave et le conduisit ä Citros, localite contrölee 
par les Byzantins, d’oü il gagna par bateau Thessalonique (92). 

Poür dater cette episode il faut savoir ä quel moment historique 
la frontiere byzantino-bulgare passait entre Colyndros et Citros. Colyn¬ 
dros n’est qu’ä quelque kilometres de Thessalonique, ä proximite de 
Veroia et ä une quinzaine de kilometres au nord-ouest de Citros. La 
ligne de demarcation entre les deux belligerants passait entre les deux 
localites au moment de la plus forte progression bulgare, c’est-ä-dire 

(91) Follieri, p. 91. 
(92) Vie, pp. 468 - 470, § 61, 1-24. 
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apres 989, date ä laquelle les Bulgares se sont empares de Veroia, et 
991, quand Basile II a repris les operations contre les Bulgares (93). 
Entre les deux dates meme la route reliant Thessalonique avec la Grece 
du sud parait coupee ; le bateau restait le seul moyen de communication. 

Les deux passages, comme d’ailleurs celui parlant de Larissa, sont 
tres eloquents. Les Bulgares, depuis 965 et jusqu’ä leur soumission sous 
Nicephore II ainsi qu’apres la mort de Jean Tzimiskes, ont fait souffrir 
la Grece : la Macedoine, la Thessalie, FEpire et meme la Grece centrale 
ont connus des destructions, des pillages et des deportations. Personne 
n’etait en securite. La seule voie de communication qui restait encore 
ouverte etait la mer. Meme pour des distances courtes, comme entre 
le cöte de Thessalie et Thessalonique ou Citros et Thessalonique, le 
bateau restait le moyen de deplacement le plus sur. Pourtant, le port 
de Thessalonique ne connaissait pas un grand essor. Les sequelles du 
passe combinees avec Finsecurite du moment ne favorisaient ni la 
reprise des ses activites, ni la reprise economique tout court. 

L’image que le texte ebauche pour la Grece du nord est donc assez 
sombre, beaucoup plus sombre que celle esquissee par les sources offi- 
cielles, ou celles d’origine constantinopolitaine. La capitale n’etait pas 
toujours au courant de ce qui se passait dans les provinces eüropeennes. 

Conclusions 

La Vie de S. Fantin offre un Service appreciable ä Fhistorien : eile 
comble certaines lacunes de la documentation concernant les lüttes 
byzantino-bulgares dans le sud des Balkans durant la seconde moitie 
du xe s. En meme temps, eile enrichit nos connaissances au sujet de 
la Grece au milieu de ce meme siede. 

En general, la Grece du sud avant la revolte de Samuel connaissait 
une periode de paix. Parmi ses villes, Athenes est presentee comme 
ayant un rayonnement plus large. La Grece centrale au milieu du xe s. 
est presentee comme prospere, mais durant la guerre byzantino-bulgare 
entre 914 et 927, eile etait attaquee par Farmee de Symeon. La Grece 
du Nord etait beaucoup plus exposee ä Fagressivite bulgare ; eile su- 

(93) CfiDKfiNOs, p. 447,: Basile II, pour partir contre les Bulgares, est arrive ä 
Thessalonique en fevrier ou en mars de 991. VEloge de S. Photius de Thessalie, pp. 23, 
10 - 27, 4, donne certains details de son arrivee ä Thessalonique. Zakythinos, p. 429, 
tenant compte des sources orientales, Signale que les operations ont dure quatre ans. 
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bissait la premiere les consequences de l’expansionnisme des peuples 
balkaniques et constituait le terrain de regiement des comptes. Thes- 
salonique surtout etait convoitee par toutes les peuplades environnantes, 
qui revaient d’en devenir maitres. Sa prise par les Arabes en 904 mise 
ä part, eile a ete prise pour cible par les Bulgares. La Vie de S. Fantin 

allonge la liste de ses sieges par au moins deux nouvelles attaques 
inconnues jusqu’alors : une en 965 et une en 966. Le meme texte permet 
de savoir que la ville etait pratiquement isolee par Samuel pendant 
une periode indeterminee, peut-etre entre 989 et 991. 

Cette biographie permet encore le parachevement du tableau illustrant 
la Situation socio-economique de Thessalonique. La perte du contröle 
sur les regions du nord des Balkans, suite ä Temancipation des Slaves, 
et la nouvelle realite geopolitique creee par le traite byzantino-bulgare 
de 927 eurent des retombees negatives sur la ville. Malgre son agran- 
dissement et Taugmentation de sa population, des problemes sociaux 
sont apparents. Thessalonique est peut-etre la region qui a le moins 
profite du traite de paix de 927. 

Le texte analyse permet encore une conclusion d’ordre ethnoculturel. 
II suggere fexistence d’une certaine conscience nationale grecque, dont 
le contenu reste tres flou ; eile s’exprime par l’acceptation d’un ennemi 
national commun. Jusqu’ä present, les historiens ne voulaient pas re- 
connaitre un tel nationalisme, au moins pas avant le xne s. L’analyse des 
biographies des saints peut etre revelatrice ä ce propos, une raison de 
plus pour promouvoir l’etude de ces textes en y appliquant les methodes 
rigoureuses de la critique historique. 

Universite Catholique de Louvain. Panayotis Yannopoulos. 



DOCUMENTS 

CORRESPONDENCIA INEDITA 
DE MACARIO DE HERACLEA-PELAGONIA 

CON ANTONIO PERRENOT, 
CARDENAL DE GRANVELA (1551) (*) 

§ 1. — Las fuentes para la historia de Grecia de los primeros siglos 
de la Turcocracia no son muy abundantes, de ahi la importancia de 
cualquier hallazgo que aporte nuevos datos sobre este periodo. Durante 
decadas estudiosos griegos y occidentales han desarrollado minucio- 
sas labores de büsqueda y anälisis de documentos conservados en 
archivos occidentales que iluminaran dicho periodo y, en especial, las 
actividades antiotomanas de los sübditos cristianos de la Puerta. La 
mayoria de los esfuerzos se concentraron, como parecia lögico, en los 
archivos italianos, particularmente en los venecianos, por motivos 
geogräficos e historicos evidentes. No obstante, la monarquia espanola 
de los primeros Austrias (Carlos V, Felipe II y III) tambien fue destino 
preferente de la emigraciön griega y de las peticiones de ayuda anti- 
turcas, por motivos tambien fäcilmente comprensibles : la hegemonia 
en Italia, la preponderancia politico-militar en buena parte de Europa, 
la riqueza creciente por la afluencia masiva de los metales preciosos 
americanos, la enemistad sostenida con la Sublime Puerta, los lazos 
de parentesco con la rama austriaca de los Habsburgo — amenazada 
por el Danubio —, etc. De ahi que durante todo el s. xvi y comien- 
zos del xvn diversos pueblos balcänicos, y en particular el griego, asi 

(*) La redaccion de este trabajo ha sido posible gracias a sendas ayudas a la in- 
vestigacion que me concedio la Universidad de Santiago de Compostela durante los 
veranos de 1990 y 1991, 
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como otras comunidades cristianas orientales, tuvieran puestas grandes 
esperanzas en una accion militar tipo cruzada que, encabezada por 
los monarcas espanoles, tuviera mäs fortuna que las anteriores de 
Segismundo de Hungria y Ladislao III de Hungria-Polonia, derrotados 
en Nicöpolis (1396) y Varna (1444) respectivamente. 

Se acaricio con cierta regularidad la idea de una posible alianza 
con los soberanos persas para atacar a la Puerta por Oriente y occidente. 
Aqui jugaron un papel importante, aunque no siempre fäcil de deter- 
minar con exactitud, diversos pueblos cristianos orientales, como los 
georgianos, armenios o maronitas. La expansion del Imperio otomano 
hacia Oriente (conquista de Egipto y Siria en 1516-17) y la consoli- 
dacion del nuevo imperio safäwida de Ismael de Persia (1499), que 
räpidamente inicia su expansion hacia occidente (conquista de Bagdag 
1508-9), puso frente a frente a dos poderosos enemigos, irreconcilia- 
bles por su radical oposicion religiosa (sunnies vs. chiies), que inten- 
taron dirimir sus diferencias en los territorios fronterizos intermedios 
(Mesopotamia, Kurdistan, Armenia, Georgia y territorios ciscaucäsicos 
en general). Los pueblos cristianos afectados, en especial armenios y 
georgianos, se vieron obligados a oscilar, para su supervivencia, entre 
dos bandos, ninguno de los cuales les resultaba especialmente atrac- 
tivo. De ahi que con frecuencia los veamos haciendo de intermedia- 
rios en posibles alianzas cristiano-persas frente al enemigo comün oto¬ 
mano. Estos planes no llegaron a concretarse jamäs en una coopera- 
cion efectiva, bien por los recelos mutuos que ambos bandos se tenian, 
bien por un optimismo excesivo en los cälculos realizados, bien por 
problemas intemos de cada aliado, que les impulsaban a buscar con 
el enemigo comün una paz lo mäs ventajosa posible, aunque fuera 
por separado. Una alianza de este tipo con intervencion georgiana es 
lo que vino a proponer en 1551 Macario de Pelagonia al Emperador 
Carlos V, como veremos a continuacion (*). 

§ 2. — El Archivo General de Simancas (AGS) es la fuente principal 
para el estudio de la historia de Espana de los s. xvi-xvm. Existen, 

(1) Cf. J. M. Floristän, Fuentes para la politica oriental de los Austrias. La 
documentaciön griega del Archivo de Simancas (1571-1621), Leon 1988. En el cap. IV 
(p. 507ss.) se analizan las relaciones hispano-georgianas a finales del s. xvi - comienzos 
del xvii. Estas han sido tratadas con mayor amplitud por L. Gil -1. M. Tabagua, 

Fuentes para la historia de Georgia en bibliotecas y archivos espanoles (s. xv-xv/r), 
Ed.Complutense, Madrid 1993. 
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no obstante, otras muchas colecciones documentales de particulares, 
algunas de las cuales tienen gran valor histörico. Tal es el caso de 
la colecciön de Antonio Perrenot, primer ministro y hombre de con- 
fianza de Carlos V y de su hijo Felipe 11, que conserva tambien docu- 
mentaciön de su padre Nicoläs, canciller imperial de 1530 a 1550 (2). 
Los papeles de la familia Perrenot se encuentran dispersos por diversas 
ciudades europeas — Bruselas, Besangon, Viena, Florencia, etc. —, y 
una parte de eilos se ha conservado en Madrid, en la Biblioteca Na- 
cional (B.N.) y en la Biblioteca del Palacio Real (B.P.). En 1956 el 
profesor belga M. van Durme publico una catalogacion detallada de 
esta documentacion madrilena, que venia a completar la ya existente 
de los otros fondos (3). En ella mencionaba la existencia de una carta 
en griego entre los papeles de la B.P., que pude poner en relacion 
con otra escrita por la misma mano y conservada en la B.N. (4). Es 
probable que van Durme no pudiera revisar con igual atencion todos 
los manuscritos, ya que al hacer la descripcion del 11-2253 (B.P.) nos 
dice que contiene cartas latinas, cuando en realidad tambien se han 
conservado en su interior nueve documentos en griego. Son siete cartas, 

todas eilas de 1551, escritas por Macario de Heraclea-Pelagonia desde 
diferentes ciudades (Venecia, Trento e Innsbruck) a Antonio" Perrenot, 
y dos minutas de respuesta de este a aquel. Examinare a continuacion 
los datos que conocemos sobre este personaje y su actividad, sacados 
todos eilos de sus propias cartas, y ofrecere finalmente una transcripcion 

diplomätica de las mismas. 

§ 3. — Macario de Heraclea-Pelagonia, como se denomina a si 
mismo el remitente, es hasta ahora un personaje histörico desconocido 

(2) Antonio Perrenot nacio en Omans, en 1517, de Nicoläs Perrenot, senor de Gran- 
vela. Fue nombrado obispo de Arräs en 1543. A la muerte de su padre (1550) Carlos V 
le confio los negocios del Imperio. En 1561 recibe el capelo cardenalicio. Entre 1571 
y 1576 fue virrey de Näpoles, ciudad desde la que sus contactos con los griegos 
sometidos, en una etapa historica crucial, serian probablemente muy intensos. En 1579 
regresa a Espana llamado por Felipe II y muere unos anos despues (1586). 

(3) M. Van Durme, Notes sur la correspondance de Granveile conservee ä Madrid, 
Bulletin de la Commission Royale d’ Histoire, 121, Bruselas, 1956, pp. 25-83. El estudio 
mas completo y detallado de la figura y actividad de Granvela es del propio Van 

Durme, Elcardenal Granvela 1517-1586. Imperioy revoluciön bajo Carlos Vy Felipe II, 
trad. esp. Barcelona, 1957 (original holandes Bruselas, 1953). 

(4) J. M. Floristan, Los contactos de Demetrio Blogas con el emperador Carlos V 
en los fondos documentales de la colecciön Granvela, CFC, n.s. 2, 1992, pp. 212-231. 
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ogov ye Kai döivai. Conocemos a otros Macarios de la misma 
epoca aproximadamente (mediados del s. xvi), pero los datos que de 
eilos tenemos no concuerdan con los de nuestro personaje. Hubo un 
Macarius Heracleae in Thracia metropolites entre los fundadores mo- 
dernos del monasterio roö äyiov Aiowoiov en Atos, junto con Pedro IV 
Rares, voivoda de Moldavia (1527-1546) y su yerno y sucesor, unos 
anos despues, Alejandro IV Lapusneanu (1564-68), que lo reconstruye- 
ron tras el incendio de 1534 (5). Ademäs de ser este Macario ligera- 
mente posterior en el tiempo, nuestro personaje deja bien claro que 
su Heraclea no es la tracia, sino la macedonia {äpxiznioKonoQ 'HpaxAeiac; 

fjroi IIsXayoviaQ rrjq MaKeöoviag) (6). Se trata de la historica diocesis 
bizantina de Pelagonia, cercana a la Heraclea Lincestis de los antiguos, 
que recibiö tambien el nombre eslavo de Bitola o Bitolia (el actual) 
y en epoca otomana el de Monastir (Movaozrjpiov, Movacrrfjpi). Situada 
sobre un importante cruce de caminos donde se unen las rutas de la 
Europa central y la del Adriätico que sigue la antigua via Egnatia, 
por su posicion estrategica propicia fue sede de grandes unidades mili- 
tares durante la Turcocracia y centro a la vez de una intensa acti- 

vidad industrial y comercial. Fue conquistada en 1383 por Gazi Evre- 
nos Bey y, tras la epoca de desconcierto que siguiö a la conquista, 
ya desde finales del s. xv y durante todo el xvi comenzo a recibir, 
igual que Salönica y Escopia, grandes masas de poblacion procedentes 

de migraciones intemas y tambien externas (fundamentalmente judios 
expulsados de distintos lugares de Europa). A la vez se fue incremen- 
tando paulatinamente su poblacion musulmana, que se concentraba 
preferentemente en los nücleos urbanos, dejando el campo para los 
cristianos (7). Es de suponer, por tanto, que a mediados del s. xvi pre- 

(5) B. de Montfaucon, Palaeographia Graeca, VII (Descriptio montis Atho), 
pp. 476-481. Le Quien, Oriens Christianus, Paris, 1740, I, cols. 1091-1120, se limita 
a recoger los datos de Montfaucon. Cf. tambien M. Capuani, Monte Athos, Novara, 
1988, pp. 223ss. (descripciön del monasterio de S. Dionisio). 

(6) Sobre la Heraclea tracia M. Crusius, Turcograecia, pp. 191-2 y 292, y Annales 
sueviei, II, p. 823, hace un pequeno excursus historico-eclesiästico : su metropolitano 
tern'a ius eligendi sobre el patriarca, su firma aparece en las actas sinodales y documentos 
oficiales entre los primeros lugares tras la del patriarca y tiene derecho a un titulo 
especial dentro de los bntpxipoi: Ipse Heracliensis est npÖEÖpoQ xtbv önepripcov (ut 
imipxipoQ est 6 ’Egjeaov) küi apxog näorjc, OpäKfjQ Kai MaKEÖoviag, titulo sin duda 
meramente honoriflco que no se corresponderia con el alcance de sus competencias, 
ya que, como dice el propio Crusius, la antigua Perinto ha quedado reducida a una 
pequena poblacion : Heraclea est npcoxödpovoQ nöXiq, et est ßiKprf... l^aXdoOrj ydp. 

(7) A finales del s. xvi - comienzos del xvn las familias musulmanas de Bitola eran 
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dominara la poblaciön musulmana en la sede episcopal de Macario, 
e incluso que la hebrea superara a la cristiana. 

Pelagonia-Bitola fue diöcesis sufragänea del patriarcado-arzobispado 
de Ocrida desde la creaciön de este (8). Formada sobre los restos del 
primer imperio bülgaro, esta provincia eclesiästica comprendia toda 
la Macedonia, parte de Tesalia, Bulgaria Occidental, Servia y gran parte 
de Albania. A lo largo de su historia sufriö constantes recortes y am- 
pliaciones territoriales, motivadas en parte por la composiciön etnica 
suigeneris del territorio (servios, bülgaros, albaneses, välacos y griegos), 
en parte por las circunstancias poüticas reinantes, a la vez que tenia 
lugar un proceso paulatino de helenizaciön, al menos del clero Supe¬ 
rior. A partir del s. xv esta documentada la denominaciön patriarcado. 

En esta epoca muchos de sus titulares vuelven la vista hacia Occidente 
en busca de consuelo en sus dificultades. Con la reinstauraciön del 
patriarcado servio de Pec la jurisdicciön de Ocrida sufriö un drästico 
recorte. Fue otro Macario, archimandrita de Milesevo y hermano de 
Mehmed Sokolovitch — gran visir de Solimän el Magnifico, de origen 
servio —, el primer patriarca de esta nueva etapa. Evidentemente se 
trata de un personaje distinto al nuestro, cuya nacionalidad marcada- 
mente helenica no puede ser puesta en entredicho. Por mnguna otra 

610, frente a 140 cristianas, 282 hebreas y 16 gitanas musulmanas (A, Bakaaoiioyaoi:, 

'lazopia roß Neoo 'EXXrjviGpov, II, pp. 402-3, con indicacion de su fuente). La proporcion 
de poblacion turca y cristiana es semejante en la relaciön que presenta Alejandro 
Musella en Espana en 1615 (J. M. Floristan, Fuentes..., pp. 494ss.), solo que en 
este caso se habla de vecinos, no de casas (800/200). En la suma total, sin embargo, 
las provincias de Bitola, Molisco y Veles tienen una poblacion, segün Musella, de 
60.000 cristianos aptos para la guerra frente a tan solo 4.000 turcos. La mayoria de 
los cristianos de la zona son calificados como «bülgaros». De Bitola afirma que no 
esta cercada, en lo cual coincide con el baile veneciano Lorenzo Bernardo, que nos 
da los siguientes datos para la ciudad en 1591 (K. A. Meptziox, Mvrjpda MaKEÖoviKfjQ 
'loxopiac,, Salonica, 1947, pp. 128-9): de 1500 casas unas 200 serian de hebreos ; la 
ciudad no tiene murallas ni constituye sanjacado, porque es «timar» del primer visir; 
produce gran cantidad de cereales y tiene un mercado importante de cera, pieles y 
cueros ; los turcos de Bitola son descritos como pacificos, porque la ciudad es un 
centro de estudios del que salen muchos cadies para impartir justicia en otros lugares 
del Imperio. 

(8) H. Gelzer, Ungedruckte und, wenig bekannte Bistümerverzeichnisse der orien¬ 
talischen Kirche, BZ, 1 (1892), pp. 245-282 ; 2 (1893), pp. 22-72, publica los tres sigilos 
de Basilio II de creaciön de la provincia de Ocrida, en el primero de los cuales se 
lee : Kai röv tnioKonov BodteXecoq (BoüxeXic, — Bitola) de, xrjv ffeXayoviav köj. eiq xöv 
TlpiXanov Kai eiq röv Aeopäxrjv Kai eIq röv BeXeggöv KXrjpiKobq ie' Kai napoiKOVQ i£ 
(sc. napaKEXEVopeOa £/£iv). Tanto en el ms. berlines como en el Vat. Gr. 828, f. 354r 
aparece la diöcesis 'HpcucXeiac; fjzoi ÜEXayoviaQ en el septimo lugar entre las sufragäneas. 
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fuente conocemos ningün Macario que ocupara la sede de Pelagonia 
a mediados del s. xvi (9) . Los ünicos datos que tenemos sobre su 
persona y actividad son, por tanto, los que nos proporcionan los docu- 
mentos que aqui publicamos. 

§ 4. — La primera de las cartas conservadas fue escrita desde Augs- 
burgo {Augusta Vindelicorum) el 29 de abril de 1551 (doc. n° 1). Alli 
residia el Emperador desde el 8 de julio del ano anterior. Durante 
el otono-invierno de 1550-51 se desarrollaron en esta ciudad las famosas 
reuniones familiäres de los Habsburgo para tratar sobre el problema 
sucesorio del Imperio, que concluyeron con el tratado del 9/111/1551, 
que establecia una sucesiön alternada entre las ramas austriaca y 
espanola de la familia (10). No parece que fuera este el primer contacto 
de Macario con Granvela, ya que en la carta se menciona una respuesta 
de este a otra misiva anterior que se le habria perdido a su enviado 
por el camino (n). El objeto de la carta no es otro que acompanar 

(9) Cf. H. Gei zer, Der Patriarchat von Achrida. Geschichte und Urkunden, Leipzig, 
1902 ; 1. Snegarov, Historia del arzobispado-patriarcado de Ocrida (1394-1767) (en 
bülgaro), Sofia, 1932 [amplia resena de este estudio por A. P. Pechayre, L’archeveche 
d’Ochrida de 1394 ä 1797, EO, 35 (1936), pp. 183-204 y 280-323]. Tambien de A. P. 
Pechayre, Les archeveques d’Ochrida et leur relations avec VOccident ä la fin du 
xvie siecle et au debut du xvne, EO, 36 (1937), pp. 398-439 ; La succession episcopale 
d’Ochrida, Gabriel et Theodule, 1582-1588, EO, 38 (1939), pp. 35-56; M. Lacko, 

Ochrida, centro ecclesiastico dell’ Albania, Boll Badia Greca Grott., 11 (1957), pp. 131-138. 
(10) Sobre la figura y epoca historica de Carlos V existen numerosos y magnificos 

estudios. Citare tan solo algunos, los mäs destacados de la historiografia espanola. 
EI mejor especialista es, sin duda, M. Fernandez Alvarez, Polüica mundialde Carlos 
V y Felipe II, Madrid, 1966 ; Carlos V Un hombre para Europa, Madrid, 1976 ; 
Corpus documental de Carlos V, 5 vols., Salamanca, 1973-79 ; La Espaha del Em¬ 
perador Carlos V, t. XVIII de la Historia de Espaha de Men£ndez Pidal, Madrid, 
1966. EI vol. III del Corpus (a. 1548-1554) nos es de gran valor para seguir su activi¬ 
dad casi dia a dia. Otros estudios valiosos son los de H. Lapeyre, Carlos V, trad. 
esp. Barcelona, 1972, y el ya anejo pero todavia ütil de R. B. Merriman, Carlos V 

el Emperador, trad. esp. Buenos Aires, 1940. El mejor estudio sobre Antonio Perrenot 
es el ya citado de van Durme, en el que se incluyen abundantes noticias politicas 
sobre la epoca. 

(11) No queda claro en el texto, pero es probable que aquel enviado fuera el mismo 
de esta ocasion, al que llama recbpyiov xöv OaliEpt] Kopcovaiov. A. E. Bakaaoiioyaoi:, 

'laxopxa, III, p. 231 menciona el apellido 0aXtipOide origen cläramente italiano, en 
la isla de Quios, procedente de la emigraciön franco-ciclädica a esta isla. Conocido es 
tambien el poeta cretense Marino Faliero, autor de obras como la 'Pipa naprjyoptjxiKrf, 
los Aöyoi SiSaKziKoi y, en especial, la 'laxopia Kai öveipo y el ’EpcoxiKÖv Evmviov. Estas 
dos ültimas obras han sido publicadas por A. Van Gemert, ’EpatxiKä öveipa (ed. 
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a un epigrama que Macario dinge a Granvela en prueba de amistad, 
a la vez que le suplica que no le olvide ni desprecie, como no lo hizo 
tampoco el rey de Persia con aquel campesino que pretendiö ofre- 
cerle en sus manos el agua de una fuente. Este primer documento 
es, en suma, una suplica para que se atienda a unas ofertas realizadas 
con anterioridad y que conoceremos por cartas posteriores. En ningün 
lugar se menciona el itinerario que Macario siguiö desde su diöcesis 
hasta Augsburgo. Si tenemos en cuenta que solicita que se le remita 
la respuesta por medio del embajador espanol en Venecia (12), podemos 
suponer un conocimiento previo y, por tanto, una estancia anterior 
de Macario en aquella ciudad, entre la numerosa y activa comunidad 

griega de la misma (I3). 
La segunda carta estä fechada en Venecia el 6 de julio y es en 

respuesta a la que a su vez Granvela le habia dirigido a traves del 
embajador espanol (doc. n° 2). En ella manifiesta la alegria que sintiö 
al recibirla y la amistosa acogida que le dispenso el embajador. Durante 
la entrevista le ofreciö mäs datos nepi rcov ’lßrjpcov (Le. georgianos) 
Kai roß Zog>fj, y le manifestö su temor a volver a su episcopado por 

las posibles represalias turcas. Un tanto alegre e irreflexivamente — 
cosa que no agradö en absoluto a Granvela, como se dejä entrever 
por cartas posteriores — el embajador le propuso que abandonara de 
momento su diöcesis y pasara al servicio del Emperador, ante lo cual 
Macario manifiesta su disposiciön a viajar a «aquellas partes» (sc. Geor¬ 
gia y Persia) para concertar una acciön militar contra la Puerta. Solicita 
tan solo una licencia del Emperador (juövov e^ovcnav änöcrredov), que 
el ya se encargarä de establecer con el embajador la ruta que deberä 
seguir y el comportamiento que deberä observar en su viaje. Mas si, 
por el contrario, no quiere que vaya a Persia, pide igualmente una 
carta de recomendaciön para buscar los medios para poder regresar 
a su obispado (I4). 

griega Salonica, 1980), en donde el interesado podrä hallar mäs bibliografia. Sobre 
la emigracion masiva de coroneos y modoneos a Italia tras la aventura de 1532-34, 
cf. infra. 

(12) Juan Hurtado de Mendoza firma las cartas escritas desde Venecia que se con- 
servan en el AGS desde junio hasta diciembre de 1551. 

(13) Sobre los origenes, creacion y desarrollo de la comunidad griega de Venecia, 
cf. D. N. Geanakoplos, Greek Scholars in Venice, H.U.P., Cambridge-Mass., 1962, 
pp. 13-70. 

(14) 'Iva noirfaco xiva ßorfOeiav omörjTioxE xponcp öüvrjOrjaopai xov eigeXOeiv eie; xöv 

Opövov pov : es posible que nos encontremos ante una alusion velada a la practica, 
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El pärrafo final de la carta es de muy otra Indole. Macario ofrece 
a Granvela tres libros — del emperador Alejo, de Teodoreto de Ciro 
y de Polibio — que le han enviado desde su provincia y que, segün 
el, no estän disponibles ni en Roma ni en Francia (l5). 

§ 5. — Ya conocemos, por tanto, el objetivo principal del viaje de 
Macario ; presentar una propuesta de alianza con Persia, en la que 
los georgianos desarrollarian un papel que desconocemos. Probable- 
mente Macario viajö desde Bitola hasta Venecia y desde alli escribiö 
al Emperador o a Granvela. Como quiera que estos no se hallaban 

excesivamente lejos y su emisario perdiera la respuesta del ministro, 
decidiö viajar hasta Augsburgo, quizäs con la secreta esperanza de 
mantener alli una entrevista personal. No es probable, sin embargo, 
que fuera recibido en audiencia por Granvela, y mucho menos por 
Carlos V, aunque si obtuvo una nueva respuesta de aquel dirigida al 
embajador en Venecia, en la que seguramente se le instaba a estudiar 

bastante extendida en la epoca, de la obtencion y confirmacion de cargos eclesiästicos 
por parte de las autoridades otomanas mediante el pago de fuertes sumas de dinero. 

(15) Probablemente se refiere a Alejo 1 Comneno (1081-1118), el mas grande 
emperador de este nombre. Que yo sepa, sin embargo, bajo su nombre tan solo hemos 
conservado unas Novellae Constitutiones de re ecclesiastica (PG, 127, col. 921-84). 
Los titulos que menciona Macario, en cambio, se ajustan parcialmente a obras del 
emperador Leon VI el Sabio (886-912): las Tactica sive de re militari Uber (IToXepikcöv 
napaoKEocöv öiaxä&K;), una de cuyas disposiciones o SiäxafyQ, en concreto la sexta 
(öt'), se titula Fiept bnXioewQ KaßaXXapiKcov Kai tieCikcov (PG, 107, col. 668-1094). 
Por todos estos datos parece probable concluir que Macario confundio a Alejo I con 
Leon VI. Por lo que respecta a Teodoreto de Ciro, el nombre completo de su obra 
es f} OeöipiXoQ iaxopia rj äoKrjxiKrj noXuda (PG, 82, col. 1283-1496). El Escorialensis 
386 (G. de Andres, Catälogo de los Codices griegos de la Real Biblioteca de El 
Escorial, II, Madrid, 1965), manuscrito de mediados del s. xvi, de pergamino (ff, 1-65, 
de los s. xii-xui) y papel (ff. 67-244), contiene precisamente las obras mencionadas 
de Teodoreto y Leon VI el Sabio. La segunda parte, en papel, procede — en opinion 
de G. de Andres — del taller de Andreas Darmario, al que se lo compro Arias Montano 
en Flandes para la biblioteca de Felipe II. Es muy posible, a mi juicio, que esa primera 
parte membranäcea que contiene la obra de Teodoreto sea el manuscrito mencionado 
por Macario. La obra de Leon VI pudo haberla copiado Darmario en Venecia del 
manuscrito que tem'a aquel, si aceptamos su testimonio cuando afirma que le han 
enviado los tres libros desde su provincia. Observese, ademäs, que en la segunda parte 
del manuscrito escorialense se manifiestan algunas dudas sobre su autor [xou Kopioo 
(NiK?j<pöpov Kat erasum) Aeovxoq xcov ßaaiXkov (corr. xob ßaaiXicog) nepi KaxaoKevffQ 
7ioXepcov\, que quizas sean indicio de que el original sobre el que se hizo la copia 
carecia del nombre del mismo, lo cual justificaria el error de Macario. Por lo que 
respecta a Polibio, la identificacion de este manuscrito, sin mäs datos, entre los muchos 
conservados de este autor ofrece mayor dificultad. 
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los pormenores de la propuesta. No es esta la primera ni serä la 
ultima vez que el Occidente cristiano intentö entrar en contacto con 
Persia para atacar conjuntamente a la Puerta. Ya en 1518 Luis de 
Hungria habia enviado al hermano Pedro, maronita del Libano, a la 
corte del sofi Ismael. Regresö anos despues (1524) con cartas para 
Carlos V, que volviö a contestar al Shah el 25/VIII/1525, manifeständole 
su deseo de cooperaciön, pero sin mucha concreciön. En 1529 envia 
nuevamente a Jean de Balby para solicitar al Sofi una acciön militar 
antiturca en Asia menor, pero por aquel entonces Tahmasp, sucesor 
de Ismael, se encontraba en lucha contra los uzbegos del Khorasan, 
para lo cual habia firmado previamente la paz con el Sultan. Parece 
que una vez mäs en 1537 Federico del Palatinado instö a Carlos a 
una alianza con el Sofi, que, como las otras, no llegö a materiali- 
zarse (J6). Carlos V no llegö a firmar nunca una alianza ofensiva contra 
la Puerta, por motivos diversos que ya citamos antes. La presencia 
de Macario en Venecia en 1551 y su correspondencia con Granvela 
parecen responder a un intento mäs por establecer contacto, favorecido 
sin duda por las nuevas circunstancias internacionales (17). No sabemos 
hasta que punto actuaba como enviado del Sofi, del rey de Georgia, 
del patriarca de Constantinopla o simplemente por cuenta "propia. De 
unos anos despues (1555) conservamos una consulta del Consejo de 
Estado a Felipe II, efectuada en Bruselas, sobre unas peticiones rea- 
lizadas por el obispo de Modön. Por lo que leemos en ella, parece 

(16) Cartas de Ismael de 1518 y de Carlos de 1525 y 1529 publicadas por K. Lanz, 
Korrespondenz des Kaisers Karls V, Leipzig, 1844-46,1, pp. 52-53, 168-9, 293-6. Sobre 
estos contactos y la propuesta posterior de Federico cf. Piot, Relations diplomati- 

ques de Charles-Quint avec Perse et la Turquie, Messager des Sciences historiques de 
Belgique, 1843, pp. 47-70. 

(17) La situaciön historica es la siguiente : en 1534-35 Solimän conquista Bagdag 
e Irak. Salvo episodios fronterizos esporädicos, el perfodo 1536-1547 es de calma 
relativa. Este ültimo ano se refugia en Constantinopla Elkass Mirza, hermano del 
sofi Tahmasp. En verano de 1548 Solimän llega una vez mäs ante Tabriz (Azerbaijän), 
que es abandonada por los persas. Seguidamente Tahmasp conquista Van ante la 
retirada turca. En 1549 el visir Ahmed Pachä ataca Akhaltzikhe, Capital del Samtzkhe 
(SO de Georgia), por el apoyo que los georgianos prestaran el ano anterior a los 
safäwidas en la devastacion de las zonas turcas fronterizas de Kars. En 1551 contraataca 
el Shah, devasta la comarca al norte del lago Van y derrota al beylerbey de Erzurum. 
Tres anos despues, en 1554, una nueva expedicion de Solimän arrasa ferozmente las 
zonas fronterizas de Erivän, Nakhjivän (Armenia) y del Karabagh (NO de Azerbaijän). 
La paz de Amasia (1555) pone fin a esta nueva fase en los conflictos. En virtud de 
la misma Turquia renuncia al Azerbaijän y Armenia oriental (Erivän, Nakhjivän), 
pero conserva Irak, la mayor parte del Kurdistän y Armenia Occidental. 
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que el patriarca de Constantinopla le habia enviado al metropolitano 
de Capadocia con cartas suyas y del rey de Iberia escritas en marzo 
de 1548, en las que este le ofrecia al Emperador 30.000 hombres, bajo 
el mando de su propio hijo, en caso de que quisiera acometer la em- 
presa de Levante, a los que el Patriarca anadia la colaboraciön de 
los cristianos bajo su jurisdicciön (I8). Parece, pues, que existieron diver- 
sos intentos, repetidos con cierta periodicidad. No es necesario que 
Macario hubiera estado en Georgia y Persia, sino que, como en el 
caso anterior, pudo ejercer de intermediario a traves del Patriarcado. 
En cualquier caso la escasez de nuestros datos, motivada por una 
prudencia justificable a la hora de redactar las cartas, nos impide extraer 
conclusiones de mayor alcance (19). 

§ 6. — El 27 de julio Granvela responde a Macario, contestando 
punto por punto a sus propuestas y ofertas (doc. n° 3). Respecto al 
abandono de su diöcesis y entrada al servicio del Emperador, asi como 
su viaje a Oriente, prefiere no pronunciarse antes de recibir mäs in- 
formaciön del embajador espanol, que, segün parece, no habia llegado 
todavia a sus manos. Afirma no obstante con rotundidad que de mo- 
mento no se va a emprender expediciön alguna contra la Puerta y 
que Macario deberä concretar y detallar mäs su propuesta para que 
sea considerada. Agradece la oferta que le hace de los libros men- 
cionados, pero afirma que no le faltan, que tiempo aträs se los enviaron 
de Roma y los conserva en su biblioteca. No queda claro, a mi juicio, 
si Granvela se refiere a las mismas obras que le ofreciö Macario o, 
en general, a manuscritos griegos de todo tipo (20). 

(18) AGS, sec. Estado, leg. 480, s.f. Aunque Georgia estä dividida en varios reinos 
y principados, por las fechas parece probable que este rey de los Iberos sea Luarsab I 
de Kartli (1534-1558), que durante su reinado se convirtio en el abanderado de la 
independencia georgiana frente a toda dominacion. 

(19) Para los contactos hispano-persas posteriores, cf. J. M. Floristan, Fuentes..., 
II, pp. 507-577 ; L. Gil, Sobre el trasfondo de la embajada del shah Abbas I a los 
prmcipes cristianos: contrapunto de las Relaciones de D. Juan de Persia, EClas, 89 
(1985), pp. 347-377 ; Garcia de Silva y Figueroa. Epistolario diplomätico, Cäce- 
res, 1989. 

(20) Cf. ms. gr. 841 de Besanson (que pertenecio a Granvela): Polybii historia et 
epitome. No tengo conocimiento de ningun manuscrito de los otros autores citados 
que haya sido identificado como de Granvela. Cf. H. Omont, Manuscrits grecs du 
Cardinal de Granveile, Cabinet historique, 1882 ; Catalogue des manuscrits grecs des 
departements (Cat. gen. ms. bibl. publ.)y 1886 ; A.Castan, Catalogue general des mss. 
des bibl publ. de France, Departements, t. XXXIII, Besangon, I, Paris, 1897 ; M. 
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Parece que nuestro personaje no tuvo suficiente paciencia para espe¬ 
rar la llegada de esta carta de Granvela, pues ya el 6 de agosto escri- 
bia nuevamente quejändose de no haber tenido respuesta (doc. n° 4). 
En esta ocasiön escribe desde Trento, adonde se habia trasladado para 
entrevistarse con Jerönimo Bucchia, que no habia podido viajar hasta 
Venecia para ello (2I). Es posible que Macario lo conociera en la misma 
Venecia, quizäs en Augsburgo, entre el sequito que acompanaba al 
Emperador. Sea como fuere, Macario confiö plenamente en el y le 
hizo participe de todos sus proyectos, por lo que en su carta solicita 
se le preste identico credito que a si mismo. Es probable que la presencia 

de Bucchia en Trento estuviera relacionada con la reanudacion del 
Concilio (22). No parece, en cambio, que fuera nada relacionado con 

Piquard, La bibliotheque du Cardinal de Granveile, Acad. des seien., belles-lettres 
et ans de Besangon, 1939 ; Les livres du Cardinal de Granveile ä la bibliotheque publique 
de Besangon, I (Tres. Bibi. France, 25, 1942) y II (libri, 1.4, 1951). Respecto al destino 
final de estos mss. que rechazo Granvela nada sabemos de cierto. Para la posible 
identificacion del manuscrito de Teodoreto con el Escorialensis 386, cf. supra. 

(21) No tengo clara la identidad y actividad de este personaje. Macario Io llama 
öiöäoKalog, por Io que es posible que estuviera en relacion con los circulos de eruditos 
y humanistas de su epoca, y quizäs con alguna universidad. En Simancas se conserva 
un memorial suyo, sin fecha pero casi con toda seguridad de 1552, dirigido a Granvela, 
en el que insta al Emperador a iniciar una empresa antiturca en Albania o Grecia 
(AGS, E647, F143). En el afirma que Macedonia es su patria. Triantafilidis (Ta 
oiKoyEVEiaicä pag övöpaxa, Salönica, 1982) recoge las formas MnooKag y MnovKrjg, pero 
no exactamente el de nuestro personaje. F. Braudel, El Mediterräneo y el mundo 
mediterräneo en la epoca de Felipe II (trad. esp. Madrid, 1976), II, p. 448, menciona 
pocos anos despues un agente espanol en Ragusa llamado Dr. Buschia, cuya vida 
es mal conocida, y que quizäs pudiera identificarse con nuestro Bucchia. Este apellido 
existe en Italia, al parecer relacionado con «bucchio», «piel, corteza de ciertos frutos». 
Su dominio del italiano y sus conocimientos historico-politicos sobre el Imperio y 
otros paises, sobre los que tambien emite informes (AGS, E647, F142), nos indican 
que era una persona culta y que conocia probablemente el italiano desde pequeno, 
si es que no era su lengua materna. El argumento bäsico de su memorial es la conve- 

niencia de una acciön ofensiva contra la Puerta en su territorio, no meramente defensiva 
en Italia. Bucchia no menciona expresamente a Macario, pero sin duda sus conversa- 
ciones con el le proporcionarian material para redactar su discurso. Por lo que puede 
deducirse de sus afirmaciones, Bucchia era lo que hoy denominariamos un consejero 
äulico de politica oriental, un agente encargado de canalizar, estudiar e impulsar o 
rechazar las propuestas efectuadas por las distintas comunidades sometidas al Sultän, 
como los hubo antes y los habria tambien despues. Respecto a su origen, me inclino 
a pensar que pudiera ser de algün puerto de la Dalmacia (Dulcigno, Antivari, Budua, 
Ragusa, etc.) y que por eso considerara la Macedonia lato sensu como su patria. 

(22) Julio III, elegido papa unos meses antes, publica el 15/XI/1550 la bula de 
convocatoria del Concilio para el 1 de mayo siguiente. Durante todo el segundo 
semestre de 1551 y hasta abril de 1552 se desarrollan varias sesiones del mismo 
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el mismo, ni siquiera la simple curiosidad, lo que llamara a Macario 
a esta ciudad, sino tan solo su deseo de encontrarse con Bucchia. 

Macario llama a Granvela (rjXcoxfjQ roö KaOrjyrjxov MtXov ’Avtcoviov, 

en referencia al gran humanista espanol YLY\o(MeXo<;) Antonio de Ne- 
brija. Alabanza no sin fundamento si tenemos en cuenta el interes mani- 
festado y la labor de mecenazgo ejercida por Granvela hacia las artes 
y las letras (23). Macario reitera su disposicion a realizar cualquier 
mision, hasta llegar incluso a la muerte, y su confianza en la utilidad 
que tendrä la tarea que se le encomiende. Una vez mäs solicita una 
respuesta clara a sus ofertas, bien para entrar al servicio de Carlos V, 
bien para regresar a su diöcesis. Pide finalmente que se le envie la 
respuesta a Venecia, a traves del embajador espanol, pues al dia si- 
guiente parte hacia esa ciudad. 

§ 7. — La respuesta de Granvela del 27 de julio tardö bastante 
tiempo, por el motivo que fuera, en llegar a manos de Macario. Pro- 
bablemente se la entregö el embajador espanol en Venecia durante 
la entrevista que mantuvo con el el 1 de octubre. Cuatro dias despues 
vuelve a escribir Macario, en esta ocasiön desde Venecia (doc. n° 5). 
En la carta se limita a hacer algunas precisiones a la respuesta de 
Granvela. Los detalles de la empresa que propone los conoce el em¬ 
bajador, que ya ha escrito o le escribirä a Granvela para informarle 
de los mismos. Macario presenta, como garante y promotor econömico 
de la empresa, a Antonio Coresis, que tiene en Constantinopla her- 
manos con gran ascendiente sobre los bajäs, los cuales se habian ofre- 
cido como siervos fieles al servicio del Emperador. Macario afirma 
no haber regresado a su diöcesis por temor a los turcos y expresa 
su esperanza de ser admitido al servicio del Emperador. Por ultimo 
manifiesta su intenciön de presentarse ante Granvela antes de recibir 

aprovechando la paz aparente que existia en el Imperio tras la victoria de Carlos 
en Mühlberg. Para la historia del Concilio, cf. P. Sarpi, Istoria del Concilio tridentino, 

a cura di Corrado Vivanti, 2 vols., Turin, 1974. 
(23) Sobre el mecenazgo ejercido por Granvela en las letras, ciencias y artes, cf. 

el detenido estudio de Van Durme, El cardenal..., pp. 287-308, con abundante 
bibliografia sobre sus fuentes. Sobre Nebrija puede consultarse F. G. Olmedo, Nebrija 
(1442-1522) debelador de la barbarie, comentador eclesiästico, pedagogo, poeta, 
Madrid, 1942; F. Rico, Nebrija frente a los bärbaros, Salamanca, 1978; L. Gil, 
Panorama social del humanismo espanol, Madrid, 1981, pp. 98-116. 
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su respuesta, para que le de su bendiciön y autorizaciön para ponerse 
en camino hacia donde se le destine. 

Tres semanas despues, el 27 de ese mismo mes, volviö a escribir 
una nueva carta, una vez mäs desde Trento (doc. n° 6). En ella relata 
per summa capita la entrevista mantenida con el embajador, en la que 
describiö pormenorizadamente cömo habia de acometerse la empresa 
y realizarse el viaje hasta Persia. Desgraciadamente no hemos con- 
servado el informe del embajador sobre la misma, como tampoco los 
de entrevistas anteriores ni en general la correspondencia cruzada entre 
este y Granvela, por lo que el verdadero contenido de las propuestas, 
las reflexiones y resoluciones sobre las mismas quedan en la oscuri- 
dad. Macario repite una vez mäs que presentö a Coresis como garante 
y fiador de la empresa por una cantidad de 1.000 escudos, suscepti- 
bles incluso de ampliacion. La pöliza que asi lo confirma — ne^apia 

cnyovpa (24) —, asi como sus cartas, las enviö el embajador a Granvela. 
Mas como no recibiera respuesta definitiva de este, nuestro hombre, 
consumido por la impaciencia, emprendio nuevamente viaje a Trento 
para entrevistarse con Bucchia y ver si tenia alguna noticia para el, 
todo ello apenas quince dias despues de haber estado con ei emba¬ 
jador— cuando Macario escribe desde Trento lleva alli ya 12 dias. 
Grande fue su decepciön al no encontrarlo, pese a lo cual permaneciö 
alli esos dias hasta que, tras haber agotado su dinero, se vio obligado 
a regresar a Venecia. Son precisamente estas angustias financieras las 
que le mueven a solicitar una decisiön final para su caso : o bien entrar 

al servicio del Emperador, o bien algo de dinero para poder regresar 
a su pais. Con grandes juramentos de fidelidad y süplicas humildes 
solicita una ayuda para sobrevivir, a la vez que insiste en la utilidad 
que tendrän sus servicios. En la posdata afirma que regresa ese mismo 
dia a Venecia. La segunda estancia de Macario en Trento estuvo com- 

prendida, por tanto, entre los dias 15 y 27 de dicho mes. 
Probablemente no habia llegado a manos de Granvela esta ultima 

carta cuando este, con fecha 2 de noviembre, contestö a la del 5 de 
octubre y a las propuestas que Macario hiciera al embajador durante 
la entrevista (doc. n° 7). Es una carta breve, sin indicaciön del lugar 

(24) It: pezza, documento justificativo de una afirmacion o gasto. Este valor es 
apropiado para el contexto, pero habriamos esperado la forma ne^a. Eiyovpa, cf. it. 
sicura y esp. segura. 
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de redacciön (25), con la que se remite a la respuesta que se enviarä 
al embajador con la decisiön del Emperador sobre todo este asunto. 

§ 8. — Desconozco el contenido exacto de la respuesta imperial, 
pero podemos formamos una somera idea por las afirmaciones de 
Macario en otra carta del 20 de noviembre, redactada en Innsbruck 
(doc. n° 8). A comienzos de ese mes el Emperador se habia trasladado 
de Augsburgo a la Capital del Tirol para estar mäs cerca del Concilio. 
Es probable que Macario viajara alli bien para intentar una vez mäs 
que el Emperador o Granvela lo recibiesen, bien porque este lo mandara 
llamar. En la primera parte de su carta Macario pide a Granvela que 
acepte, a traves del embajador en Venecia, un regalo en prueba de 
amistad. Le comunica que ha enviado un emisario a su obispado para 
enterarse de las actividades del Turco, de las que promete que infor- 
marä en su momento. De sus palabras parece desprenderse que va 
a viajar a Constantinopla. Afirma que las informaciones que de alli 
enviarä serän de gran utilidad. En la segunda parte del escrito solicita 
una carta de recomendaciön para presentarse a Maximiliano, sobrino 
y yemo del Emperador, que se decia pasaria por Trento por aquellas 
fechas (26). Pide tan solo se confirme su condition de hijo y siervo 
leal del obispo, para poder asi obtener alguna ayuda, que no deja de 
solicitar tambien al propio Granvela en atenciön a los muchos gastos 
que ha tenido en Venecia. Le insta finalmente a escribir las dos cartas — 
al embajador y a Maximiliano — ese mismo dia, pues es su intenciön 
partir de alli al dia siguiente al despuntar el alba. 

(25) No me es posible precisar si fue escrita todavia en Augsburgo, ya en Innsbruck, 
o de camino (cf. infra). 

(26) Maximiliano de Austria, hijo de Fernando y sobrino de Carlos, se caso con 
la hija de este, su prima Maria. Recibieron el titulo de reyes de Bohemia. A la muerte 
de Carlos, su hermano fue coronado emperador y Maximiliano paso a ser rey de 
romanos. Pocos anos despues sucedio a su padre en la corona imperial. En el inviemo 
de 1550-51 Maximiliano asistio en Augsburgo a las reuniones familiäres para tratar 
del problema sucesorio (cf. supra). Poco despues viajo en compania de su primo Felipe 
a Espana para recoger a su esposa, que se habia quedado alli como gobemadora, 
y regresar juntos a su reino de Bohemia. EI temor a la armada turca, que con el 
apoyo franc6s gozaba de una amplia libertad de movimientos en el Mediterräneo 
Occidental, hizo que el viaje de los reyes se dilatara en exceso. Con carta de fecha 
22/XI — dos dias despues de la de Macario —, escrita desde Innsbruck, Carlos V 
manifiesta su alegria de que finalmente hayan podido hacer la travesia, que, por lo 
que sabemos por Jas cartas familiäres, fue bastante accidentada (cf. Fernändez 

Alvarez, Corpus documental..., III, docs. 514-519). 
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Por el contenido de la carta, tan diplomätica y poco explicita como 

otras anteriores, no es fäcil saber cuäl fue la respuesta definitiva. Del 
tono general de la misma, no obstante, parece deducirse que de algun 
modo se autorizö a Macario a convertirse en informador y confidente 
imperial sobre asuntos de Oriente. Asi parecen indicarlo diversos 

hechos : que Macario hubiera enviado un hombre suyo a su diöcesis, 
el convencimiento que manifiesta sobre el valor de sus servicios örav 

nopEüdä) ev rfj Kcovcrcavrivov uöXei, etc. Toda la carta tiene un cierto 
sabor a despedida : el regalo para Granvela, la carta de recomendaciön 
para presentarse ante Maximiliano, la justificaciön initial de la per- 
manencia un dia mäs en Innsbruck — precisamente para redactar la 
carta, como si Macario ya se hubiese despedido definitivamente —, 
etc. Si tenemos en cuenta que este es el penültimo documento suyo 
que conservamos (el ultimo es de un dia despues), todo parece indicar 
que sus propuestas y ofertas ya habian recibido una respuesta definitiva, 
probablemente la de regresar a su diöcesis y convertirse alli en infor¬ 
mador del Emperador. Era quizäs la decisiön mäs sensata que cabia 
tomar: no tenia mucho sentido mantener a Macario en Occidente, 
principalmente por el gasto econömico que suponia, y sus ofertas para 
viajar a Persia y Georgia, y establecer una alianza con el Sofi, sin 
duda serian vistas como lejanas en un momento crltico en el que al 
Emperador le amenazaban sus enemigos a las puertas de su casa (27). 
Cabe pensar, por tanto, que Macario regresara desde Innsbruck a ter- 
ritorio otomano via Venecia. No tenemos constancia de su paso por 

(27) Derrotada en Mühlberg la liga de Esmalcalda, dos de sus principales figuras, 
Felipe de Hesse y Juan Federico de Sajonia, habian caido en manos de Carlos, que 
decidio mantenerlos presos pese a las protestas de otros principes alemanes (cf. Van 

Durme, El cardenal Granvela, pp. 69-117). En febrero de 1550 varios principes pro- 
testantes firman una liga contra el Emperador, a la que poco despues se adhiere 
Mauricio de Sajonia, que habia sido aliado imperial en Mühlberg. En agosto de 1551 
cae Tripoli en manos otomanas, lo cual supuso, sin duda, un duro golpe para la 
politica norteafricana del Emperador. Franceses e imperiales comenzaron a atacar sus 
intereses mütuos por doquier. El 5/X/1551 el obispo de Bayona firma en Lochau 
un tratado con los principes coaligados en nombre de Enrique II de Francia, que 
este ratifica meses despues en Chambord (15/1/1552). Entre tanto, Mauricio de Sajonia 
habia entrado en noviembre de 1551 en Magdeburgo, oficialmente en nombre del 
Emperador, pero secretamente en el suyo propio. Hasta mediados de marzo de 1552, 
sin embargo, no quiso Carlos convencerse de que abrigaba intenciones hostiles. A 
comienzos de abril se apodera Mauricio de Augsburgo y poco despues sigue camino 
de Innsbruck. Carlos tiene que huir precipitadamente y buscar refugio en los dominios 
austriacos de su hermano Fernando. 
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Trento para encontrarse con Maximiliano, pero tampoco nada nos 
induce a pensar que no intentara cumplir este deseo expresamente 
manifestado, a no ser que Granvela se lo prohibiera o desaconsejara 
explicitamente. 

§ 9. — Es seguro, sin embargo, que Macario no saliö de Innsbruck 
al dia siguiente, como pretendia, o al menos no de madrugada, ya 
que ese dia estä fechada su ultima carta conservada (doc. n° 9). Tras 
una breve introducciön, en la que habla sobre el valor de la miseri- 
cordia apoyändose en citas biblicas, solicita una ayuda para Anastasio, 
natural de Corön — el portador de la carta —, hombre honrado y 
bueno al que conocio en Venecia. Para el y sus hijas pide la Provision 
(;npoßeCiovv, it. provvisione) que tenian los tres hermanos de Anastasio, 
ya fallecidos (28). Macario termina la carta apelando una vez mäs a 
la misericordia de Granvela mediante el recurso a una nueva cita biblica. 

Es probable que Macario regresara a su diöcesis, pero carecemos de 
testimonios que lo confirmen o desmientan. En el Codex Vatopedi 414, 
f. 235v aparece, con fecha 9/XI/1554, la firma de «Acacio, obispo de 
Pelagonia y Prilep», que Pechayre relaciona con el que poco despues 
ocupo la sede de Ocrida (29). Es evidente, por tanto, que para entonces 
Macario ya no ocupa esta sede. Si finalmente decidiö permanecer en 
Occidente, o si regresö a territorio otomano pero se estableciö en algun 
otro sitio, es una cuestiön que no podemos resolver con los datos de 
que disponemos. 

Durante largo tiempo la provincia eclesiästica de Ocrida continuö 
siendo la abanderada de la lucha antiturca y, en algunos casos con- 
cretos, tambien una ardiente defensora de la uniön de las iglesias, o 
al menos asi era vista por otras iglesias orientales. Personajes como 
Timoteo, nombrado metropolitano de Apulia y regiones del sur de 
Italia por Paisios de Ocrida — al que el Papa confirmo como Patriarca 
de Prima Justiniana (30) — ; Joaquin, Gabriel, Atanasio Risea (todos 

(28) Es probable que fueran de los habitantes de Coron que abandonaron esta 
plaza con la armada imperial tras casi dos anos de posesion de la misma (1532-34), 
a los que Carlos ofrecio la posibilidad de establecerse en Italia. Muchos de eilos 
obtuvieron un entretenimiento por los servicios prestados. Cf. I. K. Xaziothz, 'H 
nEXonövvrjaoQ axö nXaiaio xfjQ pEooyeiaKrjQ noXixiKrjQ xov KapoXov E\ IJeXoTiovvfjoiaKä, 
15 (1984), pp. 187-240. 

(29) A. P. Pechayre, L’archeveche..., pp. 282 y 315-6. 
(30) Pechayre, an. cit., p. 282ss. T. T.Koaias, ’EmoxoXrj xov pfjxponoXixov TipoOeov 

npÖQ xov nänav Iliov, E' (1572), Eiq ßvrjprjv K. /. ’Apdvxov, Atenas, 1960, pp. 391-411. 
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ellos arzobispos-patriarcas de Ocrida), son figuras destacadas del hele- 
nismo de la segunda mitad del s. xvi y primeras decadas del siguiente 
por sus actividades politicas y religiosas (3I). A estos podemos anadir 
ahora el nombre de Macario de Pelagonia, personaje inquieto y profun- 
damente preocupado por la suerte del helenismo sometido. 

Santiago de Compostela (Espana). Jose M. Floristän. 

(31) J. M. Floristän, Fuentes..., II, pp. 417ss. 
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Signa: < > additiones ; [ ] quae secludenda videntur esse vel 
supra aut in margine scripta sunt; ( ) resolutiones vocum breviori 
forma notatarum. 

Documenton0 1 

[B.P. 11-2253, f 174 r-v. Carta de Macario, arzobipo de Pelagonia, 

a Antonio Perrenot. Augsburgo, 29/IV/1551. Original Inedita.] 

[In margine superiore] Archiep(iscop)i Heracliensis 29 ap(ri)lis / 

1551./ 
,1 ’Eqn£|i£vo(; xf|v urapßaM-ouaav £uvoiav Kai £U>.dß£iav f|v Ttpöq tr|v 

ar|v / apxi£p<oauvr|v, 0£O(pi>.£axdx(ov apiaxe, K£Kxr|p£VO(; xuyxavco, / 
ou piKpav £7u5£i^ai, Kat npöq xouxon; xouxl tö £7uypappa npöq tf|v 
af|v / ayiöxr|xa £U>.aß(ü(; Kai £ua£ßax; £7tiax£M(o * X£Kprjpiov xfjq 

5 npöq auxi\v / 5 uTOpcpuouq pou £u7i£i0£ia(; t£ Kai EupuOpiaq apoipov 
xuyxavov / 5iax£>.£i, 7tapaixfja£(0(; a£,i(oaov xö rcpaypa, öxi £K 
7toM.ou / fj5t| xpövou fi £pf| pouaa ä7t£(puy£v npöq xö xou IlapvaaoO 
öpot;, / öpyia0£iaa xrj xöv noXkcbv Kai 5uap£vöv kiv5uvg>v 7T£pi- 
ardc£i. / "Opcöq (bq £X£i zbpev&c, bnöSe^ai xö zmekzc, £7uypappa Kai 

10 npöc, xouxo / 10 xf|v xfjq \|A)xfi<; pou npöq xf|v af|v dpxi£po)auvr|v 
£i>p£vfi 5ia0£aiv, / öq ö xöv Etepaöv ßaai>.£U£ xöv aypoiKOv £K£ivov, 
oq acpu^aq u5(op / Koi^aiq auxö xö ßaoi>„£i 7rpoa£(p£p£ • aXkov ouxi, 
TcpoaKuvö p£/x’ ebhafisiac, xf|v aqv axpavxov 5£^iav, £KAi7tapöv xf|v 
ar|v 0£O<pi>iav / iva xou aou Ttiaxoxaxou Kal feXaxiaxoo bobXov pr| 

15 emXdOou £v xaTq puaxi/ 15 Kaiq aou ^ixaiq npöq K(upio)v, ö<; 

Kay(o xfjq apq Ka^oKayaOi'aq ouk aTti^rjapiov / y£v[v]rjaopai. "Eppio- 
p£vo)Q Siaßiöriq, aoqxoxaxtov apxi£p£<ov 7tpÖ£5p£ * / Ik£xeu(o 8ouXikö<; 
rf|v af|v Ifipörtira rcaXiv iva anooxEikr^c, xipiav / Kai TipoaKuvrixfjv 
aou ypa(pf|v fev xrj B£V£x(a npöq xou 0£oax£7txou qpöv / p£yaX,ou 

20 ßaai>.£(o<; xöv a7roKpiaiapr|v £V£K£V fipexEpaq ßor|0£ia<; / 20 npöq xou<; 
au0£vxaq £K£ia£, £7t£i5f| xf|v äM,r|v f|v Eypayaq Kal Se/Samx<; xou 
X|p£X£pOU av(0pd)7l)ou XOU £7T£a£V, pf| ylVÖCK(OV TtOU XOU £7C£a£V, / 
Kal pr| ä7coxux(op£v npöq @(£o)u, öxi p£ya>.r| avayKri eaxlv Kal 
ßorj0£ia. / Kal pf| npöq ßapoq TtapaKa^ö, Sou^iKÖq ypacpto p£xa 
Oappouq. Kal 5ö<; / auxr|v npöq xöv aöv 5ou>.ov Kal fip£XEpov apxovxa 

25 Kupiov Tficopyiov xöv Oa/25>.i£pr| KoptovaTov xou Kopiaai, öv Ttapa^ 
5i8(o npöc, xf|v af|v tepöxrixa / xou £>.£fiaai öq ö>„r|v xf|v qp£pav 

tXeelq Kal 5av£i^£i^ Txpöc^ @(£Ö)v./ 
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Tfjq afjq nsyiatrn; äpxv£po)auvr|^ xanewöq 8oöXog MaKäpioq 
äpxi£7ria/KOjro(; 'HpaKA,£ia<; f\xoi n^ayoviaq xf\q MaKeSoviaq. ’Arco 
Aöyouaxa / £V £T£i cp^ v a^, a7rpi^[^](ou K0^./ 

gl Eiq töv 0£O(pi2xaTarov acxpÖTaxov Xoymxaxov i£pcoTatov / xpiapE- 
yiaxov äpxi£p£0t Kai £pöv 8£cnrÖTr|V Kupiov Kupiov / ’Avxöviov, tö 

peya övopa, £7riaKcmov ePäaoo, / MaKapi'oo äpxi£rticKÖ7toi) toO 
euT£>.oO<(;> aou botiXov./ 

5 ’Aypouccx; rtepaöv ßaaiX,£i KoiXaic; tcot’ äcpu^aq / 
tf|v GTopyf|v cpaivcov 5ök£v iöv ti vapa / 

oq pä piv £pßX,£\|/a(; fjKiara kotöv y£ jrap£iS£, / 
avxiov oi>k r|ü5a pu0£ai K£pTopioi(; * 

fjjuog aXX’ ö Kp£i(üv röv p£v £5£^ato 7rdXai, / 
10 au tö5£ vuv oötü) töv TtpoESpcov tö y£pa<;./ 

I, 2 KEKXipEvot; 3 EiuSf^ai 5 xuyxävcüv 8 öpyiaGfiaa 13 0EO(piXeiav 
15 Ka^OKayaGEiat; dTU^apov 16 EpjXüpEvot; SiaßicoEn; 17 iEp(üxr|xa 
19 ä7toKpr|Giäpiv 22 änoToxopev 23 b<bq 24 upEXEpov apyama 
Oa/XiEpEi 25 KOpovEcov Kopfjaai lEpcoxriTa 11,1 koyiöxaxov. 

Documento n° 2 

\B.P. 11-2253, f 289r. Carta de Macario, arzobispo de Pelagonia, 

a Antonio Perrenot. Venecia, 6/ VII/1551. Original Inedita. Danado 

el texto al realizar la encuadernaciön, por lo que no se ha conservado 

la firma.] 

[In margine superiore] Macarii Archiep(iscop)i Heracliensis. Venetiis 
6 julii 1551./ 

1,1 Ai8£oipa>Tax£ Kai mpupavEarare Kai avSpöv i£pöv i£pa>TaT£ Kai 
p£yiaT£ auyK>.r|T£ tou 0£o/aT£7tTOU Kai £Öa£ßoO(; ayiou rjpöv p£yä>*oi) 
ßaai>.£(0(;, £v X(pi<xc)ö tö @(£)ö ppöv 'xcdpoiq. Tf|v xipiav / Kai 
7cpoaKi)vriTf|v 87tiaTO>.f|v xf\q afj<; i£pÖTT|TO^ TtEpixapöq £8££,apr|v, Kai 
dvaxcTU^aq xd ev / aöxfj Eyviov xf|v £v X(piax)ö 7rv(£i)pax)iKf|v ayarcriv, 

5 f|v Ttpöq £p£ xöv smeXf\v bovXöv aou sxsk;. A£opai / 5 oüv K(upi)a) 
tö @(£)ö iva uyiaivr) f\ af| ayia Kai aocpürcäxri \\fv>yr\ oöv tö aiS£cnpiö 
aou aöpaxi, Kai 8öri aoi / K(upio)(; 6 @(£Ö)<; £v tö rcapövxi aiövi 
uy£iav, £ur|p£p(av, xaP<*v Kai ayaXXiaoiv, £v bk tö |1£>Aovti xr|v 
ßaai/>.eiav aöxou xr|v ejrou(pa)viav. rvioaxöv eaxcü xfj afj 
ai8£aiuÖTT|Ti öti rr|v £maTO>.f|v xf\q afjq ifipÖTtiToq / Trpöq xöv 
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(i£ya>.o7cp£7cfi Kupiov töv ä/coicpiaidpiov tou £Öa£ßou<; ijpöv ßaai>.£(ö(; 
£KÖpiaa, / oaxiq 7i£pixapö<; rjpa<; s8ö;aTO. Kai avf|yy£i>.a aÖTÖ 7i^.£Ov 

10 aa(p£ax£pa 7tsp\ töv ’lßrjpcüv Kai / 10 tou Xocpfj, d)g yivöaK£i f] 
ai8£aip6rr|<(;> aou, &XXa Kai töv cpößov töv &0£(ov ’Ayaprjvöv, öv 
exö) tou ä7i£^0£iv / ri<; tf|v £pf|v £7iiaK07rr|v * öatic; ävf|yy£i>„£ poi 
iva acpoaio 5ia tou vuv töv 0pövov pou Kai tö / TiävTa, Kai ä7i£>.0£Tv 
sxq Tf|v 8ou>.£oaiv tou ayiou ßaai>.£(0(;. "Opax;, 7t£pi(pav£aTaT£ Kupi£ 
pou, £i p&v / K£^£U£i 6 yaX/rivÖTaTot; ßaatX,£u<; tolk; £v p£aq), (p£u, 
Tupawiov &v8pöv aa£ßöv £upiaKop£v(ov / £>.£u0£p(av 8ouvai Kai töv 
ßäpßapov xupav<v>ov &7toXsaai, vuv feaü Kaipöq £Ö7ipöa8£KTO(; tou 

15 ä7i£\0£iv p£ / 15 fev £K£ivoic; tou; pspsai. Aiö ypacpio Tfjq afj<; 
ai8£aipörr|TO(; öxi 7tapa8(8(opi i|/oxr|v Kai aöpa / d<; xf|v 8ouX£\|fiv 
tou ayiou iipöv ßaaiXsax;, Kai äväyy£i>.ov Tfj ya>.r|vÖTr|Ti auTOU, £i 
ßou^rixai iva / 7iop£u0ö £v dcdvoic; tou; pspsai, £yö 8s eToipöc; £ipi 
fix; yvrjaioq Kai jciaTÖ«; dov'koc, xf\q ßaaiteu*;, / Kal £A,7ti£(o sic, töv 
K(upio)v fipöv sI(r|aou)v X(piaTÖ)v öti y£v^aovTai £pya Ka>.a sic, 

8ö£,av @(£o)u Kai Tipr|v Tfj<; ßaai^dat; Kai £>.£o/0£piav töv XP^a_ 
navöv. Kai ä7töaT£iX,ov Tipiav aou £7tiaToX,f|v Tipö<; töv p£ya^07ip£7tfj 

20 äjro/20Kpiaiäpiov, iva 5iop0öari Kai Kuß£pvtiari fix; vouv£xr|<; Ta 
Tiävta. Ei 8s näXiv f] ya>„r|vÖTr|(; / auTou ou ßou>„[X]£Tai 5ia tou vuv 
iva 7top£u0ö sic, Tf|v Ftepaiav, anooxsiköv poi dnaTO^fjv aou / Tipiav, 
iva Tioirjaö) nvä ßorj0£iav oup8fj7toT£ xpönco 8uvr|0fiaopai tou 

£ia£^0£iv sic, töv / Opövov pou * oöSsiq yap aXkoc, ßfiXuoov aou £v 
TOUTip auv5papoi£v. Aiö ypäqxo p£Tä Oäppouq / xfjg af\q 
ai5£aipÖTT|TO(;, sax; ou syv& 8ou>.6v aou TiiaTÖv yvrjaiov * 5ia tolk; 

25 oiKTippouq tou @(£o)u y£vou / 25 fix; tolk; 7iaX,aiou(; ayiouq apxiepeT^, 
Kai avayKaaov töv 0£ÖaT£7iTov ßaaiXsa sic, tö £>„£U0£piav 5ouvai / 
töv xpwrciavöv, e<^Tai 8k fl a((0TT|)pia Kai ö ayiaapöq Tfj<; p£yiaTT|(; 
aou apxispcoauvriq, Kai töv aöv £K>.a/p7tpoTaTa)v Kai paKapicov 

yovsiov. Il£pi 8k tou 5pöpou, ä>Aä Kai sic, töv tötcov tcö<; ex00 
Kußfipvri/Ofivai, a/iavTa p£Ta tou Kupiou d/ioKpiaiapiou koX&c, auv 
@(£)ö oiKOvopf)aop£v • pövov £^oua(av / ä7iöaT£i>.ov änö töv 
0£oaT£(pf] ya>.r|vÖTaTov ßaai>.£a Tipöq töv p£ya>.0Tip£7cfi Kupiov 

30 ä7iOKpiai/30apiov iva 7iop£u0ö, Kai £>ju£(o sic, töv @(£Ö)v Kai sic, 
tou; £uxd(; Ti^c; TiavaxpavTou auxou M(r|T)pö(; ön Ta/x^ov f\ ya>„r|VÖTr|(; 
auTou Tio p£ü0fj sic, töv Opövov tou p£ya>.ou KtovaxavTivou, ötcou f]v 
tö Kauxripa / Kai fl 5ö^a töv xPi<^Tlotvöv, sic, tt|v p£yaX,r|v Kiovaxav- 
Tivoujro>.iv, ö Kai ysvouo,/ 

’Atcö xf\q f]p£T£pa(; STiapxiaq £7i£p\|/av npöq p£ Tpia ßiß^ia, tö 
TipÖTÖv £axi ’AA,£^(ou ßaaiX,£(0(; / Tiotepucöv 7iapaaK£uöv Siaxa^K; 
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35 ctt' * xou autou 7tspi ÖTtXiasiov KaßaXXapuaov / 35 Kai Ttei^uaov * tö 

Ssötspov 0£o5(opf|Toi) STtiaKÖTtou Kupou, f|tic; Xsysxai f] OsöquXoq 
iaxopia / 7tsp\ ßiiov ayicov ■ tö xpuov safi iatopiKÖv LloXußiou 
p£yaXo7ioX(xou sk tcov laxopicov tä Kar’ s/7tiTopf|v, anö tou sßSöpou 
Xöyou axpi töv sikocti. Kal sl psv f] ai5£aipÖTT|<(;> aou auxä ouk 

e%si9 / ypdipov poi Kal a7toaT£iX[X|(o aoi xauTa, \ir\xe elq 'Pa>pr|v 
EupiaKovtai, prjTs eiq Opavt^a. / ’'AX<X>ov oöxl ö 0(£Ö)<; ä^uoaoi 

40 ps otTto^aßEiv tf|v af|v IspöxriTa öyiaivouaav Kal suo5oupsvr|v, / 40 Kal 
Kata aa>pa jrpoaKuvnaai tö aöv 0£iov Kal ispöv aKfjvoq. Asopai 5s 
xou qnXav(0pam)ou 0(£o)O f]pöv öjcax; / SiacpuXaxTEiv Kal ctkstieiv, 

söripspsiv Kal aö^avsiv xr\v 7C£pupav£aTäTr|v psya^Eiötriv aou, sit; 
aicova / auovoq, äprjv. ’Eypacpri anö BsvsTiav a cp v a, iouX[X]iou 
ax'./ 

3 äva7rTT)^a(; 8 pEya^TtpBTtEi BKOpriaa 10 aocpEi 15 7iapa5i5copoi 
19 pEya>.07i;pE7tET 20 5iop0coaEi KOißEpv^aEi vooveyEit; 24 syEit; 
27 KOißEpvriOfivai 28 oiKovop^acopEv 29 pEya^oKpEnEi 31 nopEuOei 
41 OKEiiriv pEya^ioxriv 42 sypdcpEi. 

Documenton0 3 

[B.P. 11-2253, f 199r. Minuta de respuesta de Antonio Perrenot 

a Macario de Pelagonia. Augsburgo 27/ VII/1551. Original. Inedita.] 

[In margine superiore] Arch(iepisco)po Heracleae / Macario. 
Augusta Vindelicorum XXVII / julii 1551. / Ad suas 6 julii datas./ 

La resposta / 

1 Tf|v 7t£p(p0£iaav anö xfjq crfjq Kupiörrixoq s5(5ouv spoi. Kal 

np&xov / öacov ex£lG X^PIV &7tsp xfjq TpiETspaq EupEvsiaq oöSsv svSsov 
f|, / öti Kai aoi Kal Ttaaoic; ayuotspaq xd^sax; Ttaxpoic; TtpöacpiXoq 
Kal / EUTtpöSoxoq sipi. MsyaXoTtpsrcov &7COKpiaiapiov pabicoq sKpivov 

5 (-apsv erasum] / 5 Jispixapax; upaq psXXovxa U7to5s£,aa0ai Kal xfjq 
afjq apsxfiq £V£Ka / Kal 5ia xöv ypacpopsviov ixp’ ppcov... "Oxi 5s 
avpyy£iX£ 5ia xauxou xpövou atprjaEiv xöv 0pövov / aou Kal pr| 
Tcopsösiv sic, tr|v af|v STCiaK07cf|v 5ia cpößov xöv ’Ayaprivcov, / [ouk 

Suva Kai erasum] paXkov 5s äraXGEiv eiq SouXeuctiv tou ayiou Kal 
yaXrivoTatou / ßaaiXecoq, ouk sx<o sItieiv aXko 7tplv Xpipopai 

10 sjnaToX,f|v tou d7iOKpiaia/10p(ou örcax; aacpEaxspax; [tf|v erasum] tö 
auTou ßöXripa Suvrjaopai smyivcoaKEiv, / aXka pr|5s7KO aTpaxsuopsv 
svavtiov tcov ßapßapcov xoupKiov, Kal £i pf| / (pavsaTspax; ypaxpSK; 
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övtivi tpÖTKp tt|v 5ouX£ucnv 5uväa£ic; 7tap£x£lv / tö> yaXr|V0TäT(p 
ßacnX£(p, ouk öpäco töv tpÖTtov afjq 7tapaXrj\|/£(0(; * 5iä tö rapi 
7COp£UpaTÖ(; / CTOU Kai 7t£p'l Ö)V epflOTaq TI £po'l 7tap£lCT£l£ [£5ÖK£l£V 

15 supra] ap£ivov, ouS&v aXko £7CuaTT(o / 15 rcpiv anö p£yaXo7tp£7tou 
otTCOKpiaiapioi) otTCÖKpipa Xaßrjaopau / Uspi ßißXiov ouq £7t£x£ipr|aa(; 

£poi ot7CoaT£^£iv, p£yäXav xaP^v / <P£PG> [£Xö> Ka^ ^wm], äXXä 
toutcov ouk £v5eov £xö) [5iä erasum] öti anö tcoXü<v> xpövo<v> 
£K 'Pcopriq / TOpcpGEVTaq £v fepfj ßißXioGrjKfl cpuXäTTopai. Ei ti aXXo 
afj KupiötriTi £V / xivi Ttpäypau Suvapai äp£<a>£iv f| ßor|0£iv, 

20 [Ttoirjaopai erasum\ öaov £v £poi £a£tai / 20 ouk 5iaX£i7topai tä aä 
Kai tä tfjq afjq maKOTtfjq öcpaXfjpaTa./ ’Eypäcpr| anö Auyouata 
Ouiv5£Xik(ov, k£' iouXiou a (p v a./ 

1 7rB|j.(p0riaav 2 oaov 4 £U7tpo5cüTO<; 5 7t£pix£p<S<; 10 BTtr/ivooKBiv 
14 7tap8iar|S 15 a7tOKpr|pa 17 xpövco 18 Kupuynyrr| 20 öicdimopai 
ocpiXripaTa 21 eypcKpei. 

Documento n° 4 

[B.P 11-2253, f 208r/ v. Carta de Macario de Pelagonia 

a Antonio Perrenot. Trento 6/ VIII/1551. Original. Inedita.] 

[In margine superiore] Archiep(iscop)i Heracleensis Tridento VI 
augusti / 1551./ 

1,1 Tö) £pö) £KXap7tpoT(a)T(p, ai5£aipo)T(a)T(p Kai aocpüyc(ä)T(ü 5£a7tÖT'fl 
TcpoEÖpq) äpxiepet Kai Ttpamo / auyKXf|T(p tou 0£o<xc£(pou(; £ua£- 
ß£atatou ppcov p£yaXou ßaaiXecoq, Kupup Kupup / ’Avtiovuo tö 

£r|XG>Trj tou Ka0r|yr|Tou M£Xou ’Avtioviou, MaKäpioq £UT£Xr|q äpxi-/ 
ETuaKOTtoq 'HpaKXdaq Kai Tpi7CÖ0r)TO(; bovXoq Tfjq afjq GfiocpiXiaq, 

5 eü 7cpaTT£iv. / 5 IlaXiv Kai £K 5£UT£pou ypäcpco Tfjq afjq peyaXoTtpETtouq 
ai5£aipÖTT|T0(;. / "IaGi Toiyapouv, p£yaXtovup£ Kupi£ pou, ncoq anö 
tt|v ß£V£Tiav £7tpo6ypa/\|/ä aoi näv rcpaypa p£Ta tou p£yaX,07Cp£7C£a- 
tötou änoKpiaiapiou upö)v / Kaipöq noXtiq, Kai ouk £5(0Ka<; npöq 
£ps töv 5ouX6v aou anÖKpiaiv, Kai 0au/pä£(o siq toi p£yiaTa * n&q 

10 touto, ouk oI5a. Nuv 5& rcäXiv Kai £K 5£UT£pou / 10 ypacpio xf\q af\q 
0£ocpiX(a(; TauTt|v tt|v TOVixpötv £7tiaToX/rjv, Kai 5r|>.07C0i£T / fev ßpaxet 
Xöycp nthc, ö fiyajrr|p£vo(; Kupiq Tfipcovupoq ö 5i5aaKaXoq, / tö 

£7CCOVUpOV MTCOUKiaq, £K Tfjq TloXXfjq Öty(X7tr|q f|V £X£1 TCpÖ£ fipaq Kai 
pf| / 5uvap£vo<; eXOsiv £up£iv £p£ £v Tfj ß£V£Tia iva 0£(opfjaa)p£v 
Tf|v imö/0£aiv f|v £xop£v TT£pi tou Xocpfj, 0t7C£aT£iX£V npöc, £p£ £va 
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15 yvrjaiöv tou / 15 Ka>.öv s5iköv Kai pe enpoaKd^eaEV Kai f|7.0a evtauGa 
ev t© Tpevtö). / Kai sT-Gcov ajtö5©aa Jipöq auTÖv ajtaaav xr\v s^if|v 
KapSiav Kai yv©pr|v / tou ypayai 7rpöc^ xr\v af|v iEpÖTtita KaTa7.£TtTG^ 
sv mcpißda ©<; / sk Ttpoaamou f]^i£T£poi), Kai siq du dpa ypaij/r) 
Tfj^ af\q al5£ai^iÖTriTO(;, / eauv a>.r|0£(;, ©<; £K aTÖ^iatoq £^iou, Kai 

20 juauuaov Kai ypavj/ov £|iou Kai auTou / 20 a7ro(paaianK©(; tt|v Jtäaav 
Ka0o>.iKr|v a>„f|0£iav, e£,6x©<; ypayov £|ioi / t© a© 5ou>.© ao(p©Tdtr|v 
aou £7uaTo>.f|v Kai ypav|/ov poi p£Ta 0£ppfj<; ayäjrrn; / t^v Kay© £x© 
npöq töv 0£ÖaT£7tTov r\p&v yaX,r|VÖTaTov ^i£yav ßacnTxa / Kai jtpöq 
xf|v af|v p£ya>.©vupov QsoquXiav. ’Ejt’ dXrjGdaq tou p£ya>„ou @(£o)u / 
Kai ZwTfjpoq i\p(bv *I(r|ao)ß X(pi<xco)u Kai pä tf|v üavayiav paq xf\y 

25 Kupiav rip©v / 25 ©eotökov, £Toipö<; dpi siq tö ajtoGavdv p£ 

6Xo\|/ux©^ ßfl&p tou övöpa/Toq up©v, Kai Ttd7.iv eA,n;(£© siq auTÖv öti 
öjtoü dpa Kai dv p£ anoaxsikere, / vä Jtpa£,© tö Spyov pexä Ttdariq 
p£yaX,r|(; upfjq, Kai Jt£pi toutoü öAaya. / "Op©(; 5£ajtoTa poo ayucrau, 
jtapaKaT.© tf|v af|v £K7.apjtpoTdrr|v / ai5£aip6rr|Ta tö auvTop©T£pov 

30 ÖJtou vä £vai va p£ ypavj/i^q Jtaaa / 30 xekoc,, f\ £7xu0£p(av eiq tö 
jtopeuGfjvai ps dq xr\v £pf|v 65öv, f\ 5ou7.£uaai / töv ya7.r|vÖTaTOv 
ßaaiXsa, öti ö Kaipöq ejtav£ßr|K£v. vEpp©ao £v K(up()© • / K(upio)<; 
ö @(£Ö)<; 5ia 7cp£aß£i©v xf\q IlavaxpavTOu auTou M(r)T)pö<; Siatpu- 
7-(xttoi / tö KpdtTO^ tou 0£o<xt£(pou(; fm©v p£ya7.ou ßamXe©<; KpaToug, 
viKriq Kai elq noXkä / exr\ p£Tä xf\q affc kKkapnpoxaxr\q KUpiÖTT|TO^, 

apr|v y£VOiTO./ 
35 eO Kaxa TtavTa yvrjaioq oiKdoq Kai smeXr\q boükoc, xf\q afjq 

p£ya>.07cp£7C£aTdTri(; / Kai ao(p©TaTT|(; &pxiep©cuvr|(;, MaKapioq 
dpxie/iiCTKOTCoq 'HpaK^iaq t^toi rteTxiyoviaq./ 

11,1 Aupiov 7top£uopai 7caX,iv dq xf\v ß£V£Tiav Kai xr\v £7tiaTo>.r|v 
t^toi tt|v otTCÖKpiaiv ojiou 0£>.£i ^i£ ajcoaT£iX,£i f] er\ ai8£aipÖTr|(; 

djCÖGT£l7.£ |T£ TT|V Eiq TT|V BfiVfiTiaV sxq TOU KUplOU äJCOKpiGiapiOU 

xäq x£iPaG, Kai feKdvoq 0£>.£i Kuß£pviia£i jcaaav ujcö0£aiv ©q KaGcoq/5 
5 tou ypay-Qt; x\ af| aiSEai^iÖTriq, ouxi aX,7.ou. 9Eypä<pr| ajcö Tp£VTO 

a (p v a £v pr|vi auyouaT© <xc\/ 

I, 1 8K>.a|j.7i:pcöT(d)T(p 5sa7roTi npoaiSpco 3 4 TpinoGeuoi; 
6 iaGri psya>.övupe 87rpcosypa/va 10 nevuxpäv 11 ßpayo iepovupot; 
12 e7tövupov noXkvq 13 Oeop^aopev 14 aotpeT 17 dKpißf)a 18 fjxoi 
23 peya^ovopov 26 a7roaT80.8Tai 28 ayiOTate eK^apTipcoTdiriv 
29 auvTOpmepov ypd\|/ei^ 32 npsaßricov 34 eK^apTipcoxaTric; 35 oIkoioj; 
eoxe^eii; II, 2 aü 4 KOißspy^aei 5 ypavj/eu; eypacpei Tpevrco. 
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Documento N° 5 

[B.P. 11-2253, f 244r. Carta de Macario de Pelagonia 

a Antonio Perrenot. Venecia,5/X/1551. Original Inedita.\ 

[/n margine superiore] Archiep(iscop)i Heracleotae, V octob(ris), 
Venetiis 1551./ 

1 Ai5£aipcoT(a)T£ £K>.ap7cpÖT(a)T£ Kai 7tavi£pan;(a)T£ poi aö0£VTr| Kai 
5£a7iOTa, tf|v TtpoarjKOuaav / Kai EÖacpifj p£xavoiav ajrov£p(o Tfj arj 
i£pa K£(pa>.fj, Kai 5£opai K(upio)v töv @(£Ö)v / iva f\ rcapouaa £Öpfl 
tf|v af|v i£pÖTt|Ta £v by£ig Kai xaP9 * kXiei @(£o)u Kai 5iä töv aöv / 
ayioov £uxöv byia(vop£v Kai f]p£ic; p£Tp((o<; tö acopati. Tf|v npoa- 

5 Ki)VT)Tpv Kai tipiav / 5 £maTO>.f|v xf\q of\q ai5£aipÖTr|TO(; rapixapöq 
£5£^apr|v, Kai ypäcp£ic; öti ou5£tcot£ / <xcpaT£ua£i 6 ya^rivÖTatoq 
ßaaiX,£U(; Kara töv ßapßäpiov Kai aTUcraov £X@pöv tou X((orn)po(; / 
fipöv ’I(r|ao)0 X(piaxo)0, £av pr| TtpÖTov ypä\|/(o xf\q of\q £K>.ap- 
7CpÖTT|TO(; >.£7CTOp£pÖ(; / TT|V Ö5ÖV Kai TÖV TpOTlOV OTtÜX; £XÜ) a7C£>-0£lV 
Kai npa^ai xr\v 5ou>.£oaiv tou 0£oaT£/(pou<; Kai ayiou auTOKpaxopoq. 

10 "IaOi ouv, ayi£ Kai 7t£pi(pav£aTaT£ 5£a7tOTa, öti Ta / 10 rcavTa 
avrjyy£i>.a tou p£ya^07ip£7tou(; aTtoKpiaiapiou, xr\v 65öv Kai töv 
Tpöftov / ornoq £xw Ttoifjaai Kai Kuß£pvr|0fjvai exq touto tö 0£iov 
£pyov, oq ypacpei xä Tcavxa / xf\q afjq ai5£aipÖTT|TO(;. ’'Eti 5e yiv(oaK£ 
Tccoq 5iä maTioaiv Kai ß£ßai(oaiv / tou 0£iou toutou £pyou 5£5(OKa tö 
p£yaX,OTcp£7C£i cmoKpiaiapup £yyor|Tpv / Kal 7t>„r|p(0Tf|v sxq nav Spyov 

15 töv TipiÖTaxov Kupiov ’Avtöviov töv Kop£<xr|, ooxiq £X£V / 15 ev Tfj 
KiovaTavTivou nöXei abeXipovq oitivei; unapxouaiv £v Tfj nopra tou 
p£yä>.ou / ToupKou noXXä 7tappr|aiaap£voi Kai <pikoi töv pnaaiaScov, 
ol ötioToi £7capa/5o0f|Kaaiv 5ou>.oi KaOapol tou £ua£ßoO(; p£ya>.ou 
ßaai^xax;, Kai 7t£p\ toutiov / 0£>.£i ypä\|/£i 6 Kupic; otTtoKpiaiapioq. 

’Eyö ouk £7top£u0riv sxq Tf|v f]p£T£pav / £7uaK07cf|v 5ia töv cpößov 
20 töv ToupKiov, pövov a7t£GT£i>.a £pöv dv(0pa)7c)ov, Kai £yö / 20 SiaTpißü) 

£v Bsvsxicaq Kai p£Tä ayaOf^ £>ju5o(; iva 7top£u0ö siq tt|v 5ou>.£uaiv / 
tou 0£oaT£(pou<; Kai ayiou f]pöv ßaai^£öx;. Kai £>ju£(o elq töv @(£Ö)v 
Ttpiv 7i£p\|/T](^ / f] ai5£aipÖTT|(; aou otTCÖKpiaiv tou Kupiou ano- 
Kpiaiapiou, £>t£uaopai sxq npoaKUvriaiv / xf\q afjq l£pÖTT|TO(; siq tou 
>.aß£Tv p£ £uxriv Kai £uX,oy(av tou 7top£u0fjvai p£ £v noiq / 65ö 

7tpoaTa^£i(; tö aö oiKETrp ’EppcopEvöx; öiaßuoriq, al5£aipÖTaT£ 
25 au0£VTT| / 25 Kai ayi£ 5£a7toTa. ’Eypacpri and ß£V£Tiai(; a cp v a £v 

ppvl ÖKT(0ßpi(0 £'./ 
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'O TaTOivög bovXoq töv Soötaov tfjq afjt; 0£o<pi^ou<; iepötriToq 
MaKäpioq 'HpaK^Eiaq n^ayoviaq. / 

1 8K^aji7tpcoT(a)T£ 2 aiöatpisi 3 iepcornia 
7 SK^apKpcoTriTOc; ^BKTCopepcoc; 11 7toisiaai KOißepvr|Gfivai toutcü 

14 Kopetfi 15 7tö>a 16 Ö7teioi 18 eitopeuGeiv 
23 lepcbrrpos pai rcopeuGeivai pai Tteia 24 5iaßid>£ig 
26 i£pa>rr|TO<;. 

5 o65e7ta)T8 
13 £yyiT|Tf|v 
21 7E£p,\|/8l£ 

25 eypätpei 

Documento n° 6 

[B.P. 11-2253, f 252r/v. Carta de Macario de Pelagonia 

a Antonio Perrenot. Trento, 27/X/1551. Original Inedita.] 

[In margine superiore] Archiep(iscop)i Heracliensis Tridento / XXVII 

octob(ris) 1551./ 

1,1 Ai5£aipcoT(a)T£ 0£O(pi>.£aTaT£ EK^apTtpÖTaxE äv5pöv iEpöv 
l£pcox(a)Te / Kal spot y>A)KUTaT£ poi Tdav ne<pikr\\iev£ ayi£ 7c(at)£p 
Kai Seaicoxa, / aXkä bf\ Kal ek toik; JipÖTOuq TtpöTE auyKX,r)T£ tou 

EÖaEßouq Kal ayiou T]pöv / ya^rivoTäxou p£yä>.oo ßaaiXeax; * Ebxopai 
5 tö 7cavayä0(p @(e)ö / 5 Kai 7t(at)pi tou K(up(o)u rjpöv “I(iiao)C 

X(piaro)ü iva uyiaivr|Tai tö aöv Geiov Kai tepöv [aou erasurn\ 
GKfjvoq / £iq ßorj0£iav Tcavtöq tou yEvouq töv öp0o5ö£,(ov xpiOTiavöv, 
Kapol / tö äva^iip oiketti aoo, vai ysvoiTO. rvaxxcöv aoi £<xc(o, ayi£ 
SEanota, 7tax; / ev Tfj Ttpcorr] tou vuv pr|vÖ£, f|Toi tou ÖKTioßpioo, 
£710p£U0T|Ka Tipöq TÖV / p£ya^07Cp£7Cfj OtTCOKplGiaplOV Tfjq BEVETiag 

10 Kai api<xcfjaap£v öpou / 10 TtEpixapöq • p£Tä 5e tö apurcov £>.£^a 
ETtiarripövax; Ta Ttävxa, n(hq / bei p£ a7t£X,0fjvai npöq töv Xocpfj, 

ö^oyuxöx; pexP1 OavciTOU, evekev / Tfjq äyaTrriq tou ayiou ppöv 
ßaai>.£(0(; Kai rcepl xf\q £>.£u0£pia(; töv Öp0o5o£,(ov / xPlaT^avöv * Kai 
5ia touto ouk akeyitgd xf|v Epr|v £(of|v ävxl ouSevö^, / Kai K(upio)^ 
yivöaKEi ou Kauxöpai, [säv erasum] sav 7top£U0ö ekeicte, 7töar|v 

15 Tipf|v / 15 Kai xapav f|0£>.a Ttpä^Ei npöq töv Geocttettcov ßaaiXea. Kal 

öpa, ayi£ beonoxa, / säv ex<o rr|v äya/rriv oXovifüx®? Soo^Euaai tö 
ßaai>.£i fipöv, öti / Kal töv äpxov töv pia£p ’Avtöviov töv 
>.£yöp£VOv Kop£ar| UTifjpa / p£T’ £pou npöq töv p£ya>.07cp£7cfi 
otTtoKpiaiapiov, Kal £7tapa5(oaa / auTÖv feyypaipax; £yyur|Tf|v Kal 

20 7C>.r|p(0Tf|v 5iä xi^ia aKouSa, / 20 f| Kal 7t>.£ÖT£pa, evekev TauTriq Tfjc, 
U7io0£a£(O(; * Kal 5ia touto, / 8ia va eiote 7i>.r|po(poprip£voi Kal jrög 
EX£T£ Kal 5ou>.ov tugtov, EÖioaa / Taurr|v xf\v m^apiav aiyoupav 
npöq töv p£ya>.07tp£7tfj, öaTit^ / ä7C£aT£i>.£v Kal Tf|v nöXixaay Kal 
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EKiaxokäq 6 p£yatamp£7ir|(; / otTcoKpiaiapioq np öq tr|v af|v 
25 alSeaipötriTa, Kai fi af| aiSeaipötriq / 25 ouk aKEaxeikaq xsXsiav 

ä/iocpaaiv Kai £A,£u0£piav, f| jroifjaat xf\v 5ou/^£üctiv, f| vä Tipa^to 

äX,<>.>r|v npa^iv, exq tö &7teX0£iv p£ £v Tfj £pfj / eTtiaKOTtfj. Kai 
tmö tfjq ToaaüTriq paGupiaq Kai äpyiaq f|>.u0a £VTau0a, / £v tö 
Tpevto), 7rpoa5oK(ov iva £upa) töv pia£p ‘tepövopov Mtcoukux / Ttpöq 
tou XaXfjaai Kai >.f|\|/opai otTtöKpiaiv, Kai oöx d>pov Kai zm- 

30 Kpav0r|Ka / 30 noXkä * £7tpöap£iva 8k Kai EvxauGa £v tö Tp£VT(p 
flpEpaq Söo Kai 8dca, / Kai 5iä va 7tX,r|p(o0fj f\ £pf| Sarcävri ouk d'xov 
ti rcoifjaai, £<xcpä(pr|Ka / jra^iv £v Tfj B£V£Tux. "Opax; ai8£aipÖTaT£ 
poi Kupi£, 7tp£aß£U(o exq xot / p£yiaTa tf|v af|v i£pÖTT|Ta iva 
ä7roaT£i>.Ti(; £v Tfj Bsvma ouvTopa / t£>.£iav a/iocpaaiv, öxi tc>.£ov 

35 oök £ativ poi Sarcävri, £Ji£i5f| Siatpißio / 35 töaov Kaipöv £v Tfj 
B£V£Tia * Kai £i p&v K£X£Ö£i<; 7top£u0fjvai siq tf|v SouX,£uaiv / tou 
ayiou fjpöv ßaaiXeax;, 8ö£,a tö 0(£)ö, £i 5’ ouv, 86opai Tfj arj 

11,1 ai5£aipÖTT|Ti / 1 iva ypä\j/flG npöq töv p£yaA,orcp£7rfj aTroKpicnäpiov 
bn<oq poi / Ttapäaxri rcaupriv 5a7iavr|v exq tö 8uvr|0fjvai p£ ä7i£>.0£Tv / 
£v Tfj £pfj £7uaK07irj * 7tapaKa>.ö 5iä xovq oucxippooc; tou 0(£o)u / 

5 Kai Sia Tf|v uydav Kai kot’ £X0pöv vi'ktiv tou ayiou fjpöv ßaaiXiax; / 5 
Kai Siä xr\v uydav Tfjq af\q QsoipxXobq UpÖTrjToq. Oütgx; ypaij/ov / 
Ttpöq töv p£yaXo7tp£jcfj, Ö7tax; poi Tcapaaxn p£po<; ti £^68ou, / Kai 
8i8(o aoi töv 0(£Ö)v £yyur|Tf|v öti dpai Kai BeXm elaraiv öXcoq 8i’ 
öA,ou / 8obXoq jciaröq tou ayiou fjpöv ßaai>.£(0£;, Kai jraaa<v> 
U7tö0£aiv Kai pavTaTo / tou Toupkou, Tä 7iX,£a ävayKaia otTt’ £pou 

10 0eA,£T£ £X£i 87iav(o / 10 exq öpKov 0(£o)u, 8iöti navxsq oi etctcoxoi 
XpiaTiavoi ajrö töv 0£ÖaT£7rTOv / fipöv ßaaiAia Tipoapevouaiv rf|v 
£>.£u0£p(av, Kai Sia touto / änoGavoupai öa7t£p Kai £v bXiyio Kaipö 

0£(opfjaai * f] ar| aiSeai/pöTriq oötox; 7ioir|aov, Ik£t£U(o Trj or\ 
Qecxpxkiq npöq 0(£o)u, Kai pf| / y£vr|Tai dq paKpoq 7tapaKaX,ö, 

15 beanoxa Kai Tputö0riT£ pou 7i(aT)£p, iva / 15 Kai f] xapit; Kai tö £>.£0^ 
Kai fi ßorj0£ia tou p£ya>.ou 0(£o)u Kai Z(a)Tfj)po(; fipöv ’I(r|ao)u 
X(piaTo)u / dr| aK£7tr| Kai ßorj0£ia xf\q afjq aiSeaipöxriToq. "Eppioao 
£v K(upi)(p, ai8£aipcoTaT£ poi / Kupi£ Kai 8£ci7i0Ta. ’Eypacpri ötiö 
Tp£VTO a cp v a pr|vi ÖKTioßpicp k^'./ 

eO TaTOivöq £X,axicTO(; uiöq Kai bobXoq Tfjq afjq EK^apTCporaTriq / 
GEOcpi^iag, MaKapio^ apxi£TuaK07T0(; 'HpaK^iaq Tfjq IlE^ayoviaq./ 

[In margine inferiore] Xf|p£pov Sia/xpißio, fjToi / 7iop£uopai / £v 

Tfj B£V£Tia./ 
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I, 1 BK^ajiTtparcciTS 2 >-£iav 4 ycdrivcüxdxou 5 Oyiai'voixai 7 bIk6xi 
11 St) d7iE>.0Eivai aocpEi 14 Kauxopai 17 apycov KopEGi 18 p£ya>-07i;p£7t£T 
änOKpr|Gidpiov BTiapdöoaa 19 £yyir|xf)v xiteia 20 xouxco 21 etaxai 
7i>.ripcö(poprip£V£i exetcu 22 Guyoupav pEya^OTtpETtei 23 TtoXrix^av p£ya- 
^oiipEKEit; 24 ou 28 Upövupov 29 X.aX£toai Mycopai d7tÖKpr|Giv 
30 fenpoapriva 31 n^ripcoOEi spo'i SanavEi 33 i£pd>xr|xa 34 SandvEi 
35 7rop£o0£wai II, 1 p£yako7i;p£7t£T a7tOKpr|Gidpiov 2 napaaxei rcaupiv 
5ovr|0£wai 3 £po\ 4 Oyiav 5 uyiav i£pd>xr|xoi; 6 pEya^oTcpEHEi 
Ttapdaxei 7 £yyir|xiiv eigxev 8 pavxdxco 9 dvayyaia 0£>xxai 
11 xooxio 13 ÖEOtpi^Eia 14 yEvoixai xpi7to0£ix£ 16 alSEaipöxaxE 
17 sypacpEi TpEvxco 18 EKXapTtpcüxdxr^ 19 0£o<piA.£(ag. 

Documento n° 7 

\B.P. 11-2253, f.250r, Minuta de respuesta de Antonio Perrenot 

a Macario de Pelagonia. 2/XI/1551. Original. Inedita.] 

[In margine\ 2a novembris./ 

Archiep(iscop)o Heracleae/ 

1 Tr\v adv £7iiaxo7.r|v EKÖpiaa xr\v toj6ixcoq 7t£p(p0£iaav anö rffe 
afjq / KupiÖTriToq Kai eyviopiaa koK&c, xö ypacpev, Kai a [p£ta erasum] 
npöc, töv p£yaT.07cp£7C0v / aTCOKpiaidpiov E^^aq. ri£p7C(o 5e TT|V 

aTCÖKpiaiv Ttpöv töv Tcpo7.£yöp£VOV / aTCOKpiaidpiov £^ ob yv(opia£i(; 
5 tt|v OeXeiav toO p£ya>.oi) rjpGiv ßaaiXeax; / 5 [npöq xd aXka erasum] 

Kai Tiavta xd ev xrj arj £7tiaxo7.fj ^r|TOi3p£va anö xfjq afjq / Kopioxrixot;, 

f|v @£Öv £bxo[i) erasum~\\iai byiaivovxa p£xa tcoXXoC xpövoo <pt>7.dT- 
t£iv. / ’Eypacpri xr\ SeoxEpa vo\|/£pßpoo a cp v a ./ 

1 EKopriaa 7t£p(p0r|oav 2 Eyvcopr|Ga 3 d7tOKpr|Giv 4 yvopnaeiQ. 

Documento n° 8 

[B.P 11-2253, f 267r/v. Carta de Macario de Pelagonia 

a Antonio Perrenot. Innsbruck 20/XI/1551. Original Inedita.] 

[In margine superiore\ Archiep(iscop)i Heracliotae Oeniponte XX 
novemb(ris) / 1551./ 

1,1 Tö £|i(p aocp(0T(d)T(p 0£O(pi7xaxdx(p £K>.ap7CpOT(d)Td) dyicp ETtiaKÖno) 
Kai TipcoTip / Tpiap£yiat(p ouyK^fjxcp xou ayioo Kai 0£oax£7txoi) f\\iiöv 
pEya^oo ßaaiXeax; / Kopüo Kupuo ’Avxtoviq), xö y^oKÖxaTov Kai |i£ya 



522 J. M. FLORISTÄN 

övopa, / MaKapioq xamivöc, äpxie/riaKOTCOc; 'HpaK^eiaq \Aöq Kal 
5 bovXoq / 5 Tfjq afjq iepörriToq, eö TcpatTEiv. / 

eY7t£p>.ap7tp£ Kal örappaxe spot ayubxaxE Seotcota, yiv(oa/K£T(o f] 
af| lepÖTTjq ncoq Kal arjpEpov ETtpöapEiva svrauGa / iva TtpEaßEucxo 
p£Tä Gäppouq &><; Epö upup Secjtcött] * Ttpöxov / p&v ypä\|/£ic; ev 

10 BevEua Ttpöq töv p£ya>.07tp£7tfj a7COKpiai/10apiov ötcön; Xäßt| [an’ 
Epou supra] Tivä TtapapiKpav £0>.oyiav x^piv rjpETEpat; / pvfjpriq Kal 
ayanriq, ^xoi anö tou ÄEßävTE, Kal &7toaTe(Xt| Tfj afj / ai8£aipörr|Ti * 
outöx; Iketeuö) oe, ayi£ btonoxa, £7t£i8f| ypacpio p£xa / Gäppouq, pf| 
änoTuxwpEV tou aurjpaToq, öti säv pf| 0£^fjar|(; / än:o5£xGfivai tö 

15 Epöv EbxsXkq Söpov napi^co Xötctiv. ’EXtu^ö) £lg / 15 töv K(upio)v 
f]pö>v ’I(r|aoO)v X(piaxö)v öti ö spot; av(0pö)7t)o<; öv äTtEara^a ev 
Tfj sprj EJiia/KOTcfj Kopiaai Kal rcaaa prjvupa fjxoi pavxcfco ä7rö Ta 
KapcopaTa / tou ToöpKOu, Kal QeXco eitceiv Ttävxa tou äjtoKpiaiapiou, 
KOtKEivoq / ypa\|/£i Tfj afj l£pÖTT|Ti * etc’ &Ax|Ge(a<;, ayicoTaTE bionoxa, 
öti ou Kauxöpoti / vuv, äpf| ÖTav 7top£u0ö> ev Tfj KiovaTavTivoi) nöXex, 

20 Siä TcpcoTou pr|vö/20paTO(; örcou QeXco hnooxsikexv Tfj afj i£pöxr|Ti 
TtoirjaEK; xöariv xapäv / Eiq xd spa KaxopGcopaxa, öti QeXexc, p£ exeiv 
fix; yvrjaiov aou ulöv / Kal rcpöt; töv spöv ya^rivöxaxov ßaaiAia./ 

AEUTEpOV 5e TCClXlV 7tp£aß£0Ö) OE, TÖ) £p(p yA,l)Kl)XaT(p SEaTCÖTT), / 
p£TCt Gäppouq Kal touto, £7t£i8f| Epxstai ö £u>.oyr|p£vo(; pfjyaq xfjq 

25 M7Co/25£pia^, rjyouv ö yapßpöq tou 0£oaT£7CTOi) pEyäXou ßaaiAiöx;, 
p£Ta Tfjq / eö^oyripEvrn; ßaaiX([8o<; erasum, -o<io>r\q supra\ Kal 
TtopEÖETai anö tö Tpevto, Iketeuö) oe, / KupiE pou, önayq ypäij/EK; 
ä>.<>.>r|v piav ypacpf|V >xyop£vr|v pEKOupav/uT^a, Kal TtapaScoaEiq 
spE töv Sou^öv aou f| npöc, töv prjya f| npöq ak<X>ov tou / 
auyK^riTov TÖa[a]ov pövov, öti £ip\ ulöq Kal Tiiaxöq Sou^-oq Tfjq afjq 

30 lEpÖTTiroq, / 30 x^piv ßor)0£ia(; * Kal napäbtöOE pe, mpaKa^ö oe 
al5£aipcöTaT£ KupiE pou, / Kal yap etc’ aXr\QExaq @(eo)u 7CoA,A,f|v 

11,1 Sanavriv E^oSiaaa ev Beveticx Kal eti / e£,o8iö£ö) / oö 7top£u0a> 
ev Tfj Eprj ETiiaKOTcfj, Kal jcepi toutou pf| Eaariq p£ / öpcpavöv, ayicoTaTE 
poi 7t(aT)£p Kal beonoxa, Kal pf| otTroTuxö) tcov / ^riToupEvcov * Kal 
ö)<; E7t\ toutou ETtpöapEiva Kal xf|v arjpEpov, / iva TiopEuGö pETa 

5 jcoXXfjq Eucppoauvriq Kal xaP^, Kal aq ypa /5 Tcxöaiv ö>.riv xr\v 
arjpEpov, TiapaKa^ö) oe KupiE pou, 8iä vä / oitce^Gö) aupiov ev tö 
öpGpq) * Kal böq auyyvcopr|v, ai8£aipcoTaT£ / KupiE pou, ncoq ypäcpö) 
p£<xa> xoaauTrn; xöXpr\q Tfjg afjg QEO(pxkoöq / IgpÖTTjxoq. ‘'Eppajao 
ev K(up()(p, ayicoTaTE poi auGEvTr) Kal £K>ta/p7cpÖTaT£ KupiE. NoEpßpup 

k\ anö ZTipouK./ 
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10 Aöq otTCÖKpiaiv tou Kopiaavxoq Taurqv xr\v ypa(pf|V / rcöq 
keXeöek;, SEarcoxä pou, iva pf| xP°vi£(d evtauGa, napaKakfa / trj arj 
iepÖTTiTi. ’EppwpEvax; Siaßiöriq, KopiE pou./ 

I, 1 8K>.anTCpcüT(d)TCö 7 ad 8 Segtioti 9 pEycdoTtpEm 10 XaßEi 
11 d7toGTT^£i 13 äTtoxdxopev GeA^gei^ 14 dnoÖExOeTvai 16 Kopfjacu 
privripa pavrarco Kapöpaxa 19 prjvri/paTot; 23 ^peaßEßcö 5ea7rÖTi 
24 poyag 26 ßaoiAr|-TpEvrco 27 pEKOupav/ Trp^a 28 pdya 
30 aiSEGipotaTE 31 e^coSiaaa etei e^co5id^co 11,2 aidaeiq 
3 £7tpöa[iT|va 4 tcoAAi^ 6 öax; aiÖEaipÖTCiTE 8 adOsvTi ekAci/ 
pnpcöiaTE 10 5(0^ KOprjaavTot; euteAei 12 eßßcopEvoc; 

Documenton0 9 

[B.P. 11-2253, f 270r/v. Carta de Macario de Pelagonia 

a Antonio Perrenot. Innsbruck 21 /XI/1551. Original Inedita.] 

[Zn margine superiore] Archiep(iscop)i Heracliensis Oeniponto XXI 
novemb(ris) / 1551. / Elemosinam pro Anastasio Coroneo quodam / 

a Turcis capto./ 

1,1 Ila^iv Kai sk SsuTEpoi) psxa Gäppoug ypäcpco aoi tö a7tA.ayxviKÖ 
Kal koivq) / jc(ax)pi TtavTÖq tou yEvouq xöv xpt^'Tiavöv, (pr|pi 5e ^evcov 
Kal öpcpavöv / ßoriGöq Kal Tcpoatarriq, okayq pipr|Tf|(; Kal sX,£fjp(ov 
tou 8eanöxo\) / töv oXtov * Kal ek 5e^iöv aÖTOu Ka0f|a£ic;, S7t£i5f| 

5 aÖTÖq (pr|ai sv xö / 5 Euayy£Ai(p ‘paK(*pioi <ol> s^srjpovs^, öti aöxol 
£>.£r|0^^aovTal,. ITou aXkr\v ps/yaX,OT£pav papxupiav; Kal aXka^ox) 
‘sA-sov 0e?l(o Kal ou Gucnav’* rcapai/xsixai xr|v siq aöxöv Gucnav Kal 
aixci töv eX,sov. "Opa jröaov iaxusi / f] eA.£T|poauvr|, aocpcotars 
0£OX,OyiKCOTaT£ 0£O(piA.£GXaT£ 8K>.a/p7CpÖxaT£ KUpiE pol) Kal TlpCOTE 

10 auyK>.r|X£ tou suasßouq psya^ou / 10 ßacu>.£(oc;, tcoiöv aoi eyKÖpiov 
jrpoaayö) £y(oys, 6 s^äxunxx; SovXöq aoo, / si pf| xö ‘x<*ipoic; ujiEppax^ 
Kal E^EqpovE naariq xf\q oiKOupEvriq’, / Kal öti 6aoi peAJXjEi 
sA.£ü0£pöaai tö ysvoq töv xpiaxiavöv ek tfiq SouA-siaq / tou äasßouq 
ToupKou’, 7rpötov p£v pstä xf\q ßoriGsiaq tou rcavayaGou 0(so)u, / 
Kal siGs pr| A,äßoi xö rcvEupä pou gcoq ou i8(o töv Gsögtetctov 

15 ßaaiXea / 15 psxa tou aou suaxripövou Kal A.ap7tpoxäxou tipfou 
TipoacoTtou, / val yEvoixo. 'O rcapöv Kopia0f|<; tou fipsTEpou eute^ouq 
ypappatöq scmv / äv(0p(O7c)o(; pspapTupripEvoq Ka>.[>.]ö(;, xouvopa 
’AvaaTaaioq KopwvaToq, / ek yEvouq suysvouq Kal Tipiou * Kal £yv(0Ka 
toutov vuv ev Bsvsxia, Kal / sl5ov xovq suyEvsiq äv(0p(O7t)ouq ev Trj 

20 EKK^rjoia töv TpaiKöv nöq Eixaaiv / 20 npöq auxöv suMßsiav Kal 
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tiprjv, 87t£i5f| eauv £K y£vouq Tijjioi) akr\B(üc, ' i aixpä^xoToq y£yov£v 
änö toi><; äa£ß£i(; xoupKouq Kai ecmv vuv 6 zXsswöq / nävu nnoxö^ 
Kai änö tt|v äyopäv xfjq aixpa^ioaiaq xP^aiva / £Katöv 

Kai tpiaKovta. "Ex£l $£ Kai Guyarepaq änö tf|v Kopcovriv / £^(o vöpou 
25 tfjq rjXiKiaq 5uo, Kai oök £xouaiv nou tf|v K£(pa>.f|v KXTvai / 25 oi 

enr(üx£? önax; ai)^£ox0öaiv p£tä ävSpcov * £n£i5rj £iaiv nävu / £15 
£axäTT|v n£v(av £K>.ivav npöq az töv koivöv Kai (pi^£uan>.ayxvov / 
n(at£)pa, Kai enapäSioaav xäq vj/uxäq aÖTÖv zic, täq äyiaq aou xdpaq 
ömoq / napäaxT]*; [npöq aötät; swpra] tf|v npoß£ipouv f|v d'xaaiv oi 
Kaaiyvr|TOi tou napövToq / Kupiou ’Avaatäari, i^youv tou n(at)pö(; 
autcov [£7t£i5f| äne/Gavav Kai oi xpzlq abz'k/ipdi tou / ’Avaaxaaiou / 

30 iw margine\ * tö autö 5eopai Käyco ö ävä^ioq / 30 Kai feXäxiaToq uiög 

Kai bovXoq tfjq afjq tepÖTrixoq, iva KußEpvria-flt; Kai abxzq / xzq nxcoyzc, 
GoyatepEq Kai 5ou>.£(; xfjq afjq EK^apnpoTäxT]^ 0£o<piX(a<; / coarap Kai 

pupfeq \|A)X£<; £Ki)ß£pvr|a£(; Kai Ka0’ £Käatr|v z'kzzlq Kai Ku/ß£pv£ic;, 
iva äKouariq xf\q paKapiaq cpiovfjq tou K(upio)u Kai @(eo)u Kai 
£((0Tfj)po<; fipwv ’I(r|ao)u X(piaxo)u / £v xr\ 5£Ut£pg Kai (ppiKtrj 

1,1 napouaia aöxou, tö ‘Seute oi £Ö>.oyr|p£voi tou n(ax)pö(; pou, / 1 
K>.r|povopfjaaT£ xf\v f]toipaap£vr|v upiv ßaaiteiav änö Kataßo^fjq / 
Köapou’, f)q yevoixo enixuxdV Tfj arj i£pötr|Ti x^PlTl Kai (pi^avOpco- 
n(a / tou K(up(o)u Kai @(£o)u Kai X((oxfj)po(; fipöv *I(r|ao)C 
X(piaxo)u, <ö f] 56£,a zic, toix; aiövaq, äpf|v. / "Etou*; a cp v a pr|vi 

vo£pßpup Ka*» änö ’lanpouK./ 
5 'O TanEivöq eXäxuJioq uiöq Kai boxj'koq tfjq afjq i£pÖTT|TO(; Ma- 

Käpioq / äpxiErtiaKonoq 'HpaK^Eiaq xf\q IlE^ayoviat;. s,Epp(oao ev 
K(up{)(o./ 

3 öXoq uTinuxrjs 5 Mt. 5, 7. 6 iiapiöpfjav Oseas 6, 6 (recogido en Mt. 9, 13 
y 12, 7) napai/TfjTe 8 Beo^oyriKÖTaTE sK^a/pTipcbTaxs 10 syKÖpiov 
11 s>xf|pcüv£ 14 >.dßEi ei5co 15 söaxripcbvoo ^apnpcoTCXTOo 
16 7tapöv KOpiaGei^ 17 Kopoveoi; 19 i5cov 21 yeycovEv s^etivoj; 
22 xpEoaxen; 23 Kopovriv 24 K^Eivai 25 fl fe7ruö)xai^ 
26 7CBvf|av BK^rivav 27 napaoxei? 7rpoßE^riouv 30 KoißEpvriGri^ auxai^ 
31 xait; TiTcoxalt; OoyaxEpait; 5o6^ait; £KXap7rpcöxdxrn; 32 pijpiau; vöxait; 
BK0iß£pvT|O£(; KOi/ßBpvBit; 34 (ppiKiei 5buxb kt^. Mt. 25, 34. 
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NOTES ET INFORMATIONS 

PLUTARCH IN BYZANTIUM 

Thanks to his influence upon the writers of that civilisation, Plutarch 
earas a notice in the recent (1991) Oxford Dictionary of Byzantium 

(3, 1687-88). In it, the following firm demarcation line is drawn : “After 
Agathias’ praise of Plutarch (late 6th C), his name disappeared from 
Greek texts until the 9th C.” 

This is untrue (*). For easy instance, he is named along with Lucan 
and Musonius as flourishing in the year A.D. 67 by the Paschal 

Chronicle (p. 240 Bonn), a Statement not taken from Malalas (1 2). 
Despite the problem of disentangling seventh Century elements from 
tenth, there is also that shadowy chronicler John of Antioch, whose 
fragmented account of Sulla includes seven mentions of Plutarch by 
name (3). 

More spectacularly, in the first acroasis of the Heraclias, w. 110-121, 
George of Pisidia apostrophises Plutarch at some length, beginning 
“Silence, Plutarch, writer of Parallel Lives”, with specific reference to 
his Life of Alexander, to whom the emperor is here favourably 
compared, in terms of both genius and fortune. It is evident that George 
knew both Plutarch’s biography and the essay on Alexander’s good 
luck. 

(1) Also derivative, from D. A. F. N. Russell, Plutarch, London, 1973, p. 146. 
(2) For Malalas as the prime source of such secular Information for the Paschal 

Chronicle, see the annotated translation of the latter by Mary and Michael Whitby, 

Liverpool, 1989, p. xv. 
(3) Pertinent texts with full discussion in F. R. Walton, A Neglected Historical Text, 

Historia, 14 (1965), pp. 236-51. 
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A little earlier, w. 97-9, George had also bade Scipio be silent because 
(his words) the Heracliads were the Scipios of the present — the poet 
here employs a verb crKrjniäco perhaps coined for the occasion (4). This 
allusion may (or may not) suggest that George was familiär with 
Plutarch’s now lost Life of Scipio. 

Finally, to enhance the notion of Jenkins (5), perpetuated in the 
ODB entry, that Constantine VII’s portrait of Michael III in the Life 
of Basil is a conflation of Plutarchean elements, it may be subjoined 
that the biographer was well enough known to Alexander, bishop of 
Nicaea and summoned to Constantinople by Constantine VII, and his 
intended audience that when he wanted to vindicate a Lucianic use 
of the word npmrjv, he feit it sufficiently recognisable to say, “Compare 
äpxi np(br]v, used by Plutarch in the Parallel Lives” (6). 

The University of Calgary. B. Baldwin. 

(4) Not in LSJ, the verb is registered as hapax legomenon in Lampe’s Patristic Greek 
Lexicon. 

(5) R. J. H. Jenkins, Studies on Byzantine History of the 9th and lOth Centuries, 
London, 1970), p. 73. 

(6) H. Rabe (ed.), Schoiia in Lucianum, Leipzig, 1906 ; repr. Stuttgart, 1971, p. 153, 
14. For Alexander of Nicaea and Constantine VII, cf. Rabe, p. iii. The Plutar¬ 
chean phrase adduced is from Brutus, 1, 6. 



JOHN LYDUS IN LATIN ON AUGUSTUS 

At De Magistratibus, 2, 3, concluding his account of the life and 
career of Augustus, Lydus (albeit in Greek script) suddenly bursts into 
Latin aphorism : utinam nec natus nec mortuus fuisset. A. C. Bandy 
in his recent (Philadelphia, 1982) edition offers no comment, nor does 
it seem to have been remarked by the best modern studies (*). 

This is the only such Latin literary flourish in the work. No source 
is adduced. Does this imply that Lydus expected his readers to be 
familiär with it? If so, what would this say about the state of Latin 
in sixth-century Constantinople? The aphorism is not to be found in 
such mainstream classical authors as Suetonius and Tacitus. It is on 
show only in the late and anonymous Epitome de Caesaribus, 1, 28 : 
utinam aut non nasceretur aut non moreretur. Lydus’ wording is slightly 
different, context and sentiment remain unchanged. 

Unless he took it from another Latin account now lost, the passage 
seems proof that Lydus was familiär with the Epitome. This will no 
doubt come as a surprise to many, especially those sceptical about his 
knowledge of Latin (1 2), although such reaction should be tempered by 
his citing by name {De Mag., 3, 8) of Aurelius Victor, once thought 
to have been the Epitome’s own author. 

Many years later, in 1776, Samuel Johnson observed (Boswell, Life, 

2, pp. 470-71), “It was said of Augustus, that it would have been better 
for Rome that he had never been born, or had never died. So it would 
have been better for this nation if Lord Bute had never been minister, 
or had never resigned”. Lydus cannot be Johnson’s source, since his 
works were not discovered until 1784 and not printed until 1812 (3). 

(1) T. F. Carney, Bureaucracy in Traditional Society: Romano-By zantine Bureau- 
cracies Viewed from Within, Lawrence, Kansas, 1971 ; M. Maas, John Lydus and 
the Roman Past, London - New York, 1992. 

(2) There is no need to revive this old debate here, except to affirm that I am more 
inclined to believe John’s Claims to Latinity than many, and that even if his actual 
knowledge was scanty, his constant dropping of Roman/Latin authors’ names is in 
itself significant; cf. Bandy, p. xxxni; Carney, pt. 2, p. 68, n. 8. 

(3) See Bandy, pp. xxxix-lxxiv for full details of the Codex Caseolinus and of the 
editorial labours of J. D. Fuss, C.-B. Hase and J.-B.-G. d’Anssede Villoison. 
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Johnson, however, will have known the Epitome through its inclusion 
in a collection of small pieces on the history of Rome edited (Amster¬ 
dam, 1733) by Johann Arntzen ; he owned a copy of this work (4). 

Nicely enough, Winston Churchill produced a similar epigram about 
the Russians and Lenin: “Their worst misfortune was his birth, their 
next worse — his death” (5). 

The University of Calgary. B. Baldwin. 

(4) Details in D. Greene, Samuel Johnson’s Library : An Annotated Guide, Victoria, 
1975, p. 113, where it should be noted that the Epitome and the other constituent 
pieces are wrongly attributed to.Aurelius Victor* It is worth recalling that there is 
a similar aphorism about Septimius Severus, shared between Victor, 20, 6 and the 
Historia Augusta, Sept. Sev., 18, 7. 

(5) Cf. L. A. Harris, The Fine Art of Political Wit, New York, 1966, p. 174. 



HYPATIE, 
UN SINGULIER «REVIVAL» DU CYNISME 

En dehors de ses recherches scientifiques, de Penseignement myste- 
rieux que, dans la clöture du Musee, eile reserve ä une elite de disciples, 
Hypatie, une fois termine son service officiel, consacre genereusement 
ses heures de loisir ä decouvrir ä une intelligentia qui n’en connait 
souvent que les noms, les oeuvres imperissables de Platon et dAristote. 
Ces legons donnees ä tout venant soit ä domicile, soit ä un carrefour, 
soit dans la grand’salle d’une maison hospitaliere, cette philosophie 
de plein air, eile la dispense necessairement sous les couleurs du Cynisme 
dont eile revet, non sans audace le costume masculin : le manteau court, 
le rpißcov. De fait le Cynisme est la seule secte qui dans l’Egypte theo- 
dosienne ait conserve ses droits de eite. Privilege justifie ä un double 
titre : d’abord il s’est toujours desinteresse des speculations metaphy- 
siques, s’interdisant toute collusion avec les theosophes, d’autre part 
sa morale est loin d’etre incompatible avec la morale chretienne. 

Le temps n’est plus oü ses adeptes se presentaient comme ces «hip- 
pies» en guenilles, ces vagabonds crasseux dont, un siede plus tot un 
Diogene Laerce (*) se complaisait ä etaler (eternel procede publicitaire ?) 
les incongruites, les turpitudes, le devergondage sexuel. II se presente 
desormais comme une secte lavee des souillures par un retour aux sour- 
ces, regeneration dont Pempereur Julien a ete le plus notable artisan. 
Les Cyniques ignorants, theme de son VIe discours, il les compare 
ä «ces chiens qui lächent leur urine sur les colonnes des ecoles et des 
tribunaux» (1 2). Pour lui les fondateurs de la doctrine authentique se 
nomment Antisthene, Diogene, Crates, tous imbus de la sagesse du 
Dieu pythien. Comme ces grands devanciers un «candidat au Cynisme 
doit commencer ä exercer sur lui un contröle sans complaisance» (3). 

(1) Viesy doctrines et sentences des philosophes illustres, L. Paquet, Les Cyniques 
Grecs, Ottawa, 2e ed., 1988. 

(2) Julien, Or. VI., 182b, Hertlein. 
(3) Julien, Ibid., 200c, Hertlein. 



530 CH. LACOMBRADE 

Maitrise de soi (autarceia), rüde franchise (parrhesia) et naturellement, 
ä Pinstar de ses cousins du Portique, pleine et entiere liberte (ieleutheria). 

Aussi bien ce sont lä les principes sur lesquels Hypatie a regle inva¬ 
riablement sa conduite. Faut-il rappeier une fois de plus, apres les 
commentaires intarissables de nos informateurs antiques, le lexicographe 
de la Souda, Damascios, Socrate FEcclesiastique, etc., le procede si 
choquant auquel la vierge philosoph^e a recours pour evincer ä tout 
jamais un soupirant eperdu, ebloui par tant de Science, d’eloquence 
et plus encore magnetise par son incomparable beaute ? Elle lui met 
sous les yeux un linge souille de sang menstruel: «— voilä, dit-elle, 
ce que tu aimes. Ce n’est pas beau «Ovöhv koäöv» (4). Rüde exemple 
de parrhesia ! Mais comment mieux signifier une decision irrevoccable. 
Le Sage — et nous retrouvons ici son eher Platon — doit se degager 
de tous ces liens chamels, ces pesanteurs corporelles qui tiennent Päme 
captive. Ovöhv koäöv, idee typiquement grecque : Sagesse a Beaute pour 
compagne. 

Dans la tradition chretienne la virginite consideree comme Pideal 
de la femme a toujours ete tenue pour teile depuis Saint Paul (5). Le 
culte de la Vierge Mere est dejä atteste avant 410 dans les hymnes 
de Synesios de Cyrene (6). Le concile d’Ephese en 431 Fincorporera 
dans la dogmatique (7). De fait, cette redecouverte de Pideal feminin 
et sa Sublimation epousaient le rythme de PHistoire. Une fois proscrits 
les cultes si populaires d’Isis et de Cybele, apres les theories des demiers 
neo-platoniciens souvent perdus dans le vide de leurs abstractions, apres 
les interminables et sanglantes querelles autour du «iota» qui separait 
la foi orthodoxe du schisme arien, la philosophie et la religion en cette 
aube du siede ne repondait plus aux besoins du coeur. D’oü la 
montee en force non pas d’un feminisme tel qu’il sera codifie un jour, 
mais de la mise en lumiere, par la portee d’un exemple vecu, de l’egalite 
des sexes (8). 

(4) Souda, v. Ynaxxa, ed. Adler. 
(5) Saint Paul, 1 Cor. VII 34. 

(6) Syn£sios, H. VI 1-3, VII 1-3, IX 1-13 ; Paris, 1978, Ed. Beiles Lettres, C. La- 

COMBRADE. 

(7) Saint Cyrille : «II suffit de dire Mere de Dieu (6eoxökov) et de reconnaitre 
la Vierge Sainte», Hom15 E.P. 2058. 

(8) «La libertä di Ipazia e delle altre donne del suo tempo fü allora ... un evento 
politico di portata incalcolabile», Gemma Beretta, Ipazia d’Alessandria, Torino, 1993, 
p. 189. 
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Obeissant chez les vierges chretiennes qui sont legion ä un appel 
divin, une «vocation», etayee par un dogme, Fobligation de rester vierge 
la fille de Theon se l’impose de son propre chef publiquement dans 
un geste isole, ostentatoire, inspire par une sagesse tres anterieure au 
christianisme, celle des pythagoriciens et des orphiques. Car il s’agit 
lä d’un courant de spiritualite qui nous ramene depuis la naive poesie 
d’Hesiode jusqu’ä l’äge d’or de rhellenisme avec l’Hippolyte porte- 
couronne d’Euripide, le Phedon de Platon et beaucoup plus loin en- 
core. La vie du Cosmos «ce Vivant visible qui enveloppe le Vivant 
invisible» ne doit etre entachee d’aucune souillure. «N’etre pas pur et 
se saisir pourtant de ce qui est pur, voilä, en effet, on peut le craindre, 
ce qui n’est pas permis pf] Koßap& KaOapov trpänxmOai pfj ov öepirdv 

fj... (I0) — leitmotiv incessamment repris jusqu’au seuil de Tage byzantin 
dans le De Iside et Osiride de Plutarque, les Stromates de Saint Clement 
d’Alexandrie, dans Synesios (H), Socrate FEcclesiastique et certaine- 
ment... dans la bouche eloquente d’Hypatie. 

Son geste brutal, la vierge philosophie ne le commente pas. Ä une 
adepte du Cynisme il suffisait de pr^cher d’exemple. Son originalite 
c’est d’avoir fait (6 paradoxe) d’une servitude organique particuliere 
ä son sexe un element de superiorite morale auquel Fhomme (et surtout 
Fhomme d’Orient) alors si meprisant ä l’egard de la femme ne saurait 
pretendre. Ce type de continence parfaite est ä sa mesure. Il est 
l’expression d’une volonte lucide et souverainement autonome. Elle en 
est fiere. C’est dans la tunique d’Athena qu’elle a taille l’etoffe de son 
tribön. 

Christian Lacombrade. 

(9) Platon, Tim. 92 c. 

(10) Cf. Platon, Phedon, Trad. L. Robin, ed. Les Beiles Lettres, Paris, 1934. 
(11) Synesios, Lettre 41, 262, Garzya, Lettre 137, 44-45, Garzya. 
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Chr. Terezis, Aapäcnaoc,. To (piXoocxpiKÖ zov ovort]fia. H XE.XE.maia avaXajunrj 
rtjq apxaiaQ eXXtjvik^q gnXooofiax;. Athenes, rpryyöpqc;, 1992, 599 pages. 

L’auteur propose une lecture detaillee de Pouvrage de Damascius, Tratte 
des Premiers principes, ä titre d’introduction systematique ä la pensee du 
philosophe dans sa relation avec la pensee grecque antique et neoplatonicienne 
et surtout avec Proclos. 

Cette lecture, fidele au texte, obtient cependant ses distances critiques gräce 
k une serie de decisions interpretatives. Tout d’abord, la division de Pouvrage 
en trois parties (theologie, philosophie, Science), bien qu’elle ne soit pas tou- 
jours confirmee par le texte (selon l’aveu de Pauteur lui-meme, pp. 33-34), 
est revelatrice du fait que Damascius essaie en meme temps de conserver 
Pindicible de l’&'v (neoplatonisme), d’y introduire une construction rationnelle 
(philosophie antique) et de reevaluer le Statut ontologique du monde sensible. 
De plus, cette division methodologique, montre, d’une part, Pinterconnexion 
de ces trois niveaux (en illustrant le principe supreme de Damascius, ä savoir, 
la «continuite») et d’autre part, ce qui constitue la contribution majeure de 
la philosophie damascienne ä propos de chaque branche. Pour Pauteur, cette 
philosophie a le merite d’etablir un Systeme rationnel, domine par les prin¬ 
cipes de la logique dialectique et, surtout, d’etablir, de maniere revolution- 
naire pour les donnees de son epoque, une unite structuree entre le sensible 
et le transcendant. Le monde sensible, du fait que la matiere est con^ue comme 
le produit ultime de la «production verticale» — et sans mettre en cause Pauto- 
nomie du transcendant — est susceptible d’une analyse rationnelle. Ä part 
la fecondite de cette presentation generale, la methode d’analyse du texte 
temoigne egalement d’un esprit critique. Specialement dans le contexte de 
la deuxieme section (intitulee «la reconstruction rationnelle de la metaphy- 
sique»), Pauteur essaie, ä plusieurs reprises, d’expliquer la necessite interne 
des arguments damasciens, a premiere vue simplement juxtaposes, de preciser 
Pobjectif qu’ils visent, ou de confronter des passages singuliers et les exigences 
de la logique generale du Systeme. Representatif de ce style de raisonnement 
est le chapitre concernant les nombres («nombres-especes», pp. 245-275), qui 
explique de fa^on coherente la portee de la symbolique des nombres (le scheme 
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du cöne), Fobjectif de la theorie des nombres (rapprofondissement de la notion 
de «production verticale») et la fonction de cette analyse dans le tout du Systeme 
(procurer une description en termes ontologiques rigoureux). 

Sans avancer une Interpretation originaire des textes — il suit la ligne des 
commentaires de J. Combos et G. Westerink — cet ouvrage parvient ä eclairer 
Foriginalite de la pensee de Damascius et ä esquisser Fambiance philosophique 
des demieres resurgences de la pensee neoplatonicienne. 

P. Kontos. 

Joachim Kramer, Korinthische Pilasterkapitelle in Kleinasien und Konstan¬ 

tinopel Antike und Spätantike Werkstattgruppen (Istanbuler Mitteilungen, 
Supplement 39), Tübingen, 1994, 160 pages, 17 figures inserees dans le texte, 
88 illustrations reparties sur 15 planches. 

Cette etude conceme un type particulier de chapiteau (corinthien sur pilastre) 
qui apparait des le me siede dans le decor architectural des monuments d’Asie 
Mineure. Ce livre est divise en trois parties, elles-meme subdivisees en titres 
et sous-titres. La premiere partie se rapporte aux ateliers des chapiteaux sur 
pilastres des me et iv* siecles en Asie Mineure, la deuxieme conceme les ateliers 
des chapiteaux sur pilastres du v* siede en Orient, la troisieme foumit les 
dimensions ainsi que des renseignements sur la technique des chapiteaux du 
catalogue. Les annexes, un resume succinct suivi du catalogue viennent s’ajou- 
ter en fin d’ouvrage. Le catalogue est scinde en fonction de la typologie des 
chapiteaux. Une br£ve notice se rapporte ä chacun d’eux. Elle a l’avantage 
d’etre dense et precise : le lieu de provenance, le lieu de Conservation, le numero 
d’inventaire, les dimensions, la description, la bibliographie, la datation et 
la ou les page(s) de reference de Fouvrage sont tour ä tour enumeres. Sauf une 
ou deux exceptions, les reproductions photographiques sont de bonne qualite 
et sont accompagnees d’une legende indiquant le lieu de Conservation, Fiden- 
tification du monument ou la mention du musee dans lequel sont conserves 
les reliefs en question, suivie de leur numero d’inventaire. A une bibliographie 
speciaüsee, succede un index tres detaille des auteurs, des noms, des lieux 
et monuments, des mots-cles. On regrette Fabsence d’une carte de FAsie 
Mineure qui permettrait de situer geographiquement les lieux de Conservation 
et de provenance des chapiteaux. 

Dans son introduction, l’auteur n’hesite pas ä souligner le probleme de 
la datation du materiel archeologique qu’implique Fexamen stylistique de ces 
chapiteaux dont la plupart ne sont plus conserves in situ. Neanmoins, il par¬ 
vient ä etablir des paralleles iconographiques et stylistiques avec des sarco- 
phages sur colonnes ou des steles conserves en Asie Mineure. De plus, gräce 
ä la comparaison avec des exemples caracteristiques trouves ä Constantinople, 
Rome, Ostie, Split et Aquilee, il etablit des relations entre les ateliers de sculp- 
teurs et parvient ä dater certains chapiteaux. Il s’avere par exemple, que la 
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plupart des architectes, magons et sculpteurs responsables de la construction 
des edifices de Constantinople au i\* siede etaient originaires d’Asie Mineure 
oü ils avaient acquis leur connaissance de base. Un interet est egalement porte 
ä la fonction des chapiteaux; ceux-ci ne faisaient pas uniquement partie des 

monuments funeraires mais omaient aussi les temples, les theätres, les thermes, 
les nymphees, les portiques, ... Outre l’etude proprement archeologique du 
materiel, le recours ä Fhistoire, ä l’epigraphie et ä la numismatique est d’une 
grande aide et permet de se detacher d’une vision quelque peu abstraite engen- 
dree par un discours trop specialise. L’accent est mis sur la reforme administra¬ 
tive et monetaire de Diocletien, responsable de Fintensification de la produc- 
tion de la sculpture architecturale en marbre en Asie Mineure et de Factivite 
«internationale» menee par les sculpteurs de cette region. Destine principalement 
au specialiste de la sculpture architecturale du Bas-Empire qui sera ravi d’y 
decouvrir un catalogue de reference, ce livre foumit egalement une synthese 
claire et complete sur le sujet. 

Catherine Vanderheyde. 

D. J. Constantelos, Poverty, Society and Philanthropy in the Late Mediaeval 

Greek World, New Rochelle, New York, Aristide D. Caratzas, Publisher, 
1992, 190 pages. 

Ce livre fait partie de la serie «Hellenism, Ancient, Mediaeval and Modern» 
(New Rochelle, New York, A. D. Caratzas, publisher) et s’inscrit dans le cadre 
de Foeuvre majeure du pere Constantelos, Studies in Social and Religious 

History of the Mediaeval Greek World, dont il constitue le deuxieme volume. 
II complete le volume precedent, Byzantine Philanthropy and Social Welfare, 
et couvre la periode qui s’etend entre 1204, date de la prise de Constantinople 
par les Latins, jusqu’ä la chute finale de FEmpire en 1453. II suit un plan 
en quatre parties, precedees d’une preface et d’une introduction, et suivies 
d’un epilogue et de notes. Les listes des patriarches et des empereurs de la 
periode traitee, une bibliographie selective mais de qualite et un index general 
completent ce volume. 

L’introduction offre un apergu de Fhistoire politique de Fepoque, avec la 
tendance marquee de souligner dejä les catastrophes et les aleas subis par 
FEmpire. Ceci permet ä Fauteur de traiter les conditions sociales dans FEmpire 
in media res, en soulignant Fimpact de ces calamites sur la pratique philan- 
thropique et en indiquant en tant que ses b6neficiaires les masses pauvres — 
avec la distinction entre les «pauvres» proprement dits (nrcoxoi) et les demunis 
(nevrjrsQ), les malades, les esclaves, les prisonniers et les r6fugies. En meme 
temps, il aborde la question des causes de la pauvret6 en analysant les facteurs 
de sa predominance sur la population byzantine: facteurs externes tels que 
l’etat de guerre permanent (invasions turques et catalanes, piraterie) et facteurs 
internes tels qu’un declin economique general (devaluation, deficit commercial 
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chronique, absence de revenus d’etat suite ä la destruction des terres qui 
servaient de base de taxation), qui, combines, conduisaient au declin social 
generalise. La «Philanthropia» constituait la reaction de la societe byzantine 
face ä ce declin, reaction qui assumait ä la fois des formes theoriques et des 
formes concretes, auxquelles Constantelos consacre la deuxieme partie de son 
ouvrage. Dans le premier cas il s’agissait de rapprocher du registre humain 
la «Philanthropia» Divine prechee par les peres de FEglise en tant qu’amour 
de Dieu et amour de l’Homme. Dans le second cas, en pratiquant cette «philan¬ 
thropia» en tant qu’amour d’autrui on procddait ä une imitation de Dieu 
«Philanthropos» et on traduisait les principes humanitaires par la pratique 
de la charite chretienne et de bonnes oeuvres. Cette reaction etait necessaire 
pour pallier ä Finjustice sociale et eviter d’en faire une raison de plus favori- 
sant la neutralite de la population face ä Favance ennemie au detriment de 
l’Empire. L’auteur consacre ses deux derniers chapitres aux principaux acteurs 
de la pratique philanthropique: empereurs (pour qui les raisons politiques 
Femportent sur les considerations morales, le cas de l’empereur de Nicee 
Jean III Vatatzes et de ses reformes sociales etant une illustration), hommes 
d’eglise, laics et individus fortunes, ainsi qu’aux institutions telles qu’orphelinats, 
höpitaux, hospices des pauvres et des vieillards. 

Une ligne directrice s’en degage: la place de la «philanthropia» dans la 
mentalite byzantine et le röle de FEglise. La «philanthropia» constituait une 
manifestation de la conscience sociale byzantine qui transmutait Famour divin 
en pratique sociale et Fßglise lui offrait ä la fois sa base ideologique et son 
expression concrete ä travers Foeuvre des individus et des institutions consacres 
ä cet effet, sur la base d’un fonds financier (les biens ecclesiastiques) que FIslam 
reprendra pour son compte apres Foccupation Ottomane. 

II faut souligner toutefois que ce livre fait partie d’un ensemble et que les 
allusions de Fauteur ä la tradition philanthropique de FEmpire et ä ses fonde- 
ments ideologiques (telles que la «philanthropia» imperiale, ou la pratique 
de la «philanthropia» en tant qu’acte de justice inne d’apres le patriarche 
Photius) doivent etre interpretees dans cette optique. En outre, pour Constan¬ 
telos il n’y a pas d’ambigui'te entre le fondement theorique de la «philanthropia» 
en tant qu’imitation de Dieu et sa pratique en tant que charite chretienne 
par Findividu qui pouvait en esperer le salut de son äme, ambigüite mise 
en evidence par Judith Herrin, Ideals of charity, realities of welfare: The 

Philanthropie activity of the Byzantine Church dans Church and People in 

Byzantium, 20th Spring Symposium of Byzantine Studies, R. Morris ed., 
Birmingham, 1990, pp. 151-164. La pratique de bonnes oeuvres resulte d’une 
mentalite qui se veut Femule de Famour divin. Toutefois, cela ne doit pas 
conduire ä interpreter le röle des empereurs ou de FEglise Byzantine en tant 
que substitut d’un «Etat-Providence», surtout en vue du caractere des insti¬ 
tutions charitables dont le but etait d’alleger les souffrances, et non de preparer 
la reintegration de Findividu aliene dans la societd. Cf. L. Mavrommatis, 
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'Oy/£iQ rt]Q fpiXavßpconiojq oxo Bv(ävxio, dans JlpoKxiKä A' Aisßvovq Eopnooiov 

«H Kaßrjpzpivrj (&>// oxo Bü(ävxio»y Athenes, 1989, pp. 147-152). Un autre indice 

dans ce sens est, malgre Texistence attestee d’etablissements pour maladies 
contagieuses et necessitant des soins specifiques, telles que la lepre (cf. G. 
Pentogalos, Ampoi aviaxoi, avänrjpoi oxo BvCävxio, dans JlpoKxiKä Hpzpiöac; 

«Oi nepidcopiciKoi oxo Bv(ävxio», Athenes, 1993, pp. 155-169), Tabsence de 
cadre institutionnel permettant de traiter des maladies ä caractere endemique, 
telles que la peste, qui submergeaient toute tentative de les combattre par 
les moyens existants (cf. C. Costis, H Xpovoypatpia xrjq navcoArjq oxt]v EkktjviKrj 

Xspoövrjoo, A' pzpoq, dans 'loxcop, 6 (1993), pp. 71-120. 
En conclusion, cet ouvrage nous livre, sous l’optique de l’historien de l’Eglise, 

une image detaillee d’une societe face aux problemes de ses couches les plus 
defavorisees et des Solutions — precaires il est vrai, en raison des problemes de 
l’Empire — envisagees, et on verrait volontiers lui succeder un livre sur la 
«Philanthropia» post-byzantine, malgre les difficultes d’une eventuelle com- 
paraison avec la charite islamique qu’une teile täche pourrait comporter. 

Nike Koutrakou. 

J. Meyendorff, Unite de VEmpire et divisions des Chretiens, traduction fran- 
gaise par Frangoise Lhoest, Paris, Les Editions du Cerf, 1993, 427 pages. 

La traduction frangaise de l’ouvrage du pere J. Meyendorff, Imperial Unity 

and Christian Divisions. The Church 450-680AD, New York, 1989, revue par 
l’auteur lui-meme, parut un an apres sa mort. Un titre deliberement provocateur 
qui, pour une synthese sur l’histoire de l’Eglise du v* au viie siede, fait fonction 
de message : il s’agit d’etudier la tradition de l’Eglise, de remonter aux premiers 
siecles du Christianisme, quand l’unite eucharistique de l’Eglise universelle 
refletait en toute conscience Turnte ideologique de TEmpire, mais aussi, quand 
les controverses christologiques, les debats dogmatiques et la problematique 
de la primaute romaine, provoquaient dejä des eclatements. 

Le livre se presente en dix chapitres, precedes par une introduction, une 
note bibliographique qui place cet ouvrage par rapport aux histoires de TEglise 
qui Tont precede et explique, par un renvoi judicieux, l’absence (ä part quel¬ 
ques notes specifiques) de bibliographie, une liste des abreviations et des sigles 
employes, ainsi qu’une carte de TEurope et du Moyen Orient anciens. Un 
epilogue qui fait le point sur Tapport des premiers siecles de Thistoire de 
TEglise et un index general completent Tensemble. 

Les cinq premiers chapitres — L’Eglise et TEmpire, La Structure de TEglise, 
La Vie Spirituelle, La Diversite culturelle et TExpansion missionnaire en Orient, 
et L’Occident au cinquieme siede entre la Christianite et la Romanite, consti- 
tuent en quelque sorte une vaste introduction en la matiere: Tauteur place 
TEglise, avec ses institutions, sa liturgie, sa theologie et son action sociale, 
dans le cadre de la societe et de TEmpire romain. Il y decrit la transformation 
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progressive de PEmpire en societe chretienne ä partir du moment ou le chris- 
tianisme devint religio licita (313 apres J.-C.). H ne se lance pas dans la contro- 
verse concemant la forme que revetit cette decision (edit formel ou non, cf. 
G. Lombardi, Uedittio di Milano del 313 e la laicitä dello stato, dans Studia 

e Documenta Historiae e Juris, 50 (1984), pp. 1-98), mais prefere montrer 
Pelimination progressive du paganisme de la vie publique, ainsi que le lent 
processus de Phumanisation du droit romain, tandis que PEmpire restait le 
meme dans ses methodes gouvemementales : le souci de preserver la dignite 
humaine qui prevalait dans Pattitude envers les esclaves, sans que Pesclavage 
en tant qu’institution soit mis en question, en est un temoignage. 

En meme temps, le soutien que l’Etat accorda ä PEglise (privileges et 
exemptions fiscales, pouvoir judiciaire accorde aux eveques, etc.), tout en lui 
donnant les moyens n6cessaires ä Paccomplissement de sa mission de christia- 
nisation, etablissait un rapport qui permettait aux empereurs de se sentir 
concemes par les affaires de PEglise et de considerer Punit6 religieuse de PEglise 
comme un facteur essentiel de la prosperite de PEtat. Dans ce cadre, PEglise 
se trouvait Palliee de PEmpire universel et assumait ä son tour la responsabi- 
lite catholique pour Pensemble de la societe. Elle refletait ainsi l’unite admi¬ 
nistrative de PEmpire — sur laquelle d’ailleurs eile calquait sa propre structure 
administrative, developpee graduellement, au cours des w* et v6 siecles ä partir 
de l’assemblee eucharistique locale, dans un parallelisme constant avec les 
structures administratives de PEmpire — et devenait son substitut spirituel. 
Cela permit ä PEglise de devenir le principal outil de la romanisation des 
barbares en Occident et d’effectuer une poussee du christianisme en Orient, 
qui donna naissance, sous le signe d’un pluralisme culturel ä plusieurs eglises 
en Armenie, Ethiopie, Perse, etc. sans que le röle de l’Empereur (accepte au 
cas oü il etait othodoxe ou denonce comme un tyran dans le cas contraire) 
en tant qu’autorite etatique centrale organisatrice des synodes soit mis en 
question. 

Les cinq chapitres suivants — Le Concile de Chalcedoine et ses prolon- 
gements, L’Epoque de Justinien, L’Orient chretien apres Justinien, Saint 
Gregoire le Grand et la papaute byzantine, et L’empereur Heraclius et le 
monothelisme — qui constituent la seconde moitie du livre, dressent le tableau 
de la Situation de PEglise aux siecles. Axes autour du Concile de Chalce¬ 
doine (451 apres J.-C.), et sa solution sur le plan christologique en vue de 
Pexclusion des heresies nestorienne et eutycheenne, ainsi que sur le plan de 
Pacceptation de la primaute de Rome basee sur des criteres politiques, ces 
chapitres presentent la reaction que suscita ce Concile, tant en Orient qu’en 
Occident, ainsi que les efforts de grandes personnalites imperiales ou eccle- 
siastiques afin de reaffirmer l’unite de PEglise. Lopposition monophysite en 
Orient, surtout en Syrie, en Palestine et en Egypte, sous forme d’abord d’un 
conservatisme doctrinal cyrillien, et plus tard alimentee par des particularismes 
ethniques, ainsi que les tentatives des empereurs telles que PHenotikon de 
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Zenon, ä reimposer Turnte ecclesiastique par la force imperiale, provoquerent 
une reaction en Occident et une rupture avec Rome. En meme temps PEglise 
connaissait, tant en Orient qu’en Occident, des groupes (jacobites, nestoriens 
de Perse, etc., en Orient, schisme d’Aquilee en Occident) qui, malgre son 
expansion missionnaire, attaquaient son unite. 

Justinien et sa conception d’universalisme romain exprim6e par le principe 
d’un empereur defenseur de Torthodoxie chretienne ä la fois en Orient et en 
Occident, sa tentative de regularisation des affaires administratives de PEglise 
par le Systeme de la «Pentarchie» (les cinq sieges de Rome, Constantinople, 
Alexandrie, Antioche et Jerusalem), ne put pas, malgre ses efforts et la convo- 
cation du cinquieme concile oecumenique (553 apres J.-C.), empecher le 
schisme monophysite, ni le conflit avec Rome. II en est de meme des tentatives 
imperiales ulterieures, d’Heraclius ä Constant II, afin d’imposer l’unite mono- 
thelite. 

Tout au long de ce livre, Tauteur met en evidence la conscience unitaire de 
PEglise, dans la liturgie — malgre les facteurs de division d’ordre linguisti- 
que, culturel ou doctrinal —, dans l’art chretien, et surtout dans les contacts 
et les influences reciproques, telles que Pinfluence du monachisme oriental 
sur la Regle de S. Benoit et sur tout le monachisme Occidental, principale- 
ment par Pintermediaire de Jean Cassien. II souligne aussi les germes de dis- 
sension, dus surtout ä des problemes de partage de pouvoir administratif, 
resultant de Palignement de la structure administrative de PEglise sur celle 
de l’Empire et la tendance progressive ä grouper les provinces ecclesiastiques 
autour des grands centres urbains. Ce processus qui 6tablissait une rivalite 
entre Rome, Constantinople et Alexandrie, conduisit graduellement, surtout 
apres le Decretum Gelasianum et Paffirmation de la primaute du siege de 
Rome par le principe de Papostolicite, ä un lien direct entre le prestige et 
Pautorite morale de Rome et son autorite disciplinaire et administrative. Mais, 
cette large vision synthetique ne laisse pas de place ä un examen des rapports 
de ces centres urbains avec les communautes chretiennes elles-memes, rap¬ 
ports dont Petude de R. Schik, The Christian Communities of Palestine from 

Byzantine to Islamic Rule.An Historical and Archaelogical Study, Princeton, 
1992, dresse le tableau ä un niveau local. 

En d’autres termes, d’apres le pere Meyendorff, Turnte de PEglise etait 
surtout une unite interieure, exteriorisee et pr^servee par la conception d’une 
«ecclesiologie de communion». Mais il existait un parallelisme avec son unite 
exterieure, foumie en principe par le Systeme administratif imperial et les 
differentes tentatives de compromis en matiere de terminologie doctrinale de 
la part du pouvoir. Ce parallelisme permit aussi Pevolution de la solution 
papale, c’est-a-dire d’une structure oü l’unite de PEglise est fondee sur Paposto¬ 
licite de Rome, et ou le prestige international et moral des papes tels que 
S. Gregoire Ier favorisa le lent processus d’independance politique du siege 
de Rome par rapport au pouvoir imperial. C’est pour cette meme raison. 
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afin de mettre l’accent sur l’unite interieure de l’Eglise, que Fauteur se permet 
parfois des jugements assez severes sur les «historiens qui n’aiment pas la 
Christologie cyrilienne» et qui considerent les tentatives imperiales de compromis 
comme des «trahisons machiaveliques» (p. 311) ou qu’il fait reference ä des 
evenements plus recents tels que le christianisme en Inde jusqu’ä la colonisation 
portuguaise (p. 120) ou les survivances du christianisme nestorien en Perse 
jusqu’ä notre siede (p. 310). Aussi relegue-t-il au second plan — ou evite d’en 
faire etat — les facteurs de division des chretiens, tels que differences ethniques 
et culturelles, changements sociaux, deception de Fadministration de Contan- 
tinople et Opposition ä la domination de l’Empire, etc., qui contribuerent ä 
des schismes et qui, en Orient, se figerent apres la conquete islamique: cf. 
Susan Ashbrook Harvey, Remembering Rain : Syriac Historiography and 

the Separation of the Churches, dans Byzantion, 58 (1988), pp. 295-308. 
En conclusion. il s’agit d’une etude approfondie qui fourmille d’exemples et 

qui presente, en oscillant entre l’Orient et FOccident, Fhistoire de FEglise sous 
Foptique de la continuite, mettant en exergue les origines communes et les 
causes des evolutions differentes. 

Nike Koutrakou. 

R.-J. Lilie, Byzantium and the Crusader States (1096-1204), translated by 
J. C. Morris and J. E. Ridings, Clarendon Press Oxford, 1993, xiv- 

342 pages. 

Cet ouvrage, presente ici dans la traduction de J. C. Morris et J. E. Ridings, 
examine les relations entre Byzance et les Etats des Croises de 1096 jusqu’ä 
1204. L’auteur situe ces relations dans le cadre de la politique globale des 
Byzantins, principalement face ä FOccident, mais aussi face aux ennemis au 
Nord et ä l’Est de l’Empire. La methode avec laquelle sont traites les sources 
existantes et les conclusions historiques qui en resultent rend l’ouvrage, ä 
maintes reprises, un commentaire. 

L’ouvrage permet de comprendre comment la politique byzantine envers 
les Etats des Croises necessitait, pendant la premiere moitie du xne siede, 
l’amelioration des relations avec FOccident, tandis que, par apres et jusqu’ä 
1180, cette meme politique est devenue un moyen pour la reevaluation de 
ces relations. C’est precisement Manuel I Comnene (1143-1180) qui fonde 
la politique de «detente» des Byzantins envers les Croises : cette periode re- 
presente, d’une part, le point culminant de Finfluence byzantine sur les Etats 
des Croises en Syrie et en Palestine et, d’autre part, une periode de tranquillite 
assuree par les alliances avec le Pape Alexandre III, les Normands, les cites 
des Lombards, Venise et la France, coalitions qui visaient surtout ä empecher 
la domination germanique en Italie. Les raisons principales qui ont conduit 
aux evenements de 1204 ont leur origine, selon Fauteur, dans la periode qui 
precede Manuel: aussi bien la meprise des intentions des Croises de la part 
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d’Alexis I Comnene et la m£fiance des Croises face aux Grecs, que les pro- 
blemes des liens juridiques qui unissaient les chefs de la premiere croisade 
ä Tempereur et des exigences de ce dernier. En outre, Jean II Comnene, bien 
qu’il suive une politique de confrontation, ouvre en meme temps le chemin 
pour la politique de «detente» de Manuel, qui sera abandonnee par ses suc- 
cesseurs (de 1180 ä 1204) et remplacee par des actions qui accentueront le 
climat de mefiance reciproque. Parmi ces actions, nous pouvons mentionner 
l’alliance entre Byzance et Saladin et la propagande latine qui Ta accompa- 
gnee, les problemes interieurs des Byzantins et le fait que, dans les Etats des 
Croises, dominaient des partis anti-byzantins. Enfin, des questions importantes 
reviennent dans les quatre appendices de l’ouvrage: «Laodicea, Antioche et 
Byzance entre 1098 et 1105», «Objectivite et prejuges dans Jean Cinnamos, 
Nicetas Choniates et Guillaume de Tyr», «Le traite de 1137 entre Byzance 
et la principaute dAntioche selon Ordericus Vitalis et Guillaume de Tyr», 
«L’alliance entre les Francs et Byzance contre rfigypte (1165-1177)». 

Despoina MaTC. 

Radivoj RadiC, Vreme Jovana V Paleologa (1332-1391) (— Vizantoloski Insti¬ 

tut Srpske Akademije nauka i umetnosti. Posebna izdanja, knjiga 19), Bei¬ 
grade, SANU, 1993, 511 pp. YU ISSN 0584-9888. 

Monographs have been devoted to John V Palaeologus’ predecessors 
Andronicus II (E. Laiou, 1972) and Andronicus III (U. Bosch, 1965) as well 
as to his successors Manuel II (J. Barker, 1969) and John VIII (I. Djuric, 
1984) but not hitherto — apart from O. Halecki’s study of his vain attempts 
to obtain Western assistance by a personal conversion to Catholicism — to 
John V, which is all the more extraordinary in that his fifty-year reign (1341- 
1391) was exceeded in length only by that of Constantine VII (908-959), 
although the latter only exercised power for fourteen years (945-959) and 
John V for thirty-four years (1354-1376, 1379-1391), surpassed only by An¬ 
dronicus II (1272-1328), who held sway for forty-six years (1282-1328) and 
Basil II (976-1025), who wielded power for forty years (985-1025). Radic’s 
study, which is a revised Version of his 1991 doctorate, deals extensively with 
every aspect of John’s long reign and reveals an excellent acquaintance with 
the relevant scholarly literature. Had he included a list of all the works and 
articles which he has consulted instead of only a list of the abbreviations 
of the most frequently quoted ones (pp. 11-25), it would have been an almost 

exhaustive bibliography of the period. 
It must be said at once that this book marks no radical departure from 

the “received” wisdom on the subject but is rather a clear and thorough 
restatement of the best scholarship, and herein lies its value: the historian 
will find assembled in one place a lucid account of the facts, the problems 
and the varying opinions so that the Serbian title would be best translated 
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as The Life and Times of John V Palaeologus. 1t is divided into five sections, 
the first, On the Eve of a New Epoch (pp. 38-114), dealing with the end 
of the reign of Andronicus II (1282-1328), viz. 1321-1328, and the reign of 
Andronicus III (1328-1341). The reason for beginning with 1321 is that in 
that year the civil war began between Andronicus II and his grandson, An¬ 
dronicus III, the first of a succession of civil wars that plagued Byzantium 
in the 14th Century. The period 1321-1341 saw the inexorable advance of 
the Turks in Bithynia: Prousa feil in 1326, Nicaea in 1331 and Nicomedia 
in 1337/8. He pays special attention to the Hesychast controversy (pp. 103- 
114) and in this reviewer’s opinion is absolutely right in concluding that the 
condemnation of Barlaam of Calabria and Gregory Acindynus was in fact 
a condemnation of the spirit of the Renaissance and prevented Byzantium 
from meeting the new intellectual challenges coming from the West and hence 
increased the estrangement between East and West (p. 114). In dealing with 
the discovery of Western philosophy and theology by Byzantine intellectuals 
(pp. 273-278) he equally correctly States that the triumph of Gregory Palamas 

signified a real catastrophe for Byzantine humanists (p. 276) and the anti- 
intellectual atmosphere in the Capital, cf. the fate of Nicephorus Gregoras, 
led to the beginning of a “brain drain” to the West. 

The second section, In the Shadow of John Cantacuzenus (pp. 115-247), 
is divided into two parts, the first dealing with the civil war which erupted 
upon Andronicus IITs death in 1341 between Anne of Savoy, regent for her 
nine-year-old son, John V, and John Cantacuzenus and ended with the latter’s 
entry into Constantinople, his coronation as John VI and the marriage of 
his daughter Helena to John V in 1347. In dealing with the Zealot revolt 
in Thessalonica (pp. 131-134) he wisely stresses its unique nature and wams 
against drawing parallels with Western movements too far (pp. 133-134). The 
second part deals with the reign of John VI Cantacuzenus (1347-1354), which 
ended with the civil war of 1352-1354, one of the results of which was the 
establishment of the Ottoman Turks on the European side of the Hellespont. 
It is only natural that he should pay attention to Serbian expansion and 
the assumption of the imperial title by Stephen Dusan in 1346 (pp. 185-188), 
but the consolidation of the Hesychast domination over the church with the 
unconditional acceptance of Palamite doctrine by the synod of 1351 receives 
due attention (pp. 201-205); neither are the ravages of the Black Death in 
1348-1349 forgotten (pp. 177-179). 

The third section, The Early Years (pp. 248-304), deals with the beginning 
of John V’s reign (1354-1366), which started with the civil war between John 
V and Matthew Cantacuzenus, John VI’s son, a war which only ended with 
Matthew’s capture by the Serbs — which he dates to 1357 (p. 265) instead 
of the more widely accepted 1356 — and his surrender to John V. This marked 
the end of sixteen years of civil strife which had so exhausted the state that 
it was unable to profit from the dissolution of the Serbian empire following 



542 COMPTES RENDUS 

upon Dusan’s death in 1355. He naturally deals in depth with John V’s nego- 
tiations with the papacy over union in return for effective crusading aid. He 
rightly calls John’s epistle of 15 December 1355 to Innocent VI, in which 
the emperor offered to convert his subjects within six months in return for 
five galleys, fifteen transport vessels, a thousand foot soldiers and five hundred 
horsemen naive (p. 257), an epithet also used by G. Ostrogorsky, whose in- 
fluence on Radic is noticeable throughout the book, but the case which he 
makes for John’s personal conversion in 1357 before his joumey to the West 
(pp. 287-289) is unconvincing; the question cannot, however, be gone into here. 

The fourth section, The Time of Trials (pp. 304-403), is divided into three 
parts. The first deals with the period 1366-1371 and is mainly devoted to John’s 
efforts to obtain Western aid against the Turks at the price of an acceptance 
of papal authority. The preliminaries to his joumey to Rome in 1369 are 
reviewed: the journey to Buda in 1366 (pp. 304-312), the discussions between 
the Latin patriarch of Constantinople, Paul, and the ex-emperor John VI, now 
the monk Joasaph (pp. 323-329), and the embassy to Urban V (pp. 335-338). 
He sees the advance of the Ottomans in Thrace and the fall of Adrianople 
as a decisive factor in John’s decision to go to Rome (pp. 343-344), although 
the date of the fall of Adrianople — which he gives as 1368/9 (p. 343) — 
is uncertain. Although John’s solemn confession of faith in St. Peter’s on 
21 October 1369 was only a personal act, Radic rightly stresses its moral 
significance in view of the high esteem in which the office of emperor was 
held in the West (p. 346). In dealing with John’s attempts to obtain Western 
crusading aid by these means, Radic occasionally allows his Orthodox 
sentiments to run away with him, e.g. 

It is difficult, we consider it even almost impossible, to rehabilitate in 

any way the unionist policy of John V Palaeologus from the beginning 

of his independent reign on (p. 259). 

This expression of regret implies that there was an alternative policy which 
John should have pursued to overcome the desperate Situation in which the 
Empire found itself but we are not told what it was. Be that as it may, John’s 
detention for debt at Venice on his return journey (pp. 350-355) marked the 
end of his hopes of any effective aid from the West. This section ends with 
the destruction of the Serb army at Cmomen on the Marica on 26 September 
1371, which in his opinion was fatal for the survival of Byzantium (p. 355) and 
marked the beginning of the actual end of Byzantium (p. 357). This opinion 
is shared by other Serbian historians, e.g. I. Djuric, but it assumes an unproven 
and very dubious hypothesis: that the Byzantines and Serbs could have formed 
a united front to face their common Turkish enemy. 

The second part of this section deals with the period 1371-1376 when John V 
was the vassal of the Ottoman sultan Murad I, although Radic is unable to 
shed any closer light upon the manner in which John actually acknowledged 
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Ottoman authority (pp. 362-364). He deals with the increasing social unrest 
in Constantinople (pp. 360-362, 367-368) and with his son Andronicus IV’s 
two revolts (pp. 370-375, 383-387), the second leading to John’s deposition 
in 1376. The third part deals with Andronicus’ brief reign (1376-1379), marked 
mainly by the cession of Gallipoli to the Turks and Tenedos to Genoa. He 
can throw no new light upon John V’s escape from incarceration in 1379 
but like most historians, e.g. G. Ostrogorsky, thinks that it was with Venetian 

assistance (pp. 402-403). 
The fifth and final section, Restoration (pp. 404-460), deals with the final 

years of John V’s reign (1379-1391), by which time the Empire resembled 
nothing so much as a patchwork of principalities with John at Constantinople, 
Andronicus IV on the north coast of the Marmara and his other two sons 
Manuel II and Theodore I in Thessalonica and Morea respectively. The last 
year of his reign was marked by the rebellion of his grandson John VII, who 
reigned briefly from April to September 1390, and when John V died on 
16 February 1391 the Empire had been reduced to a series of mostly minor 
enclaves in an Ottoman dominated area. All of John’s efforts to save the 
Empire with Western aid at the cost of accepting papal authority had come 
to naught and Radic concludes that the prevailing negative assessment of 
his reign is the correct one (p. 464), his sole victory having been to secure 

the throne for the ever fractious Palaeologan family. 
It would clearly be possible to take issue with a historian who paints 

so vast a canvas on a whole series of points, for example, the totally unsub- 
stantiated claim that in Russia the Greek language was much more widespread 

than is usually thought (p, 173), or the notion that the preservation of the 
unity of the “Russian” church in the late 14th Century was a great success 

for the Byzantines (p. 411). Not merely is this incorrect since after Cyprian 
had been accepted as metropolitan in Moscow in 1389 there was still a metro- 
politan see of Galicia, it is also difficult to see why depriving the Orthodox 
in Lithuania of their right to a metropolitan see should be a Byzantine success 
since Muscovy contributed nothing to freeing Byzantium from the ever 
increasing Ottoman menace. However, such points are minor ones and the 
author is to be congratulated on providing a well-balanced picture of the life 
and times of John V. There is an index (pp. 491-511) and an extensive English 
summary (written in good English!) (pp. 465-490). 

Francis J. Thomson. 

S. Koukiaris, rO kükXoq xov Biov xfjq 'Ayiaq IlapaoKEvfjQ xPcofiaiaq Kai xfjq 

e£ *Ikoviov oxrj xpwxmviKrj r^v/7, Athenes, 1994, 251 pages, dont pp. 198- 
203 : resume en anglais ; pp. 209-240 illustrations. 

fitude iconologique consacree ä deux des quatre saintes connues sous le 
nom de Parasceve. L’auteur envisage ici Ste Parasceve la Romaine (fStee le 
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26 juillet), dont Texistence historique est meme contestee et Ste Parasceve 
d’Iconion (fetee le 28 octobre), dont l’historicite est plus que contestee. II 
laisse de cöte la Ste Parasceve, soeur de la Samaritaine evangelique, au sujet 
de laquelle rien n’est connu et Ste Parasceve l’Epivatene (fetee le 26 octobre), 
dont Ticonologie est recemment etudiee par E. Bakalova. 

L’etude est divisee en deux parties. La premiere, consacree ä Ste Parasceve 
la Romaine est de loin la plus longue. L’auteur essaye de reconstituer la 
biographie de la sainte et de prouver qu’elle a reellement vecu au ue siede. 
Ensuite, il signale les fresques et les icönes representant la sainte ou des episodes 
de sa vie ; il decouvre 26 types iconographiques. Dans la seconde partie, consa¬ 
cree ä Ste Parasceve d’Iconion, l’auteur procede de la meme maniere, pour 
arriver ä 23 types iconographiques, dont 13 sont communs avec ceux de Ste 
Parasceve la Romaine. Pour ce deuxieme personnage, les doutes quant ä son 
existence historique, sont tres forts, mais l’auteur est plutöt d’avis qu’il faut 
admettre Thistoricite et ne pas le confondre ni avec Parasceve la Romaine, 
ni avec TEpivatene ; celle d’Iconion devrait avoir ete martyrisee sous Diocletien. 

Le livre a beaucoup de merites sur le plan hagiographique et archeologique. 
La recherche est impeccable de ce point de vue. Par contre eile souffre du 
point de vue de la methode. Quant l’auteur se fixe pour but la restitution de 
la biographie de Ste Parasceve, il quitte le terrain de Ticonologie pour penetrer 
ä celui de l’hagiographie. Meme dans ce cas, il n’exploite pas les donnees 

des sources, mais il cree encore une Vita, composee de passages d’autres Vitae 

plus anciennes. L’argument selon lequel Parasceve vivait ä Rome, au ue s. 
parce que la tradition ancienne le dit et parce qu’on dispose de textes hagio- 
graphiques qui remontent au vme s., n’a aucune valeur objective. Par contre 
il ne prete pas attention au fait que parmi les sources archeologiques, les 
plus anciennes, celles du xiv* s., sont toutes d’origine cretoise et que dans 
l’ensemble de ces sources, 13 proviennent de Crete, deux seulement de Laconie 
et deux d’Ochrid. La chose est au moins bizarre pour une sainte qui, selon 
l’auteur, dans le monde orthodoxe est la plus veneree apres la Sainte Vierge. 

Si l’historicite de Parasceve la Romaine est douteuse, le caractere fictif de 
celle d’Iconion ne laisse pas le moindre doute. La seule source litteraire est 
un texte russe publie par Macaire de Moscou (1481/2-1563), dont le contenu 
est visiblement une adaptation fantaisiste de la Vie de Parasceve la Romaine. 

Les sources archeologiques sont toutes d’origine russe et jamais plus anciennes 
que la fin du xv6 s. Admettre, sur une teile base, que Ste Parasceve d’Iconion 
vivait reellement au iv« s. et qu’elle n’a rien en commun avec la Romaine 

c’est Alice au pays des merveilles. 
En conclusion, une etude qui aurait beaucoup ä gagner si son auteur restait 

dans le domaine strict de Ticonologie. L’Histoire est un terrain qui demande 

de la rigueur dont le manque est apparent dans cette etude. 
P. A. Yannopoulos. 
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S. Sophocleous, Icons of Cyprus. 7th - 20th Century, Nicosie, 1994, 240 pa- 
ges, dont 126 planches en couleur. Museum Publications, P.O.Box 119, 
1601 Nicosie, Chypre. ISBN 9963-7821-1-6. 

Ce beau volume donne une vue generale de la peinture religieuse cypriote 
depuis le vue s. L’auteur, apres une introduction consacree ä la philosophie 
et ä la theologie de Ficone ainsi qu’aux regles fondamentales de sa creation, 
passe en revue le paysage pictural cypriote. II signale que la peinture reli¬ 
gieuse cypriote est une expression locale de la peinture byzantine, qui jusqu’au 
vne s. ne se distingue meme pas de celle de Constantinople. Entre 649 et 
964, periode durant laquelle Ille n’est pas entierement contrölee par Fempire, 
ä cause notamment de cette Situation, les echanges artistisques entre Chypre 
et Constantinople sont rendus plus difficiles. Pour cette raison, un style local 
a pris naissance ; il a survecu ä la reprise de ile par Nicephore Phocas. Feconde 
ensuite par les influences occidentales dues aux Croises, ce style va donner 
naissance au xme s. ä F«anti-classicisme» cypriote, au moment oü ä Constan¬ 
tinople commengait la renaissance paleologienne. Toutefois, malgre sa par- 
ticularite et son eloignement progressif de Part constantinopolitain, la pein¬ 
ture cypriote n’a jamais cesse d’etre une expression locale de l’art byzantin, 
dont eile garde les traits generaux et dont eile utilise les moyens expressifs. 
Cette tradition continue apres la periode byzantine et reste toujours vivante 
aujourd’hui. 

Apres ce survol de la peinture cypriote — qui est en meme temps un apergu 
de Phistoire medievale de Ille — sont vus trois iconostases du xvie s. pour 
lesquels sont donnees des informations historiques et artistiques ainsi qu’une 
bibliographie appropriee. Suit un catalogue de 88 icones portatives illustrant 
toutes les periodes de Part cypriote. Pour chacune, ä part la description, la 
localisation, la date, les restaurations, est donnee encore la bibliographie 
existante. Une bibliographie selective et un index completent le livre. 

L’ouvrage est congu pour interesser les scientifiques et le grand public, avec 
tous les risques qu’une teile Operation peut faire courir. La partie consacree 
aux illustrations et ä la description des icones satisfait le scientifique et enchante 
le grand public ; c’est sans doute la partie la plus reussie et la plus interes¬ 
sante du livre. Par contre, la partie introductive satisfait pleinement seule- 
ment le grand public, puisqu’elle lui donne un apergu documente et complet 
de Phistoire de la peinture cypriote. Pour les historiens, les archeologues et 
les historiens d’art byzantin, cette partie presente des lacunes comprehensibles, 
car il est impossible de presenter dans une trentaine des pages Phistoire et 
Part de Hie durant treize siecles. Ainsi les origines de differents courants qui 
ont influence Part de Hie ne sont pratiquement pas etudiees; rien n’est dit 
au sujet des relations entre la peinture religieuse et les mouvements sociaux 
ou culturels qui Pont engendree ; les particularites specifiques de Part cypriote 
sont passees sous silence, etc. Malgre ces lacunes, le livre reste tres important 
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comme instrument de travail. Les historiens de l’art byzantin ne peuvent pas 
l’ignorer ä cause notamment de ses descriptions parfaites et surtout de ses 
illustrations qui constituent un echantillon tres representatif de la production 
artistique de Hie dans le domaine des icönes. 

P. A. Yannopoulos. 
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’Agnepcopa oxobq Xaovq xrjq Xepoovfjooo xov Ai'pov = Nea Eetia, Athenes, 
Xpiaxouyewa, 1994, 360 pages. 

La revue litteraire Nea Eoxta a consacre son numero special de la fin d’annee 
aux peuples balkaniques. Ä cette occasion eile a demande la collaboration de 
plusieurs byzantinistes Grecs. Les collaborations, leur contenu historique mis 
ä part, sont interessantes parce que ces collegues suivent de pres la bibliographie 
balkanique, en general moins connue en dehors de la region. J. Karayanno- 

poulos, rH aKXivoßokia xov Bv(avziov oxfj NoxioavaxoXiKrj Evpamtj (pp. 13-26) 
Signale que les installations des peuples slaves dans les Balkans commencent 
au vue s. Le N.-O. est reste sous Pinfluence romaine, tandis que le reste consti- 
tuait la sphere byzantine. Surtout chez les Bulgares, mais aussi chez les Serbes, 
le palais, la cour, Padministration, le droit, l’organisation sociale et Part sont 
sous Pinlluence byzantine. A. Lazarou, ’AXßavia (pp. 80-97), etudie Porigine 
ethnologique des tribus albanaises et suit leur histoire ä partir du xie s. Aikate- 
rini Christophilopoulou, 3And xä änoXixioxa oxifpt] oxfj omxexaypzvrj noXneia. 

rH BovXyapia and xd 681 ptypi xo 927 p.X. (pp. 154-170), examine comment 
la tribu bulgare, installee au sud du Danube, en 681, a ete reconnue en tant 
qu’Etat souverain par le traite de 927. L’histoire interne des Bulgares est carac- 
terisee par des altemances des partis pro-byzantins et anti-byzantins au pouvoir. 
L’opposition ä Byzance, peut-etre sous Pinlluence romaine et carolingienne, 
se manifeste surtout au debut du ixe s. Sous Symeon, c’est surtout la volonte 
de remplacer Pempire byzantin par un empire bulgare qui est ä Porigine de 
la guerre terminee par le traite de 927. N. Nicoloudis, Oi Xipßoi oxfj ßpäKtj 

(pp. 206-213), analyse comment la guerre civile byzantine du xiv^ s. a favorise 
l’expansion serbe dans la Macedoine orientale. L’engagement des mercenaires 
turcs par les beligerants et Pecrasement des Serbes par ces Turcs en 1352 
a permis Pinstallation de ces derniers en Thrace. La victoire decisive des Turcs 
contre les Serbes pres d’Andrinople, en 1371, marque la fin de la preponde- 
rance chretienne dans les Balkans et le commencement de la domination Otto¬ 
mane. A. Savvidis, Oi Eipßoi NepaviSeq Kai xd Bo(ävzio. EmoKontjorj oyßoewv 

SiaKoaicov xpdvcov (pp. 214-220), apres une presentation des origines de la 
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dynastie de Nemanja et de sa reconnaissance par Fempire de Nicee, etudie 
la croissance de la force serbe. L’essor sous les Douchans indique que les 
Serbes auraient pu etre les successeurs de Fempire byzantin, mais les defaites 
de 1352 et de 1371 marquent la fin de cette perspective. J. Papadrianos, Ol 

'EAÄrjviKEQ napoiKiEQ rfjQ lEpßiaQ (pp. 232-240), note qu’apres la prise de 
Constantinople par les Turcs, des populations grecques se sont installees dans 
les regions serbes. Ses llots ont cesse d’exister avec le seconde guerre mondiale. 
F. Marinescu, 'H ioropia rfjQ PovpaviaQ (pp. 270-283) passe en revue Fhistoire 
roumaine. II pense qu’on peut parier d’un peuple roumain depuis le ixe s. ; 
mais celui-ci est reste sous la domination hongroise pratiquement jusqu’au 
xiv6 s. De ce fait, Finfluence byzantine qui s’y exergait n’etait qu’indirecte. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

M. Balivet, Romanie byzantine et Pays de rüm turc (Les Cahiers du Bos- 
phore, X), Istanbul, Isis, 1994, 250 pages. ISBN 975-428-062-2. 

Ouvrage qui etudie les relations entre Fempire byzantin et les Turcs depuis 
les premiers contacts au v6 s. jusqu’ä la prise de Constantinople par les Otto- 
mans, et meme au-delä. Sous le vocable «turc», les sources englobent plusieurs 
nations appartenant au meme groupe ethnique; Byzance entra en contact 
avec certaines de celles-ci. La recherche se porte ensuite sur les seldjoukides 
et puis sur les ottomans, pour aboutir ä la conclusion que leurs relations avec 
Byzance n’etaient pas toujours hostiles. L’auteur pense que malgre l’opinion 
courante, les contacts culturels n’ont jamais ete rompus et que FAsie Mineure 
est devenue une aire de conciliation religieuse et puis d’osmose entre musul- 
mans et chretiens. L’etude a le merite de la bonne connaissance des sources 

byzantines, arabes, persanes et turques. Par contre, il n’y a aucun doute quant 
au parti-pris de Fauteur. Pour lui les Chretiens se sont montres tetus et non 
tolerants, tandis que du cöte turc tout allait parfaitement dans le meilleur 
des mondes. Sur le plan strictement scientifique, on constate une tendance 
ä melanger la politique officielle des Etats avec des situations socioculturelles 
qui ne cadraient pas necessairement avec les institutions. Par ex. le fait que 
des populations chretiennes et musulmanes vivaient cöte ä cöte ne signifie 
pas que les Etats favorisaient de telles coexistences. Finalement Fequation du 
type : chretien, egale «Grec», egal mechant tandis que musulman egale «Turc», 
egale bon, non seulement n’est pas autorisee par les sources, non seulement 
met en evidence la subjectivite de Fauteur, mais en outre conduit aux absurdites 
du type «quatre peuples differents vivent ensemble sans trop se hair: Turcs, 
Armeniens...» (p.198), et cela quand le genocide du peuple armenien est un 

fait historique irrefutable. 
P. Yannopoulos. 
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K. Beledian, Les Armeniens (Fils dAbraham), Turnhout et Maredsous, 
Brepols, 1994, 235 pages, 16 planches hors-texte, ISBN 2-503-50393-4. 

Livre destine surtout au grand public, mais qui peut aussi etre utile pour 
les historiens et les orientalistes. La partie purement historique est tres breve. 
Pour les byzantinistes, eile presente de Finteret ä partir de la christianisation 
de FArmenie et Finvention de Falphabet armenien par Machtots ou Mesrop 
en 404/405. Plus interessante est la seconde partie, concernant FEglise arme- 
nienne, sa doctrine, ses relations et ses desaccords avec FEglise de Constan- 
tinople. Dans le meme contexte, se placent la litterature et Farchitecture arme- 
niennes, eiles aussi influencees essentiellement par le christianisme. L’histoire 
recente du peuple armenien, malgre son interet, sort de notre domaine. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

C. Constantinides et R. Browning, Dated Greek Manuscripts from Cyprus 

to the Year 1570 (Dumbarton Oaks Studies, XXX - Cyprus Research 

Centre. Texts and Studies of the History of Cyprus, XVIII), Washington, 
D.C. et Nicosie, Dumbarton Oaks Research Library and Collection et 
Cyprus Research Centre, 1993, xxxvi-449 pages, 240 planches hors-texte, 
une carte. ISBN 0-88402-210-2. 

Etüde monumentale portant sur 106 manuscrits grecs, dont Forigine cypriote 
est hors doute et sur 8 autres dont Forigine n’est pas etablie avec certitude. 
Apres une introduction historique concernant la copie, la diffusion et Futi- 
lisation des manuscrits durant la periode byzantine, chaque manuscrit est 
etudie ä part. Chaque document est d’abord identifie; ensuite sont donnees 
ses caracteristiques techniques (nombre de folios, dimensions, matiere, etc.). 
Suivent les rubriques traitant le contenu, les notes marginales, les particularites 
paleographiques, les enluminures, la reliure, la pagination, les differentes notes 
ou scolies additionnelles et l’histoire du manuscrit; la rubrique est clöturee 
par une bibliographie fouillee. Les nombreux index rendent la consultation 
tres aisee, tandis que Fabondante illustration donne un facsimile d’un feuillet 
de chaque manuscrit. 

fitude fondamentale pour tout paleographe, mais aussi tres utile pour Fhisto- 
rien de la culture dans Hie de Chypre, durant la periode byzantine. 

P Yannopoulos. 

G. T. Dennis, Michaelis Pselli, Orationes forenses et Acta (Bibliotheca Scrip- 
torum Graecorum et Romanorum Teubneriana), Stuttgart et Leipzing, 
B. G. Teubner, 1994, xvn-204 pages. ISBN 3-8154-1667-1. 

fidition de trois discours juridiques de Michel Psellos auxquels s’ajoutent 
cinq actes juridiques, que cet ecrivain a rediges en qualite de conseiller imperial. 
Chaque texte est precede d’une courte introduction, tandis que des index 
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fouilles permettent une consultation aisee. Ces textes sont connus gräce ä 
trois manuscrits, apparentes entre eux. De ce fait l’apparat critique est peu 
fourni. Les editions anterieures, faites ä partir des memes manuscrits, ne 
presentent pas non plus des lectures variantes, sauf peut-etre celles de E. Kurtz 
et F. Drexl. Ainsi, Futilite de la nouvelle edition consiste surtout dans son 
apparat des references. En general, un instrument de travail fiable et facile 
ä utiliser. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Th. Detorakis, History of Crete, trad. en anglais par J. C. Davis, Heraclion, 
1994, xxiv-470 pages, 52 planches hors-texte. 

L’edition grecque de ce livre remonte ä 1986 ; puisque son contenu n’a pas 
ete modifie (il y a seulement une nouvelle preface), nous ne pouvons pas 
parier d’un travail recent. Malgre son caractere general, le livre retient l’atten- 
tion des byzantinistes. Son auteur, qui est professeur d’histoire byzantine, 
consacre plus de 120 pages (pp. 109-225) ä la periode byzantino-venitienne 
de la Crete. Signaions particulierement Fopinion de Fauteur selon laquelle, 
durant Femirat, une partie de Yile echappait au contröle arabe, these sans 
doute seduisante, mais encore mal etablie. Pour le reste, un livre qui donne 
des informations sommaires, mais fiables sur Fhistoire de Hie. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Dizionario greco moderno - italiano (Istituto Siciliano di Studi Bizantini e Neo- 

ellenici), Rome, Gruppo Editoriale Internazionale, 1993, xlvi-1142 pages. 

Ce bon dictionnaire s’adresse essentiellement aux neohellenistes. Quelques 
remarques peuvent toutefois etre interessantes pour le philologue byzantiniste. 
L’expose sur Fetymologie du grec moderne, utilise le sigle gr. mdv. pour indi- 
quer aussi des mots du grec byzantin, c’est-ä-dire de la periode qui va de 476 
ä 1453. II est discutable si des dates aussi rigides peuvent s’appliquer aux 
phenomenes linguistiques. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Dumbarton Oaks Papers, 47 (1993), 296 pages. 

Le volume debute avec trois necrologies : celle de John Meyendorff (1926- 
1992) (pp. vm-xi), par G. Majeska, celle de Doula Mouriki (1934-1991) 
(pp. xii-xvi) par H. Maguire et Nancy Sevcenko et celle de Kurt Weitz- 

mann (1904-1993) (pp. xvni-xxni) par H. Kessler. 

La partie scientifique debute par un long article de J. Haldon, Military 

Service, Military Lands, and the Status of Soldiers : Current Problems and 

Interpretations (pp. 1-67), qui etudie la question du Service militaire du vne 
au xie s. II pense que la liaison entre le service et la possession des terres 
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militaires n’est pas evidente et que finalement l’armee byzantine etait beaucoup 
plus un corps de mercenaires professionnels ou occasionnels. J. Meyendorff, 

Continuities and Discontinuities in Byzantine Religious Thought (pp. 69-81), 
partant de la question des hypostases dans le Christ et la pratique liturgique, 
pense que feglise byzantine etait marquee par la continuite dans le domaine 
de la doctrine; la discontinuite dans le domaine pratique a permis le deve- 
loppement des rites et des pratiques diverses chez les peuples orthodoxes. 
A. Kazhdan, State, Feudal, and Private Economy in Byzantium (pp. 83-100) 
reprend la question des institutions economiques fondamentales et souligne 
que l’Etat restait le seul actionnaire dans les entreprises importantes. Seule 
la propriete fonciere faisait exception ä cette regle. Les timides tentatives de 

reaction sous les Comnenes et les Paleologues n’ont pratiquement rien donne. 
J. Lefort, Rural Economy and Social Relations in the Countryside (pp. 101- 
113), apres un long etat de la question rurale, dit que les exploitants des 
terres etaient rarement proprietaires. La propriete fonciere etant la source 
principale des revenus fiscaux, etait surveillee de pres par l’Etat. E. Trapp, 

Learned and Vernacular Literature in Byzantium : Dichotomy or Symbiosis? 
(pp. 115-129), met en doute la distinction traditionnelle de la production ecrite 
byzantine en litterature savante, theologique et populaire ; ces genres litteraires 
se melangent habituellement. J. Ljubarskij, New Trends in the Study of 
Byzantine Historiography (pp. 131-138), attire l’attention sur l’importance des 
textes «non historiques» pour la connaissance de Thistoire byzantine. J.-P. 
Sodini, La contribution de Varcheologie a la connaissance du monde byzantin 
(jve-vne siecles) (pp. 139-184), apres avoir examine les constructions defensives, 
les habitations, les edifices religieux, mais aussi les produits manufactures 
conclut que l’empire protobyzantin a connu un essor jusqu’en 550 et puis 
un declin qui va jusqu’au debut du viie s. II signale encore que pour la periode 
protobyzantine il y avait plusieurs centres economiques et urbains, tandis 
qu’ensuite toute l’activite sera concentree k Constantinople. Joelle Beaucamp, 

Organisation domestique et röles sexuels : les papyrus byzantins (pp. 185-194), 
met en exergue le röle economiquement productif de la femme durant la 
periode protobyzantine. Ioli Kalavrezou, Nicolette Trahouua et Shalom 
Sabar, Critique of the Emperor in the Vatican Psalter gr. 752 (pp. 195-219), 
etudient les illustrations du Vat. gr. 752, et trouvent qu’elles ont une portee 
politique du fait qu’elles critiquent de maniere cachee le comportement impe¬ 
rial. Catia Galatariotou, Travel and Perception in Byzantium (pp. 221-241), 
etudie les voyages de certains hommes illustres autour de l’an mil et analyse 
la perception des lieux visites du point de vue culturel. Les bagages culturels 
d’un voyageur pesaient lourdement sur la maniere dont il regardait un site. 
Alice-Mary Talbot, The Restoration of Constantinople under Michael VIII 
(pp. 243-261), constate que les Croises ont fait des ravages ä Constantinople 
durant Toccupation latine. Les bätiments et Tinfrastructure avaient souffert, 
tandis que la population avait fortement diminue. Michel VIII a entrepris 
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la täche difficile de la renovation de la Ville et malgre le peu de moyens, 

il a effectue de grands travaux. Le dernier article celui de Margaret Alexiou, 

conceme les etudes neo-helleniques. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Marie Dupont, Les Druzes (Fils dAbraham), Turnhout et Maredsous, 

Brepols, 1994, 220 pages, 4 planches hors-texte, ISBN 2-503-50307-1. 

Etüde qui interesserait plutöt les orientalistes que les byzantinistes, car la 

communaute druze n’avait que des relations tres limitees avec Byzance. Les 

Druzes sont, du point de vue ethnique, des Arabes; ils habitaient le versant 

est de FAntiliban. Vers le xie s., ces peuplades ont assimile des elements prove- 

nant de la Philosophie grecque, des traditions chretienne, juive et musulmane, 

ainsi que de la tradition arabe. De cette maniere s’est constituee une region 

qu’on peut situer aux confins des trois grandes regions monotheistes. 

L’interet du livre consiste dans le fait que la litterature concemant ce sujet 

est tres pauvre. Toutefois, il manque de clarte ce qui le rend fastidieux pour 

un non initie. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Erythem. Revista de Estudios bizantinosy neogriegos, 15 (1994), 356 pages. 

Parmi les articles de ce numero, signalons d’abord celui de J. Irmscher, 

Los textos paleobülgaros como fuentes indispensables de la bizantinistica 

(pp. 7-12), dont le contenu est moins interessant que son titre le faisait esperer. 

J. Ljubarskij et Natasa Rijdina, La bizantinistica en una revista de los hele- 

nistas espanoles (pp. 13-22), font une presentation du cöte byzantiniste de 

la revue Erytheia. Magarita Vallejo Girves, La ausencia de Ibiza y Cörcega 

en la «Descriptio orbis romani» de Jorge de Chipre y en la «Chronographia» 

de Teöfanes (pp. 23-32), fait une interessante analyse des donnees disponi¬ 

bles au sujet des lies occidentales de la Mediterranee ä Fepoque byzantine. 

A. Kozlov, Valoraciones sociales de Marcelino Comes (pp. 34-44), traite la 

question de l’enigmatique Chronique de Marcellin et tente de depister le milieu 

social de son auteur. D. Afinogenov, KcovoravnvomoXiQ mioKonov tyci. The 

Rise of the Patriarchal Power in Byzantium from Nicaenum II to Epanagoga 

(pp. 45-65), fait une analyse tres interessante des actes patriarcaux pour deter- 

miner Tampleur du pouvoir du patriarche de Constantinople. Etüde ä lire. 

M. Angel Elvira, La iconograßa del dragön en Bizancio (pp. 67-84), apres 

avoir consulte plusieurs sources iconographiques, pense que le theme du 

dragon ä Byzance etait surtout decoratif. J. Egea, Tegea-Nicli, llave del valle 

del Eurotas (pp. 85-94), essaye de savoir si Tegee etait toujours habitee ä 

Fepoque franque. J. Simön Palmer, «Expediciön de los Catalanes y Arago- 

neses contra TUrcos y Griegos» de Francisco de Moncada : Fuentes bizantinas 
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(pp. 95-104), comme son titre le dit, essaye de depister l’origine byzantine 
de certaines informations dans ce texte en espagnol de 1623. A. Major, Le 

complexe militaire venitien en Grece : Messenie et Eubee (xive~xve s.) (pp. 105- 
123), pense que ces deux fortifications sont indicatives de l’impuissance de 
Venise ä faire face ä la puissance turque qui balayait des Balkans. P. Bädenas 

de la Pena, La narrativa populär en la Crönica chipriota de Leoncio 

Maqueras (pp. 125-140) fait une belle etude de l’idiome cypriote, tandis que 
Ana MARTfNEz Arancön, El ruisenor y la mirada (pp. 141-154) passe dejä 
ä la periode post-byzantine en etudiant les poemes consacres ä la chute de 
Constantinople. On peut faire les memes remarques au sujet de l’excellent 
article de J. M. Floristän, Felipe II y la empresa de Grecia tras Lepanto 

(1571-78) (pp. 155-190). L’article le plus important de ce volume est sans doute 
celui de Sofia Torallas Tovar, De codicibus Graecis Upsaliensibus olim 

Escurialensibus (pp. 191-258), qui constitue une mine d’informations, pour 
historiens et pateographes. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Elizabeth A. Fisher, Michaelis PsellL Orationes hagiographicae (Bibliotheca 

Scriptorum Graecorum et Romanorum Teubneriana), Stuttgart et Leipzig, 
B. G. Teubner, 1994, xxv-382 pages. ISBN 3-8154-1665-5. 

Edition critique de huit discours hagiographiques de Michel Psellos, conser- 
ves dans de nombreux manuscrits, dont les filiations permettent ä l’auteur 
d’etablir le stemma d’au moins deux familles. L’edition est justifiee par le fait 
qu’aucune edition precedente n’a collationne l’ensemble des manuscrits. 
Comme c’est l’habitude pour la serie, l’edition n’est pas commentee, mais 
dotee d’un apparat critique tres detaille et eile est assortie de nombreux et 
utiles index. Chaque texte est precdde d’un resume de son contenu en latin, 
dont Futilite ne saute pas toujours aux yeux. Un instrument fiable et precieux 
pour l’etude de l’hagiographie du xie s., mais aussi pour l’histoire des mentalites 
de ce meme siede. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

N. KACHKiMAms, BißXioOrjKf] rfjQ Pi(ap£ioo EKKXqoiaoTiKfjQ Exolfjq. Ekööoeiq 
IZT\ IZ\ IH' ai. (1523-1800), Athenes, Pi^dpeiot; ’EKK^qaiaarucq I>%oXr\, 

1994, 371 pages. ISBN 960-85302-1-0. 

Catalogue des editions anciennes conservees dans la bibliotheque du Grand 
seminaire Rizarios d’Athenes. L’ouvrage presente de l’interet pour les byzan- 
tinistes du fait qu’il mentionne certaines editions de textes byzantins realisees 
des le xvie s., difficilement accessibles aujourd’hui. Ainsi, ce catalogue peut 
servir aux historiens des editions et, dans une moindre mesure, aux philologues 
qui font appel aux editions anciennes. 

P. Yannopoulos. 
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J.-D. Kaestli et P. Cherix, Vevangilede Barthelemy, Collection Apocryphes, 

Tumhout, Brepols, 1993, 281 pages. ISBN 2-503-50303-9. 

L’apötre Barthelemy, ä peine mentionne dans le Nouveau Testament, est 

propose par la litterature apocryphe comme auteur des Questions de Barthe¬ 

lemy et du Livre de la Resurrection de Jesus Christ par Vapötre Barthelemy, 

conserves en plusieurs langues et versions, qui sont ici presentes en traduction 

frangaise. Le premier de ces textes parle de la descente du Christ aux Limbes 

et de sa victoire contre la mort. Le second traite une question analogue. Les 

deux textes sont en relation avec la pensee gnostique; ils sortent sans doute 

de ces milieux. Ainsi on peut les dater comme etant du ne ou me siede. Le 

second en outre paralt etre influence par la liturgie copte. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Ch. Koutelakis et Amanta Foskolou, 77upaiac, Kai ovvoiKiopoi (Mapwpieg 

küi yeyovöra anö rov 14o ai(bva pfyp1 orjpzpa\ Athenes, 1991, 520 pages. 

ISBN 960-05-0351-6 

Cette etude peut interesser le byzantiniste seulement pour sa partie intro- 

ductive (pp. 15-18). Les auteurs mentionnent quelques evenements concernant 

la ville du Piree durant la derniere phase de la periode byzantine. Toutefois, 

ces citations n’ont aucune pretention scientifique. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

J. Lison, UEsprit repandu. La pneumatologie de Gregoire Palamas. Preface 

de J. M. R. Tillard, o.p. (Patrimoines. Orthodoxie), Paris, 1994, xn- 

305 pages. ISBN 2-204-04936-0. 

Etüde essentiellement theologique ayant pour objet la doctrine de Gregoire 

Palamas au sujet du Saint Esprit. Elle est toutefois utile pour les byzantinistes 

qui s’interessent ä Gregoire Palamas, ä la question de Thesychasme et aux 

courants intellectuels des xme et xiv6 siecles. L’auteur elucide la doctrine de 

Palamas autour des energies increees et la place dans le cadre general de 

la theologie palamiste. Cela constitue l’apport principal de l’ouvrage ä l’etude 

de Palamas et de sa theologie mystique. Livre remarquable. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

Maladie et Societe ä Byzance, Evelyne Patlagean ed., Spoleto, Centro Italiano 

di Studi suU’alto Medioevo, 1993, 126 pages, 11 planches hors-texte. ISBN 

88-7988-202-3. 

L’editrice signale, dans VIntroduction (pp. vii-xvi), que ce livre groupe les 

Communications d’interet byzantin faites au Congres des Sciences historiques 

tenu ä Madrid, en 1990 et ayant pour theme «Le malade et la societe». P 
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Horden, Possession without Exorcism : The Response to Demons and In- 

sanity in the Earlier Byzantine Middle East (pp. 1-19), explique que la maladie 

mentale etait prise couramment au Moyen Äge pour possession demoniaque ; 

Texorcisme etait alors la seule possibilite de guerison. Les hopitaux, consideres 

comme des institutions pieuses, jouaient alors un röle moins important que 

les saints guerisseurs. Marie-Helene Congourdeau, La societe byzantine face 

aux grandes pandemies (pp. 21-41), etudie l’epidemie de la peste bubonique 

du vie s. et celle de la peste noire des xiv^-xv* s., pour dire que les auteurs 

byzantins les attribuent tantöt aux causes physiques, tantöt au chätiment divin. 

G. Gavallo, Ilibri di medicina : gli usi di un sapere (pp.43-56) analyse surtout 

le Dioscoride de Vienne pour dire qu’ä Byzance existaient en parallele deux 

traditions : une scientifique et une pratique. Marie-Helene Congourdeau, 

«Metrodöra» et son oeuvre (pp. 57-96), fait une traduction en frangais d’un 

traite byzantin de date inconnue, consacre ä la gynecologie. G. Litavrin, 

Malade et medecin ä Byzance, xie-xive siecles. Remarques sur le Cod. Plut. 

VII 19 de la Bibliotheque de Lorenzo de* Medici ä Florence (pp. 97-101), 

complete la communication faite par B. D. Petrov en 1954 lors du Congres 

international de la medecine. Svetlana TomekoviC, Maladie et guerison dans 

la peinture murale byzantine du xne siecle (pp. 103-118) etudie les sources 

et la typologie des representations de guerisons. 

P. Yannopouuos. 

E. Norelu, Ascension du prophete Isaie, Collection Apocryphes, Turnhout, 

Brepols, 1993, 186 pages. ISBN 2-503-50304-7. 

Parmi les livres apocryphes, VAscension du prophete Isaie n’est certainement 

pas le plus connu. Ce texte, ici en traduction frangaise, raconte comment Isaie 

a contemple, lors d’une vision, la venue du Christ sur terre. Le recit est assorti 

d’un martyre d’Isäie, scie par le roi^ Manasse. Selon l’auteur, il s’agit de pieces 

du debut du Ile s., redigees par des chretiens marginalises par l’Eglise ofFicielle. 

P. Yannopouuos. 

J. Nesbitt et N. Oikonomides, Catalogue of Byzantine Seals at Dumbarton 

Oaks and in the Fogg Museum of Art, vol. 2 : South of the Balkans, 

the Islands, South of Asia Minor, Washington, D.C., Dumbarton Oaks 

Research Library and Collection, 1994, xm-233 pages, ISBN 0-88402-226-9. 

Ce deuxieme volume des sceaux byzantins conserves ä Dumbarton Oaks 

et au Fogg Museum, conceme surtout les territoires qui composent actuellement 

l’Etat hellenique et le sud-ouest de l’Asie Mineure. Comme pour le volume 

precddent, dans ce volume aussi sont repris les sceaux des fonctionnaires civils, 

mais aussi ceux des ecclesiastiques. Pour chaque region, il y a une introduction 

historique et geographique assez claire, assortie d’une bibliographie essentielle. 
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Ensuite et dans un ordre qui reste mysterieux (il n’est ni alphabetique, ni 

chronologique) sont edites les documents d’une maniere qui repond parfaite- 

ment aux exigences scientifiques. Un approfondissement historique est entrepris 

dans le cas oü les personnages mentionnes sur les sceaux sont cites aussi par 

d’autres sources. La lecture des legendes ne fait aucun doute, mais il fallait 

une analyse des titres honorifiques. Recueil indispensable pour l’historien. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

New Constantines. The Rhythm of Imperial Renewal in Byzantium, 4th-13th 

Centuries. Papers from the Twenty-Sixth Spring Symposium of Byzantine 

Studies, St Andrews, March 1992 (Society for the Promotion of Byzantine 

Studies. Publications, 2), P. Magdalino ed., Aldershot, Variorum, 1994, 

312 pages. ISBN 0-86078-409-6 

Comme son titre l’indique, ce volume est constitue par les Actes d’un Sym¬ 

posium tenu ä St. Andrews, du 27 au 30 mars 1992. P. Magdalino, dans 

VIntroduction (pp. 1-9), analyse Tobjectif de ce Symposium: Tempereur de 

la Nouvelle Rome etait le Symbole de la continuite en tant que successeur 

de Constantin le Grand, mais aussi la force novatrice de Tempire, en tant 

que «Nouveau Constantin». P. Heather, New Men for New Constantines? 

Creating an Imperial Elite in the Easter Mediterranean (pp. 11-33), envisage 

la question sous l’angle du renouveau des fonctions des institutions venerables 

(senats, curiales) ä cöte de Tintroduction de nouvelles institutions. L’etude 

se limite ä l’epoque protobyzantine. Pour J. Harries, Pius princeps : Theo- 

dosius II and Fifth-Century Constantinople (pp. 35-44), le christianisme ä 

donne aux anciennes institutions romaines un contenu nouveau et une force 

constitutionnelle. B. Stolte, Justinianus Bifrons (pp. 45-55), fait des remar¬ 

ques analogues pour le vie s. en insistant sur les mutations legislatives de 

cette periode. R. Scott, The Image of Constantine in Malalas and Theo- 

phanes (pp. 57-71), explique le röle des Chroniqueurs dans le processus de 

la formation de la legende constantinienne : le fondateur de l’empire devient 

ainsi aussi la fondateur de TOrthodoxie. Christine Milner, The Image of 

the Rightful Ruler: Anicia Juliana s Constantine Mosaic in the Church of 

Hagios Polyeuktos (pp. 73-81) pense que le texte ainsi que la representation 

mosaique de Teglise de S. Polyeucte exprime en mots et en image l’idee de 

Constantin Ier, fondateur de l’empire chretien. La meme idee est exprimee 

par la mosaique au narthex de Ste-Sophie. Pour M. Whitby, Images for 

Emperors in Late Antiquity : a Search for New Constantine (pp. 83-93), durant 

la periode protobyzantine, l’idee du «Nouveau Constantin» est apparente sur 

la monnaie et le portrait imperial, qui portaient des attributs exprimant la 

continuite et le renouvellement, selon la theorie politique byzantine. J. Haldon, 

Constantine or Justinian? Crisis and Identity in Imperial Propaganda in the 

Seventh Century (pp. 95-107), pense que les Heraclides etaient en recherche 
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perpetuelle du modele imperial; selon les circonstances ils optaient pour le 

modele constantinien ou pour celui de Justinien. Marlia Mundell Mango, 

Imperial Art in the Seventh Century (pp. 109-138), reprend la meme question 

que J. Haldon, mais dans le domaine des arts ; eile pense que finalement 

le modele constantinien emporta l’enjeu. Leslie Brubaker, To Legitimitize 

an Emperor: Constantine and Visual Authority in the Eighth and Ninth 

Centuries (pp. 139-158) est d’avis que la croix de la vision de Constantin Ier 

devient le Symbole du pouvoir imperial; l’iconoclasme avec sa predilection 

pour la representation de la croix a joue un röle determinant dans ce domaine. 

A. Markopoulos, Constantine the Great in Macedonian Historiography: 

Models and Approaches (pp. 159-170) trouve que le modele constantinien 

est perfectionne sous les macedoniens qui lui ont donne la valeur d’un Symbole. 

Dans le meme ordre d’idees, S. Tougher, The Wisdom of Leo VI (pp. 171- 

179), pense que Leon VI en plus compara Basile Ier avec David, fondateur 

d’une dynastie, et lui-meme avec Salomon, et qu’il donna ainsi une dimen- 

sion spirituelle ä la succession imperiale. Dans cet esprit de symbolisme, H. 

Maguire, Imperial Gardens and the Rhetoric of Renewal (pp. 181-197), 

attribue un sens ideologique, meme aux jardins du Palais ; un lieu sacre, un 

paradis sur terre. Rosemary Morris, Succession and Usurpation : Politics 

and Rhetoric in the Late Tenth Century (pp. 199-214), aborde la question 

difficile de la succession par Usurpation et la procedure de la legitimation. 

Elle constate que les textes rhetoriques refletent une image positive des usur- 

pateurs dans le cas ou ils parvenaient ä devenir maltres de la Situation. Barbara 

Hill, Liz James et Dion Smythe, Zoe: the Rhythm Method of Imperial 

Renewal (pp. 215-229), signalent que les sources permettent de conclure que 

meme Zoe n’etait pas une «Nouvelle Helene», mais un «Nouveau Constantin». 

Mais comme le dit M. Angold, Imperial Renewal and Orthodox Reaction : 

Byzantium in the Eleventh Century (pp. 231-246), l’autorite imperiale au xie s. 

etait tres faible, ce qui a permis au patriarche de prendre un röle politique. 

Mais Nicephore III a de nouveau travaille dans le sens du renouvellement 

de Tautorite imperiale; les resultats sont visibles sous Alexis Ier, comme le 

Signale L. Burgmann, A Law for Emperors: Observations on a Chrysobull 

of Nikephoros III Botaneiates (pp. 247-257), et surtout comme le constate 

Margaret Mullett, Alexios I Komnenos and Imperial Renewal (pp. 259-267), 

Alexis Ier a renoue avec la tradition du «Nouveau Constantin». R. Macrides, 

From the Komnenoi to the Palaiologoi: Imperial Models in Decline and 

Exile (pp. 269-282), constate qu’apres les Comnenes l’autorite imperiale n’a 

jamais cesse de perdre de son importance. En meme temps, le modele 

constantinien se ternit et finalement disparait. Michel Paleologue en recupe- 

rant la Ville en 1261 n’etait plus un «Nouveau Constantin». En marge du 

Symposium, A. Eastmond, Royal Renewal in Georgia : the Case of Queen 

Tamar (pp. 283-293) et P. Lock, The Latin Emperors as Heirs to Byzantium 
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(pp. 295-304), signalent que, malgre les apparences, seuls les empereurs byzan- 

tins legitimes pouvaient se prevaloir du droit d etre de «Nouveaux Constantins». 

Un livre tres interessant pour les historiens des institutions et des mentalites. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

S. M. Oberhelman, The “Oneirocrition* of Achmet. A Medieval Greek and 

Arabic Treatise on the Interpretation of Dreams, Lubbock, Texas Tech 

University Press, 1991, 314 pages. ISBN 0-89672-262-7. 

Traduction en anglais d’un traite, d’origine peu claire, dont l’objectif avoue 

etait l’interpretation des reves. L’auteur de ce traite est, selon le texte, un 

certain^ Achmet, fils de Sereim, interprete des reves ä la cour du khalife de 

«Babylone» Mamun. La confection de la Version grecque, dans le cas oü un 

original arabe ait jamais existe, doit etre placee entre 813 (date de la mort 

de khalife en question) et le debut du xne s. (date de la traduction latine). 

Le redacteur du traite connaissait des sources arabes, mais sa source principale 

reste Artemidore, un auteur de la periode hellenistique ; les elements chretiens 

et byzantins y sont tres abondants. Cela oblige l’auteur ä faire une etude 

des theories relatives aux reves et des modes de leur interpretation depuis 

l’antiquite. Cela lui permet d’affirmer que dans le traite dAchmet il y a sans 

doute du farfelu, mais aussi des observations qui sont dignes des phychanaslistes 

contemporains. Une etude interessante. ^ 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Ortodoksia'Opgoaosia, periode B, 3 (juillet-septembre 1994), pp. 469-646. 

L’article de MichaYl, eveque dAutriche, Die Rolle der Ikonen in der 

Liturgie der orthodoxen Kirche (pp. 535-541), passe en revue l’apparition de 

l’iconoclasme et le triomphe final des iconophiles. En expliquant la signification 

des icönes dans le rituel orthodoxe, il fait aussi un expose sur la theologie 

des images sacrees. En outre, V. Fidas, Uniatism. Historical Development 

and Ecclesiological Implications in the Ecumenical Dialogue (pp. 556-575), 

remonte aux Croisades pour expliquer la naissance de YUnia. Au passage, 

il aborde certaines questions historiques, telles que la reaction byzantine aux 

decisions du IVe Concile de Latran, les tentatives des derniers empereurs de 

Byzance d’obtenir de l’aide occidentale, l’opposition contre l’union des Eglises, 

la politiques des eveques latins installes par les Croisds sur des territoires 

byzantins, etc. 
P. Yannopoulos. 
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G. K. Papazoglou, Tukiköv *laawdov 'AAe&ov Kopvtjvov xfjq Movfjq Qwxökov 

xfjq KoojioowxEipaq (1151/52), AtyiOKpixsio IJavenioxqpio &pdKtjq, OpaKiKrj 

BißhoBrpa], 3, Komotini, 1994, 227 pages, un plan hors-texte. 

Ouvrage qui, sans tenir compte du Prologue et de la liste des abreviations, 

est compos6 de trois parties. Dans Fintroduction, il est explique comment en 

1898, M. Gedeon adecouvert le manuscrit contenant le typikon du Monastere 

de la Ste-Vierge Salut-du-monde, fondee par Isaacius Comnene ä Pheres, pres 

d’Alexandroupolis, en 1151/52, et il en publie quelques extraits. L. Petit en 

a donne une edition complete, ä partir d’une copie de Gedeon, sans consulter 

le manuscrit. Ce dernier se trouve ä Cephalonie Monast. Sancti Gerasimi, 3 ; 

un codex en papier de la fin du xvie s. Quant au texte du typikon, en partie 

il est original, mais les ch.l 1-29 de l’ed. de L. Petit qui parlent des obligations 

des moines en matiere liturgique, constituent une repetition textuelle du 

typikon du Monastere de la Ste-Vierge Bienfaisante de Constantinople. 

L’edition du typikon constitue la seconde partie du livre. Puisqu’elle est faite 

sur un seul manuscrit, eile a un caractere diplomatique. Pour les ch. 11-29 

de Fedition Petit, le texte du typikon du Monastere de la Ste-Vierge Bien¬ 

faisante de Constantinople est aussi pris en compte. L’editeur supprime la 

division arbitraire du texte en chapitres, proposee par L. Petit. Les commen- 

taires, philologiques, paleographique et historiques sont relegues au-bas de 

la page, pratique qui facilite la consultation de ces commentaires. 

La troisieme partie du livre, celle des Index et d’une traduction en grec 

moderne de la partie originale du typikon, est due ä une jeune philologue, 

P. Tzivara. 

Il n’y a aucun doute que cette edition enrichit l’arsenal de sources se referant 

ä la province byzantine et pour lesquelles nous disposons d’un texte fiable. 

Les commentaires eclairent certains points obscurs autour du theme de la 

fondation des monasteres imperiaux, la propriete monastique et la gestion 

de cette propriete. Toutefois, l’historien reste sur sa faim, puisqu’il pouvait 

esperer une Synthese des donnees historiques contenues dans ce texte, etude 

qui reste ä faire. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

J. Pelikan, Uesprit du Christianisme oriental, 600-1700 {—La tradition 

chretienne. Histoire du developpement de la doctrine, II), trad. de Fan¬ 

glais par J.-L. Breteau, J.-Y. Lacoste, Frangoise Vinel et Muriel Debie, 

Paris, Presses Universitaires de France, 1994, xxxvi-360 pages. ISBN 2-13- 

045611-1. 

Livre essentiellement theologique qui trace le cheminement doctrinal de 

l’Orthodoxie en partant de Fenseignement des grands Peres, les querelles 

christologiques, la theologie de Fimage et le palamisme. Cette Orthodoxie 
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est vue aussi sous Fangle de FEglise byzantine, de son irresistible eloignement 

de FEglise romaine, de sa confrontation avec Fislam, le «troisieme mono- 

theisme», et de ses relations avec Fheritier presomptif, la troisieme Rome, 

Moscou. Si Fon tient compte des relations etroites entre FEtat et FEglise dans 

le monde byzantin, il parait evident que les definitions theologiques etaient 

en interaction avec les realites sociales et les institutions etatiques. De ce fait, 

ce livre, tres bien ecrit, peut rendre Service ä Fhistorien. Surtout Fastucieuse 

analyse des relations entre FEglise romaine et FEglise byzantine permet de 

comprendre Fevolution de la politique exterieure de Fempire et de saisir le 

choix de ses Orientations. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

J.-N. Peres, LEpitre des Apötres et le Testament de notre Seigneur et notre 

Sauveur Jesus- Christ (Apocryphes,\o\. 5), Turnhout, Brepols, 1994, 149 pa- 

ges. ISBN 2-503-50400-0. 

Deux textes apocryphes tres proches Fun ä Fautre, traduits en frangais, 

temoins de la mentalite de FEglise primitive. Le premier est presenrä sous 

la forme d’un dialogue entre le Christ et ses Apötres peu de temps avant 

FAscension. Les Apötres ont pose des questions concernant le bien, le mal, 

Fincarnation, le salut, le jugement. Sans doute un texte de la fin du ne s., 

qui est impregne par les aspirations eschatologiques des premiers chretiens. 

Dans pratiquement tous les manuscrits, ce texte est suivi d’un Testament 

de notre Seigneur et notre Sauveur Jesus-Christ. Les problemes abordes sont 

pratiquement les memes que ceux du premier texte, dont Finfluence sur celui- 

ci est manifeste. De ce fait, le Testament est considere comme plus recent 

que YEpitre. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

M. Piccirillo et E. Alliata, Umm al-Rasas - Mayfa’ah, I. Gli scavi del 

complesso di Santo Stefano (Studium Biblicum Franciscanum Collectio 

Maior, 28) Jerusalem, 1994, 376 pages, 2 plans hors-texte. 

Un bon livre, richement illustre, qui resume les resultats des recherches 

et des fouilles ä Umm al-Rasas, l’antique Mefaa. L’ouvrage est collectif et 

ses articles sont signes par des archeologues, des historiens, des epigraphistes 

et j’en passe. Puisque le site est reste byzantin jusqu’au vne s., toute la partie 

concernant la periode paleochretienne et byzantine präsente un interet parti- 

culier. Une basilique du iv6 s. parait etre la premiere construction chrätienne 

d’une certaine importance. Plus tard le terrain a ete occupe par un complexe 

religieux, avec au moins deux eglises notables, une de S. Etienne et une autre 

construite par Feveque Serge. Ä cette seconde, une decoration mosai'que a 
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ete ajoutee en 587. Le Programme decoratif est tres original; la decoration 

a ete completee durant la periode arabe. Gräce aux inscriptions de l’eglise 

de S. Etienne, la decoration de cette deuxieme eglise parait etre achevee entre 

756 et 785. L’architecture des deux monuments, etudiee de maniere syste- 

matique, permet de dire que vers la fin du vme s., le depeuplement chretien 

est une realite dans la Palestine. Ces conclusions solides sont les resultats 

d’une bonne Synthese fondee sur les excellentes etudes partielles. 

Signaions un resume en anglais (pp. 339-344) et un autre en arabe (pp. 353- 

345). 

P. Yannopoulos. 

M.-J. Pierre, Les Ödes de Salomon (Apocryphes, vol. 4), Turnhout, Brepols, 

1994, 224 pages. ISBN 2-503-50378-0. 

Sans doute, peu d’oeuvres sont aussi mysterieuses que les Ödes de Salomon, 

dont Forigine orientale parait etre le seul element certain. II s’agit d’une Col¬ 

lection de 42 poemes, dans un style qui imite celui des Psaumes, mais rien 

n’est connu ni de leur auteur, ni des circonstances de leur composition. II n’est 

meme pas acquis qu’ils appartiennent ä la tradition chretienne, car ils peuvent 

aussi bien avoir ete composes avant Jesus ; d’ailleurs ils ont ete consideres 

comme vetero-testamentaires pendant longtemps. C’est seulement une certaine 

parente ideologique avec S. Jean l’Evangeliste qui plaide en faveur d’une com¬ 

position paleochretienne. Perdus depuis longtemps, ils ont ete retrouves en 

syriaque au debut du siede, mais jusqu’ä present ils ne peuvent pas etre places 

dans un contexte litteraire, malgre leur perfection technique; ils constituent 

donc un cas ä part dans la litterature des apocryphes. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Polyphonia Byzantina. Studies in Honour of Willem /. Aerts (Mediaevalia 

Groningana, XIII), ed. H. Hokwerda, E. R. Smits et M. M. Woesthuis, 

Groningen, Egbert Forsten, 1993, 383 pages. ISBN 90-6980-054-3. 

Ce volume, qui rend hommage ä feu le Prof. W. Aerts, une personnalite 

marquante de la Science neerlandaise, contient aussi des articles consacres ä 

la poesie et ä la musique byzantines, comme par. ex. celui de H. Schoonhoven, 

Psellos’s Imperial Cocktail or on Mixing Virtues (pp. 29-32), qui etudie, sans 

toutefois proposer des Solutions, les problemes poses par un passage de Psellos. 

La Syrie byzantine et post-byzantine est visee par A. Palmer, The Messiah 

and the Mahdi. History Presented as the Writing on the Wall{pp. 45-84) et 

par G. Reinink, Neue Erkenntnisse zur syrischen Textgeschitche des “Pseudo- 

Methodius‘ (pp. 85-96) Le premier de ces articles eclaire de maniere originale 

la periode de la conquete arabe. J. H. A. Lokin, Anatolius Antecessor (pp. 97- 

103), publie une courte scolie sur Anatolios, un des magistrats qui ont collabore 
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au Codex Justinianus. Un sujet similaire est traite par B. Stolte, “Arma 

vimmque cano‘ in Byzantium (pp. 105-109). Le titre de Particle de L. Ryden, 

The Life of St Andrew the Fool, fllustrated by the Border-Scenes of the 

St Petersburg Icon, Russian Museum 2099 (pp. 11 LI 17) constitue un resu- 

me de cet article. II s’agit d’une icöne, d’origine cypriote, executee en 1185. 

V. Schmidt, Elijah and Alexander? (pp, 119-129), compare une icöne de 1655 

avec une fresque de 1340, pour dire qu’il y a moyen de confondre entre une 

representation de Pascension du Prophete Elie et Piconographie dAlexandre 

le Grand. G. Bunt, The Middle English Translations of the Revelations of 

Pseudo-Methodius (pp. 131-143), pense que les traductions en question sont 

faites ä partir d’un texte latin. Krijnie Ciggaar, Robert de Boron en Outre- 

mer? Le culte de Joseph d'Arimathie dam le monde byzantin et en Outre- 

mer (pp. 145-159), trouve que Pouvrage de Robert de Boron est impregne 

d’elements byzantins et syriaques, provenant peut-etre de Chypre. L. J. Engels, 

A Witness of the Diversion of Theodorus Studitafs “Encomium” on St Bar- 

tholomew the Apostle: Ms Brussels, Royal Library 10615-729, fol 162rb- 

163ra (pp. 161-177), publie une traduction latine de Peloge de S. Barthelemy 

par Theodore Studite. J. M. M. Hermans, Byzantinische Handschriften im 
16. Jahrhundert. Bemerkungen zum ältesten Gedruckten Handschriftenkatalog 

(Augsburg 1575) (pp. 189-220), gräce ä un catalogue du xvie s., essaye de 

suivre les destinees de certains manuscrits grecs. Les autres contributions 

contenues dans ce volume, malgre leur interet, sortent du domaine des etudes 

byzantines. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

EapiaKEQ MeXexeq, 1 (1993-1994), 359 pages. ISSN 1106-286X. 

Cette nouvelle revue se fixe pour objectif Petude de Hie de Samos et 

notamment de son passe byzantin. Dans ce premier numero, nous signalons 

Particle de A. Savvidis, H pzoaicovtKYf Läpoc, anq oeAJöeq evöc, veoo ßißXlov 

yia rrj Zajaaicrj wxopia (pp. 121-142), qui resume en realite la partie byzantine 

du livre de C. I. Ptinis, Ioxopia xpq Eäpov and xa pvOiKd xpövia pExpi xo 

17o aicbva p.X., Samos, 1992, 243 pages. L’article constitue un bon etat de 

la question ä propos de Hie de Samos durant la periode byzantine. Interessant 

aussi Particle de C. Proestos, O vaöq xoo Äi-TiavvaKt} oto 'Avco Ba06 Eäpov 

(pp. 223-242), consacre ä une eglise de construction post-byzantine, mais dans 

la tradition de Parchitecture byzantine. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

C. Terezis, H OEokoyiKtf yvcoaioXoyia xrjq OpOodotyq AvaxoXrjq, Athenes, 

rpiiyopi!^, 1993, 127 pages. ISBN 960-333-037-X. 

Ce livre aurait dü avoir un autre titre ; Pauteur analyse Poeuvre de Georges 

Pachymere (1242-1310), mathematicien, philosophe et theologien byzantin. 
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L’oeuvre de Pachymere constitue Faboutissement de la philosophie byzantine, 

dont le grand moment apres les Peres Cappadociens du iv* s., se situe vers 

la fin du v^/debut vie s., avec les traites attribues ä Denis FAreopagite. La 

question essentielle pour Pachymere est de savoir si Dieu peut faire Fobjet 

de l’intellect humain. Ce penseur rejette le neoplatonisme de Proclos, ainsi 

que le rationalisme aristotelicien ; pour lui, Dieu ne peut etre Fobjet d’aucune 

categorie logique et ne peut pas faire l’objet de la connaissance ; il est accessible 

seulement par la foi. 

Bon travail, mais d’une lecture difficile qui exige une initiation au voca- 

bulaire philosophique. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

The Image in the Ancient and Early Christian Worlds = Special Issue of Art 

History, vol. 17, n° 1, March 1994, vin-142 pages.ISSN 0141-6790. 

Edition speciale en hommage ä Kurt Weitzmann, comme cela est Signale 

dans FEditorial (pp. vn-vm). Parmi les articles, celui d Annabel Jane Wharton, 

Good and Bad Images from the Synagogue of Dura Europas : Contexts, 

Subtexts, Intertexts (pp. 1-25), conceme la periode anterieure ä 256 apres J.-C., 

date de la destruction de Dura Europos par les Sassanides; il ne manque 

toutefois pas d’interet puisque le style des fresques de cette synagogue est 

le meme que celui de l’art paleochretien. Beaucoup plus interessant est 1’article 

de Ruth Wilkins Sullivan, Saints Peter and Paul: Some Ironie Aspects of 

their Imaging (pp. 59-80). Il etudie l’origine iconographique des deux saints 

qu’on trouve dans les ecritures, mais aussi dans les apocryphes, les Peres de 

l’Eglise et l’hagiographie. Certaines representations sont inventees dans les 

milieux romains. J. Elsner, The Viewer and the Vision : The Case of the Sinai 

Apse (pp. 81-102), pense que Forigine iconologique de la grande mosaique 

de la Transfiguration au Mont Sinai, doit etre cherchee dans la doctrine 

mystique contenue dans le corpus du Pseudo-Denis FAreopagite (forme vers 

500), refletant les idees de Gregoire de Nysse. Il s’agit ici de trois theophanies 

ayant une relation directe avec le Sinai', mais aussi avec Mo'ise, considere 

par les mystiques comme Symbole du monachisme. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Anne Tihon, Etudes Gastronomie byzantine, Aldershot, Variorum, 1994, 

x-324 pages. ISBN 0-86078-437-1. 

Ce volume contient 9 articles parus de 1968 ä 1990 et ayant comme su- 

jets Fastronomie. Meme Particle intitule Enseignement scientifique a Byzance 

(pp. 89-108), est valable pour Fastronomie, car il passoTsous silence^de nom- 

breuses informations des sources au sujet par ex. de la medecine, de la physique 

ou de la chimie. Des remarques analogues peuvent etre faites au sujet de 

Particle intitule Vastronomie byzantine (du ve au xve siecle) (pp. 603-624), 
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qui fatalement ne peut pas etre exhaustif, car le sujet est enorme et le nombre 

des pages qui lui sont consacrees est limite, sans tenir compte que l’auteur 

prend le terme «astronomie» au sens moderne du mot. Ainsi eile laisse de 

cöte les astrologues qui, dans le monde byzantin, avaient des connaissances 

importantes d’astronomie. Les articles Le calcul de la longitude de Venus 

d’apres un texte anonyme du Vat. gr. 184 (pp. 51-82) et Le calcul de la 

longitude des planetes d’apres un texte anonyme du Vat. gr. 184 (pp. 5-29), 

sont interessants parce qu’ils exploitent des sources nouvelles. Les articles Sur 

Tidentite de Vastronome Alim (pp. 3-21), Les tables astronomiques persanes 

ä Constantinople dans la premiere moitie du xive siecle (pp. 471-487), et Tables 

islamiques ä Byzance (pp. 401-425), concement les origines de l’astronomie 

byzantine. Pour Tauteur, les Byzantins, au moins ceux de Tepoque tardive, 

n’ont fait que copier les Perses ou les Arabes. Uetude: Un traite astronomi- 

que chypriote du xive siecle (pp. 49-81 ; 65-127 ; 279-308), comme son titre 

le dit, conceme un texte astronomique provenant de Chypre, qui sert de sour- 

ce, avec d’autres textes, ä Tarticle Calculs d’eclipses byzantins de la firn du 

xive siecle (pp. 353-361). 

Un volume qui, sans doute, rendra de precieux Services ä tous ceux qui 
ont pour objet de leurs recherches Tastronomie. II temoigne de la vitalite de 
rhistoire des Sciences byzantines en Belgique. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

H. Tonnet, Histoire du grec moderne, Paris, L’Asiatheque, 1993, 190 pages. 

ISBN 2-901-795-48-X. 

Livre qui a pour objet l’etude de l’evolution morphologique, syntaxique 

et lexicologique du grec depuis le xv6 s. avant J.-C. jusqu’ä nos jours. Une 

grande partie de ce livre est consacree ä l’etude du grec medieval, car le grec 

moderne est en realite de resultat des mutations linguistiques de la periode 

byzantine. Ä ce titre, l’etude interesse aussi le byzantiniste. Le travail rend 

bien des Services ä celui qui veut avoir une idee claire de l’evolution du grec 

sans entrer dans les details et surtout sans chercher la cause des phenomenes. 

Ä Tactif du livre, un plan clair et une bibliographie fournie. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

Travaux et Memoires, 12 (1994), vii-549 pages. 

Comme d’habitude, les articles de cette revue frangaise de byzantinologie 

presentent un interet particulier. Celui d’Ewa Wipszycka, Le monachisme 

egyptien et les villes (pp. 1-44), met en doute certains concepts etablis au 

sujet du monachisme egyptien ; il est faux de penser que ce monachisme etait 

un mouvement populaire et naif; au contaire, il plongeait ses racines dans 

l’antiquite classique. Les moines du desert avaient souvent une solide forma- 
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tion. V. DfiRocHE, L’Apologie eontre les Juifs de Leontios de Neapolis (pp. 45- 

104), donne une edition critique de cette Apologie. Apres une analyse du 

contenu, il essaie de situer cette piece dans l’ensemble de l’oeuvre litteraire 

de Leonce de Neapolis. Pour cela, il la compare avec d’autres textes anti- 

judaiques du vie et du viie s. et place la redaction avant 638. G. Dagron, 

Nes dans la pourpre (pp. 105-142), etudie la notion des «porphyrogenetes». 

Il pense que dejä avant la parution du mot, Fidee des droits dynastiques 

legitimes decoulant de la naissance d’un prince dans le Palais, etait ancien. 

Depuis le vne s., le mot etait utilise comme surnom princier, pour devenir 

un titre honorifique. Toutefois, la naissance dans la pourpre n’assurait jamais 

la succession; l’ascension meritoire au tröne imperial n’a jamais ete mise 

en doute ä Byzance. C. Mango, The Empress Helena, Helenopolis, Pylae 

(pp. 143-158, VII planches), essaie de localiser et d’identifier la ville de Pylae 

et de voir s’il faut la mettre en relation avec la ville d’Helenopolis. L’etat 

des sources ne lui permet pas une localisation indiscutable. C. Zuckerman, 

L'empire d’Orient et les Huns. Notes sur Priscus (pp. 159-182), passe en revue 

la premiere moitie du s. afin de saisir la portee reelle du frag. 6 de Priscus 

qui mentionne une Serie d’ambassades d’Attila envoyees ä Constantinople, 

en 448. L’empire ä ce moment etait attaque sur le flan oriental, raison pour 

laquelle il devait donner satisfaction ä toutes les demandes des Huns. Du 

moment que la frontiere orientale a ete mise en sürete, les Byzantins ont 

attaque les Huns. Marie-France AuzEpy, De la Palestine ä Constantinople 

(vme-ixe siecles): Etienne le Sabaite et Jean Damascene (pp. 183-218), ex- 

ploite surtout les textes hagiographiques pour dire que les Byzantins n’ont 

jamais cesse de se rendre en Palestine. L’Orient restait encore en grande partie 

chretien et jouait un röle Capital dans les conflits doctrinaux jusqu’au ixe s., 

comme le montre la contribution de Jean de Damas dans Taffaire des images. 

G. Dagron, Formes et fonctions du pluralisme linguistique ä Byzance (ixe- 

xne siecles) (pp. 219-240), tente d’une analyse dans le domaine encore peu 

etudie dans Fidentite nationale, culturelle et linguistique des Byzantins. Dans 

le domaine de la langue, si le grec etait pratiquement la langue de Fadmi- 

nistration et d’une grande partie de la population, les autres langues n’ont 

pas ete brimees; eiles etaient pratiquees surtout dans Tarmee, mais aussi par 

l’homme de la rue. N. OikonomidEs, La couronne dite de Constantin Mono- 

maque (pp. 241-262, VIII planches), pense serieusement que la fameuse cou¬ 

ronne attribuee ä Constantin Monomaque est un faux du xixe s. D. Feissel, 

Lbrdonnance du prefet Dionysios inscrite ä Mylasa en Carie (1er aoüt 480) 

(pp. 263-297, X planches) edite et traduit en frangais le texte de Finscription ; 

les commentaires philologiques et historiques completent Fedition. J.-P. Four- 

drin, Une porte urbaine construite ä Chalcis de Syrie par Isidore de Milet 

le Jeune (550/551) (pp. 299-307, V planches), corrobore les rdsultats archeo- 

logiques et epigraphiques pour etudier les activites d’Isidore de Milet, neveu 
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du grand Isidore, et en meme temps le Programme des constructions de Justi- 

nien en Syrie. J.-L. Fournet, Un papyrus medical byzantin de PAcademie 

des inscriptions et Belles-lettres (pp. 309-322, II planches), etudie le papyrus 

en titre qui parle des emplätres et des collyres ; il pense que la piece est du 

ve/vi6 s. J. Gascou, Deux inscriptions byzantines de Haute-Egypte (pp. 323- 

342, III planches), reedite deux inscriptions qu’il considere comme etant 

anterieures ä 611/612. Elles parlent de la construction et de la restauration 

d’edifices publics. L’auteur signale aussi Fexistence d’autres inscriptions du 

meme contenu venant aussi d’Egypte. C. Mango, Notes depigraphie et 

d’archeologie. Constantinople, Nicee (pp. 343-357, V planches), d’abord pro- 

pose une nouvelle lecture des inscriptions constantinopolitaines. Ensuite il 

publie de nouvelles inscriptions provenant de la grande eglise de la Theotocos 

de Nicee, ce qu’il corrobore avec les elements dejä connus. C. Zuckerman, 

Chapitres peu connus de VApparatus bellicus (pp. 359-389), publie et traduit 

les chapitres relatifs au telegraphe des feux et ä la tactique militaire, gene- 

ralement peu etudies, dans la Compilation portant le nom d Apparatus bellicus. 

Une etude sur Forigine des chapitres complete Farticle. J-C. Cheynet, Sceaux 

byzantins des musees dAntioche et de Tarse (pp. 391-478, XIII planches) edite 

164 sceaux byzantins du xe et xie s. mentionnant surtout des fonctionnaires 

provinciaux. N. OikonomidEs, Pour une nouvelle lecture des inscriptions de 

Skripou en Beotie (pp. 479-493, IV planches), propose de donner une portee 

politique aux inscriptions bien connues de Feglise du ixe s. ä Orchomene : 

eiles soutiennent la politique de Basile Ier et du patriarche Ignace. Ch. Astruc, 

Les listes de prets figurant au verso de Vinventaire du tresor et de la biblio- 

theque de Patmos dresse en septembre 1200 (pp. 495-499, II planches), edite 

ces listes qui peuvent etre interessantes pour la prosopographie ; eiles contien- 

nent un certain nombre de noms. Irene Sorlin, Bulletin des publications en 

langues slaves (pp. 501-546), signale les etudes faites par les savants sovietiques 

entre 1986 et 1991. 
P. Yannopoulos. 

Syna Uenze, Die spätantiken Befestigungen von Sadovec (Bulgarien), (Münch¬ 

ner Beiträge zur Vor- und Frühgeschichte, Band 43, I: Text; II: Tafeln), 

München, C. H. Beck’sche Verlagsbuchhandlung, 1992, 600 pages (1er vol.), 

178 planches et 5 cartes (2e vol). ISBN 3-406-34568-9. 

Ouvrage collectif ayant pour objet les fouilles effectuees par les Allemands, 

les Bulgares et les Autrichiens sur la colline de Golemanovo Kaie, pres de 

Sadovec en Bulgarie, entre 1934-1937. Ä Syna Uenze sont dues : la description 

des fouilles, Finterpretation historique des donnees, Fetude des fibules, des 

objets metalliques des harnais, des agrafes, des amulettes et le Catalogue, soit 

les deux tiers du volume. H. Kyrieleis signe Favant-propos, J. Werner une 

introduction consacree ä Fhistoire de la Campagne archeologique en Bul- 
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garie, tandis P. Valev, fait une etude geologique et geographique de la region 

des fouilles. G. Kuzmanov analyse la cdramique locale et etudie les lampes ; 

M. Mackensen etudie la ceramique importee, les amphores et les monnaies. 

V. P. Vasilev, examine l’argenterie byzantine trouvee sur place et Jordanka 

Jurukova, les monnaies byzantines et les objets monetiformes. J. Werner 

etudie certains tresors monetaires de l’epoque byzantine, K. Dietz, les sceaux, 

V. Velkov, les inscriptions et Henrieta Todorova, la poterie prehistorique. 

L’etude du site, qui est reste byzantin jusqu’ä Fepoque de Maurice, procure 

une nouvelle vision de l’evolution historique dans la region au moment des 

invasions et jette de la lumiere sur le processus de la retraite byzantine de 

la region danubienne, dejä avant Fapparition des Slaves. Etüde donc fonda- 

mentale pour Fhistorien et Farcheologue. 

R Yannopoulos. 

M. Varvounis, Eioaycoyr} otiq ZafiiaKSQ ctkoöSeq. OECopia-MEOoöoXoyia-BißXio- 
ypatpia (= IIvEvpariKÖ 'ISpvpa Eäpov «NiköXooq Arjprjzpioo», BißXioßrjKtj 
Enioxt]poviK(bv Ekööoecov, 4), Athenes, 'Iöpupa «NiKÖXao^ Ar)(irjTp(oi)», 

1994, 62 pages. ISBN 960-85305-2-0. 

Ce petit livre peut rendre service aux byzantinistes, car il enregistre toutes 

les etudes faites au sujet de Hie des Samos depuis l’antiquite jusqu’ä nos jours. 

Les etudes — peu nombreuses, il est vrai — consacrees ä Samos byzantine 

y sont reprises. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

J. Yiannias ed., 7/ ßvCavrivri napdSoarj psrä zrfv akcoorj xfjq Kcovaravrivov- 

nokt]Qy Athenes, Mop(po)TiKÖ "ISpopa ’EOviKfj^ Tpa7t^r|^s 1994, 419 pages. 

ISBN 960-250-097-2. 

Traduction en grec moderne d’un volume collectif qui a paru sous le titre 

The Byzantine Tradition after the Fall of Constantinople ä Charlotteville et 

ä Londres, en 1991, et dont le lecteur peut trouver une notice dans Byzantion, 

64, 2 (1994), p. 540. 

P. Yannopoulos. 

C. Alzati, Ambrosiana Ecclesia. Studi su la Chiesa Milanese e Tecumene 

cristiana fra tarda antichitä e medioevo (Archivio Ambrosiano, LXV), 

Milan, Nuove Edizioni Duomo, 1993, xv-377 pages. 

Ce volume est une collection de 14 travaux de l’auteur, dont la plupart 

sont dejä publies entre 1980 et 1992. Seulement quatre etudes sont publiees 

ici pour la premiere fois, mais en meme temps sont en train de paraitre dans 

d’autres volumes ou periodiques. Le denominateur commun de ces etudes 
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est l’Eglise de Milan, YAmbrosiana Ecclesiq., son histoire, ses relations avec 

Rome et FOrient et son influence sur Occident. 

Le livre est compose de deux parties. La premiere, ayant pour objet Feglise 

de Milan et l’Oecoumene, passe en revue les sujets ci-apres : i) l’Eglise du 

palais imperial et son role d’union entre les chretiens des i\* et v6 s. ; ii) la 

genese et la Constitution de la metropole milanaise ; iii) le role d’Auxence de 

Milan dans les querelies trinitaires ; iv) la tradition dogmatique des Eglises 

d’Italie et la question des Trois chapitres ; v) Fapostolicite de l’figlise de Milan. 

La seconde partie est consacree ä la tradition ambrosienne et le christianisme 

Occidental. Sont etudiees successivement les questions : i) la tradition et la 

discipline ecclesiastiques ä Fepoque de Gregoire VII; ii) la question du celibat 

des pretres durant le haut moyen äge; iii) les fondements ideologiques de 

la polemique contre les «patarini» ; iv) la tradition liturgique milanaise aux 

xie-xne s.; v) le clerge milanais entre reforme et continuite durant les xie, 

xne et xme s. ; vi) la tradition ambrosienne et l’universalisme de l’empereur 

Charles IV. 

Cette bonne Collection est completee par deux appendices, dont l’un conceme 

Charles Borrom $ et Fautre la tradition ambrosienne entre Fhistoire et l’eccle- 

siologie. ^ 

Les cinq index qui completent Fouvrage rendent ce volume facile ä consulter. 

En general un livre important pour tout historien qui etudie FItalie du Nord. 

N. S. Croussouloudis. 

Sabine Möllers, Die Hagia Sophia in Iznikj Nikaia, Düsseldorf, 1994, 80 p., 

18 flg., 15 annexes (plans et dessins), 48 pl. dont 4 illustrations en couleur. 

These doctorale, presentee ä FUniversite de Marbour en 1989, sur Feglise 

Sainte-Sophie de Nicee (Iznik), ville celebre pour avoir ete le lieu du premier 

et du septieme conciles oecumeniques. Cet ouvrage tente d’enrichir la seule 

monographie parue en 1935 d’A. M. Schneider et W. Kamapp ayant trait 

ä cet edifice. L’etude rassemble les nouvelles donnees archeologiques accumu- 

lees au cours des dernieres annees. Celles-ci resultent d’une part, des recentes 

fouilles effectuees ä Finterieur de Feglise et d’autre part, de la decouverte en 

1985 d’un bätiment annexe. La credibilite de ce travail se voit renforcee par 

les recherches et les fouilles executees sur place par Fauteur. Celles-ci per- 

mettent, en effet, de distinguer trois phases de construction jusqu’ä la trans- 

formation de Feglise en mosquee en 1331 (^-vi6 s. - vme s. - xie s.). Les ajouts 

architecturaux successifs effectues aux xv6, xvie et xvne siecles sont egalement 

evoques. L’examen architectural du bätiment annexe temoigne de son appar- 

tenance ä la basilique originale du v^vi6 siede. Le doute n’est cependant pas 

leve quant ä sa fonction au cours des trois phases de construction de Feglise. 

L’auteur n’ose pas trop s’avancer dans ses hypotheses concemant la premiere 
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et la deuxieme phase: diakonikon ou chapelle, la question demeure sans 

reponse. Elle determine neanmoins la fonction sepulcrale de ce bätiment lors 

de la troisieme phase de construction. 

L’ouvrage repertorie certains objets archeologiques des 30 dernieres annees, 

conserves in situ ou au musee archeologique d’Iznik. La documentation 

illustrant le texte est abondante: 66 photographies, les nombreux plans et 

les dessins des reconstitutions des differentes phases de Teglise permettent de 

bien comprendre l’expose archeologique. 

II s’agit d’un bon ouvrage qui parvient ä synthetiser clairement les don- 

nees accumulees jusqu’ici sur l’histoire architecturale de l’eglise Sainte-Sophie 

d’Iznik/Nicee. 

Catherine Vanderheyde. 

Christianity and the Ans in Russia, ed. by William C. Brumfield and Milos 

M. Veumirovic, Cambridge, Cambridge University Press, 1992, in-8°, 

xvii-172 pages, 95 planches. ISBN 0-521-41310-9. 

Ce livre contient les actes d’un colloque, organise en 1988 par et ä la Library 

of Congress de Washington pour commemorer le millenaire du Bapteme de 

la Russie. Le colloque se distinguait par une approche tres diversifiee du pheno- 

mene de Part religieux russe. Les interesses liront avec profit, sinon avec eton- 

nement, des contributions comme: La typologie des sons des cloches en 

Russie ; Saints russes comme successeurs de divinites de la nature slaves dans 

l’art populaure ; Musique traditionelle et croyances populaires dans les villages 

russes contemporains ; Themes chretiens dans l’opera russe ; Le style moderne 

et le renouveau de l’architecture des eglises russes (1900-1914); l’Esthetique 

de la Nouvelle Ecole du plain chant en Russie ; «L’icone et la machine» dans la 

renaissance religieuse russe (1900-1909); Orthodoxie et Avant-Garde (Goncha- 

rova, Malevich); Art et religion dans les films d’Andrei Tarkovskii. 

Les byzantinistes auront interet plutot ä lire les contributions de T. Vlady- 

shevskaia, On the Links between Music and Icon Painting in Medieval Rus 

(pp. 14-29) sur Ticonographie du Pokrov-Intercession et celle de quelques 

hymnes byzantins ; de N Teteriatnikov, The Role of the Devotionai Image 

in the Reiigious Life of Pr-Mongol Rus (pp. 30-45) avec une distinction 

judicieuse entre les icones de saints patrons, les icones commemoratives et 

les icones utilisees comme images apotropaiques ; et de K. Levy, The Slavic 

Reception of Byzantine Chant (pp. 46-51) avec des observations interessantes 

quant äu type de notation byzantine en usage ä l’epoque de la mission morave 
des SS. Cyrille et Methode. 

La publication se termine par un glossaire des termes musicaux, un index 

et une illustration abondante. 

E. Voordeckers. 
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Cvetan Grozdanov, Studii za Ochridskiot zivopis (Resume frangais : Etudes 

sur la peinture d’Ochrid), Skopje, Republicki zavod za zaStita na spomenicite 

nak.ultura, 1990, (Kulturno-istoriko nasledstvo na SR Makedonija, XXVII), 

in-4°, 238 pages., 94 illustr. 

Ce recueil contient 19 articles, dont la moitie environ avaient dejä paru 

(parfois en langue serbocroate) dans des revues yougoslaves. L’auteur est un 

specialiste eminent de l’art de la fresque byzantine en territoire macedonien 

et particulierement ä Ochrid. Le recueil commence avec un article important 

consacre ä l’historiographie des etudes concemant les fresques medievales de 

la region d’Ochrid, et par une etude qui resume l’etat de la recherche sur 

la Chronologie et l’evolution stylistique des programmes peints dans l’eglise 

de Sainte-Sophie d’Ochrid. Les fresques de l’apparition de la Sagesse Divine 

ä Saint-Jean Chrysostome et du cycle des Quarante Martyrs, les portraits 

des apötres slaves (Cyrille, Methode et Kliment) mis en rapport avec le meno- 

loge de YEvangeliarium (glagolitique) Assemani, ainsi que l’omementation ä 

feuilles fleuries dans cette meme eglise de Sainte-Sophie sont examinees dans 

quatre autres articles. C. Grozdanov a pris une part active ä l’etude des fresques 

celebres de Sveti Kliment (Vierge Peribleptos) d’Ochrid ; deux articles dans 

ce recueil y sont consacrees : le premier est un apergu historiographique des 

recherches relatives ä cet ensemble fameux; l’autre examine la fresque de 

la Vision de Pierre d’Alexandrie dans la prothese. D’autres contributions de 

ce recueil traitent des fresques d’eglises moins connues de la region d’ Ochrid, 

de Prespa et de Sveti Naum, ainsi que de celles du xiv^-xv* s. du monastere 

serbe de Treskavec. Les demiers articles de ce recueil examinent l’iconographie 

des Sept Saints Slaves, de Theophylacte d’Ochrid et des Saints Cyrille et 

Methode dans la peinture tardive (xvme-xixe s., apres la suppression de 

l’Archeveche d’Ochrid en 1767) de la region d’Ochrid. Le recueil est illustre 

abondamment par des dessins et des photos en noir et blanc. 

E. VoORDECKERS. 

Charalampidis (K. P.), ZvpßoXiKEc, napaoxdoEic, rt]Q EiptjvtjQ Kai ttjq EXniöac, 

oxt]v naXaioxpioxiaviKti xt/yt] rrjq dvot]Q, Thessaloniki, P. Poumara, 1990, 

267 pp. 

L’auteur presente les concepts moraux de la paix et de l’espoir, aussi bien 

en leur evolution dans le monde paien de la Grece antique et de l’empire 

romain, qu’en leur contenu eschatologique progressivement acquis ä l’epoque 

chretienne. Et ce, moyennant leurs representations symboliques d’une part, 

la paix est representee par le pigeon (columba livia) portant olea europea, 

l’arche de Noe (arca Noe), la come d’Amalthee (cornucopia) et le caducee 

(caduceus), et, d’autre part, l’espoir est symbolise par l’ancre. Dans la deuxieme 

partie de l’ouvrage, on trouve un grand nombre d’illustrations provenant de 



NOTICES BIBLIOGRAPHIQUES 571 

l’art paleochretien, et surtout des representations et des epigraphes reperees 

sur les sarcophages, les objets de la vie quotidienne et les mosaiques funeraires 

des catacombes et des cimetieres de Rome. 
Despina Mat. 

Charalampidis (K. P.), ZvpißoXiKEQ napaaräaeiQ xtjq viKf]q arrjv naXaioxpi- 

axiaviKY\ xiyyt] xtjq Aüotjq, Thessaloniki, P. Poumara, 1994, 245 pp. 

Le monde chretien a adopte — pas toujours sans reserves — trois symboles 

de Ficonographie paYenne, ä savoir, la Victoire, le palmier et la couronne, 

et leur a procure une signification eschatologique, afin d’exprimer le triomphe 

du Christ et des chretiens. Uauteur a recours ä des sources epigraphiques 

et iconographiques abondantes, qui relevent de Fart paleochretien de l’occident. 

Cet ouvrage est ia seconde et derniere partie d’un projet de recherche plus 

vaste, dont les premiers resultats furent presentes aux memes editions en 1990. 

Despina May. 

Philohistör. Miscellanea in honorem Caroli Laga septuagenarii., edita ab A. 

Schoors et P. Van Deun (= Orientalia Lovaniensia Analecta, 60), Leuven, 

1994, xiv-580 p. ISBN 50-6831-574-5. 

Les anciens collegues et amis de C. Laga, professeur emerite de la Katholieke 

Universiteit Leuven, ont celebre son soixante-dixieme anniversaire en lui 

offrant un recueil de 35 articles, dont la plupart sont consacres ä la patristique. 

On y trouve egalement quelques contributions qui interessent les byzantinistes. 

En voici un aper9u. Ä partir des mss liturgiques enlumines, des fresques monu¬ 

mentales representant des calendriers et des icönes-calendriers, E. Voordeckers 

analyse Ficonographie de S. Maxime le Confesseur. — M. Hostens presente 

un byzantin anonyme (ixe-xe siede), qui nous a laisse un Traitö contre les Juifs, 

ainsi qu’une collection de dix homelies (un troisieme ouvrage semble perdu); 

cet auteur etait oppose au quatrieme mariage de Leon VI; son Traite contre 

les Juifs semble cadrer avec la politique imperiale, laquelle visait une assimi- 

lation pure et simple des Juifs. — II ressort de plusieurs documents qu’au 

cours du xi6 siede, des Hongrois (Ouggroi) se sont etablis de maniere perma¬ 

nente en Italie meridionale : T. Clajos suppose qu’il s’agit de soldats hongrois 

(ou de leurs descendants), qui avaient fait partie de Farmee avec laquelle, 

en 1025, Fempereur Basile III voulut reprendre la Sicile aux Arabes. — Dans 

sa Refutation du Dialogue de Palamas, Gregoire Akindynos donne quelques 

details, jusqu’ici ignores, sur les dernieres annees du patriarche Athanase Ier 

de CP (| 1323): J. Nadal Cahellas examine le passage en question et en vient 

ä la conclusion que les Palamites n’avaient aucune raison de voir dans le 

patriarche un precurseur de Fhesychasme. — J. Featherstone publie le texte 

ainsi qu’une traduction anglaise du poeme xm de Theodore Metochite (Pan. 
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gr. 1776); Fauteur Fenvoya, peu avant de tomber en disgräce ä son neveu 

et ami de jeunesse, Leon Bardales, personnage bien connu dans la capitale, 

et haut fonctionnaire sous Andronic II et III. — D’apres B. Markesinis, le 

florilege palamite conserve dans les mss Ven. Marc. gr. 163, Vat. gr. 705, 

Pan. gr. 570 et 1238, Athen., BN 2853 et Vatop. 263, est posterieur au Tome 

de 1351 ; compile au plus tard en 1356/1355, dans Fentourage de Philotee 

Kokkinos et de Nil de Salonique, le florilege constitue une reaction aux 

Seconds Antirrhetiques de Gregoras. Signaions, enfin, Fedition et la traduction 

par F. Tinnefeid, d’une petite apologie du syllogisme composee par Prochore 

Cydones (Vat. gr. 609). 

Jose Declerck. 

The Hagiography of Kievan Rus’. Translated and with an Introduction by 

Paul Hollingsworth, Ukrainian Research Institute of Harvard University, 

1992 (Harvard Library of Early Ukrainian Literature, English Translations, 

Vol. II), xcV'267 pp. ISBN 0-916458-28-8 

Ce livre presente une traduction anglaise, abondamment commentee, de 

six textes hagiographiques, qui comptent parmi les ecrits les plus importants 

de la Russie premongolienne. Trois textes ont pour sujet la vie et le culte 

des princes-martyrs Boris et Gleb : le Ctenie de Nestor, le Skazanie anonyme 

et le Skazanie cudes, egalement anonyme. Un autre texte de Nestor, la Vie 

de Feodosij Pecerskij, est consacre ä saint Theodose, higumene du Monastere 

des Grottes (vers 1065-1074) et fondateur du cenobitisme en Russie. La Vie 

d’Avraamij Smolenskij, ecrite par son eleve Ephrem, evoque un des personnages 

monastiques les plus remarquables de la Russie ancienne (vers 1200), qui, 

ä cause de son erudition et de son charisme, entra en conflit avec le clerge 

de Smolensk. Suit enfin un texte ou plutöt une compilation sur les saints 

princes Vladimir et Olga. Dans VIntroduction l’auteur s’etend longuement sur 

Fhagiographie kievienne en general, dont il souligne le caractere mimetique 

par rapport ä Fhagiographie byzantine. 

Jeannine Vereecken. 

Chilandarski Zbornik (edite par FAcademie Serbe des Sciences et des Arts), 

8 (Beograd, 1991), 227 pages. 

On se rejouit de voir paraitre, malgre les circonstances materielles difficiles, 

un nouveau tome de cet excellent recueil consacre au monastere Serbe de 

Chilandar et ä son contexte athonite, recueil qui depuis ses debuts se distingue 

d’ailleurs par la qualite de ses contributions et par le caractere genereux de 

sa presentation. Les articles contenus dans ce volume richement illustre trai- 

tent, comme d’habitude, des problemes tres varies concernant Fhistoire, les 

archives, Farchitecture, la peinture et les arts mineurs. Deux publications nous 
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semblent d’un interet particulier : M. ZivojinoviC, Le plus ändert periorismos 

du monastere de Chilandar et ses copies (en serbo-croate avec resume en 

frangais), et surtout: V. J. DjuriC, Les conceptions hagioritiques dans la 

peinture du Prötaton (en frangais avec resume en serbo-croate). II s’agit de 

la premiere etude globale du programme des fresques dans Teglise principale 

du Mont Athos qui est le Prötaton de Karyes. Ces fresques constituent un 

des plus importants ensembles picturaux de la fln du xme et du debut du 

xiv^ s. 

Jeannine Vereecken. 
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